


-- ----- ----- --- - - -- -- - -- -- - ---- ----- --- -- ------- ------ - --- - --- - - -

- ===-=. .= ---- ---- --- ----- -.-.--- - ---- - -....,-
~ --­
~ --­
~ _.-

Processing Unit 
Parts Catalog 

Maintenance Library 

S124-0129-2 



PREFACE 

This Parts Catalog (PC) contains listings and 
illustrations of all replaceable assemblies, sub­
assemblies and detail parts released on or before 
August 30, 1974. 

Third Eddition (October 1975) 

This is a reprint of SI24-0129-1 incorporating the changes released in 
Technical Newsletter SN24-0701, dated August 30, 1974. 

Changes that affect this catalog are made periodicallY; any such changes 
will be reported in subsequent revisions or Technical Newsletters. 

Requests for copies of IBM publications should be made to your IBM 
representative or to the IBM branch office serving your locality. 

This manual has been prepared by the IBM System Products Division, 
Product Publications, Dept. KID, P.O. Box 6, Endicott, N.Y. 13760. 

A form is provided at the back of this publication for reader's comments. 
If the form has been removed, comments may be sent to the above address. 
Comments become the property of IBM. 

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1971, 1973 



i 



CONTENTS 

Figure. Figure 

POWER FRAME ASSEMBLIES (Cont'd) 52 Primary Power Box Door 

ii 

Assembly 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 152 
35 File Assembly 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 114 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

50 

51 

Motor Generator Assembly 
(2 sheets) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 •• 0 0 0 0 115 

Motor Generator Regulator 
Assembly 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 119 

Motor Generator Frame 
Assembly 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 121 

C P Panel Assembly NOTE 4 123 

Sequencing Panel Assembly 
NOTE 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 124 

Sequencing Panel Assembly 
NOTE 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 126 

AC/DC Panel Assembly 
NOTE 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 128 

Gate Assembly- 3 X 4 
(2 she~ts) NOTE 4 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 130 

ISC Gate Assembly NOTE 4 0 0 0 134 

CE Panel Assembly NOTE 4 137 

Power Module Assembly 
NOTE 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 •• 00 0 0 0 0 0 139 

Regulator Box Assembly 
NOTE 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 141 

Blower Assembly NOTE 4 143 

Regulator Fan Assembly 
NOTE 3 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 144 

Primary Power Box Assembly 
(2 sheets) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • o. 146 

53 Reray Plate Assembly • 0 0 0 0 0 154 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

Phase Control Regulator 
Assembly NOTE 4 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 157 

Control Section Assembly 
NOTE 4 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 0 0 o. 160 

Module Assembly NOTE 4 0 0 0 0 162 

Power Supply Assembly- 3V at 
20A NOTE 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 164 

Power Pac Assembly- 6V at 
16A NOTE 3 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 166 

Power Pac Assembly- 36V at 
2A NOTE 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 168 

Module Assembly NOTE 3 0 0 0 0 170 

AC/DC Module Assembly 
NOTE 3 . 0 0 000 0 0 0 • 000 0 • 0 171 

Emergency Power-Off Control 
Assembly. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 0 173 

CPU AND POWER FRAME COMMON 
ASSEMBLIES 

63 Cooling Unit Assembly 
NOTES 1, 2, 4 o. 0 00000000 175 

64 Cooling Unit Assembly 
NOTES 1, 2, 3 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 • •• 176 

65 Cooling Unit Assembly 
NOTES 1, 2, 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 177 

66 Cooling Unit Assembly 
NOTES 1, 2, 3 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 178 

NOTE 1 - USED ON CPU STAGE 1 
2 - USED ON CPU STAGE 2 
3 - USED ON POWER FRAME 

MODELS FED, GE, GFD, H, HG, I 
4 - USED ON POWER FRAME 

MODELS H2, HG2, 12, IH2, J2, JI2, K2 



Figure Page 

CPU AND POWER FRAME COMMON 
ASSEMBLIES {ContI d~ 

66A Cooling Unit Assembly 178B 

66B Blower Assembly . . . . . 179A 

67 AC/DC Module Assembly 
NOTES 1, 2, 4 · . . . . . 180 

68 Power Supply Assembly-
6V at 12A NOTES 1, 2, 4 • 182 

69 Add/On Heatsink Assembly 
NOTES 1, 4 •.•.•..... 185 

70 Bias Transformer Assembly 
NOTES 1, 2, 4 · . . . . 186 

71 Power Supply Assembly 
NOTES 1, 2, 4 · . . . . 187 

72 Cables and Component Parts 
ALL MODELS. 189 

NUMERICAL INDEX ......... X-1 

NOTE 1 - USED ON CPU STAGE 1 
2 - USED ON CPU STAGE 2 
3 - USED ON POWER FRAME 

MODELS FED, GE, GFD, H, HG, I 
4 - USED ON POWER FRAME 

MODELS H2, HG2, 12, IH2, J2, JI2, K2 

CONTENTS 

iii 



HOW TO USE THIS ILLUSTRATED P~TS CATALOG (IPC) 

PART I 

To find parts quickly, a general understanding of the structure 
of this catalog is necessary. The catalog is divided into three 
major sections: 

• The Visual Index, containing overall views of the machine, 
with call-outs pointing to detailed figures. 

• The Catalog Section, containing a pictorial breakdown of 
assemb11es and subassemblies. 

• The Numerical Index, which is a numerical 11st of all 
parts used In the machine, with cross-references to the 
figure on which the part is found. 

VISUAL INDEX 
The Visual Index, located before the Catalog Section, contains 
a reduced illustration of every figure in the Catalog Section. 
The reduced illustrations are tied together with flow arrows 
to form a natural progression from large assemb11es to small 
assemblies and possibly subassemblies. In effect, a visual 
table of contents Is formed by the Visual Index illustrations. 

CATALOG SECTION 
The Catalog Section contains the full-sized illustrations 
previously noted in the Visual Index. Index numbers on 
figures refer to corresponding entries in the Group Assembly 
Parts List accompanying each figure. Refer to part II for 
explanation of terms used in the Group Assembly Parts List. 

NUMERICAL INDEX 
The Numerical Index is located after the Catalog Section·and 
contains a complete list, in numerical order, of all part 
numbers used on the machine. Listed with the part number 
is the index and figure number on which the part is Ulustrat­
ed. The numerical index makes it possible to locate a part 
when only the part number Is known. 

STACKED INDEX NUMBERS 
Stacked Index numbers are used 
when shOWing a part and its 
attaching hardware. The 
sequence of a typical stack is 
shown at the right. ~ The circled 
index number indicates the 
assembly is broken doWn within 
the figure. 

ILLUSTRA nON NOTES 

~~ 
~.""f' 

.~ . II 
n· I ':1 : 
I: I . 
:I' ,: I I" 
:!.: : i i 
Ij! I I: 
::I~II 

,,~I !'f"' 1 :: 
~~ .. :~ 
;~ .. ~ .. 
~ .. 

9 Plate 
2 Screw 
3Wuher 

" L'Wuher 
5 Nut 

Cross-reference notes are directly on the Ulustratlon. The 
illustration's next higher assembly reference, normally 
located in the upper left corner of the page will read: "For 
Parts Not Shown See Figure X". If an assembly is referenced 
to a lower level figure, the note located next to the index 
number w1ll read: "See Figure X:' 

DOUBLE LINED DETAIL BOX 
The double lined box differentiates between parts shown on 
the.basic model and parts related to a level and/or feature 
difference. An explanation of the level or feature difference 
Is given in the double lined box. 

iv 

FINDING A PART 
The Visual Index is the starting point for locating a part. 
The illustrations in the Visual Index are reduced :versions of 
all1llustrations in the Catalog Section; therefore, the illustra­
tions can be u~ed to find the assembly containing the desired 
part. Use references to the detailed figure in the Catalog 
Section, or to another Visual Index illustration, .to determine 
location of part number. 

Once the detailed figure in the catalog section is deter­
mined, finding the part on the figure and referring to the 
llstlng for the part number and description is all that is 
required in most cases. If the first catalog section figure 
referenced shows the assembly containing the required part, 
the index number for the a~sembly will reference a lower­
level figure where the assembly is broken down to its 
component parts. If the figure referenced by the Visual 
Index contfins neither the part nor an assembly containing 
the part, it is then necessary to go to the next highf?r 
assembly figure. This figure should then contain the part 
or an assembly containing the part; if not, an even higher 
level figure must be used. Refer back to the Visual Index 
for some other figure that could show the desired part. 

Note: Many detailed parts are unavailable. because they are 
part of an inseparable assembly (two or more parts welded 
or bonded together). or because they are part of an assembly 
purchased as a unit. If parts are found on a welded or 
bonded assembly. the following note follows the description 
of the assembly: "Assembly components are not replaceable~' 
If the part is found on a purchased assembly •. and the detail 
parts of this assembly do not have IBM part numbers, the 
note following the assembly description will read: "Assembly 
components are not available:' In either case •. you need 
to obtain the part number of the assembly. rather than the 
detailed part. 

EXAMPLE FOR ORDERING PARTS 

It - 5726"22 FAN ASM-P/S ENCLOSURE REF 
FOR NEXT HICHER ASSEMBLY SH FIGURE I-II~ 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FICURE ~ 

- I J3~921 • TEIIMINA,L,RINC- 11-22 Aw('".6 HOLE,INS 
- 2 11785" • SHIELD. TERMINAL BLOCK- 2 POS 
- 3 21098 .. • SCREW, 110 HO HACI1-6-32 X .250 LC ATT PT 
- .. 5357050 • FAN ASH-NO CONNEC TOil 
- 5 320"2 • SCREW.MACM BIND. HO 10-32 X .375 LC ATT PT 
- 6 5357066 • • BLADE 
- 7 5357067 • • HOTO' 20ev/230v 60CY 220V 50CY 
- • 1J0~3" • • SCREW,MACH-SLOTTEO HEX HO 10-32 X .375 LC· ATT PT 
- 9 56079 • • WASHER. LOCK-ExT T .19510 .~IO 00 ATT PT 
- 10 5726~36 • HEADER-POWER SUPPLY FAN 

If the entire fan is required, part number 5726422 should be 
ordered (all one dot items will be received). If only the 
subassembly is required, part number 5357050 should be 
ordered (all two dot items will be received). Each part may 
be ordered indiVidually. 



HOW TO USE THIS ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG (IPC) 

PART II 

CD AR 
As Required (AR) in the units per assembly column 
denotes that the quantity is used as required. 

0~ 
Attaching Parts: These parts are used to attach a 
subassembly to an assembly. The attaching parts are 
listed immediately following the part to be attached. 

CD "COMM" 
Commercial hardware: When this indication appears in 
the part number column, it denotes hardware procurable 
from normal commercial source~ and not identified by 
an IBM part number. o INDENTURE 
The: relationship of a part to its next higher assembly is 
indicated by indentures. For example: 

I 2 3 4 
Unit 

Assemblies and Detail Parts of Unit 
Attaching Parts for Assemblies & Detail Parts 

Subassemblies 
Attaching Parts for Subassemblies 

Detail Parts for Subassemblies, etc. 

(DNR 
The entry NR in the part number column denotes the 
part is procurable but not recommended for field 
replacement, and that the next higher assembly 
should be ordered. 

@)NP 
The entry NP in the part number column denotes the 
assembly is non-procurable and the detail parts should 
be ordered separately. 

EXAMPLE OF PARTS LIST 

Ll ST AND 
INDEX PART 
NO. NO. 

1 234 

Q)~ 
When this indication appears in the part number column, 
it denotes a group of parts for which no assembly part 
number has been assigned, and the detail parts should 
be ordered separately. 

REF 
This entry in the units per assembly column denotes an 
assembly which is completely assembled on a preced­
ing illustration. Quantities for such items are found in 
its next higher assembly. 

o SIMILAR ASSEMBLIES 
If two assemblies contain a majority of identical parts, 
they are broken down on the same list. Common parts 
are shown by one index number. Parts peculiar to one 
or the other of the assemblies are listed separately and 
identified by U sable On Code. 

@ USABLE ON CODE 
Part application and i'nterchangeability is indicated by 
the usable on code. If this column is blank, the parts 
pertain to all equipment(s) covered. Two mes of 
codes are used. The alphabetic code denotes similar 
assemblies and/or features: the numeric code denotes 
level. Refer to the beginning of each list for the 
explanation of the code(s). 

® SUFFIX CODE 
The suffix code indicates the month (alphabetic) and the 
year (numeric) of the engineering change which affected 
interchangeability of the part. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

ASM. CODE 

DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY 

2-

~ 
~ JiD f CODE A USED ON 60 HZ ONLY 

fJ 
CODE B USED ON 50 HZ ONLY 

CV CODE 1 USED ON ASM PRIOR TO B6 SUFFIX 

- 2199376 NP MOTOR ASM,DRIVE-IIS/220 VOLTS 60 HZ REF lA 
- 2199386 NP MOTOR ASM,DRIVE-220 VOLTS SO HZ REF IB 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 1 - 92 

~~ 0 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 2 

~ - 1 2204176 PULLEY,50 HZ A 
- 1 2199255 '. PULLEY,50 HZ B 
- 2 79842 SETSCREW, SPLINE DR CUP PT 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT AR 
- 3 220411..!.-0 MOTOR ASM,220V AC 60 HZ 1 A 
- 4 NO NO. MOTOR ASM,220V AC 50 HZ 1 B 
- 5 552~ SCREW,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X 0.525 LG ATT PT 4 
- 5 2204082 3 FERRULE, OUTER 1 
- 7 2204033 FERRULE,INNER 1 
- 8 "COMM" fl . MOTOR,1/12 HP-220V 60 HZ 1 
- 8 2199258 . MOTOR,DRIVE - 220V SO HZ 1 
- 9 2199401 NR PLATE,MOTOR MT-115/220 VOLTS GO HZ 1 A 
- 9 2199402 NR PLATE,MOTOR MT-220 VOLTS 50 HZ 1 B 

v 



VISUAL INDEX 

COVERS AN FIGURE D FRAME ASS 
PAGE 1 1, SHEET 1 OF 2 EMBL Y 

CONSOLE FIL 
FIGURE 3 E ASSEMBLY FRONT END FIGURE2 TABLE ASSEMBLY 

PAGE 11 PAGE 8 

VISUAL INDEX 1 

vi 



GATE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE a 
PAGE 23 

FLEXIBLE DISK READER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 4, SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGE 13 

OLD STYLE READER ASSEMBLY 

VISUAL INDEX 2 

FLEXIBLE DISK READER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 4, SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 15 

ACCESS ASSEMBL Y 
FIGURE 6 
PAGE 19 

VISUAL INDEX 

vii 



VISUAL INDEX 

VISUAL INDEX 3 

viii 



CPU FINAL ASSEMBLY· STAGE 1 
FIGURE 10, SHEET 1 OF 3 
PAGE 26 

CONSOLE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 12, SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGE 44 

CPU FINAL ASSEMBLY· STAGE 1 
FIGURE 10, SHEET 2 OF 3 
PAGE 30 

CONSOLE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 12, SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 47 

VISUAL INDEX 4 

VISUAL INDEX 

CPU FINAL ASSEMBLY ·STAGE 1 
FIGURE 10, SHEET 3 OF 3 
PAGE 34 

CENTRAL PROCESSING UNIT· STAGE 1 

ix 



VISUAL INDEX 

[1' 
I 
I / 
L/ 

x 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

(] , 
4//// 

V 2 
EMBLY • STAGE 

CPU FINAL ~~ET 1 OF 3 
FIGURE 11, 
PAGE 36 

I 

~ 
SEMBLY· STAGE 2 

CPU FINAL ~~EET 3 OF 3 FIGURE 11, 
PAGE 42 

VISUAL INDEX 5 



COOLING UNIT FIGURE 22 ASSEMBLY· STAGE 1 

PAGE 75 

MAINSWI 
PANEL As~i~~~~TROL 
FIGURE 13 
PAGE 49 

VISUAL INDEX 

MIXER BOARD ASS FIGURE 16 EMBLY • STAGE 1 

PAGE 55 

VISUAL INDEX 6 

xi 



VISUAL INDEX 

CENTRAL PROCESSING UNIT • STAGE 1 

xii 

BGATE ASSEMBLY • STAGE 1 
FIGURE 20 
PAGE 67 

A GATE ASSEMBLY· STAGE 1 
FIGURE 18, SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGE 58 

COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLIES 

SEE FIGURES 65, £6 & 66A 

VISUAL INDEX 7 

A GATE ASSEMBLY • STAGE 1 
FIGURE 18, SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 61 

COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLIES 

SEE FIGURES 24, 24A & 63 

COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLIES 

SEE FIGURES 64, 66 & 66A 



t.1 

MIXER BOARD ASSEMBLY· STAGE 2 
FIGURE 17 
PAGE 57 

• 

SEE FIGURES 65, 66 & 66A 

AGATE ASSEMBLY· STAGE 2 
FIGURE 19 
PAGE 63 

VISUAL INDEX~8 

B GATE ASSEMBLY· STAGE 2 
FIGURE 21, SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGE 70 

, VISUAL INDEX 

Page of 5124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: 5N24-0797 

B GATE ASSEMBLY· STAGfE 2 
FIGURE 21, SHEET 2 OF ~ 

. PAGE 73 

COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLIES 

SEE FIGURES 64,66 & 66A 

xiii 



VISUAL INDEX 

xiv 

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR PANEL ASSEMBLY· STAGE 1 
FIGURE 14 
PAGE 52 

AC/DC MODULE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 67 
PAGE 180 

VISUAL INDEX 9 

MUL TI·VOL TAGE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 26 
PAGE 81 

CENTRAL PROCESSING UNIT • STAGE 1 

~I 



AC/DC MODULE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 67 
PAGE 180 

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY· 6V AT 12A 
FIGURE 68 
PAGE 182 

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR PANEL ASSEMBLY· STAGE 2 
FIGURE 15 
PAGE 53 

VISUAL INDEX 10 

VISUAL INDEX 

CENTRAL PROCESSING UNIT· STAGE 2 

MULTI·VOLTAGE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 26 
PAGE 81 

xv 



y!S_U~~I~P_E;X __ 

Page of 5124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: 5N24-0797 

xvi 

COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLIES 

SEE FIGURES 24, 24A & 63 

HEATSINK ASSEMBLY-ADD/ON 50 AMP 
FIGURE 69A 
PAGE 

REGULATOR ASSEMBLY • STAGE 1 -
FIGURE 25 
PAGE 79 

i~SUAL INDEX [.11 ;_,: 

CENTRAL PROCESSING UNIT· STAGE 1 

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY· 6V AT 12A; 
FIGURE 68 
PAGE 182-



DEX 12 VISUAL IN 

VISUAL INDEX 

xvii 



VISUAL INDEX 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

xviii 

CONTROL SECTION ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 31 
PAGE 93 

COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLIES 

SEE FIGURES 23, 24,49 & 63 

COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLIES 

SEE FIGURES 65, 66 & 66A 

VISUAL INDEX 13 

CONTROL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 29 
PAGE 88 

PHASE CONTROL REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 28 
PAGE 85 



PRIMARY POWER BOX ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 51, SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 149 

POWER FRAME 
MODELS FED, GE, GFD, H, HG, I 

POWER FRAME FINAL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 32, SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGE 95 

PRIMARY POWER BOX ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 51,SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGE 146 

POWER FRAME FINAL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 32, SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 99 

VISUAL INDEX 14 

VISUAL INDEX 

xix 



VISUAL INDEX 

xx 

RELAY PLATE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 53 
PAGE 154 

POWER FRAME 
MODELS FED, GE, GFD, H, HG, I 

VISUAL INDEX 15 

~~~~~~~:OWER BOX DOOR ASSEMBLY 

PAGE 152 

EMERGENCYPOWE~OFFCONTROL 

ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 62 
PAGE 173 

POWER MODULE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 46 
PAGE J39 



POWER PAC ASSEMBLY· 36V AT 2A 
FIGURE 59 
PAGE 168 

VISUAL INDEX 16 

VISUAL INDEX 

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY· 3V AT 20A 
FIGURE 57 
PAGE 164 

POWER FRAME 
MODELS FED, GE, GFD, H, HG, I 

xxi 



VISUAL INDEX 

xxii 

POWER FRAME 
MODELS FED, GE, GFD, H, HG, I 

MODULE ASSEMBLY, AC/DC 
FIGURE 61 
PAGE 171 

VISUAL INDEX 17 

MODULE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 60 
PAGE 170 



I 

DETAIL 0 DOMESTIC 2 NO SOURCE 

POWER FRAME 
MODELS FED, GE. GFD, H, HG,I 

MOTOR GENERATOR REGULATOR 
ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 37 
PAGE 119 

DETAILOWTC 2ND SOURCE 

MOTOR GENERATOR ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 36, SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 117 

VISUAL INDEX 18 

MOTOR GENERATOR ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 36, SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGE 115 

VISUAL INDEX 

MOTOR GENERATOR FRAME ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 38 
PAGE 121 

xxiii 



VISUAL INDEX 

xxiv 

ISC GATE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 44 
PAGE 134 

POWER FRAME 
MODELS H2, HG2, 12, IH2, J2, JI2, K2 

CE PANEL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 45 
PAGE 1137 

VISUAL INDEX 19 

POWER FRAME FINAL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 33, SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGE 102 

POWER FRAME FINAL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 33, SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 105 



VISUAL INDEX 

VISUAL INDEX 20 

xxv 



VISUAL INDEX 

xxvi 

PHASE CONTROL REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 54 
PAGE 157 

BASIC POWER FRAME ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 34, SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGE 108 

BASIC POWER FRAME ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 34, SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 111 

CONTROL SECTION ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 55 
PAGE 160 

VISUAL INDEX 21 



MODULE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 56 
PAGE 162 

CP PANEL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 39 
PAGE 123 

VISUAL INDEX 22· 

VISUAL INDEX 

POWER FRAME 
MODELS H2, HG2, 12, IH2, J2, JI2, K2 

AC/DC PANEL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 42 
PAGE 128 

xxvii 



VISUAL INDEX 

xxviii 

COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLIES 

SEE FIGURES 65, 66, & 66A 

OETAIL •• 

POWER FRAME 
MODELS H2, HG2, 12, IH2, J2, JI2, K2 

. _ ~ _ _ OETAIl. 

GATE ASSEMBLY· -3 X4 
FIGURE 43, SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 132 

VISUAL INDEX 23 

V 
DE:TAIl.e ___ , 

~~ 
O£TAIL. 

~' I l-

I ':-e.. 

.Y 
""we 

GATE ASSEMBLY· 3 X 4 
FIGURE 43, SHEET 1 OF 2 
PAGE 130 



PRIMARY POWER BOX ASSEMBL Y 
FIGURE 51, SHEET 2 OF 2 
PAGE 149 

PRIMARY POWER BOX DOOR ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 52 
PAGE 152 

RELAY PLATE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 53 
PAGE 154 

POWER FRAME 
MODELS H2, HG2, 12, IH2, J2, JI2, K2 

VISUAL ItlDE>< 24 

xxix 



xxx 

COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLIES 

BIAS TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 70 
PAGE 186 

PHASE CONTROL REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 54 
PAGE 157 ' 

I 

~ 

BLOWER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 66B 
PAGE 179A 

POWER FRAME 
MODELS H2, HG2, 12, IH2, J2, J12, K2 

CONTROL SECTION ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 55 
PAGE 160 

VISUAL INDEX 25 

/ 

" 

EMERGENCY POWER-OFF CONTROL 
ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 62 
PAGE 173 



POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 71 
PAGE 187 

POWER FRAME 
MODELS H2, HG2, 12, IH2, J2, J12, K2 

REGULATOR AND BOX ASSEMBL "{ 
FIGURE 47 
PAGE 141 

VISUAL INDEX 26 

VISUAL INDEX 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY- 6V AT 12A 
FIGURE 68 
PAGE 182 

ADD-ON HEATSINK ASSEMBLY- 20A 
FIGURE 69 
PAGE184A 

xxxi 





O WORLD TRADE VIEW· 

@ 
50 

49 

2 

FIGURE 1. ND FRAME CO VERS A SHEET 1 OF 2. ' ASSEMBLY. INDEX NOS. 

18---__ ~1 

SEE LIST 1. 1-75A. 

3145 PC 1 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE, 

1 - 1993106 liP COVERS ABO FRA8E ASft 
FOR ILLUSTRATIOB SEE FIGURE 1 - 1 1994474 • NAftEPLATE,ENGLISH 3 - 1 2637224 • NAftEPLATB,GBRftAB 1 - 1 2637225 • HAftEPLATE.FRBHCH 1 - 11 855285 • LABEL-ftADE IN USA 1 - 2 5480541 .GRID,PRAftE TOP 1 - 4 5480542 • GRID.PBA8E TOP 1 - 5 5373180 • COVER, TOP 2 - 6 2573225 • COYER,TOP PRAftE 1 
USED WITHOUT SCP 

- 6 5726141 · GRID 1 
USED WITH SCP - 7 2539327 • LABEL AR - 8 12566180 • PIRGEB, STOCK 13 - 9 1993047 • STOP,LlftITING-DOOB 12 

- 10 597014 .SCREW,SHOULDEB- 10-32 THD ATT PT 12 
- lOA 12637206 • lR8,STAY 1 
- lOB 597014 • SCREW,SHOULDER- 10-32 THD ATT PT 1 
- 11 5496556 • COYER AS8-BLUE 1 
- 11 5496557 • COYBR ASft-GRAY 1 
- 11 5496558 • COVER ASft~RED 1 
- 11 5496559 • COYER ASft-YELLOW 1 
- 11 5499785 • COVER ASft-WHITE 1 

USED ON DOftESTIC ftODELS 
- 11 548910,. • COVER ASft-BLUE 1 
- 11 15,.89105 • COVER ASft-GRAY 1 
- 11 5489106 • COVER ASft-RED 1 
- 11 5489107 • COVER ASft-YELLOW 1 
- 11 15499793 • COVER ASft-WHITE 1 

USED ON WORLD TRADE ftODELS 
- 12 15,.99762 · . GUIDE.L1TCH , 
- 13 34512 · · SCREH,ftACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 6 
- 14 2564580 · · PLATE, GUIDE ftTG 3 
- 15 5496554 · • LATCH COVEB BOLT , 
- 16 34512 · · SCREW,ftACHBD HD~ 8-32 X 0~375 LG ATT PT 4 
- 17 22478 · . W1SBER,PL- O. nOID X 0.~75 OD ATT PT 4 
- 18 5480637 · · lRft.LATCH-OPPER 1 
- 19 32042 · · SCREW,ftACH_BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 1 
- 20 5500183 · . BUSHIRG- .195 ID 1 
- 21 5480636 · · IRft,L1TCH-LOWER 1 
- 22 320,.2 · . SCRBW,ftICHBD HD- 10-32 X 0.:n5 LG ATT PT 1 
- 23 5500183 · · BUSHING- .195 ID 1 
- 24 5500189 · . PIVOT 1 
- 25 32042 · · SCREW, ftlCH .. BD HD- 10-32 X 0~375 LG ATT PT 2 
- 26 5500184 · · SP1CBR 1 
- 27 5500183 · · BUSHING- .195 ID 2 
- 28 5,.96560 · · LITCH,CRANK 1 
- 29 1144248 · · RETIIHEB,SELF-LOCKIHG ATT PT 1 
- 30 2564571 · · BUSHIHG,COVER HANDLE 2 
- 31 2564602 · · HABDLE AS8-BLUB 1 
- 31 2564603 · · HANDLE ASrI-GRAY 1, 
- 31 2564604 · · HARDLE A5ft-RED 1 
- 31 25611605 · . HABDLE A5ft-YELLOW 1 
- 31 5499786 · · HANDLE ASft~WHITE 1 

USED .ON DOftESTIC ftODELS 
- 32 2561283 · · SPRING (DOMESTIC) 1 
- 33 58207 · . SCBEW,8ACH .BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 34 60646 · · ,LOCKWASHER.INT TEETH- 0.196 ID X o 34n 00 AT'l' P'l' , 
- 35 257188 · • NUT,PLAIN HEX 8-32 I 11/32 FL 1 ATT PT 2 
- 36 12579980 · · BUftPER(DOMESTIC) 1 
- 37 ls480701 .. • HABDLE A5ft~BLUE 1 
- 37 15480702 · • HARDLE ASft-GRAY 1 
- 37 15480703 · · HAlIDtE AS8-RED 1 
- 37 5480704 · . HARDLE A5ft-YELLOW 1 
- 37 15499794 · · HARDLE ASft-WHITE 1 

OSED ON WORLD TRADE ftODELS 
- 38 ~542952 · · BRlCKET,(WT) 1 
- 39 55726 · '. SCREW,ftACHBD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 1 
- 40 56722 · . LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.150 ID X 0.320 00 ATT PT 1 
- 41 257986 • • WA5HER,FL- 0.156 10 X 0.312 OD ATT PT 1 
- 42 2542950 · · SPRING~(WT) 1 
- 43 5480687 · . HAIDLE,LEPT 1 
- 44 15489123 • • COYER-BLUE 1 
- 44 5489124 · • COYER-GRAY 1 
- 44 ~489125 · · COYER-RED 1 
- 44 15489126 · • COVER-YELLOW 1 
- 44 15499801 · · COVER-WHITE 1 
- 45 15480610 · COVER A5ft-BLUE 2 

2 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

1 - 45 5480611 · COVER ASH-GRAY 2 
- 45 5480612 • COVER AS!!-RED 2 
- 45 15480613 • COVER ASH-Y'ELLOIl 2 
- 45 5499779 · COVER ASH-WHITE 2 

USED ON DOHESTIC MODELS 
- 45 5496520 • COVER ASH-BLUE 2 
- 45 5496521 • COVER ASH-GRAY 2 
- 45 5496522 · COVER ASH-RED 2 
- 45 5496523 • COVER ASH-YELLOW 2 
- IJ5 5499787 • COVER ASH-WHITE 1 

USED ON WORLD TRADE MODELS 
- 46 5IJ89133 · · HANDLE,COVER-RH 1 
- 47 5480606 · · COVER-BLUE 1 
- IJ7 5IJ80607 · · COVER-GRAY 1 
- 47 5IJ80608 · COVER-RED 1 
- IJ7 5480609 · · COVER-YELLOW 1 
- 47 5IJ99795 · COVER-IlHITE 1 
- IHI ,~4BU 594 · COVER ASM-BLUE 1 
- 48 5480595 · COVER ASH-GRAY 1 
- 48 5480596 · COVER ASM-RED 1 
- 48 5IJ80597 COVER ASH-YELLOW 1 
- 48 5IJ99784 • ,COVER ASH-WHITE 1 

USED ON DOHESTIC MODELS 
- 48 5496524 • COVER ASH-BLUE 1 
- 48 5496525 · COVER ASH-GRAY 1 
- IJ8 5496526 • COVER ASH-RED 1 
- 48 5496527 • COVER ASH-YELLOW 1 
- 48 5499792 · , COVER ASH-WHITE 1 

USED ON WORLD TRADE t'10DELS 
- 49 ~504752 · .. HANDLE, INSIDE COVER 1 - 50 5480590 · COVER-BLUE 1 
- 50 5480591 · · COVER-GRAY 1 
- 50 5IJ80592 · · COVER-RED 1 
- 50 5480593 · . · COVER-YELLOW 1 
- 50 5499800 · · COVER-WHITE 1 
- 50A 2281243 · RACK, DISK 1 - 50s 5319854 · SCREW,SELF TAPPING, B-32 X .375 LONG ATT PT 3 
- 50C 22478 · WASBER.FL- 0.170 ID X 0.375 00 ATT PT .1 - 51 5480586 • COVER ASH-BLUE 1 
- 51 5480587 COVER ASH-GRAY 1 
- 51 5480588 · COVER ASH-RED 1 
- 51 5480589 · COVER ASH-YELLOW 1 
- 51 5499781 · COVER ASH-IlHITE 1 

USED ON DOMESTIC MODELS 
- 51 5496516 • COVER ASH-BLUE 1 
- 51 5496517 · COVER ASH-GRAY 1 
- 51 5496518 • COVER ASH-RED 1 
- 51 5496519 • COVER ASH-YELLOW 1 
- 51 5499789 · COVER ASK-WHITE 1 

USED ON WORLD T RA DE MODELS 
- 52 5480687 · • . HANDLE, LEFT 1 - 53 5480582 · COVER-BLOE 1 
- 53 5480583 · · COVER-GRAY 1 
- 53 5480584 · COVER-RED 1 
- 53 5480585 · · ,COVER-YELLOW 1 
- 53 5499797 · · COYER-WHITE 1 
- 54 5480574 · COVER ASH-BLUE 1 - 54 5480575 · COVER ASK-GRAY 1 
- 54 5480576 • COVER ASH-RED 1 
- 54 5480577 · COVER ASH-YELLOW 1 
- 54 5499782 • COVER ASH-WHITE 1 

USED ON DOMESTIC MODELS WITHOUT SCF 
- 54 5496539 COVER ASH-BLUE 1 - 54 5496540 · COVER ASH-GRAY 1 
- 54 5496541 · COVER ASH-RED 1 
- 54 5496542 COVER ASH-YELLOW 1 
- 54 5499790 · COVER ASft-WHITE 1 

USED ON WORLD TRADE MODELS WITHOUT SCF 
- 54 5480610 · COVER ASH-BLUE 1 
- 54 5480611 · COVER ASH-GRAY 1 
- 54 5480612 COVER ASH-RED 1 
- 54 5480613 · COVER ASH-YELLOW 1 
- 54 15499779 • COVER ASK-WHITE 1 

USED ON DOMESTIC HODELS WITH SCF 
- 54 5496520 · COYER ASH-BLUE 1 
- 54 5496521 COVER ASM-GRAY 1 
- 54 5496522 COVER ASH-RED 1 
- 54 5496523 · COVER ASH-YELLOW 1 
- 54 5IJ99787 COVER ASM-WHITE 1 

3145 PC 3 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE, 

OSED ON WORLD TRADE ftODELS WITB SCF 
1'- 55 5489133 · 0 HANDLE,COVER-RH 1 

- -S6 5480510 o iO ,COYEn-BLUE 1 
- 56 5480511 · · COVER-GRAY 1 
- 56 5480512 0,,0 ,COVER-RED 1 
- 56 5480573 • l'. , COVER-YELLOW 1 
- 56 5499198 OJO ,COVER-WHITE 1 

OSED ON COVER ASftS WITHOUT SCF 
- 56 5480606 0,0 ,COVER-BLUE 1 
- 56 5480601 · • ,COVER-GRAY 1 
- 56 5480608 · 0 COVER-RED 1 
- 56 5480609 • ,. ,COVER-YELLOW 1 
- 56 15499795 0,0 "COVER-WHITE 1 

OSED ON COVER'ASftS WITB SCF 
- 51 1993461 • ,COVER ASft,BINGED-BLOE 1 
- 51 1993462 • ,COVER ASH,BINGED-GRAY 1 
- 57 1993463 o ,COVER ASM,HINGED-RED 1 
- 57 11993464 • ,COVER ASM,HINGED-YELLOW 1 
- 57 1993608 · .COVER AS~,HINGED-WBITE 1 

USED ON DOMESTIC MODELS 
- 51 1993456 • ,COVER ASft,HINGED-BLUE 1 
- 57 1993451 • ,COVER ASM,BINGED-GRAY 1 
- 57 1993458 · ,COVER ASM.HINGED~RED 1 
- 51 1993459 · COVER ASH,BINGED-YELLOW 1 
- 51 1993609 • ,COVER ASH, HINGED-WHITE 1 

USED ON WORLD TRADE MODELS 
- 58 5504753 • ,. ,HANOLE,INSIDE COVER, 1 
- 59 1993452 · •. DOOR,BASIC-BLUE 1 
- 59 1993453 · · DOOR.BASIC";GRAY 1 
- 59 1993454 · · DOOR, BASIC-RED 1 
- 59 1993455 · ,. ,DOOR, BASIC-YELLOW 1 
- 59 1993611 · · COVER.BINGED-WHITE 1 
- 60 5480611 · COVER ASM-BLUE 1 - 60 5480618 · COVER ASH-GRAY 1 
- 60 5480619 · COVER ASH-RED 1 
- 60 5480620 · COVER ASM-YELLOW 1 
- 60 5499183 · COVER ASH-WBITE 1 

USED ON DOMESTIC MODELS 
- 60 5496530 · COVER ASH-BLUE 1 
- 60 5496531 · COVER ASM-GRAY 1 
- 60 5496532 · COVER ASM-RED 1 
- 60 5496533 · COVER ASM-YELLOW 1 
- 60 5499191 · COVER ASM-WHITE , 

OSED ON WORLD TRADE MODELS 
- 61 5480681 · ". ,HANDLE,LEFT 1 
- 62 5480598 · · COVER-BLUE 1 
- 62 5480599 · · COVER-GRAY 1 
- 62 5480600 · · COVER-RED 1 
- 62 5480601 · · COVER-YELLOW 1 
- 62 5499796 · · COVER-WHITE 1 
- 66 5480563 · COVER ASM,END-GRAY 1 

USED WITH NO 2319 FILE 
- 66 5496528 · COVER ASM.END-DOMESTIC 1 
- 66 5496529 • COVER ASM,END-WORLD TRADE 1 

USED ON PF MODELS H2.HG2.I2.IH2,AND J2 
- 61 5488901 · SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
- 68 5480628 · .BRACKET,COVER MTG 2 
- 69 332620 · · SCREW, MACH BD HD- 10- 32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 70 45690 · · WASHER.FL- 0.203 ID X 0.438 OD ATT PT 4 
- 72 5489150 · KICKPLATE 2 
- 74 2641597 · KICKPLATE-RIGBT END 1 

USED ON POWER FRAME-NON-RAISED FLOOR 
- 74 5499764 · ,KICKPLATE-RIGHT END 1 

USED ON POWER FRAME-RAISED PLOOR 
- 74 2641596 · KICKPLATE-LEFT END 1 

USED ON POWER FRAME-NON-RAISED FLOOR 
- 74 5489144 · KICKPLATE-LEFT END 1 

USED ON POWER FRAME-RAISED FLOOR 
- 75 5489150 · KICKPLATE 1 

USED ON SCF-RAISED FLOOR 
- 75 5489148 · KICKPLATE 1 

USED ON SCF-NON-RAISED FLOOR 
- 75A 5499164 · KICKPLATE 1 

4 



ti ' 117/ ~ 
119 

104A ~ 
1048 
104C 

132A' .~ 
132B 

FIGURE 1. S AND FRAnE COVER ASSEHBLY. SHEET 2 OF 2. 

76 J--77 

~ 

i 
~127 

INDEX NOS. 

I 

SEE LIST 1. 76-145. 

138~ 

:~~ 
~141 

3145 :PC 5 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCR I PTIoN PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

1 - 76 5480539 • RETAINEB,COVER- TOP AR 
- 77 5373218 • SCREIl, BD HD- 10-32 X 0.32 LG A'l'T PT AR 
- -'8 l~~.:Ib-'!> • 'SCtlEEN,TOP An 

USED ON CPO AND PF MODELS H2,HG2,I2,IH2,AND J2 
- 78 1994907 • SCREEN All 

USED ON PF MODELS FED,GE,GFD,H,AND I 
- 79 159494 · SCREW,BD HD- 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT AR 
- 84 5397868 · PLUG, LOCATING 1 
- tf5 [5372975 • SCHEW,BD HD MACH- 6-32 X .500 LG ATT PT 1 
- 86 1135998 · WASHER, FLAT 0.145 ID ATT PT 1 
- 87 1993660 • STRIP ASM,TOP FILLER 1 
---s1f 186759 • SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8~32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 5 
- 89 22478 • WASHER,FL- 0.170 10 X 0.375 00 ATT PT 5 
- 90 1993489 • FILLER,TOP GRID 1 

USED WITH SYSTEM PRIME FILE 
- 91 32042 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 1 
- 91A 25627 • SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.500 LG 18 
- ~lH ",,,,q,tj • WA~HEH,t"L- U.l/U ~D X U • .:I/!> 00 18 
- 91C 55901 • ,LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.176 00 X 0.381 0 18 
- 910 2637203 • ,BAR 2 

USED WITH SYSTEM PRIME FILE 
- 92 34512 • ,SCREW , MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 6 
- 93 257189 · NUT,HEX 8-32 ATT PT 4 
- 94 12bIJ1698 · P.LLLER 1 

USED WITH SYSTEM PRIME FILE 
- 95 36112 • SCREW,SLOTTED HEX HD- 1/4-20 X 1.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 9!>A f.>':U!> • LOCKIIASHER,SPLIT- O.2!>U ID X 0.4Y3 00 ATT PT 4 
- 95B 3960 • NUT,PLAIN HEX- 1/4-20 X 0.437 PL Ii ATT PT 4 
- 96 5480614 · HINGE AH 
-97 -S488999 · SCREII,BD HD- 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT AR 
- 98 5480615 · BRACKET,HINGE HTG AH 
- 99 5257231 • SCREI/,BIND HEAD 10-32 X 0.38 ATT PT AH 
-100 2630281 • BRACKET AR 
-101 5257231 • ,SCBEW,BIND HEAD 10-32 X 0.38 ATT PT AR 
-102 1994497 • PLATE,LATCH 22 
-103 5257231 · SCREW,BIND HEAD 10-32 X 0.38 ATT PT AR 
-104 2256647 · WASHER,FL- 0.203 ID X 0.438 OD ATT PT AR 
-104A 1993379 • BRACKET 1 
-HJ4B 32042 • SCREII, MACH SO HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
-104C 45690 · WASHER,FL- 0.203 ID X 0.438 OD A'f'r PT, 2 
-105 5480621 · HINGE AR 
-TOO -S488999 • SCREII,BD HD- lu-.:I~ X 0.250 LG AXT PT AR 
-107 5480622 · BRACKET, HINGE AR 
-108 5257231 · SCREW,BIND HEAD 10-32 X 0.38 AT'r PT Arl 
-109 54B062Y · BRACKET, END COVER MTG 4 
-110 5257231 · SCREW,BIND HEAD 10-32 X 0.38 ATT PT 8 
-111 2566647 · I1ASHER,FLAT- NO 10 ATT PT 8 
-111A 5b207 • SCREW,~ACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
-112 336726 · STUD,CATCH 2 
-113 257187 · NUT,HEX- 6-32 THD A'fT PT 2 
-114 Z630342 • BRACKET ASH All 
-115 5257231 • SCREW, BD HD- 10-32 X 0.380 LG ATT PT "R -116 1985723 • BRACKET Ali 
-117 5IJa0626 · BRACKET, HINGE AR 
-118 5257231 · SCREW,BIND HEAD 10-32 X 0.38 AU l'T Ali 
-119 2566647 · WASHER, FLAT- NO 10 ATT PT Ai{ 
-ITS- 32042 · SCREW,MACH SO HD- 10-32 X·0.315 LG 2 
-126 56079 · LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.204 10 X 0.410 0 2 
-127 587875 • FOOT ASM,LEVELING 12 
-128 2641697 • suppoax 2 
-129 438622 • SCREW,MACH UNDRCT BIND fiD 1/4-20 X 3/8 ATT PT 4 
-130 2637644 · ISOLATOR 2 
-13""1 7641696 • BRACKET 2 
-132 38686 · SCREW,MACH HEX HD- 1/4- 20 X 0.500 LG AT'r PT 8 
-132A ,59683 · SCREW AIT PT 2 
-132B 13J985 · WASHER AT'X PT 2 
-133 3550 · WASHER,FL- 0.250 10 X 0.562 00 ATT PT 8 
-1.»4 518611 • JUMPER ASM,GROUND 2 
-135 320IJ2 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 
-136 56079 • LOCKWASHER,EXT TBETH- 0.204 ID X 0.410 0 ATT PT 4 
-137 1801101 • SPACER 2 

, -137A ~5488922 • SCREW,HEX HD- 0.250-20 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 8 
-138 1993379 · BRACKET 1 
-139 438601 · SCREW,MCH,BD HD-1~-32 X 0.875 LG ATT PT 2 
-140 2566647 · WASHER,PLAT- NO 10 ATT PT 2 
-141 303333 • SPACER,0.250 ID X 0.500 OD 2 
-142 5489132 · HINGE 3 
-14--:3 2-566607 • SCREW,BIND HD- 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 6 
-144 5489131 · HINGE 3 

6 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 234 ASM. CODE 

1 -145 5257231 • SCREW,BIND HEAD 10-32 X 0.38 ATT PT 6 

3145 PC 7 



8 

20 
21 

FRONT END FIGURE 2. TABLE ASSEMBLY. 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

SEE L.IST 2. 

22 

~ 
3~3~, 33F 
33G 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

FRONT END TABLE ASSEt1BLY 

2 - 1993002 FRONT END TABLE ASM,LEPT 
- 1993004 PRONT END TABLE ASM,HIGHT 

FOH ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGUHE 2 
- 1 1993691 TROUGH,CABLE-LEFT HAND 1 
- 1 1993152 · TROUGH,CABLE-RII 1 
- 2 5373218 · SCREW,BD HD- 10-32 X 0.32 LG ATT PT 4 
- 3 1993696 · PLATE, CABLE TROUGH RETAIN Ell 1 
- 4 5373218 · SCREW,BD HD- 10-32 X 0.32 LG ATf PT 2 - 5 1993310 · TABLE TOP ASM,LEFT 1 
- 5 1993309 · TABLE TOP ASM,RIGHT 1 
- 6 36844 SCREW,CAP SLOT UD 1/4-20 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 7 6935 LOCKwASHEll, SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 00 ATT PT 4 
- 8 3550 W AS HER, FL 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 'fHK ATT PT 4 
- 9 322034 SCREW,BD HD MACH- 1;4-20 X 1.500 LG ATT PT 4 
-lU .j:>:>U WA~t1t;t( ,1"LI/4 .A ':1/ I b UU XU. u:>u 'rHt'. AT'l' PT 4 
- 11 1993697 SPACER,READING BOARD 1 - 12 332620 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.5'JO LG ATT PT 2 
-13 199J151 COVER,LOWER- FRONT 1 
- 14 236849 SCHEW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- 15 45690 WASHER, FL NO.l0 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT 4 
- 16 19TDOb · BRACKET,TABLE SUPPORT 1 - 17 36844 · SCREW,CAP SLOT HD 1/4 -2 I) X 0.500 LG ATT Pl' 4 
- 18 6935 · LOCKW ASHER, SPL IT 1;4 X 0.493 OD AT'£ PT I~ 

- 19 ~550 · WASHER,FL 1/4 X 9/16 00 X ().0~0 THK A'fT PT ~ 

- 20 1993487 · PLATE,FILLEll- LEFT 1 
- 20 1993486 PLATE,FILL~R- RIGHT 1 
- 21 236849 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 1/4 LG A'1'T PT 10 
- 22 1985649 GLIDE,LEG 1 
- 23 332747 · CLIP,O.207 ID X 0.025 THK ATT PT 2 
- 24 1985650 · SCREW,LEVELING 2 
- 25 1993264 · LEG ASM,FRONT SUPPORT- LEFT 1 
- 25 1985663 · LEG,FRONT SUPPORT 1 
- 26 1~944 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 3/4 LG ATT PT :3 
- 27 22478 WASHER,PL 0.170 ID 0.375 OD 0.032 THK ATr PT 8 
- 28 1993311 · RACK,PAPER 1 
- 2Y 22(1307 · SCHEW,FL HD- 8-32 X 0.4375 LG ATT PT 4 
- 30 5488806 SKIRT,BACK MODESTY 1 
- 31 5271288 · TERMINAL 2 
- ,J.! (Ub~4(1 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4 -40 X .188 LG ATT PT 1 
- 33 2641870 · SKIRT,FRONT MODESTY 1 
- 33A 2130294 · STUD AT'f PT 2 
- 33B 1161453 WASHE R, CAMLOC- 0.470 OD ATT PT 2 
- 33c 1161456 · RECEP'rACLE 2 
- 330 1161455 · NUT,CAMLOC- 15/32-32 AT1' PT 2 
- 33E 2641869 · BRACKET, LATCH 2 
- 33F 186759 · SCHEW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.312 LG ATT P'l' 4 
- 33G 102691 · WASHER,FL- 0.188 ID X 0.438 OD AT'l' PT 4 
- 34 5357135 · CATCH 6 
- 35 5488844 · SUPPORT ,PRINTER 1 
- 36 19944 · SCREW, MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 3/4 LG AT'L PT 8 
- 37 22478 · WASH£R,FL 0.110 ID 0.315 00 0.032 THK AT'r PT 8 
- 38 597097 · STHIKER,ROLLER LAXCH 1 
- 39 10170 · SCHEW,MACH SO HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 40 1993269 · COVER ASM, FRONT F IL E- LEFT 1 
- 40 1993270 · COVER ASM,FHONT FILE- RIGHT 1 
- 41 1993244 · PIN, HI NGE COV ER ATT PT 2 
- 42 1993236 HINGE,COVER 2 
- 43 34512 · SCREW,HACH SD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 
- 44 55901 · LOCKWASHER,EXTERNAL TOOTH 0.176 ID X G.3 A'l'T PT 4 
- 45 22478 · WASHEH,FL 0.170 ID 0.375 OD 0.032 THK ATT PT 4 
- 46 1985654 · BRACKET, HINGE 2 
- 47 34512 · SCREW,MACH SO HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 
- 48 55901 · LOCKWASHER,EXTERNAL TOOTH 0.176 ID X 0.3 AT'r PT 4 
- 49 22478 WASHER,FL 0.170 ID 0.375 00 0.032 THK A'l'f PT 4 - 50 205855 · CATCH,SPRING 1 
- 51 10170 · SCREW, MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG AIl' PT 2 
- 52 91514 · BUMPER 1 
- 53 1994450 · CONSOLE FILE ASM,RIGHT- 60HZ OLD STYLE 1 
- 53 1994451 · CONSOLE FILE ASM, RIGHT- 50 HZ OLD STYLE 1 - 53 1994452 · CONSOLE FUE ASM,LEFT- 60 HZ OLD STYLE 1 
- 53 1994453 · CONSOLE FILE AStl, LEFT- 50 H:l OLD S'rYLE 1 
- 53 2646805 · CONSOL.B ~'UE ASM, RIGHT- 60 HZ NEW STYLE 1 
- 53 2646806 · CONSOLE r'ILE ASH, RIGHT- 50 HZ NEW S'l'Y.LE 1 
- 53 2646807 · CONSOLE FILE ASI'I,LEET- 60 HZ NEW STYLE 1 
- 53 2646808 · CONSOLE ~'ILE ASM,LEFT- 50 HZ NEW s'r HE 1 

NOT PAHT OF FRONT END ASM 

3145 PC 9 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE l"IGURE 3 
2 - 54 1993272 · HINGE,GATE-RIGHT HAND 2 
-~ TYY32!:l1 · HINGE, GAT E' 2 
- 55 34512 · SCREW,MACH SD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 
- 56 55901 · LOCKWASHER,EXTERNAL TOOTH.O.176 ID X 0.3 ATT PT 4 
- 57 22ij/tl · WASHER,FL O.l1U 10 O.j/~ 00 0.032 THK A'I'T PT 4 
- 58 1993271 • BRACKET,LEFT GATE 1 
- 58 1993250 0 BRACKET, RIGHT GATE 1 
- -S9 58207 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 60 1985649 GLIDE, LEG 2 
- 61 332747 • CLIP,0.207 ID X 0.025 THK ATT I?T 4 
- 62 1985650 · SCREW,LEVELING 4 
- 63 1993265 • ,LEG ASM,MIDDLE SUPPORT- LEFT 1 
- 63 1993268 · LEG ASM,MIDDLE SUPPORT- RIGHT 1 
- 64 58207 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 8 
- 65 1993266 · LEG ASM,BACK SUPPORT- LEFT 1 
- 65 1993261 · RANDLE, PANEL 1 
- bb ::>b"::V I • SCREW, MACH BD HD- 6-32 X Oo2!:lO LG AT1' PT 8 
- 67 1993692 • COVER ASM,BACKFILE 1 
- 68 58207 · SCREW, MACH DD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 8 
.., l)g 1985653 · BRACKET,LEG 12 
- 70 58207 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 24 
- 71 5489193 • PLATE ASSEMBLY 1 
- Tl jij!llL SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
- 73 121756 · SWITCH, TOGGLE 3 
- 74 5328126 · · SWITCH ,TOGGLE 1 
- 75 -179743 · · NUT,HEX TOGGLE sw- 15/32-32 ATT PT 1 
- 76 2542050 · · DIODE ASM 2 
- 77 769011 · · RELAY 1 
- 78 769083 · · RELAY 1 
- 79 159941 · · ,RECEPTACLE 2 
- 80 159944 · · CLIP 2 
- 81 308704 · ,0 CLIP 2 
- 82 81693 · · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 8 
- 83 5487065 · 0 CABLE ASM,PLATE TO VOLTAGE CONN 1 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 72 
- 84 5489192 · PLATE 1 
- 85 1993247 · FRAME, CONSOLE FILE 1 



FIGURE 3. CONSOLE FILE ASSEftBLY • SEE LIST 3. 

3145 PC 11 



LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CONSOLE FILE ASSEMBLY 

3 - 1994450 CUNSOLE FILE ASM,RIGHT- 60 HZ OLD STYLE HEF 
- 1994451 CONSOLE FILE ASM,RIGHT- 50 HZ OLD STYLE REF 
- 1~~4ij::>L CONSOLE FILE ASM,LEFT- 60 HZ OLD STYLE REF - 1994453 CONSOLE FILE ASM,LEFT- 50 HZ OLD STYLE REF 
- 2646805 CONSOLE FILE ASM,RIGHT- 60 HZ. NEW STYLE REF 
- Lb4o~u6 CONSULE FILE ASM,RIGHT- 50 HZ NEW STYLE REF 
- 2646807 CONSOLE FILE ASM,LEFT- 60 HZ NEIW STYLE REF - 2646808 CONSOLE FILE ASM,LEFT- 50 HZ NEW STYLE REF 

FOR LOCATION S~E FIGURE 2-~3 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 3 

- 1 2637378 SPRING,EXTENSION 2 
- 2 1'.:l'.:l32~t:l · LEVER ASM,LEFT HAND 1 
- 2 1993299 LEVER ASM,RIGHT HAND 1 - 3 1993241 PIVOT, LEVER ATT PT 2 
- '+ I~~J~:J::J • tiRACKET,Lt:VEH- LEl"'r 1 
- 4 1993256 ERACKET,LEVER- RIGHT 1 - 5 32042 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG. ATT PT 4 
- 6 2280650 · FLEXIBLE DISK READER ASM- 50 HZ OLD STYLE 1 - 6 2280660 · FLEXIBLE DISK R~ADER ASM- 60 HZ OLIJ STYLE 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 4 
- b LLtWlbO READER,ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ NEW Sl'YLE 1 
- 6 2280773 · READEH,ASSEMBLY- 50 HZ NEW STYLE 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 5 
- 7 ~::> 11~'j · NUT,HEX 8-32 AT1' PT 4 
- 8 1993249 · PIVOT, STAY BRACE 2 - 9 1993240 · SPRING ,TORSION 2 
- 10 1~'.:l3243 PIN,TOHSION SPRING 2 
- 11 1993246 MOUN1'ING,PANEL 1 
- 12 1993242 SCREW,COVER PIVOT ATT PT 2 
- 13 1993261 HANDLE,PANEL 1 - 14 58207 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG AT'r PT 4 - 15 1993254 SHIELD,FINGBR 1 - 16 1993259 BHACE,STAY- LEFT 1 - 16 1993260 ORACE,STAY- RIGHT 1 
- 17 1993238 · PIN,STAY BRACE ATT Pl' 2 
- Hl 1':l':lj2~3 S':CUD, StAY BRACE 2 - 19 34512 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
- 20 338169 · LOCKWASHER, EXT TEETH NO. 4 X 9/32 OD ATT PT 2 
- L.I ::>-,/I"UU TERIHNAL 2 
- 22 438548 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.175 LG ATT PT 2 
- 23 167338 CLIP,CABLE 1 
- 24 ~82\)7 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 25 1993302 BRACKET,HINGE LEFT 2 
- 25 1993303 · BRACKET, RIGHT 2 
- 2b 32042 · SCREW,I1ACH ED HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG. ATT PT 4 
- 27 1993308 · BRACKET 1 
- 28 58207 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 2~ 1 ':1':1 j301 · ORACKET 1 
- 30 58207 · SCREII,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG AlT PT 2 
- 31 5261314 · SCREII ,CAPTIVE FIL HD 10-32 X 0.500 1 
- 32 19'j3LJI · STUD,LEVE£( 2 
- 33 1993245 · MOU NTING, GATE 1 

12 



FIGURE 4. FLEXIBLE ER ASSEHBLY­DISK READ SHEE OLD STYLE. T 1 OF 2. NOS. '1-32. SEE LIST 4. 

13 3145 PC 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

FLEXIBLE DISK HEADER ASSEMBLY- OLD STYLE 

4 - 2280660 FLE XIBLE DISK READER ASH- 60 HZ OLD STYLE REF 
- 2280650 FLEXIBLE DISK READER ASM- 50 HZ OLD STYLE REF 

FUH NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 3-fl 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 4 

- 1 2280600 _ COVER ASH 1 
- 2- 2280606 - - GUIDE 6 
- 3 2280625 - ., PIVOT ATT PT 1 
- 4 2280626 · • .FLANGE ATT PT 1 
- 5 22~J6JB • , •. BUTTON,CATCH 1 
- 6 2280619 - • LATCH,COVER 1 - 7 2280613 · • ,RIVET, OVAL HEAD ATT PT 1 
- 8 ~ .. 'v • ,. ,WINDOW 1 
- 9 2280603 · · SUPPORT, WINDOW 1 
- 10 ,2280618 · · TRIM, COVER 1 
- TT 7Zl)Obl~ · • INSULATION,FRONT 1 
- 12 2280617 · •. INSULATION,SIDE 2 
- 13 2280616 · · INSULATION,BOTTOH 1 
- llf 7280601 · · . COVER 1 
- 15 2280775 • HEAD/ARM ASH 1 
- 16 357820 · SCREW,CAP SOC HD 4-40 X 0_ 500 LG ATT PT 1 
-17 ~280435 · STOD ASM,CENTER 1 
- 18 2280437 •• PLU NGER 1 
- 19 257189 · NUT,HEX 8-32 1 
- 20 2280436 · .,. STUD,CENTER CONE 1 
- 21 2123141 .SCREW,BD HD- 4-40 X .1875 LG 1 
- 22 2278102 _ ,SPHING 1 
- 23 22B0410 • CONE ASM 1 
- 24 2280415 · ACCESS ASH 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 6 
--ZS ~22551 _,SCREW,BIND HD 6-32 X 0.750 LG AT'£ PT 2 
'- 26 2280620 • GOIDE,CARTRIDGE 1 
- 27 322551 · SCREW,BIND HD 6-32 X 0.750 LG ATT PT 4 
- 28- Z280605 • STOP,COVER 2 
-29 38235 • ,SCREW,HACH 6-32 X .310 LG ATT PT 4 
- 30 2280242 · GATE ASH 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 8 
- 31 38235 • SCREW,MACH 6-32 X 0.310 LG ATT PT 6 
- 32 2280505 • CUSHION ,CARD 1 



75 

FIGURE 4. FLEXIBLE DISK RElDER 

38 

35 ----fJ I ~ " 
"7" • '1 

34~ I 
:~~40 I 

57~ 

56~~~ 
~~ 

58~ 
59~ 

60 

Q)-41 l 
&--42 

73 

lSSElfBLY- 2 NOS. SHEBT 2 OF • OLD STYLE. 

63 

88 
89 

62 

SEE LIST 4. 33-92. 

84 

3145 PC 15 



LIST AND UNITS USABLE 
INDEX PART 

DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

4 - 33 2278070 · SHOCK MOUNT ASM 4 
- 33A 38235 SCREW, MACH 6-32 X .310 lG Al'T PT 1 
- 34 228UI10 · 1"10U NT, SHOCK 1 
- 35 38235 · SCREW,MACH 6-3~ X .310 LG ATT PT 2 
- 36 56122 · · lOCKWASHER, Ex'r T .150 ID ATT PT 2 
- 031 L.~ 1181 · NUT,HEX Dill CHAMFERED 6-32 X 0.3125 FL W A'rT PT 2 - 38 438549 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 7/16 LG 1 
- 39 2278074 · · WASHER 1 
- 40 2278073 · · COL.lAR 1 
- 41 2278074 · · WASHER 1 
- 42 257189 · · NUT,HEX 8-32 1 
- 43 li/till/l · BRACKET 8 
- 45 2280390 • LAMP ASM 1 
- 45A 438550 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.500 LG AT'£ PT 2 
- 4{) 21!:>4U80 · · LAMP 1 
- 47 2157315 · · BRACKET 1 
- 48 251970 · · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 1 
- 4~ L.I:J/.J 10 · • CL1.P 1 
- 50 251970 · · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X O. 188 LG ATT PT 1 
- 51 2280394 · · PIPE, LAMP ASH 1 
- !:>L. 438!:>40 · · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 2-56 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 1 
- 53 47987 · NUT,PlAIN HEX- 2-56 X 3/16 FL Ii ATT PT 1 
- 54 2280393 · · SUPPORT ASM,PHOTO CELL 1 
- !:>b litiUbll · PLATE ,S'rRIKER 1 
- 57 55726 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 lG ATT PT 2 
- 58 2280612 · 8RACKET,STRIKER PLATE MTG 1 
- !:>~ j,:)13~ · SCREW, MACH BD HD- 6-32 X .438 lG AT1' PT 2 
- 60 2280661 · LABEL 1 
- 61 2280270 · MOTOR ASM- 60HZ 1 
- 61 2280258 · MOTOR ASM- 50HZ 1 
- 62 2280274 · · PULLEY,DRIVE- 60 HZ 1 
- 62 2280298 · PU.LLEY,DRIVE- 50HZ 1 
- 63 18b924 · · . SCR EW, SOC HD- 4-40 X .375 LG ATT PT 1 
- 64 2280290 · MOTOR ASM 1 
- 64 2280290 · · MOTOR ASM- 50HZ 1 
- b~ :t~(18~ · · NUT,HEX 8-32 ATT PT 4 
- 66 32042 · · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10- 32 X 0.375 LG. ATT PT 4 
- 67 2145170 · · TERMINAL,QUICK DISCONNECT 3 
- bB ~;':32U.:l~ · · · CONNECTOR 1 
- 69 2280291 · · · !10TOR- 60 HZ 1 
- 70 2280271 · · PLATE- 60HZ 1 
- 10 2itH'L~b · · PLATE- 50HZ 1 
- 71 5677 SCREW,MACH SO HD 10-32 NF X .750 LG ATT PT 2 
- 72 2278090 • TRANSISTOR ASM-TYPE 257 2 
- 73 LU8!:>53 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.875 LG ATT PT 4 
- 74 338169 · LOCKW ASHER, EXT TEETH NO. 4 X 9/32 OD ATT PT 4 
- 75 37913 NUT,JAM HEX- 4-40 X 0.250 Fl W ATT PT 4 
-/{) ~:tIU~lI • INSULATOR,MICA 2 
- 77 2154985 · INSULATOR,TRANSISTOR MOUNTING 2 
- 77A 2280244 · DIODE .ASH 1 
- -IB 3020~0 · BLOCK,TERMINAL 3 
- 79 438550 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 3 
- 80 2280662 · LABEL 1 
- 81 2280503 PLATE 1 
- 82 322551 · SCREW,BIND HD 6-32 X 0.750 LG ATT PT 2 
- 83 2278002 • BELT,FLAT,CONTINUOUS- 4.840 ID 1 
- 84 2280259 · HUB ASM, DRIV E 1 
- 85 2123141 · SCREW,BD HD- 4-40 X .1875 LG 1 
- 86 257986 · WASHER,FLAT 0.15610 X .3120D X .035THK 1 
- 87 2280578 SUPPORT ASM,DRIVE HUB 1 
- 88 5677 · SCREW,MACH BD HD 10-32 NF X .750 LG iTT PT 2 
- 89 45690 · WASHER,FL NO.l0 X 7/16 OD X 1/32 THK ATT P'l' 2 
- 90 2280325 · PLATE ASl1,BASE 1 
- 91 528337 · · PIN,ROLL- 0.131 00 X 1.00 LG 2 
- 92 2280326 · BASEPLATE 1 

16 ~. 



37 

VIEW 0 

READER ASSEaBLY- N FIGURE 5. EW STYLE. SEE LIST 5. 

~i'I ~ Q;;21 

22~. 20 

~~ 
<W 17 

19 ~ 

1--41 
~ 45 

®-42 ~ I .-/'J 

/ /1 .~ ~v~--:··/ 44 6) d3l / ~46 ~~ ~42 
43--@ 

@r-43 

3145 PC 17 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

READER ASSEMBLY- NEW S'l'HE 

5 - 2280760 READBR,ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ REF - 2280773 READER, ASSEMBLY- 50HZ REF 
FOR NEXT H.lGHER ASM,SEE FIGURE 3-6 AND ~5-1 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION, SEE FIGURE 5 

- 1 2280600 · COVER ASM 1 
- 2 22liObld · · TRIM,COVER 1 
- 3 2280604 · · WINDOW 1 
- 4 2280608 · BUTTON,CATCH 1 
- ~ 22!jl.ibl~ HE · · LATCH,COVER 1 
- 6 2280613 · · RIVET,OVAL HEAD ATT PT 1 
- 7 228G606 · · GUIDE 2 
- Ii 22lilJb2!> · PIVOT ATT PT 1 
- 9 2280626 · · FLANGE ATT PT 1 - 10 2280617 · · INSULATION,SIDE 2 
- 11 :.:!~tlUblb • .1 NS .A []N, BOTTUr! 1 - 12 2280615 · · INSULATION, FRONT 1 
- 13 2280603 · · SUFPORT, WINDOW 1 
- 14 2280601 · · COVER 1 - 15 2280775 · HEAD/ARM ASM 1 
- 16 357820 • . SCREW ,CAP SOC HD 4-40 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 1 
- 17 2:lt30fU7 · PLUNGER 1 
- 18 2280711 · NUT 1 
- 19 2280706 · STUD,CENTERING 1 
- 20 2nlilO2 · SPRING 1 
- 21 2280410 • CONE ASH 1 
- 22 2123141 · SCREW,DD HD- 4-40 X .1875 LG ATT PT 1 
- 2~ ~280328 · ACCESS ASSEMBLY 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN,SEE FIGURE 7 
- 24 2280624 · SCREW ATT PT 4 
- 241 2280244 · DIODE ASS EI1BLr 1 
- 25 302090 · BLOCK ,TERMINAL 3 
- 26 438550 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 3 
- 28 J862500 • CAl<D ASM 1 
- 29 2274833 • CONNECTOR 1 
- 30 322552 · SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.875 LG ATT PT 2 
- 3 T --z280297 • RBTAINEH 1 
- 32 10170 · SCREW, MACH DO HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 33 2278090 • TRANSISTOR ASM-TYPE 257 2 
- j!f 4jli~~ 1 • SCREW, MACH BD. HD- 4-40 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 4 
- 35 338169 LOCKIIASHER, EXT TEETH NO. 4 X 9/32 00 ATT PT 4 
- 36 37913 · NUT,JAM HEX- 4-40 X 0.250 FL W ATT PT 4 
- ---n- 7280622 · LABEL 2 
- 38 2280299 · BACKPLATE ASSEMBLY 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN,SEE FIGURE 9 
- J'J 35739 · SCREW,MACH DO HD- 6-32 X .438 LG ATT PT 7 
- 40 2280622 · LABEL 7 
- 41 438589 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 1-1/2 INLG 4 
- 42 2'-/tl1J/4 · WASHER 8 
- 43 257189 NUT ,HEX 8-32 8 
- 44 2278073 · COLLAR 4 
- 45 2280710 · MOUNT,SHOCK 1 
- 46 10170 · SCREW, MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 8 
- 47 2280248 · BASEPLATE 1 
- tnr ~28u4!>2 • CABLE ASM 1 

18 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 4, 
SHEET 1 

o 
II 

9A~ 

33 

8 

16 

, 15 

~" 

44 

FIGURE 6. ACCESS ASSEHBLY- OLD STYLE. SEE LIST 6. 

38 

--.,...:/J---- 37 

@ 
~-'@ 

21 
22 
23 

DETAIL. 

3145 PC 19 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

ACCESS ASSEMBLY- OLD STYL E 

6 - 2280415 ACCESS ASM REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 4-24 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE b 

- 1 2280405 ADJUSTMENT ASM 1 - 1A 186924 · SCREW,SOC HO- 4-40 X .375 LG ATT PT 2 
- 2 257964 · SETSCREW,SPLINE DR FLAT PT 4-40 X 0.375 LG 1 
- 3 186923 · · SCREW,CAP SOC HO 4-40 X 1/4 LG 2 
- 4 2280404 · · STOP 1 
- 5 ltlbY2J · · SCREW,CAP SOC HO 4-40 X 1/4 LG A'I'T PT 1 
- 6 2280403 · · BLOCK 1 
- 8 2154330 · ACTUATOR,SWITCH 1 
- 9 22tlOJ 17 · SWITCH ASM,.INTERLOCK 1 
- 9A 438542 · SCREW,BD HD- 2-56 X .500 LG ATT .PT 2 
- 10 187243 · · TERMINAL, SMALL TAPER 2 
- TT -Z12Y!:>Otl · • SWITCH,SENSITIVE- SPDT 20V DC 1 AMP 1 
- 13 5367825 · SCREW,FIL HO- 4-40 X 0.75 LG 1 
- 14 37913 · NUT,JAM HEX- 4-40 X 0.250 FL W 1 
-15 --z280314 · SPRING 1 
- 16 438548 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X .188 LG ATT PT 1 
- 17 5213276 CLAMP- 0.125 10 X 0.167 MTG HOLE 2 
-17 ~122639 · CLAMP,CABLE 3 
- 18 38235 · SCREW,MACH 6-32 X .310 LG ATT PT 5 
- 19 2280308 · SCALE,TRACK LOCATION 1 
- 20 438551 · SCREW,MACH BO HD- 4-40 X 0.625 LG 2 
- 20A 2280309 · NUT PLATE,SCALE 1 
- 21 2280380 · SELECTOR ASM,TRANSDUCER 1 
- 22 322552 SCREW ATT PT 1 
- 23 2280386 · WASHER,SPECIAL ATT PT 1 
- 24 2280315 · LEAD SCREW ASM 1'1-
- -Z5 --z278107 CLAMP, CABLE 2 

" - 26 2280322 · SCREW- 2-56 X .38 LG ATT PT I 2 
. - 27 2280311 · SHAFT,CARRIAGE MTG 1 
-',~28- 38235 SCREW,MACH 6-32 X .310 LG AXT PT 1 
- 29 2280386 · WASHER,SPECIAL ATT PT 1 
- 30 2280312 STYLUS 1 
- 31 . ltlb923 SCHEW,CAP SOC HD 4-40 X 1/4 LG ATT'PT 2 
- 32 -2280365 · CARRIAGE ASM 1 
- 33 2280425 · HOUSING ASM,ACCESS 1 
- jq 22tjU44U · MOTOR ASM,ACCESS DRlVE 1 
- 34A 34512 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG AT'r PT 2 
- 34B 22478 · WASHER,.FL 0.170 1D 0.375 00 0.032 THK ATT PT 2 
- 35 2278185 · · COUPLING,FLEXIBLE 1 
- 36 186924 · · SCREW,SOC HD- 4-40 X .375 LG 1 
- 37 2280441 · · NUT PLATE 1 
- 38 22tlO443 · · SCREW,SHOULOER AT'r PT 4 
- 39 2280442 · · SPACER 2 
- 40 2280445 · · KNOB 1 
- 41 112055 · · SETSCRl:!W- 8-32 X .25\J LG AT'!' PT 1 
- 42 2278181 · · MOTOR ASM 1 
- 43 187243 · · TERMINAL,SMALL TAPER 4 
- 44 Z28u444 ' · · SU!:'PORT 1 
- 47 2280585 ACTUATOR ASM,PRESSURE PAD 1 
- 47A 38235 · SCREW,MACH 6-32 X 0.310 LG ATT PT 2 
- 48 .i2802bl · · SHIELD 1 
- 49 2280263 · · SCREW,BD HD ATI' PT 2 
- 50 2280586 · · ARMATURE ASM 1 
- 51 2280463 · · · FOAM- 1. 12 LG X 0.187 X 0.25 1 
- 52 186924 · · · SCREW,SOC HO- 4-40 X .375 LG 1 
- 53 2280591 · · NUT CLINCH 1 
- 54 2280588 · · · BAIL 1 
- 55 2280589 NR · SPACER 1 
- 56 2280587 · · · ARMATURE 1 
- 57 2280590 · · SPRING 1 
- 58 187243 · TERMINAL, SMALL TAPER 2 
- 59 2280421 · COIL 1 
- 60 2278172 · · BRACKET, RELAY 1 

20 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEEFIG.5 

VIEW 0 

56 

I 
. I 
I 52 

~ 
53-J 

~ 

FIGURE 7. ACCESS ASSEMBLY- NEW STYLE. SEE LIST 7. 

38 

37 

I 
L,,/~51 

I 
I 
~53 

VIEW. 

3145 PC 21 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRI PTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

ACCESS ASSEMBLY- NEW STYLE 
.. 

7 - 2280328 ACCESS ASSEMBLY REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM,SEE FIGURE 5-23 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION,SEZ FIGURE 7 

- 1 2280440 · MOTOR ASM,ACCESS DRIVE 1 
- 2 34512 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
- 3 22478 · WASHER,FL 0.170 ID 0.375 OD 0.032 THK ATT PT 2 
- 4 2280445 · · KNOB 1 
- 5 112055 · · SETSCREW- 8-32 X .250 LG AT1' PT 1 
- 6 2'-'tllB:" · · COUPLING,FLEXIBLB 1 
- 7 186924 · · SCREW,SOC HD- 4-40 X .375 LG ATT PT 1 
- 8 2280441 · · NUT PLATE 1 
- 9 22B044J · · SCREW, SHOULDER AT1' PT 4 
- 10 2280442 · · SPACER 2 
- 11 2280444 · .. SUPPORT 1 
-12 7,,'B1Bl · • MOTOR A5M 1 
- 13 2280709 · ADJUSTMENT ASM,LEAD SCREW 1 
- 14 186924 · SCREW,SOC HD- 4-40 X .375 LG ATT PT 2 
.., 15 257964 · · SETSCREW,SPLINE DR FLAT PT 4-40 .x 0.375 LG 1 
- 16 186923 · · SCREW,CAP SOC HD 4-40 .x 1/4 LG 3 
- 17 2280403 · BLOCK 1 
- 11f -228C708 · PLATE 1 
- 19 2280317 · SWITCH ASM,INTERLOCK 1 
- 20 438542 · SCREW,BD HD- 2-56 X .500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 21 187243 · · TEHMINAL,SMALL TAPER 2 
- 22 355343 · .SWITCH,INTERLOCK 1 
- 23 2154330 · ACTUATOR, SWITCH 1 
- 24 22BOJBO · .S ELECTOR ASM, TRANSDUCER 1 
- 25 322552 · SCREW ATT PT 1 
- 26 2280386 · WASHER,SPECIAL ATT PT 1 
-7.7 --z271842 · TRANSDUCER 1 
- 28 186399 · • . SCREW, MACH BD HD- 2-56 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 1 
- 29 2280382 · · BLOCK ASM 1 
- 30 2280314 · SPRING 1 
- 31 438548 SCREW,MACH B~ HD- 4-40 X .188 LG ATT PT 1 
- 32 2280312 STYLUS 1 
- -n- 186923 SCREW,CAP SOC HD 4-40 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 34 2278107 · CLAMP, CABLE 2 
- 35 2280322 · SCREW- 2-56 X .38 LG ATT PT 2 
- -.JO 7280315 LEAD SCREW ASH 1 
- 37 2280311 · SHAFT,CARRIAGE MTG 1 
- 38 2280365 · CARRIAGE ASH 1 
- 39 22B0308 · SCALE,TRACK LOCATION 1 
- 40 9 8551 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 2 
-·41 2280309 · NUT PLATE, SCALE ATT PT 1 
- 42 atloSSS · ACTUAtOR ASM,PRESSURE PAD 1 
- 43 38235 · SCREW,MACH 6-32 X .310 LG ATT PT 2 
- 44 187243 · · TERMINAL, SMALL TAPER 2 
- 45 2'-tl0590 · · SPRING 1 
- 46 2278172 · · BRACKET, RELAY 1 
- 47 2280263 · · SCREW,BD HD ATT PT 2 
- 48 Z280586 · ARMATURE ASH 1 
- 49 2280261 · SHIELD 1 
- 50 2280421 · · COIL 1 
- 51 5213276 · CLAI1P- 0.125 ID X 0.167 MTG HOLE 1 
- 52 2122639 · CLAMP,CABLE 1 
- 53 38235 · SCREW, MACH 6-32 X .310 LG ATT PT 2 
- 54 38235 · SCREW,I1ACH 6-32 X .310 LG 1 
- 55 2280386 · WAS HER, SPECIAL 1 
- 56 2280281 · HOUSING ASI1 1 

22 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 4, 
SHEET 1 

7 

• 

12 
13 

17 

FIGURE 8. GATE ASSEMBLY- OLD STYLE. SEE LIST 8. 

LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER 1 234 

GATE ASSEMBLY- OLD STYLE 

8 - 2280242 GATE ASM 
fOR NEXT HIGHER ASH SEE FIGURE 4-30 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 8 - 1 471672 • CHANNEL, RUBBER 

- 2 2280241 · BOARD ASH 
- 3 322551 · SCREW,BIND HD 6-32 X 0.750 LG - 4 257986 · WASHER,FLAT 0.15610 X .31200 X .035THK 
- 5 257187 · NUT,HEX DBL CHAMFERED 6-32 X 0.3125 FL W - 6 811802 · · GUIDE,CARD 6 PAC - 7 811804 · · GUIDE, CARD 12 PAC 
- 8 2280240 · · SLT BOARD ASM,W/O CARDS 
- 9 811090 · BLOCK, CONNECTOR 
- 10 813769 • DECAL,DIRECT CONTROL 
- 11 2280235 · GATE 
- 12 38235 · SCREW,MACH 6-32 X .310 LG 
- 13 257187 · NUT,HEX DBL CHAMFERED 6-32 X 0.3125 FL W 
- -14 22802J9 • PLATE,NUT- 6-32 2 HOLE 
- 15 38235 • SCREW,MACH 6-32 X .310 LG 
- 16 730432 • GROMHET,CATERPILLAR - 17 2280238 · HOUSING,CARD 

./ 
~15 

14 

'''~ 
1 9 

® 
8 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

1 
1 

ATT PT 4 
ATT PT 4 
AU PT 4 

2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

ATT PT 2 
ATT PT 2 

1 
ATT PT 2 

AR 
1 

3145 PC 23 



@ 
18 

FIGURE 9. 

24 

ASSEHBLY­BACKPLATE 

37 

2 

NEW STYLE. SEE LIST 9. 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

BACKPLATE ASSEMBLY- NEW STYLE 

9 - 2280299 BACKPLATE ASSEMBLY REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM,SEE FIGURE 5-38 
AND FOl{ ILLUSTRATION, SEE FIGURE :J 

- 1 2278002 · BELT,FLAT,CONTINUOUS- 4.840 ID 1 
- 2 2280266 · HUB ASM,DRIVE 1 
- 3 2123141 .SCREW,BD HD- 4-40 X .1875 LG ATT PT 1 - 4 257986 · WASHER,FLAT 0.156ID X .3120D X .035THK ATT PT 1 - 5 2280578 · SUPPORT ASM,DRIVE HUB 1 
- b t:Jbl1 SCHEW,MACH BD HD 1U-JL NF X ./'::>0 LG ATT PT 2 
- 7 56079 · WASHER LOCK, EXT T .204 ID .410 OD ATT PT 1 
- 8 45690 · WASHER,FL NO.l0 X 7/16 OD X 1/32 THK ATT PT 2 - ~ L:.:tiObb4 • JUI1PEH ASI1 1 
- 10 2280274 · PULLEY,DRIVE- 60 HZ 1 - 10 2280298 • PULLEY,DRIVE- 50 HZ 1 
- 11 Hjb'J:':4 • SCHt;W,50C HD- 4-4U X .JI'::> LG ATT PT 1 
- 12 2280290 · MOTOR ASM- 60 HZ 1 
- 12 2280257 · MOTOR ASSEHBLY- 50 HZ 1 
- 13 257189 • NOT,HEX 8-32 ATT PT 4 
- 14 1090873 · LOCKW ASHER, SPLIT 0.168 1D X 0.296 OD ATT PT 4 
- 15 22478 · WASHER,FL 0.170 ID 0.375 OD 0.032 TRK ATT PT 4 
- 16 2145170 · · TERMLNAL,QUICK DISCONNECT 3 
- 17 2232039 · · CONNECTOR 1 
- 18 2280291 · MOTOR- 60 HZ 1 
- 19 2280503 · PLATE 1 
- 20 322551 · SCREW,BIND HD 6-32 X 0.750 LG ATT PT 2 
- 21 2280605 • STOP, COVER 2 
- 22 38235 • SCREW,MACH 6-32 X .310 LG ATT PT 4 
- 23 2280611 · PLATE, STRIKER 1 
- 24 55726 · SCREW,I1ACH DO HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG A'IT PT 2 
- 25 2280612 • BRACKET,STRIKER PLATE MTG 1 
- 26 35739 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X .438 LG ATT PT 2 
- 27 2280390 LAMP ASH 1 
- 28 438550 · SCREW, MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 29 2157318 · · CLIP 1 
- 30 251970 · · SCREW, MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
- J 1 4Jt!~4U · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 2-~6 X 0.375 LG 1 
- 32 47987 · , · NUT, PLAIN HEX- 2-56 X 3/16 FL W 1 
- 33 2154086 · I,AMP 1 
- ,jq LLt!\J3':14 · • t'.Lt'E,LAOP ASH 1 
- 35 2157315 · · BRACKET 1 
- 36 2280393 · ,. SUPPORT ASM,PHOTO CELL 1 
- 37 2280249 · BACKPLATE 1 

I 
I 

3145 PC 25 



FIGURE 10 • CPO FINAL ASSEHBL'" ... - STA 
26 GE 1. SBEET 1 

OF 3 • NOS. 1-70 • SEE LIST 10. 



FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

10 - NO NO. NP 

- 1 1<)93010 
- 1 1<)93020 
- 1 1<)93030 

- 1A 5528 
- 1B 518611 
- lC 58207 
- 10 55901 
- 2 19<)3653 
- 1 130434 
- 4 9092 
- ') 456<)0 
- 6 19<)3654 
- 7 32342 
- 7A 45690 
- 9 255939 
- q 3960 
- 10 1993651 
- 11 28413 
- 12 1993616 
- 13 129147 
- 14 6935 
- 15 3550 
- 16 5740086 
- 16 199346<) 

- 17 524519 
- 18 A25559 
- 19 32042 
- 20 1127180 
- 21 83606 
- 22 1993399 
- 23 2B413 
- 24 234318 
- 25 1993075 

- ?6 186759 
- 27 1993131 
- 28 130434 
- 29 199t~934 

- 30 251970 
- 31 1994933 

- 32 216426 
- 33 450<)54 
- 34 825721 
- j:J I' ':194932 
- 36 51 B611 
- 37 515079 
- 38 32042 
- 39A 36112 
- 18B 2637538 
- 3RC 38686 
- 3Bn 0935 
- 3Ar: 1 <)94803 
- 381" 824348 
- 'HlG 36844 
- 38R 6935 
- 3RJ 2637671 
- 18K 518611 

- '38L 32043 
- 38M 56079 
- 1<) 1993070 
- 3Y 14145 'J86 

- 40 19<)3130 
- 40 1414~Ytjl 

- 41 824348 
- 41. o'JJ~ 

- 41 30844 
- 44 1981158 
- q, LJ4J41 
- 40 19S1182 
- 47 1981181 

CPU FINAL ASSE~BLY-STAGE 1. 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

CPU FINAL ASSE~BLY- STAGE 1 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 10 

CONSOLE ASl'l.ENGLISH 

· CONSOLE ASH, GERMAN 

· CONSOLE ASH,F'RENCH 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 12 

· SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.625 LG 
STRAP ,GROUND 

• SCREW.l1ACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0,250 LG 

· LOCKWlI.SHER,EXT T- 0.176 ID X 0.300 OD 
BRACKET, SUPPORT 
SCREW MACH SLOTTED HEX HD NO 10-32 Y 175 

· LOCKWASHER, SPLIT RING, .194 ID .3370D 

· WASHER, FL NO.10 X 7/16 OD X 1/32 THK 

· BRACKET.LATCH 
SCREW,MACH BO HD- 10- 32 X 0.375 LG 
WASHER,FL- 0.203 10 X 0.438 OD 
SCR~W. BUMPER AD.T 1/4-20 X 1-3/16 LG 
NUT,PLAIN HEX 1/4- 20 X 7/16 FL W 

· BRACKET,B UMPER 
SCR~W. MACH BD HO- 10- 32 X 5/16 LG 
HINr,E,CONSOLE 
SCREW, SLOTTED HEX HD- 1/4-20 X 0.87 LG 
LOCKWASHER. SPLIT 1L4 _X 0.493 OD_ 

· WASHER,FL 1/4 X 9/16 OD X 0.050 THK 

· COOLING UNIT ASM- 60HZ 
COOL! NG UNIT ASSEMBL~- 50 ~z 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 22 

· STRAP, SELF LOCKING 
CABLE TIE 
SCREW,MACR BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG. 
CLAMP, CAB LE 
SCREW,BD HD SELF TAPPING 

· SUPPORT,M BOARD 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.312 LG 
SCREW,BD HD B-32 X .375 LG 
MIXER BOARD ASM,STAGE,STAGE- 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 16 
SCREW.MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 5L16 LG 

· FILLER, BOTTOM SCREEN 
SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO. 10-32 X.375 
SYNC JACK ASM 

· SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.250 LG 

· CABLE ASH,SYNC JACK 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE FIGURF. 72 

RESISTOR,91 OHM P/M 5% 1/4W 

· POST, BINDING 

· TERMI NA L,F XD RED 

· BRACKET,SYNC JACK 
JUMPER ASH 

· WASHER LOCK. EXT T .204 10 .410 00 

· SCREW, MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG. 
SCREW, SLOTTED HEX HD- 1/4-20 X 1.500 LG 
PIN,GATE PIVOT 
SCREW,HACH HEX HD- 1/4-20 X 0.500 LG 
LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.255 ID X 0.493 00 

· SHIELD,TF.RMINAL BLOCK 

· HINr,r:, PIVOT 
SCR EW, CAP SLOT HD- 1/4-20 X 0.500 LG 
LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.255 ID X 0.493 00 
LABEL 
JUMPER, GROUND 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 72 

· SCREW, MACH BO HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG 
LOCKWASHER,EXT T- 0.204 ID X 0.410 OD 
A GATE ASM,STAGE- 1 

· A GATP. ASM,STAGE- 1 MODEL 3 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG URE 18 

· B GATE I\SSEMBLY,STAGE- 1 
B GATF. ASSEMBLY,S'!' AGE- l MODEL 3 

FOR DETAU BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 20 

· HINGE,PIVOT 
LOCKWASHER, SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 00 
SCREW,C~P SLOT RD 1/4-20 X 0.500 LG 

· PLATE,GATE PIVOT- LOWER 
SCREW,ASMD WASHER FIL HD 1/4-20 X 5/8 LG 

· CLIP,RETAINER 
BRACKET,I/O CABLE 

ATT PT 

lI.TT PT 
ATT PT 

lI.TT P'I' 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT l.'T 

, 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
3 
6 
1i 
6 
1 
i 

5 
8 
8 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 , 
1 
3 
4 
4 
1 
1 
4 
4 
5 
1 
4 
4 
1 
2 

3 
3 
1 
1 

1 
1 

2 
8 
8 
1 
4 
9 
9 

3145 PC 27 



Page of.S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

LIST AND PART INDEX 
NUMBER NUMBER 

io.- 48 725411 
- 49 1994938 

- 50 5353867 
- ~l 5529184 
- 52 5362306 
- 52A 5271288 
- --SZB 38262 
- 52C 338169 
- 52D 2630046 
- ~~E l~ql.:l 

- 52F 56079 
- 53 1994728 
- ~ij ij!:>b90 
- 55 184522 
- 56 853288 
- :'7 199ij/l7 
- 58 19944 
- 59 815221 
.., 0lJ 1994729 .. 
- 61 32617 
- 62 369207 
- 03 855262 
- 63 855263 
- 63 855264 
- 03" -855265 
- 63 855266 
- 63 855267 
- 63 855268 
- 63 855269 
- 63 855270 
- 63 855271 
- 63 855272 
- 63 855273 
- 63 855274 
- 63 855275 
- 63 855276 
- 63 855277 
- 63 855278 
- 63 855279 
- 63 855280 
- 63 855281 
- 63 855282 
- bJ" 1355283 
- 63 855284 
- 63 855285 
- 03 tl:;'5~~b 

- 63 960746 
- 63 960766 
- 63 l7Y5!>O~ 

- 63 1795506 
- 63 1795507 
-~ 1795508 
- 63 1795509 
- 63 1795510 
- 6J 1795511 
- 63 1795511 
- 63 1795512 
- 63 1795513 
- 63 1795514 
- 63 1795514 
-~ 2037263 
- 63 2637264 
- 63 2637265 
- 63 2637266 
- 63 2637267 
- 63 2637268 
- 63 2637269 
- 63 2637270 
- 63 2637271 
- 63 2637272 
- 63 2637273 
- 63 2637274 
- 63 2637275 
- 63 2637276 
- 63 2637277 
- 63 2637278 
- 63 2631279 

28 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

• SCREW,HEX HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 18 
• BLOCK ASM,DUftMI CONNECTOR 4 

USED ON· DIRECT CONTROL i/O CH 
CHANNEL TO CHANNEL FEATURE 

· · CONNECTOR BLOCK, A-STYLE 1 

· · SCREW,MACH FLAT HD Q-QO X 1 LG ATT PT 2 

· · :OYER,CONNECTOR BLOCK 1 
• TERMINAL 2 
• ~CREW,MACH FIL RD- 4-40 I 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
• LOCKWASHER,EXT T- 0.115 ID I 0.260 00 ATT PT 4 

· MOUNTING ASM,CABLE 1 
• S CR Ell, MACH BD HD- 1 U-..:Il I O • ..:Ill LG ATT .PT 2 
• LOCKWASHER,EXT T- 0.204 ID I 0.410 aD ATT PT 2 

· PLATE, CORE OJ 

· WASHER,fL NO.10 X 7/10 aD x 1/3~ THK ATT PT 36 
• WINGNDT ATT PT 36 

· CORE 18 
• HilA 'KF.'l' ASM,CORE 9 

· SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 3/4 LG ATT PT 18 

· BAR, CABLE CLAMP ATT PT 9 

· BAR, CORE 1 

· SCREW,MACH BD RD 10-32 Nf X .4375 LG ATT PT 4 

· LABEL, VOLTAGE 1 

· PLATE,PROP IBM ARM AR 

· PLATE, PROP IBM W.T. AR 

· PLATE HfG BY IBH AR 

· PLATE, HFG BY IBM AR 

· PLATE,MFG BY WTC AR 

· PLATE,HANDFACTURED FOR USA AR 

· PLATE,HANUfACTURED FOB AR 

· PLATE,MANUFACTURED FOR iT AR 

· PLATE, RECONDITIONED BY USA AR 

· PLATE,RECONDITIONED BY AR 

· PLATE, RECONDITIONED BY iT AR 

· PLATE,RENOYATED BY USA AR 

· PLATE,RENOVATED BY AR 

· PLATE,RENOYATED BY WT AR 

· PLATE,RECONDITIONED FOR USA AR 

· PLATE, RECONDITIONED FOR AR 

· PLATE,RECONDITIONED FOR iT AR 

· PLATE,RENOYATED FOR USA AR 

· PLATE,RENOYATED fOR AR 

· PLATE,RENOYATED FOR WT AR 

· PLATE,SERIAL NO. LEFT 1 

· PLATE,SERIAL NO. RIGHT 1 

· PLATE,HFG EXPORT AR 

· PLATE, U. K. IHPORT AR 

· PLATE,U.L. APPROYAL AR 

· PLATE, PROPERTY Of CANADA AR 

· PLATE,CSA INSIGNIA AR 

· PLATE, POWER RATING- HG bO HZ ~08/2..:10Y AR 

· P1ATE,POWER RATING- HG 60 HZ 220V AR 

· PLATE, POWER RATING- HG 50 HZ 200V AR 

· PLATE,POWEH RATING- HG 50 HZ .220/235V AR 

· PLATE,POWER RATING- HG 50 HZ 380/408V AR 

· PLATE,POWER RATING- I 60 HZ 208/230Y AR 

· PLATE,POWER RATING- I 60 HZ 200Y AR 

· PLATE,POWER RATING- I 60 HZ 200Y AR 

· ~LATE.POWER RATING- I 50 HZ 200V AR 

· PLATE,POWER RATING- I 50 HZ 220/235V AR 

· PLATE,POWER RATING- I 50 HZ 380/408Y AR 

· PLATE,POWER RATING- I 50 HZ 380/408Y AR 

· PLATE,POWER RATING-FED 60HZ 208/230Y AR 

· PLATE,POWER RATING-GE 60HZ 208/230V AR 

· PLATE, POWER RATING-GFD 60HZ 208/230V AR 

· PLATE,POWER RATING-H 60HZ 208/230V AR 

· PLATE,POWER RATING-fED 60HZ 200Y AR 
PLATE,POWER RATING-GE 60HZ 200Y AR 

· PLATE,POWER RATING-GFD 60HZ 200Y AR 

· PLATE,POWER RATING-H 60HZ 200V AR 

· PLATE, POWER RATING-FED 50HZ 200V AR 

· PLATE,POWER RATING-GE 50HZ 200Y AR 

· PLATE,POWER RATING-GFD 50HZ 200Y AR 

· PLATE,POWER RATING-H 50HZ 200V AR 

· PLATE,POIlER RATING-FED 50HZ 220/235Y AR 

· PLATE,POWER RATING-GE 50HZ 220/235V AR 

· PLATE, POWER RATING-GFD 50HZ 220/235Y AR 

· PLATE,POWER RATING-H 50HZ 220/235Y AR 

· PLATE,POWER RATING-FED 50HZ 380/40BV All 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

10 - 63 2637280 • PLATE,POWEll HATING-GE 50HZ 380/408V AR 
- 63 2637281 • . PLATE, POWER RATING-GFD 50HZ 380/408V AR 
- 03 2637282 • PLAT£:,POWEH RATING-H 50 HZ 380/408V AR 
- 64 2630447 · LABEL 1 
- 65 140425 • SCREW,MACH HEX HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG 1 
- 66 56079 · WASHER LOCK, EXT T .204 ID .410 00 1 
- 67 825557 • CLAHP,SELF LOCKING 4 
- 68 1994598 · BAFFLE ASH 1 
- 69 130434 SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO. 10-32 X.375 ATT PT 11 
- 70 47242 · WASHER, FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK ATT PT 11 

3145 PC 29 



FIGURE 10. CPU F.INAL ASSEMBLY - STAGE 1. SHEET 2 O.F 3. NOS. 71-191. SEE LIST 10. 

30 



FIGURE- PART INDEX 
NUMBER NUMBER 1 

10 - 71 236849 
- 72 56079 
- 73 824673 
- 74 252B2 
- 7S 1993116 

- 7ft 25836 
- 77 1993118 
- 78 130434 
- 79 47242 
- flO 1993119 
- 111 130434 
- R~ 47242 
- q3 3.17509 
- Fl4 3.'10977 
- ~'1 10170 
- gti 199 Je:.38 
- go 1993078 
- 86 lAO 3065 
- At) 1803064 

- P1 13043'1 
- RQ 47242 
- R9 fJ2,),)57 
- gO 350966 
- <11 10110 
- 02 1994569 
- 91 130434 
- 94 47242 
- 95 .317485 
- % 3U354 
- 97 2108R 3 
- OR 210884 
- '19 5/.7916 
-100 1993823 
-101 55726 
-10:) 28413 
-103 1993839 
-104 76574 · -10') 55586 
-106 1993380 
-106 1993390 

-106 19.93480 

-107 232 
-10fl 1994166 
-109 140425 
-110 47242 
-110A 2637582 · -110B 130434 
-110c 56079 
-110n 2542402 · -1101" 336823 · -110F' 111401 
-110G 104615 · -110H 38235 · ,-110J 322590 
-110K 221790 
-110L 22418 
-11011 602107 
-110 N 2t537581 
-111 1YY383~ · -112 1993823 · -113 55726 
-114 28413 · -115 90261 · -116 76574 
-117 55580 
-118 1993480 

-119 1993590 

-120 1993610 · 
-120 2637650 

CPU FINAL ASSEMBLY-STAGE 1. 

DESCRIPTION 
2 3 4 

SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.2.50 LG 
W AS HER LOCK,EXT T .204 ID .410 00 
SCRBW.KNUFLF.n HD. FASTENING 10-32 
CLI P, RETATN! NG 
CIRCUIT PROTECTOR PANEL ASSEMBLY 

FOR OETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 14 
STUD, PLATEN SPACE 
BRACKET, LATCH 
SCR~W MACH.SLOTTED HEX HD NO. 10-32 X ":17') 
WASHER, PL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK 
BRACKET,PIVOT 
SCREW M ACIl. SLOTTED HF.X liT> NO 10- 32 X 37.5 
WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 aT> X 0.062 THK 
SHIELD,SI\FETY 
COVPR 
SCREw,MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG 
MUT.TI-VOLTAGE SOURCE AS M- 50HZ II ITH PBC 
MIlL'!'I-VOL'I'AGE SOURCE ASM- 60HZ WITH POC 
f'l UL'T'I-VOLTAGr: SOIJRCE 11511- 60 HZ NON PBC 
MULTI-VOLTAGE SOIJRCE ASM- 50 HZ NON PBC 

FOR nE~AIL BREAKDOWN SEE F IGU RE 2t5 
SCR!W,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO. 10- 32 X.375 
Wl\S!lER, FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK 
CT,A MP, SF:LF LOCKI NG 
COVER, T ER MIN AL BLOCK 
SCREW,MACH BD fID- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG 
'l'R ANS1"ORM ER ASM OUAL- 400HZ 70 AMP 
SCRfW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.10-32 X.375 
Wl\ SHER, FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 x 0.062 THK 

BI,OCK,4 DBL seR EW TERM IN A.L 
SCREW,MI\CH FIT, lID 6 -32 X 0.500 LG 
STUD, SHIELD MTG TAPPED NO. 6-32 
STUD, NO. 6-32 
STRIP,MARKER 

SHIELD, SAFETY 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG 
SCREW, MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG 
STUD- 1/4-20 X 1.125 LG 
LOCKWASHER, EXT TEETH .2.50 
NUT, H'P.X- 1/4-20 
MODULE ASM,AC/DC- 30 AMPS 
MODULE AS M, AC/DC- 40 AMP S 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 67 
MOnULf. ASM,AC/DC- 70 AMPS 

USED ON MODEL 3 
POR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 21 

SCREW, Ml\CH FIL H 10- 32 X 0.500 LG 
BRACKP.T,l\C/OC MODULE 
SCREW,MACH HEX HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG 
WJ\SHER,f'L NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK 
BOX ASM,VOLTAGE TESTER ADAPT ER 
SCREW, MACH HEX HD- 1 0- 3 2 X O. 375 LG 
LOCKWASHER,EXT T- 0.204 10 X 0.410 00 

LABEL,FUSP. RATING 
LABEL,HIGH VOLTAGE 

· FUSE- • B AMP 

· F USEHOLDER 

· SCREW,M ACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.312 LG 

· RECEPTACLE- 4 WIRE 

· SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.187 LG 

· WASHER, FL- 0.170 10 X 0.375 00 

· GROMMET,RUBBER- 0.375 10 x 0.625 00 
BOX,VOLTAGE TEST ADAPTER 

SRI ELD, SA FETY 
SHIELD, SAFETY 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG 
SCREW, BD HD- 1;4-20 X 0.4375 LG 
LOCKWASHER, EXT TEETH .250 
NUT,HEX- 1/4-20 
MODULE ASM,AC/DC- 70 AMPS 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 27 
MODULE AS M,AC/DC- 20 AMPS 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 67 
MODULE ASM,AC/DC- 80 AMP S 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 27 
MODULE ASM,AC/DC- 120 AMPS 

USED ON MODEL 3 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 56 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

II'!'T PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
AT'l' PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT p'!' 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

2 
1 
? 

2 
2 
4 
4 
1 
1 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

4 
4 
~ 

1 
1 
1 
4 
4 
1 

2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
6 
1 
5 
5 
1 
1 

1 

3 
3 
6 
6 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
3 
3 
6 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
8 
8 

32 
48 
24 
16 
24 

2 

1 

1 

1 

3145 PC 31 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 

10 -121 1991470 

-122 1993390 
-122 19914110 
-122 1991470 

-122 1991480 

-121 1q.9]4RO 
-121 1993h10 

- 12/J 1993]90 
-124 1991/J70 

-12<; 232 
-12~ .it) 9207 
-127 350965 
-12q 10170 
-129 1993801 
-, 3") 38686 
-n1 ~c; 50 
-13? 21')1117 
-133 322065 
-134 2125898 
-135 2101341 
-11ti 35J9ti ') 
-137 10170 
-niJ 1f)93f102 
-13'1 .18086 
-140 3550 
-141 2101337 
-1/J2 2125898 
-143 2125899 
-144 38354 
-1/J5 2101357 
-146 1994833 
-146 1994834 

-1/J6 1797541 

-146 1993028 

-146 1803084 

-147 130434 
-148 ij12ij2 

-148A 5357075 
-149 1993587 
-150 140425 
-151 199/J460 
-152 140425 
-153 2572750 

-154 7327 
-155 47242 
-156 5214172 
-157 32042 
-158 2623425-
-159 317173 
-160 1994597 
-161 n0434 
-162 47242 
-163 369207 
-104 838164 
-165 251970 
-166 1994928 
---rbT non4 
-168 47242 
-169 1994478 
-109 1199Q41HY 
-170 822816 
-171 2100871 
- --,-n 349T36 
-173 1994823 

32 

1 

· 

· · 
· 
· 
· 
· 
· 
· 
· 

· · · · · · · · · · 

CPU FINAL ASSEMBLY-STAGE 1. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

'I OfHILE I\SM .I\C/DC- 60 I\~PS 1 
FOR DF.TnL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG l1RE 67 

:-!()DULF. ljSM,~C/DC- 40 A"IPS 1 
MODTILE I\S M. ~C/DC- 50 AMPS 1 
MOTlllLF' ASM,I\C/DC- 60 AMPS 1 

FnR nETAIL BR EAKDOWN SEF. FIG URE 67 
!'10TlllLF }\S :'1 }\C/DC- 70 AMPS 1 

FOR DF.'l'AT L BREAKDOWN SEE FIGUTIE 27 
r'fOnIlLl> 7IS 11, lIe/DC- 70 A~PS 1 
'Ion TILE AS M .AC/DC- 80 AMPS 1 

FOP DETAIL BR F:AKDOWN SEE FIG tiRE 27 
MODULE liS M ,AC/DC- 40 A~ PS 1 
"onULE 1I5M.lIc/nc- 60 AMPS 1 

FOR DETAIl. SRF.AKDO WN SEE FIG URE 67 
SCR"!W, MACH FIt H 10-32 X 0.500 tG ATT PT 24 
LABEL. VOI.TAGF. 1 
COVER,TERMINAL BLOCK 1 
SCPEW,MI\CH BD IID- NO. 6- 32 X .250 LG ATT PT 1 
TRANSFORMEP AS M- /JOOHZ 1 
SCR~:;;W,MACH HEX HD 1/4 -20 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
WASHER, fL 1/4 X 9/16 on x 0.050 T!lK ATT PT 4 

'l'~RMTNAT ,STRIP 1 

SCREW,M ACH BD IID- 6- 32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 
STUD,'l'APPFD ATT PT 2 

• STRIP MARKF.::l 1 
CO V ER , T EF 11 I N A L BLOCK 1 
SCPF'W, MACI! 3D HO- NO. 6 -32 X .21)0 LG ATT PT 1 
PLATE ASSF'MBLY LOW POWER- 50 liZ 1 
SCREW,MACH HEX HD 1//J- 20 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
Wr..5HBR,f'L 1/4 x 9/16 00 X 0.0.50 THK ATT PT 4 

TERM INAL, STR IP 1 
STun ,'t'APPF:O ATT PT 1 
STun, SHIELD ATT PT 1 
SCREW,MACH FIL HTl 6- 32 X o •. 500 LG ATT PT 2 
MARKER,STRI P 5 POS NOS. 1 THRU 5 1 

COOLING UNIT ASI1- 50HZ 3 
COOLING UNIT ASM- 60HZ 3 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG URE 63 
COOLING UNIT ASSE I1BLY- 60 HZ 3 

FOR DETAIL BRF.AKDOWN, SEE FIGU RE 24 
CoatING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ 3 

USED ON APPROXIMAT ELY FIRST 50 MACHIN ES 
FOR DETAIL BR EAKDOWN SEE FIG URE 24A 

COOLI NG UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ NON PCB 3 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN, SEE FIGURE 24 

SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO. 10-32 X.375 ATT PT 6 
W AS HER, FL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD x 0.062 THK ATT PT 6 
THERMAL SWITCH 1 
BRACKET,THERMAL SWITCH MTG 1 
SCR3W,MACH flEX HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
PLATE, OCR 1 
SCREW,MACH HEX HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 4 
PHASE CONTROL REGULATOR ASM 3 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 28 
SCRBW,MACH-HRX HD 10-32 X 0.437 LG ATT PT 12 
WASHER, FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK ATT PT 12 
SPEAKRR,REFLEX- 7.5W 4 OHMS 1 
SCREW',MACH BD HD- 10- 32 X 0.375 LG. ATT PT 6 
SWITCH ,AODIBLE ~LARM VOLUM E 1 
KNOB ,SWITCH 1 
PLATE, SPEAKER 1 
SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO. 10.;.32 X.375 ATT PT 2 
WASHER, FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK ATT PT 2 
LABEL, VOLTAGE 1 
TRRMINA L, FXD TAB 5 
SCREW, !'IACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
PUTE,POWER AND CP 1 
SCREW,MACFI,SLOTTRD HEX HD NO.10-32 X .375 ATT PT 11 
WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK ATT PT 11 
SHIELD ASM,LEFT 1 
SHIELD ASM,RIGHT 1 

· SCREW,THUMB SMS GATE 6 

· RING, RETAINING 0.172 ID X 0.375 00 ATT PT 6 
SEAL 4 

· LABEL ,COOLI NG COVER REPLACEMENT 1 



FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 

10 -17~ 199~477 
-174 199~479 
-175 19930~9 
-177 ~7242 

-177A 5357075 
-178 1993581 
-179 1~0425 
-180 1993081 

-181 130434 
-182 47242 
-183 1993936 
-183 1993941 
-184 130434 
-185 41242 
-186 50079 
-187 19 Ln56 
-188 357995 
-188 418835 
-1R9 151598 
-190 194355 
-191 1993931 
-191 1993935 

CPU FINAL ASSEMBLY-STAGE 1. 

DESCRI,PTION 
1 234 

· SHIELD, LEFT REGULATOR 

· SHIELD, RIGHT REGULATOR 
BRACKET 

· W1>.SHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK 

· THERMAL SWITCH 
BRACKET.THERMAL SWLTCH M~G 

SCREW, MACH HEX HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG 
REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 

POR DETAIl BREA-KnOWN ~~ ~GIlHE 2S 
SCREW,MACH,SLOTTEO HEX HD NO. 10-32 X.375 

• IlASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK 
• OUTLET ASPI.CONVENIENCE- 60H~ 

OUTLET AS 1'1, CONVENIENCE- 50HZ 
• SCREIl,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HO NO. 10-32 X.375 

· WASHER, FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0 062 THK 

· WASHER LOCK, EXT T .204 10 .410 00 

· BRACKET,ANGLE CONVENIENCE OUTLET MTG 

· · OUTLET, CONVENIENCE- 115V 60 HZ 

· • OUTLET,CONVENIENCE 220V 50 HZ 

· CONNECTOR, OUTLET BOX 

· · BOX.OUTLET 
JUMPER ASM 

• CABLE ASM,AC DIST TO CONVENIENCE OUTLETS 
FOR COMPONENT PAR~S ~E ~llRE -"L2 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

1 
1 
2 
6 
4 
4 
B 
1 

11 
11 

1 
1 
4 
4 
2 
2 
2 
2 
3 
2 
1 
1 

3145 PC 33 



209 
210 

2 1 9 I _ ---~<"" 
220 

I 
I 

23S--1f 
I 222 

--til 223 
s:I 221 239 

FIGURE 10 . • CPU FINAL ASSEMBLY 
34 - STAGE 1 

• SHEET 3 

@ 
§ 

197 ~~~=---__ --'196 

OF 3 NO • S. 193-239 • SEE LIST 10. 

194 
195 



LIST AND UNITS USABLE 
INDEX PART 

DESCR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM • . CODE 

10 -193 1993080 FRAME ASM 1 
-194 1981157 PLATE,GATE PIVOT-UPPl::R 1 
-19S- 234341 · · SCREW,ASMD WASHER f'IL HD 1/4-20 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 4 
-196 1994943 · BRACKET,RIGHT 2 
-197 58207 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG AT'X PT 4 
-198 533783 · · STRAP,CAULE TIE 2 
-199 2630259 · BRACKET,CABLE 1 
-200 28413 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10- 32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 3 
-201 255939 · · SCREW, BUMPER ADJ 1/4-20 X 1-3/16 LG 1 
-202 3960 NUT,PLAIN HEX 1/4-20 X 7/16 PL W 1 
-203 1993068 · · BRACKET, GATE LATCH-UPPER 1 
-~o~ T3 DTI 4 · SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO. 10-32 X.375 ATT ,PT 4 
-205 47242 · · WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD X 0.062 TIIK ATT PT 4 
-206 533783 · · STRAP, CABLE TIE 1 
-7.07 -533782 · · ANCHOH,TIE 1 
-208 58207 · · SCREW, MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
-209 255939 SCREW,BUMPER ADJ 1/4-20 X 1-3/16 LG 1 
-LIU .J~OU · • NUl', l:'J.AJ.N tl.t;XI/4- .. W X 7/16 PL W )TT PT 1 
-211 1993126 • BRACKET,B GATE 1 
-212 130434 · SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO. 10-32 X.375 ATT PT 2 
-213 47242 · · WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD X 0.062. THK ATT PT 2 
-214 1993076 · RACK,MIXEH BD 1 
-215 130434 · · SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.10-32 X.375 AT'X PT 4 
-L. 16 25::>939 · SCrlEW,BUHPER ADJ 1/4-20 X 1-3/10 LG 1 
-217 3960 · · NUT,PLAIN HEX 1/4-20 X 7/16 PL W 1 
-218 1993123 · GUIDE,GATE 1 
-219 lJ0434 · · SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.l0-32 X.375 ATT PT 4 
-220 3960 · · NUT,PLAIN HEX 1/4-2;) X 7/16 FL Ii ATT PT 4 
-221 1993074 · · SUPPORT, GATE RAMP 1 
-222 130434 · · SCREW, MACH, SLOTTED HEX HD NO.l0-32 X.375 ATT PT 6 
-223 47242 · WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 6 
-224 1981180 · · PLATE, I/O 1 
-225 130434 · · SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO. 10-32 X.375 ATT PT 8 
-226 47242 · WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK ATT PT 8 
-227 352850 · · SHIELD, SAFETY 1 
-228 10170 · · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-229 367115 .. · JUMPER BRASS 3 
-230 526310 · · ULOCK,TERMINAL 1 
-231 322065 · · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 
-232 210883 · · STUD, SHIELD MTG TAPPED NO. 6-32 ATT PT 2 
-233 563887 · · STRIP, MARKER 1 
-234 1994943 · BRACKET,RIGHT 1 
-235 130434 · · SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX UD NO.10-32 X.375 ATT PT 2 
-236 47242 · WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 2 
-237 1993079 · · FRA~E AND CASTER ASM 1 
-238 513271 · · . CASTER, SWIVEL 3 IN. WHL WinG PLATE 4 
-239 234340 · . SCREW AND LOCKWASHER- 1/4-20 X 0.50 LG ATT PT 16 

. , 

3145 PC 35 



128 

VIEW. 

75 
76 

DETAIL G 

FIGURE 11. CPU FINAL ASSEHBLY- STAGE 2. SHEET 1 OF 3. NOS. 1-86. SEE LIST 11. 

36 

~~...4-I++-- 66 

VIEW. 

21 
22 
23 



FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 1 - NO NO. NP 

- 1 H93010 
- 1 1993020 
- 1 1993030 

- 1A 5528 
- 1B 51 Ati 11 
- lC 58201 
- 1D 55901 
- 2 518611 
- 1 32042 
- 4 56079 
- 5 518611 
- h 32042" 
- 7 56079 
- 8 1994934 
- 9 251970 
- n 21ti 426 
- 10 450954 
- 11 825721 
- 12 H94932 
- 12A 2637671 
- 12B 1795495 
- 12C 119 ')494 
- 12n 369207 
- 13 2641130 
- 13 4145988 

- 14 2641218 
- 14 2041141 
- 14 4145989 

- 15 2637538 
- 16 2637539 
- 11 3Bfi86 
- 18 6935 
- 19 82434 A 
- 20 234341 
- 21 1981158 
- 22 36844 
- 23 6935 
- 24 524519 
- 25 533782 
- 26 18075.9 
- 27 257189 
- 28 524519 
- 2q 2181011 
- 31 26411~4 

- 32 2181011 
- 33 524519 
- 33A 825880 
- 34 2641107 
- 15 2641110 
- 36 2641108 
- 37 2641109 
- 38 130434 
- 19 47242 
- 39A 825559 
- 19B 32042 
- 40 533782 
- 41 58207 
- tit.! l:lbj/4H~ 

- 43 361344 
- 44 6935 
- 4~ 3550 
- 46 5271288 
- 47 38262 
- IHl 338169 
- 49 2630046 
- 50 28413 
- 51 ':JoOIY 
- 52 1993131 
- 53 130434 
- ':>0 L~)Y JY 
- 57 3960 
- 58 1993651 

CPU FINAL ASSEMBLY-STAGE 2. 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

CPU FINH ASSEMBLY, STAGE- 2 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 11 

CONSOLE AS11- ENG!. ISH 
CONSOLE lI.SM- GERMAN 

· CONSOLE ASM- FRENCH 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 12 

SCREW,I'IACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.625 LG 

· STR AP, GROIJND 
SCREW.UNDERCUT SD HD- 8-32 X 0 250 IG 
LOCKWASHER,EXT T- 0.116 ID X 0.300 00 
J rJMPER AS M,G ROUND 
SCRF.W 11 ACH RD HD- 10-32 X 0 375 LG 
Wl\SHER LOCK,F.XT T .204 ID .410 00 
JUM PF.R lI.SM,GROUND 
SCREW. MACH SD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG. 
WII.SHER LOCK,EXT T .204 ID .410 00 
SJNC JACK ASM 
SCRF-W.MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.250 LG 

· . RESISTOR,91 OHM P/M 5~ 1/4W 
POST, BINDING 
TERMINAL.FXD RED 
Bll ACK ET, SYNC .lACK 

LABEL, WAR NING- LATCH 
LABF.L 
LABEL 
LABEL 

· A GATE ASSEMBLY.STAGE- 2 
A GATE ASSEMBLY,STAGE- 2 MODEL 3 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 19 

· CPU GATE B ASSRMBLY fUSED WITH LAMINAR RUC;\ 
CPU GATE B ASSEMBLY (USED WITH FDS) 
B GATE ASSEMBLY,STAGE- 2 MODEL 3 

FOR DETAIL BR EAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 21 

· PTN,GATE PIVOT 

· PLATE 
SCREW, MACH HEX HD 1/4- 20 X 0.500 LG 
LOC KWA SHE R, SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 OD 
HINGE, PIVOT 

· SCREW.ASMD WASHER FIL HD 1/4-20 X SIS LG 

· P!.ATE,GATP. PIVOT- LOWER 

· SCREW,CAP SLOT lID 1/4- 20 X 0.500 LG 

· LOCKWASHRR, SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 OD 

· CABtE TIE 
ANCHOR, '1"IE 
SCREW. MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.312 LG 
NUT ,HEX- 8-32 

· CABLE TIE 
STR.AP 
MIXER BOARD ASSEMBLY 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 17 
SCREW.THD FORMING- 6-32 X 0.500 LG 

• CABLE TIE 
TAPE, FORM 
BRA C KF. T , GATE LEFT UPPER 
BRACKET 

· BRACKET ,GATE- RIGHT 
BRACKET,GATF.- LEFT 
SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO. 10-32 X.375 

· WASHER, FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK 
STRAP.SELF LOCKING 
SCREW, MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG 

· ANCHOR,TIE 

· SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 

· HINGE, CONSOLE 

· S CR EW, SLOTTED HEX HD- 1/4- 20 X 0.87 LG 

· LOCKWASHER, SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 aD 

· WASHER, FL 1/4 X 9/16 OD X 0.050 THK 

· TERMINAL 
SCREW, MACH-FIL H 4-40 X 1/4 LG 

· LOCKWASHER, EXT TEETH NO. 4 X 9/32 OD 

· CABLE MTG A5M 

· 5CREW,!'IACH BD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG 

· WASHER LOCK,EXT T .204 ID .41~ OD 

· FILLER, BOTTOM SCREEN 
SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO. 10-32 X.375 
SCREW ASM,DOOR 
NUT,PLAIN HEX 1/4- 20 X 7/16 FL If 
BRACKET, BUMPER 

l.TT PT 

ATT PT 

l\TT PT 
ATT PT 

AT'!' PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
~ 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
4 
4 
1 
4 
1 
4 
4 
5 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

2 
3 

AR 
1 
1 
1 
1 
8 
8 
1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
6 
6 
6 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

37 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

11- 59 28413 • SCREi,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 60 1993653 · BRACKET,SUPPORT 1 
- 61 l.:IOQ3Q • SCREW,IUCH,SLOTTED BEX HD NO.10-3:l X. J1~ ATT PT 2 
- 62 9092 · LOCKWASHER, SPLIT RING, .194 ID .3370D ATT PT 2 
- 63 45690 · WASHER,FL NO.l0 I 7/16 OD X 1/32 THK ATT PT 2 
- 6" lYYj()!l" • LATCH ASM 1 
- 65 28413 • SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 66 38112 • SCBEli,SLOTTED HEX HD- 1/4-20 I 1.50 LG 1 
- 67 2630447 • ,LABEL 1 
- 68 1994728 · PLATE,CORE 1 
- 69 184522 · WINGNUT ATT PT 4 
- 70 45690 • WASHER,FL NO.l0 X 7/16 OD X 1/32 THK ATT ,PT 4 
- 71 853288 • ,CORE 2 
- 72 815221 • BAR,CABLE CLAMP 1 
- 13 199"4 • SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 3/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 74 1994727 · BRACKET ASH,CORE 1 
- 75 1994729 · BAR,CORE 1 
- '/6 .:.I~bll • SCREW,MACH BD fiD lO-.:.Ii NF X .43/5 LG ATT PT 4 
- 77 1981182 · CLIP, RETAINER AR 
- 78 1981181 • BRACKET,I/O CABLE AR 
.., 7.9 725411 • SCREW,HEX HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT AR 
- 8'0 1994938 • BLOCK ASH,DUMHY CONNECTOR AR 
- 81 855284 · PLATE,HFG EXPORT 1 
- tr1 4056ij 11 • PLATE,HFG EXPORT- MADE IN GERMANY AR 
- 82 855286 · PLATE,U.L. APPROVAL AR 
- 82 960766 • PLATE,CSA INSIGNIA AR 
- trZA j6':l~UI · LABEL 2 
- 83 855265 · PLATE,MFG BY IBM AR 
- 83 4056413 · PLATE,HFG BY CANADA AR 
- 84 855283 · PLATE,SERIAL NO. RIGHT 1 
- 85 855282 · PLATE,SERIAL NO. LEFT 1 
- 86 1795505 PLATE,POWER RATING- HG 60 HZ 208/230V AR 
- 86 1795506 · PLATE,POWER RATING- HG 60 HZ 200V AR 
- 86 1795507 · PLATE,POWER RATING- HG 50 HZ 200V AR 
- 86 1795508 · PLATE,POWER RATING- HG 50 HZ 220/235V AR 
- 86 1795509 • PLATE, POWER RATING- HG 50 HZ 380/408V AR 
- 86 1795510 · ~LATE,POWER RATING- I 60 HZ 208/230V All 
- 86 1795511 · PLATE, POWER RATING- I 60 HZ 200V AR 
- 86 179!:>512 • PLATE,POWER RATING- I 50 HZ 200V AR 
- 86 1795513 • ,PLATE, POWER RATING- I 50 HZ 220/235V AR 
- 86 1795514 • PLATE,POWER HATING- I 50 HZ 380/408V AR 
- 86 2637263 · ~LATE,POWER RATING- FED 60 HZ 208j230V AR 
- 86 2637264 · PLATE,POWER RATING- GE 60 HZ 208/230V AR 
- 86 2637265 · PLATE, POWER HATING- GFD 60 HZ 208/230V AR 
-1)6 2637266 • ~LATE,POWER HATING- 860 HZ 208/230V AR 
- 86 2637267 · PLATE, POWER RATING- FED 60 HZ 200V AR 
- 86 2637268 • PLATE,POWER RATING- GE 60 HZ 200V AR 
- ere Z6J7269 · PLATE, POWER RATING- GFO 60 HZ 200V AR 
- 86 2637270 · PLATE,POWER RATING- H 60 HZ 200V AR 
- 86 2637271 · PLATE,~OWER RATING~ FED 50 HZ 200V AR 
- 86 I.b.n~/2 · PLATE,POWER RATING- GE 50 HZ 200V AR 
- 86 2637273 · PLATE,POWER RATING- GFD 50 HZ 200V AR 
- 86 2637274 • PLATE,POWER RATING- H 50 liZ 200V AR 
- 86 263727':) · PLATE,POWER RATING- FED 50 liZ 220/235V AR 
- 86 2637276 · PLATE, POWER RATING- GE 50 HZ 220/235V AR 
- 86 2637277 · PLATE, POWER RATING- GFD 50 HZ 220/235V AR 
- 86 2ti37278 • ~LATE,POWER RATING- H 50 HZ 220/235V AR 
- 86 2637279 · PLATE, POWER RATING- FED 50 HZ 380/408V AR 
- 86 2637280 · PLATE,POWER RATING- GE 50 HZ 380/408V AR 
- 86 2637281 · PLATE, POWER RATING- GFD 50 HZ 380/408V AR 
- 86 2637282 • PLATE,POWER RATING- H 50 HZ 380/408V AR 

38 



127 

VIEW. 

I~~i SEE FIGURE 15 1 
156 
157 

162 

VIEW. 

FIGURE 11. CPU FINAL ASSE!lBLI- STAGE 2. SHEET 2 OF 3. NOS. 87-205. SEE LIST 11. 

90 

IB7 
IBB 
IB9 

1(j44~.c) 

D:· · 
144C \I 

DETAIL 8 USED 
ON POWER FEAT. 

3145 PC 39 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 

11 - 87 2637Ll18 
- 87 2637419 

- 87 1994833 
- fl7 1994834 

- 87 1797541 
- 87 18030B4 

- 87 4145225 
- 87 4145229 

- 88 28413 
- flqA 47242 
- 89 2641197 
- 891\ 140425 
- 90 26413 25 
- 91 1993587 
- n 11605 
- 94 2361505 
- 95 313649 
- 9(i 35739 
- 97 257986 
- 9711 825559 
- 97B 55711 
- 97 c 47242 
- 97D 8?5559 
- 97F 32042 
- 98 2610400 

- 9q 2572750 

-100 2610410 

-100 2361700 

-101 7327 
-102 47242 
-10'} 2641102 
-106 130434 
-107 47242 
-108 1993536 
-108 1993535 

-108 1573502 

-108 5548304 
-108 1574814 

-108 1574802 

-109 28413 
-110 475465 
-111 2641187 
-112 83606 
-113 2641121 
-114 130434 
-115 47242 
-116 1981069 
-117 4.1B,}86 
-117A 18011,}6 

-1178 32042 
-118 2.5727LlO 

-118 A 1803106 
-1188 1803113 
-11BC 10170 
-1180 1803112 
-119 2557Ll70 

-120 199]603 
-121 55918 
-127. 2641104 
-122 1803105 
-123 130434 
-12'~ 47242 
-125 2646974 
-12Fi 431566 
-12('A 5<;01999 
-12G B 5501997 
-126C 2646803 

40 

CPU FINAL ASSEMBLY-STAGE 2. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

· COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY, USED ON 50 HZ 2 

· COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY,USED ON 60 HZ 2 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 23 

· COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 50 HZ 2 
COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ 2 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 63 
COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ 2 
COOLING UNIT ASS EM BLY- 60 HZ NON PCB 2 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN. SEE FIGURE 24 
COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ 1 
COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 50 HZ 1 

USED ON MODEL 3 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN,SEE FIGURE 24 

SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 2 
WASHER.FL- 0.330 10 X 0.500 00 A'I'T PT 2 

· ADAPTER , 
SCREW,MACH HEX HD- 10- 32 X O. 3 12 LG ATT PT 2 
CABLE ASM.CPU TO INDICATOR LIGHTS 1 

BRACKRT,THERMAL SWITCH MTG 2 
SCREIl, MACH RD HD- 10-32 X 0.125 LG ATT PT 4 

· LABEL 3 
CLAMP, CABLE 1 
SCRF.W,I1ACH BD HD- 6-32 X .438 LG ATT PT 1 

· WASHER.FLAT 0.156ID X .31200 X .035THK ATT PT 1 

· STRAP,SELF LOCKING 1 
SCRr.W,MACH HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.562 LG ATT PT 1 

· WASHER FL - O. 330 I D X 0.500 00 ATT PT 1 
STRAP,SELF LOCKING 1 
SCREW, MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 1 
DUAL OCR ASSEMBlY ? 

FOR DEThIL BREhKDOWN SEE FIGURE 30 
PHASE CONTROL REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 1 

FOR DEThIL BREAKDOWN SER FIGURE 28 
REGULATOR ASSEMDLY,PHASE CONTROL- 290A 2 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 28 
R'8GULATOR ASSEMBLY,PHASE CONTROL- 2.3V ill 290A 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 54 
SCREW,MACH-HEX HD 10-32 X 0.437 LG ATT PT 20 
WASHER ,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 20 
BRhCKET 1 
SCRF.W,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO. 10-32 x.375 ATT PT 3 

· W hSHER, FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 TIIK ATT PT 3 
COOLING UNIT ASM, GATE- 60HZ 1 

· COOLI NG UNIT ASM,GATE- 50HZ 1 
FOR DETAIL BR EAKDOWN SEE FIG URF. 65 

COOLI NG UNIT ASSET1BLY- 60 HZ 1 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 66 

COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ (OPTIONAL) 1 
• COOLING UNIT ASSF!MELY- 60 IIZ PCB (OPTION AL) 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG URE 66A 
COOLI NG TTNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGORE 66 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 3 
SEAL,COVF:R AR 
S HI ELD, SA FETY 1 
SCREW,BD AD SELF TAPPING ATT PT 2 

· CHIMNEY,LONG 1 
SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.10-32 X.375 ATT PT 6 

· WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK ATT PT 6 
K'8P.PF.R 4 
SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X .875 LG ATT PT 4 

· SCR~EN,RF.GULATOR 1 
USRD FOR 50 HZ ONLY 

· SCREW, MACH ED HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
POW ER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 71 
BAFFLE ASM 1 

BRACKET 1 

· . SCRE W,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
PUTE 1 

6V DC AT 12 AMPS POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 1 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDO WN SEE FIG URE 68 

RAIL 4 
SCREW,!'IACH BD HD- 10-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 8 
PT,ATE, BOTTOM 1 

· PLATF:,130TTOM- NON PCB 1 
SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.10-32 X.375 ATT PT 6 
W1\SHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 6 
SWITCH ASM 1 
SCRF-W, MACH flO HD- 6-32 X 0.125 LG ATT PT 2 

· SWITCH, THERMAL 1 
CLIP, RETAINING ATT PT 1 
BRACKET 1 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX 

PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

11 -127 ~ 131516 • EXTRUSION,RUBBER 1 
-128 2641085 · LABEL WARNING 1 
-129 1993823 • SHIELD , SAFETY 1 
-130 1993835 • SHIELD,SAFETY 1 
-131 55726 · SCREW.I1ACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 4 
-132 28413 • SCREW,HACH BD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG 6 
-133 90261 • SCREW,BD HD- 1/4-20 X 0.4375 LG 3 
-134 76574 · LOCKWASHER. EXT TEETH .25Jl ' ') 

-135 55586 NUT,HEX- 1/4-20 2 
-136 1993590 • MODULE ASSEI1BLY,AC/DC- 20 AMPS 1 

FOB DETAIL EREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 67 
-137 1993610 • MODULE ASSEMBLY,AC/DC- 70 AMPS 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 27 
-138 232 • SCREW,MACH FIL H 10-32 X 0 500 LG A'lT P'I' 1 
-139 350965 • COVER,TERMINAL BLOCK 1 
-140 10170 • SCREW,MACH BD Ht- NO. 0-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2 
-141 2641622 · TRANSFCRMER- 400 HZ 1 
-142 38686 • SCREW,MACH HEX HD 1/4-20 X 0.500 LG A'l! PT 4 
-143 3550 · WASHER,FL 1/4 X 9/16 OD X o.e50 THK ATT PT 4 
-144 5785120 · BIAS TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 70 
-144A 2641145 · PLATE 1 
-144B 130434 · SCREW.MACH HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG AmT PT ? 
-144C 47242 · WASHEB,FL- 0.219 ID X 0.500 00 A'lT PT 2 
-145 140425 • SCREW,MACH HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 4 
-146 47242 · WASHER.FL NO. 12 X 1/2 QJ1 X 0,062 THK A'T"l' P'r /j 

-148 2641190 • PLATE 1 
-149 130434 • SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.10-32 X.375 A'lT PT 6 
-150 47242 · WASHER.FL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD X 0,062 'l'HI< II'!"T P'l' h 
-151 2641085 • LABEL,WARNING 1 
-152 2641188 · SHIELD ,SAFETY 1 
-153 58207 · SCREW.MACH BO HD- 6-32 X C.250 LG A'l'T PT ') 

-1!J4 2641118 CIRCUIT PROTECTOR PANEL ASSEMBLY 1 
USED eN FOWER FRAME 
MODELS PED, GE. GFO, H, HG AND I 

-154 1801082 • CIRCUIT PROTECTOR PANEL ASSEMBLY 1 
USED ON POWER FRAME 
MODELS H2. HG2, 12, IH2 AND J2 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 15 

-155 25836 · STUD, FLATEN SPACE A'IT PT 2 
-156 824673 • SCREW,KNURLED HD,FASTENING 10-32 ATT PT 1 
-157 257701 • CLIP,BETAINING ATT PT 1 
-158 1993118 · BRACKET,LATCH 1 
-159 1993119 · BRACKET. PIVOT 2 
-160 130434 • SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.l0-32 X.375 A'1T PT 6 
-161 47242 · WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1;2 00 X 0.062 THK ATT PT 6 
-162 825557 • CLAMP,SELF LOCKING 2 
-163 19936-n3 MULTI-VOLTAGE ASM,USED ON 60 HZ WITH PBC 1 
-163 1593538 · MULTI-VOLTAGE ASM,USED ON 50 HZ WITH PBC 1 
-163 1803065 · MULTI-VOLTAGE SOURCE ASM- 60 HZ NON PBC 1 
-16J 1~UjU64 · MULTI-VOLTAGE SOURCE A5M- 50 HZ NON PBC 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 26 
-164 130434 • SCREW,MACH.SLCTTED HEX HD NO.l0-32 X.375 A'lT PT 4 
-lb!l 4-1.l42 · WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD X 0.062 THK A'IT PT 4 
-166 2542403 • LABEL,FUSE WARNING 1 
-167 236849 • SCREW,MACH DO HD- 10-32 X 1£4 LG 1 
-168 12637582 • BOX ASH,VOLTAGE TESlER ADAPlER 1 
-169 130434 · SCREW,MACH,SLCTTED HEX HD NO.l0-32 x.375 ATT PT 2 
-170 56079 • WASHER LOCK,EXT T .204 ID .410 00 A'IT PT 2 
-171 1 254 2402 · · LABEL, FUSE RAlING 1 
-172 336823 · · LABEL, HIGH VOLTAGE 1 
-173 117401 · · FDSE- .8AMP 3 
-l'I~ 10ij61!) · · FUSEHOLDER 3 
-175 38235 · · SCREW,MACH BD HO- 6-32 X 0.312 LG A'lT PT '6 
-176 322590 · · RECEPTACLE- 4 WIRE 1 
-rn 221790 · · SCREW,HACH BD HD- 8-32 X 3/16 LG A'IT PT 2 
-178 22478 · · WASHER,FL 0.170 ID 0.375 00 0.032 THK ATT PT 2 
-179 602107 · · GROHHET,RUBBER- 0.375 ID X 0.625 OD 1 
-ltjU I~b.:n!)tn · · BOX,VOLTAGE TEST ADAPTER 1 
-181 352827 • COVER,TERHINAL 3 ON 141 1 
-182 10170 • SCREW,HACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 x .250 LG ATT PT 1 
-ltj.j j~.;HS~l • BLOCK,3 DEL SCREW TERMINAL 1 
-184 210883 • STDD,SHIELD HTG TAPPED NO. 6-32 An PT 1 
-185 38354 • SCREW,MACH FIL HD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 3 
-leO J.l.:lbtfl · STRIP,3 pas NOS. 1 THRD 3 MARKER 1 
-186A 838164 • TERHINAL,FIXED- TAB 6 
-186B 438548 • SCREW,MACH BD HD-' 4-40 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 12 
-H" I':b~ll!)~ • PLATE,COHPONEHT 1 
-188 130434 • SCREY,HACH,SLOTTED HEI HD NO.l0-32 X.375 ATT PT 9 

3145 PC 40A 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

11\-189 47242 • WASHEB,FL NO. 12 X 1;2 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 9 
-190 317173 • KNOB.SWITCH 1 
-191 2623425 • SiITCH,AUDIBLE ALARM VOLUME 1 
-193 5214172 • SPEAKER,REFLEX- 7.5w 4 OHMS 1 
-194 32042 • SCREW MACH SD HD- 10-32 X 0 375 LG AT'!' PT 6 
-195 1994597 • PLATE,SPEAKER 1 
-196 130434 • SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.10-32 X.375 ATT PT 2 
-157 47242 · WASHEli ,PI. NO 12 X 1/2 OD X 0,062 THK ATT P'I' ? 
-198 1993936 • OUTLET ASM,CONVENIENCE- 60HZ 1 
-198 1993947 • OUTLET ASM,CONVENIENCE- 50HZ 1 
-199 130434 • SCREW.MACE.SLOT'IED HEX HD NO.l0-32 X 375 ATT PT 4 
-200 47242 · WASI:IER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 4 
-201 56079 · WASHER LOCK,EXT T .204 ID .410 OD A'IT PT 2 
-202 194356 · · BRACKET.ANGLE CONVENIENCE OUTLET !1TG 1 
-203 357995 · · OUTLET,CONV 115V 60 HZ 1 
-203 418835 · • OUTLET,CONVEN~ENCE 220V 50 CY 1 
-204 151598 · · CCNNECTOR.OUTlET EOX ~. 
-205 194355 · · BOX,OUTLET 1 

40B 



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

3145 PC 41 



Page of S Revised 124-0129-2 
By T June 3 NL: SN2 ' 197 7 

4-0797 

FIGURE 11. CPU FINAL 42 ASSEMBLY- STAGE 2. 

236 
238 
239 

I 240 
1 247A 241 

~
(Q) 2478 24 1 A 

( 

242 

, I 
I 

~250 
249 

SHEET 3 OF 3 • NOS. 2 05A-250. SEE LIST 11 



FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

1 

11 -20511. 3bq11qb 
-20')B 1q0425 · -?O<;C q7242 
-205D 501316 · -205E 10170 
-20')'F' 2ti41192 · -7.0<;(; 223R03 · -?o')n 2041242 · -20S.J 130434 
-20SK 47242 · -20SL 1815755 
-?OSM 236849 · -205N 1815754 
-20(' 2641125 · -207 2637539 
-7.08 234341 
-209 1994943 · -210 .'18207 · -211 533783 · -212 2630259 · -211 28413 · -713A 26q6751 
-213B 2191005 
- 2 13C 2646935 · -2nD "501997 
-213P. 2646837 
-21q 2641185 
-21'1 250525 
-21 S A "i4R8999 
-216 45690 
-217 255939 
-21R 3960 
-219 1993068 
-220 1993126 
-221 1993123 · -222 130434 
-2'23 47242 
-nq 5337d2 
-221) 58207 
-226 352850 · -227 10170 
-7.2S 367115 
-22<J 526310 
-230 210A83 
-231 322065 · -232 563887 
-233 1993391 · -I'J4 2041103 
-715 l~tllHjO 

-23~ '993074 · -7.17 1994460 
-23A 130qJq 
-239 Il7242 
-2391\ 2646972 
-2.1qB 21'31005 
-239C 5501999 
-239D /.046913 
-2391': 2646837 
-?UO 26q1184 
-241 2S0525 
- 24111 15488999 
-242 '15,,'J0 
-2q 1 2641186 
-7.44 -2J68q 9- · -2u'j 26q1144 
-74')1\ q145218 
-2'~h 1JOqJ4 
-?47 47242 
-?47A 82qq96 · -"/lnB 438~q8 

-?47C 2641232 · -2U7n 332ti20 
-247F q7242 
-2q7'F' "6('79 · -24R 264112Q 
-7119 S 1327 1 
-?S('l 234340 · 

CPU PINAL ASSEMBLY-STAGE 2. 

DESCRIPTION 
2 3 4 

SHIELD, SA PETY 
SCREW, MACH HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.312 LG 
W AS HER 'PL- 0 330 ID X 0 500 OD 
BRACKET,MOUNTING 
SCREIl,MACH SD HD- 6- 32 X 0.250 LG 
R'P.SISTOR ASC;P,I'fBLY 
GROMMET 
PLATE 
SCRE II. MACH HEX HD- 10-32 X 0 375 Le; 
WASHER,FL- 0.219 ID X 0.500 LG 
BRACKET 
SCRF-W.I1ACH BD HD- 10-32 X 1/4 LG 
COV ER, SAFETY 
FRhME ASM,CPU 

PLA'1'E GATE PIVOT-UPPER 

· scm~w ,ASMD WASHER FIL HD 1/4 -20 X 5/8 LG 
BRACKET,RIGHT 
SCREW MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0 250 LG 
STRAP,CABtE TIE 
RRACKP.T, CABLE 
SCRE W .M ACH BO HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG 
SWITCH ASM,THERMAL- 185 DEGREES F 
SCR EW , HEX HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG 

· SWITCH.THERMAL 

· CLIP, RETAINING 

· · BRACKET, MOUNTING 
COVER ASM. REGULATOR 
SCRE W,M ACH BO HO- 10-32 X 3/16 LG 
SCRF:W, BD HD- 10-32 X 0.250 LG 
WASHER. FL NO.10-.X 7/J60D-.X 1117 '1'HK 

· BUMPER, ADJUSTING 
NUT, PLA IN HEX 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL i/ 

· BR1\CKET.GATF. LATCH-UPPER 
BRACKET,B GATE 

· 'GUIDE,GATE 
SCRE~.MACH.SLOTTED HEX HD NO.1 0- 32 x. 375 

· WASHER, FL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD X 0.062 THK 

· 1\ NeHOR, TIE 
SCRF.W. MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 

· SHIELD, SAFF.TY 
SCREW, MACH BD HO- NO. 6- 32 X .250 LG 
,JUMPER,TERMINAL STRIP 
BLOC K, TERMI NAL 
STUD, SHIELD MTG TAPPED NO. 6-32 
SCRF.W 1M ACH BO HD- 6-32 X 5/8 LG 
STRIP, MARKER 
PI,ATE ,FAN T. B. 
PLATE, REAR 
PUTR ,I/O 
SUPPORT, GATE RAMP 
PLATE,OCR 
SCR'EW,MACH,SLOTTED HF.X HD NO.1 0- 32 X.375 
WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD X 0.062 THK 

· SWITCH ASM.THERMAL- 155 DEGREF.S F 
SCREW, HEX HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG 

· SWITCH ,THRRMAL 
,CLIP, RETAINING 

· BRACKET,~OUNTING COVER ASM,REGULATOR 
SCREW, MACH AD HD- 10-32 X 3/_' h Lr. 
SC R F. W , B D H D- 10-32 X 0.250 LG 
WASHEq,FL NO.10 X 7/16 OD X 1/32 THK 
COVER !ISM, REGULATOR- SIDE 

· SCREW,MACH BD HU- 10 -3 2 X 1/4 LG 

· PLATE 

· PLATE- USF:D ON MODE.L 3 
SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.l0-32 X.375 

· '!1l\SHER, 'F'L- 0.203 ID X 0.500 aD 
TERMINAL 
5CR EW, MACH lJD HD- 4- 40 X 0.1 A8 LG 

· BlJS,GROIJND- I/O 
s CR1.':W, MACE! BD HD- 10-.12 X 0.500 LG 
1·1.~SHER, FL- 0.203 ID 
L1CKWASHER,EXT 'l'EETH- O.20Q In X 0.410 on 
FRAME AND CASTF.R ASM- CPU 

CASTER,5WIVEL 3 IN. WHt W/MTG PLATE 
SCREW AND LOCKWASHEH- 1/4-20 X 0.5:1 LG 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

lI.'T''T' P'T' 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

II'T''T' P'T' 

lI.'T''T' P'T' 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
hTT PT 
lI.'T''T' P'T' 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

1 
4 
4 
Ii 

16 
4 
2 
1 
4 
4 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

4 
2 
U 

3 
1 
l 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
q 

2 
U 

3 
3 
1 

1 
1 

10 
10 

1 
1 
1 
2 
3 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

30 
30 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
2 
6 
1 
6 
1 
1 
4 
q 

2 
6 
1 
4 
q 

4 
1 
4 
6 

3145 PC q3 



~
~13 ~9 

16 ®!.. G("" I 0 • ., •••• , 
......... _I 17 ~t l 

......... ~~ 18 II, 

;] I It I:~/ t)!-. USEDDNISCI 

~"~'~~~< CHAN~HANONLV 

.~ ~ 
"-

15A '~, ~~ ~~ 12 
~ ~ G ~~ ~ II 

14 ~~ 

8 

19 

DETAIL. 
USED ON ISCl.,CHAN"';'CHAN 

. AND ISC/CHAN -CHAN 

79 

5 
6 
7 

FIGURB 12. CONSOLE ASSEHBLY. SHEET 1 OF 2. HOS. 1-83. SEE LIST 12. 

44 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIGS. 10 
AND 11, SH. 1 

I 
3 
4 

2 

....-----40 



FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 

12 - 199.1020 
- 1<}93010 
- 1,)9301() 

- 1 17')7.', RS 
- ? 5504618 
- 1 2<;71R9 
- /~ . ')')901 
- "i lQ<}3f24 
- .; 7.<;7 1~l7 
- 7 )6721 
- q 1 q9 f~ q 25 
- R 199492(' 
- q 1994'.127 
- q 1795~)i37 

- R 17974 7 0 
- R 17(1747') 
- g 17'1';60 C) 

- R 1797478 
- g 1797477 
- ~ 257187 
- 11'1 'iri7?? 
- 11 5~9981~ 

- 11 54Q9R10 
- 12 5.1",,888 
- 13 73R826 
- 1 u nnU3 
- 15 1993('(i2 
- 1 S A 1797425 
- 1':; 1')7 "~9 
- 17 56722 
- 1 f3 257986 
- 1<} 199~92~ 

- 1') 1993640 
- 1<} 1993646 
- 19 1995566 
- 19 1797490 
- 19 1797492 
- 19 1795568 
- 19 1797491 
- 19 1797493 
- ?O 19930~2 

- /.1 257187 
- 22 ')6722 
- 23 482219 
- 24 479999 
- 25 482188 
- 26 257959 
- 7.7 482201 
- 27 4066640 
- 2'1 40ti6ti41 
- 28 1993785 
- 29 725419 
- 30 10170 
- 31 56722 
- 32 257986 
- 33 19<}3625 
- 14 1993626 
- 34 1993639 
- 15 257187 
- 36 56722 
- H 1'J93013 
- 37 1993033 
- 37 1993023 
- 1A 257187 
- 3<:) 56722 
- 40 5499810 
- IH) 154 'J9tlll 
- 40 5499812 
- 41 5353888 
- qL l'J'JJ;LJU 

- 42 1993228 
- U2 1993226 
- qL l'::l'::lJLH 

- 42 1993224 

CONSOLE ASSEMBLY. 

DESCRIPTION 

1 2 3 4 

CONSOLr.: AS'l- GERM!\l~ 

CO~S()U: ASM- 3 NG LISIl 
CONSOLE 1'\5r1- FR":NCH 

FOR NEXT H Ir:H F. R ASSEMBLY 
SEE F'IGUR ES 10-1 ANn 11- 1 
FOR IT.LUSTRA'rION SFE FIGURE 12 

NAMFPLATE,SYSTEM 370 
ST!l.NDOFF,NA'1B PLAT!'.: 
'Hl'T' HP,X q-12 
T,OC KW1\ SHE R, EXTERN AL TOOTH 0.176 ID X 0.3 
P.l\ N":T. A5M ,TlLrl.NK 
NUT. HEX DRL CHAM ~ERF:D 0- 32 X 0.3125 FL W 
L DC K W!\ S H r.: fl , POX! T .150 ID 
PANEL ASM,CHAN-CHAN- ENGLISH 
PANl'L ASM .CHAN-CHAN- GP,RMAN 
P!\NEL ASM,CHAN-CHAN- FRF.NCH 
r 1\ l~r.:T. .1\SM,I:;C- F. NG LIST! 
PAN fo:L A5r1 ISC- r.ERMlIN 
Pl, NFL ASM,TSC- FRF: NCH 
P rll-HL ASM,ISC/CHAN-CHAN- ENGl.I SH 
P.~ NEL l\SM,ISC/CHAN-CHAN- GERMAN 
r'NEL,I'\SM,TSC/CHAN-CHA~- FRENCH 
NUT,rEX nUL CHAMFERED 6-32 X 0.3125 FL ., 
LOCKW ASWSR. r.:XT '1' .150 If) 

INDICA'1'OR l\Sr1,r.R'::EN-~. 5V 

· I NDTCATOR 1\SM,REn 
HOUS DIG 

· SWITCH,TOGGLE-SpnT M l\INT AI NED 
NUT,H~X,TnGGLE SWITCH- 15/32-32 
PLII.TE.MOUNTTNG 
PLA '1'1:: , M OllNTI NG 
SCREW, MACH BD HD- 6-12 X .'DR LG 

· LOCK W.'\SHER • EXT T .1S0 ID 
W I'\SHEfl, FLAT 0.156m X .3120D X .035TIlK 
PANEL,CHAN-CHAN- ENGLISH 
PANEL,CHAN-CHAN- GERMAN 
P liN EL, CHAN-CHAN- FRENCH 
l'ANP.L,ISC- E NGLrSH 
PANBL,ISC- GERM AN 
P1\NEL,ISC- FRENCH 
PANEL, ISC/CHAN-CHAN- ENGLISH 
PANEL,ISC/CHAN-CHAN- GERMAN 
PANEL,ISC/CHAN-CHAN- FRENCH 

PA NEL ASr'I,EMERGENCY PULL 
NUT. HEX DBL CHAM FERED 6- 32 X 0.3125 PL 'if 
LOCKWASHER, EXT T .150 ID 

SWI'l'CH,PUSH PULL DPDT 
SPRING, SAFETY 

· COLLAR, PULL SWITCH DETENT 

· SFTSCREW,SPLINE DR CUP PT 4-40 X 3/16 
INSERT, EMERGENCY PULL ENGLISH 

· INSERT,EMERGENCY PULL- GERMAN 
TNSF.RT,EMERGENCY PULL- FREijCH 
KNOB ASM,PULL 
BRACKET 

· SCRF.W,MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 x .250 LG 
LOCKWASHER, EXT T .150 ID 
'if ASHER, FLAT 0.156ID X .3120D X .035THK 

· PANEL ASM,EPO 
PANEL ASM,DIRECTORY 
PANEL ASM,DIRECTORY- FRENCH 
NUT, HEX DBL CHAMFERED 6-32 X 0.3125 .FL 51 
l.OCKWASHER, EXT T .150 ID 

· PANEL ASM,INDICATOR- ENGLISH 
PANEL ASM,INDICATOR- FRENCH 
PANEL ASM,INDICATOR- GERMAN 
NUT, HEX DBL CHAMFERED 6- 32 X 0.3125 FL w 
LOCKWASHER, EXT T .150 ID 

· · INDICATOR ASM,RED- 4.5V 
INDICATOR ASM, AM BER- 4.5V 

· INDICATOR ASM,CLEAR- 4.5V 

· HOUSING 

· STRI P,M REGI STER-LEFT POS 1 

· · STRIP,SDBO-LEFT POS 2 

· STRIP,C REGISTER-LEFT POS 3 

· · STRIP,MB2,MB3,N2,N3-LEFT POS 4 

· STRIP,B REGISTER-LEFT POS 5 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

I'\TT PT 
I'\TT PT 

ATT PT 
I'\TT P'1' 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

LG ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 
Rf,F 
RF.F 

1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
0 
b 
1 
1 
1 
1 

_1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
ti 
6 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

10 
10 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
4 
4 
1 
1 
1 
3 
3 
1 
1 
1 

12 
12 
44 

9 
91 

144 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

3145 PC 45 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER ~UMBER 

12 - ,~ 2 1993220 
- !l2 1993222 
- 42 1993218 
- !l3 1993229 
- 41 1809515 
- !l3 1993227 
- 41 1993225 
- 41 1993233 
- Ll] 1993223 
- U.1 1993219 
- Lll 1993221 
- !l3 1993217 
- 43 4145949 
- 44 19932.32 
- 411 1993212 
- 44 1993216 
- 41~ 199]214 
- 4tl 1993204 
- 411 1993206 
- 41~ 1993208 
- 44 1993210 
- 115 1993231 
- 45 1993211 
- 45 1993215 
- us 1993213 
- 45 199320.3 
- '~5 1993205 
- 4') 1993207 
- 45 199320Q 
- 46 5352238 
- !17 10170 
- 4g 'J6n2 
- 49 257986 
- SO ')373110 
- ')1 199378.1 
- "2 1993622 
- S2 19936.17 
- ')2 4139529 
- ')2 4139530 

- " ·1 19<)301S 
- S3 19930?'1 
- ,,1 199301S 
- ')4 257187 
- so, 56722 
- 56 72')348 
- S61\ 17974J 
- ')7 1993662 
- .')71\. 179743 
- SR 10170 
- r;q 56722 
- nO 257980 
- h 1 725348 
- 62 212"1<)08 
- F3 734879 
- (;4 734878 
- ,,4A 17q74] 
- 6'1 19,)3(,19 
- 6(j 10170 
- ii7 ')6722 
- fig 257986 
- fig 19q]~23 

- 69 1993U8 
- 7,) 11 9 (fJO 12 
- 70 1993()/.2 
- 7f) 19930]2 
- 71 257187 
- n "6722 
- 7"3 1797481 
- 14 1991126 
- 7r; 82!14f3r' 
- 7r:, 1993621 
- 7, 2:>7187 
- 78 '>6722 
- 79 2)1l78 
- >TIT 11993620 
- 90 1993(,4 ? 
- 1'1(\ 1q93ti16 
- 81 1993011 
- R1 1993021 
- 81 1993031 

1 

· 

· 

· 
· 

· 
· 
· 
· 
· · · · · 
· · · · 
· · 

· 

· 
· 
· 
· 

· 

· 

CONSOLE ASSEMBLY. 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

234 ASM. CODE 

STRI P,Z REGISTER-LEFT POS 6 1 
5TRIP,D REGISTER-LEFT POS 7 1 
STRIP,MC REGISTER-LEFT POS 8 1 
STRIP,M REGISTER-RIGHT POS 1 1 
STRIP,M REGISTER LEFT 1 

· STRIP,SOBO-RIGHT POS 2 1 
STRIP,C R~GISTER-RIGHT POS 3 1 

· STRIP,MB2,MB3,N2,N3-RIGHT POS 4 1 

· STRIP.B REGISTER-RIGHT POS 5 1 
STRIP,Z REGISTER-RIGHT POS 6 1 
STRI P,O RF.GISTER-RIGHT POS 7 1 
STRIP.MC REGISTER-RIGHT POS 8 1 
STRIP,MCKA BYTE 2 AND 3 pas 8 (MODEL 3) 1 
STRI P ,SOS-LF.FT POS 1 1 

· STRIP, DOCUMENTARY CON SOLE-LE FT POS 2 1 

· STRI P.S PTL-LEFT POS 3 1 

· STRIP ,SYSTEM REG ISTER- LE FT POS 4 1 
STRIP,CHANNEL INTERFACE-LEFT POS 5 1 
S'1'RI P ,CH7\NNEL WORO A-LEFT POS 6 1 
STRIP,CHANNEL WORD B-LEFT POS 7 1 
STRIP,CHANNEL WORD C-LEFT POS 8 1 
STRIP.SDS-RIGHT POS 1 1 
STRIP,DOCUMENTARY CONS OLE-RIGHT POS 2 1 
STRIP,SPTL-RIGRT POS 3 1 
STRTP.SYSTEM REGISTER-RIGHT POS 4 1 
STRIP,CHANNEL INTERFACE-RIGHT POS 5 1 
STRIP,CHANNEL WORD A-R IGHT POS 6 1 
STRIP.CHANNBL WORD B-RIGHT POS 7 1 

STRIP,CHANNRL WORD C-R IGHT POS R 1 

· BRACKET,BEARING 4 
SCRRW. MACA BD HO- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT R 

LOCKWl\SHER, EXT T .150 10 ATT PT 8 
WASHER,FLAT 0.156ID X .3120D X .035THK ATT PT 8 
INDICl\TOR FOLLER ASM ? 

FRAMB,ROLLER WI NDOW 4 
PI\N~L ASM,INDICATOR- ENGLISH 1 
PANEL ASM,INDICATOR- PRENCH 1 
PANEL ASM,INOICI\TOR- ENGLISH/GERMAN 1 
PAifRL ASM,INDICATOR- FRENCH (MODEL 3~ 1 

USED ON MODEL 3 
PANFL ASM,TOGGLE SWITCH- ENGLISH I 
PANEL 1\ SM ,TOGG LE SWITCH- GERMl\N 1 
P~NRL ASM,TOGGLE SIHTCfl- FRENCH 1 
NUT,HEX DBL CHAMFERED 6-32 X 0.3125 FL W 4 
LOCKW7\SHER, EXT T .150 10 4 

· SWITCH,TOGGLE-OPDT 1 
NUT ,HE X ,TOGGLE SWITC!l- 15/32-32 ATT PT 1 

PLAT E, MOlP1TING 2 
NUT, HE X ,TOGG I.E SWITCH- 15/32-32 ATT PT 4 

SCREW,MACH flO HD- NO. 6- 32 X .250 LG ATT PT 4 
LOCK W AS HER, EXT T .150 ID ATT PT 4 
WASHER ,FLAT 0.156ID X .31200 X .035THK ATT PT 4 
SWTTCH,TOGGLE-DPOT 1 
S WI TCIl, TOGG LE-D PDT 1 
SWITCH,TOGGLE-DPOT 1 
SWITCH ,TOGGLF.-SPOT CENTER OFF 1 
NTIT, HEX ,TOGGLE SWITCH- 15L32-32 ATT PT 4 

· PLATE,SWITCH 2 
SCREW,MACH BO IlD- NO. 6-.32 X .2'10 LG ATT p'r 4 
LOCKW I\S HER, EXT T .150 ID ATT PT 4 
IBSHER,FLA1' 0.1'16TO X .31200 X .035THK ATT PT 4 
PANEL ASM,'1'OGGLE SWITCH- ENGLISH 1 

· PlINEL ASM,TOGGLE SWTTCH- FRENCH 1 
PAN"P.L ASM,SWITCH CONTRJL- ENGLISH 1 
PANl'L AS!'! ,SWITCH CONTROL- GERMAN 1 
PAwn ASM,SWITCH CON'l'ROL- FRF.NCH 1 
NUT ,HEX nBL CHAMFF.REO 6-32 X 0.3125 FL W ATT PT 14 
LOCKl~ ASHF.R, EXT T .150 10 ATT PT 14 

KNOB ASH,POINTER 5 

· SWITCH, ROTlIHY 5 
NUT,HEX .375-32 ATT PT 5 

· . PANEL ,SWI'l'CH 1 
NUT, HEX DBL CHAM FPRSD 6-32 X 0.3125 FL W ATT PT 8 
I.OCKW!lSllER, EXT T .150 ID ATT PT 8 

· \oil: SH E R, FL 0.170 ID 0.375 00 0.032 THK ATT PT 8 
PANEL ASM,SWITCH 1 
Pl\NT:'L,SWrl'CH- GERMAN 1 
PANEL,SWI'!'CH- FR ENClI 1 

PlINEL ASM,MUN SWI'l'CH CONTROL- F:NGLISII 1 
PI\N tL ASM.!HIN SWITCH CON'l'ROL- GEHMAN 1 
PANEL ASM,MAIN SWITCH CONTROL- FRENCH 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 13 



FIGURE-
·PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

12 - 82 257187 • UUT,HEX DBL CH1\MFERED 6-32 X 0.3125 FL W ATT PT 13 
- 83 56722 • LOCK~'lASIIER, EXT T .150 ID ATT p'r 13 

3145 PC 46A 



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

46B 



FIGURE 12 • CONSOLE ASSEBBLI. SHE ET 2 OF 2 • HOS. 84-126 • SEE liST 12 •. 

3145 PC 47 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX OEseR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

12 - 84 223781 · SCREW ASM,COVER ADJUSTING 1 
- 85 3960 · NUT,PLAIN HEX 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W 1 
- tib 5.llb21l · TERMINAL 4 
- 87 367115 · JUMPER,BRASS 3 
- 88 337193 · SHIELD, TERMINAL BOARD 6 POSITION 1 
-~ TUl70 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 90 317131 · BLOCK,6 DBL SCREW TERMINAL 1 
- 91 38354 · SCREW,MACH PIL HO 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 92 21uiH33 · STUD, SHIELD MTG TAPPED NO. 6-32 ATT PT 2 
- 93 322266 · STRIP,6 POS NOS. 1 THRU 6 MARKER 1 
- 94 839772 · KNOB 2 
- y~ ':;)ti 6tl 74- · SPRING 2 
- 96 1i82204 · INSERl,HOTARY KNOB 2 
- 97 1993655 · ADAPTER, ROTARY SWITCH 2 
- ytl 806811 · SETSCREW, SOC HD FLUTED- 4-40 X 0.156 LG AT'r PT 4 
- 99 5467552 · SWITCH, ROTARY 2 
-100 5364071 · BRACKET, ROLLER SW MTG 2 
-101 tllb~j • SCHEW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X U • .JI'::J LG ATT PT 4 
-102 56722 · LOCKWASHER, EXT T .150 ID ATT PT 4 
-103 257986 · WASHER,FLAT 0.156ID X .31200 X .035THK AT1' PT 8 
-104 252531 · CLAMP, CABLE 0.230 DIA MTG HOLE 2 
-105 221790 · SCREW, MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 2 
-105A 825557 CLAMP,CABLE 8 
-106 2111232 · DIODE,SEMlCONDUCTOR TYPE AM 2 
-107 2542050 · RESISTOR,DIODE ASM WITH PLUG TERMINAL 1 
-108 205331 · JUMPER, RELAY GATES UNIT 1/8 BRASS 1 
-109 tlnS3Z · BLOCK ASM,TERMINAL 2 
-110 38352 · SCREW,MACH FIL HD 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 
-111 83752U INSULATOR,TERMINAL BLOCK 2 
-112 ~7990b5 · HELAY,ENCLOSED- 24VDC 1 
-113 8506 · NUT,HEX- 3-48 ATT PT 1 
-114 767003 RELAY- 24VDC 1 
-115 8506 NUT,HEX- 3-48 ATT PT 1 
-116 2229542 CIRCUIT PROTECTOR,7 AMP 250 V 1 
-117 367115 JUMPER, BRASS 1 
-118 350966 COVER,TERMINAL BLOCK 1 
-119 10170 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2 
-120 317485 BLOCK,4 DBL SCREW 'fERMINAL 1 
-121 210883 STUD, SHIELD MTG TAPPED NO. 6-32 ATT PT 2 
-122 3U354 SCREW,MACH FIL HD 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
-123 527916 STRIP,4 pas NOS. 1 THRU'4 MARKER 1 
-124 1 ':J':J36~b · BRACKET, LATCH 1 
-125 38235 SCREW,MACH 6-32 X.310 LG ATT PT 2 
-126 1993615 · F RAtlE, CONSOLE 1 



FIGUHE 13 • M.Anl SWITCH . CONTltoL PANE L ASSEMBLY • SEE LIST 13. 

3145 PC 49 



LIST AND PART 
UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

. NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

HAIN SWITCH CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 

13 - 1993011 PANEL ASH,HAIN SWITCH CONTROL- ENGLISH REF - 1993021 PANEL ASM,MAIN SWITCH CONTROL- GERMAN REF 
- 1993031 PANEL ASM,MAIN SWITCH CONTROL- FRENCH REF 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASH SEE FIGURE 12-81 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 13 

- 1 5371671 · LABEL,HETER 1 - 2 257189 · NIJT,HEX 8-32 2 - 3 60646 · LOCKWASHER,INT- 0.168 ID X 0.340 OD 2 - -4- 140-608 · :CLOCK,50 HZ 2 - 4 740503 • CLOCK,60 HZ 2 - 5 38235 · SCREIl, MACH 6-32 X .310 LG ATT PT 4 - -6 56722 · LOCKWASHER, EXT T .150 ID ATT PT 4 - 7 257986 · WASHER,FLAT 0.156ID X .3120D X .035THK ATT PT 4 
- 8 740513 · SWITCH, PUSH DPDT 250V AC 1 AMP 1 - :r 3lf235 • SCREW,MACH 6-32 X .310 LG ATT PT 2 
- 10 56722 · ,LOCKWASHER, EXT T .150 ID ATT PT 2 - 11 841110 · KNOB ASH, DIAL O-F 8 
-17 '1981122 · SWITCH, ROTARY 8 
- 13 824486 · , NUT,HEX .375-32 ATT PT 8 
- 14 824489 · SPACER,SWITCH ATT PT 8 
-15 1993-618 • _PANEL, SWITCH 1 
- 16 257187 · NUT,HEX DBL CHAMFERED 6-32 X 0.3125 FL Ii ATT PT 8 
- 17 56722 • _ LOCKWASHER, EXT T .150 ID ATT PT 8 
- 18 257986 •. WASHER,FLAT 0.156ID X .3120D X .035THK ATT PT 8 
- 19 824471 · BUTTON,CHECK RESET 1 
- 19 824561 · BUTTON, CHECK' RESET- GERMAN 1 
- 19 2637412 • BUTTON,CHECK RESET- FRENCH 1 
- 20 853987 • ,BIJTTON,CONTROL ADDRESS SET 1 
- 20 2637407 .-BUTTON,CONTROL ADDRESS SET- GERMAN 1 
- -IO ~637411 • ,BUTTON,CONTROL ADDRESS SET- FRENCH 1 
- 21 483867 · BUTTON ,BLANK 3 
- 22 2495475 · BUTTON,ENABLE SYSTEH CLEAR 1 
- 22 2637401 • ,BUTTON,ENABLE SYSTEM CLEAR- GERMAN 1 
- 22 2637413 • ,BUTTON, ENABLE SYSTEM CLEAR- FRENCH 1 
- 23 824468 • BUTTON,SET IC 1 
- 7~ ~637406 · BUTTON, SET IC- GERMAN 1 
- 23 2637408 · BUTTON,SET IC- FRENCH 1 
- 24 824466 · BUTTON, DISPLAY 1 
- 74 824566 • BUTTON,DISPLAY- GEHMAN 1 
- 24 5351633 · BUTTON, DISPLAY- FRENCH 1 
- 25 824467 · BUTTON,STORE 1 
- 25 2637405 · BUTTON,STORE- GERMAN 1 
- 25 5364364 · BUTTON,STORE- FRENCH 1 
- 26 5311440 · SPRING,BUTTON 1 
- TI 553380 • .SWITCH,PUSH DPDT 6 
- 28 5311437 • NUT,STEEL 0.469-32 X 0.688 FL W ATT PT 6 
- 29 5311415 · HOUSING 9 
- 30 483/~7 · BUTTON, START 1 
- 30 2637401 • BUTTON,START- GERMAN 1 
- 30 2637414 BUTTON,START- FRENCH 1 
- 31 725791 • FILTER,RED 2 
- 32 719439 · LAMP,SWITCH 4 
- 33 719551 • SWITCH,S~NSITIVE 2 SPDT 125V AC 0.2 AI1P 1 
-~4 72S703 • ,HOUSING 1 
- 35 1993663 · PLATE, SWITCH 1 
- 36 257187 · NUT,HEX DBL CHAMFERED 6-32 X 0.3125 FL W ATT PT 4 
- 37 56722 • LOCKiASHER, EXT T .150 ID ATT PT 4 
- 38 257986 · WASHER,FLAT 0.156ID X .3120D X .035THK ATT PT 4 
- 39 824469 · BUTTON, SYSTEM RESET 1 
- ~9 2637402 • BUTTON,SYSTEM RESET- GERMAN 1 
- 39 2637409 · BUTTON,SYSTEM RESET- FRENCH 1 
- 40 2173181 · BUTTON,HESTART 1 
- 40 2637403 · BUTTON, RESTART- GERMAN 1 
- 40 2176073 BUTTON, RESTART- FRENCH 1 
- 41 824478 · BUTTON, INTERRUPT- ENGLISH AND FRENCH 1 
- 41 824562 • BUTTON,INTERRUPT- GERMAN 1 
- 42 824477 · BUTTON, LOAD 1 
- 42 824560 · BUTTON,LOAD- GERMAN 1 
- 42 824588 · BUTTON,LOAD- FRENCH 1 
- 43 553380 · SWITCH,PUSH DPDT 4 
- 44 5311437 · NUT,STEEL 0.469-32 X 0.688 FL W ATT PT 4 
- 45 5311415 · HOUSING 4 
- 46 824492 · PLA TE,S WITCH MTG 4 
- 47 38235 · SCREW,MACH 6-32 X .310 LG ATT PT 8 
- 48 56722 · LOCKWASHER, EXT T .150 1D ATT PT B 
- 49 257986 · WASHER. FLAT O.156ID X .3120D X .035THK lITT PT 8 

50 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX 

PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

13 - 50 5350020 • BUTTON,START- ENGLISH AND GERHAN 1 
- 50 2637410 • BUTTON ,START- FRENCH 1 
- 51 749033 • BUTTON,STOP- ENGLISH GERMAN AND FRENCH 1 
- 52 553380 • SWITCH,PUSH,DPDT 2 
- 53 531 H37 • NUT.STEEL 0 469-32 X 0, 688 1.L Ji ATT PT 2 
- 54 5311/&15 • HOUSING 2 
• 55 1993664 • PLATE,SWltCH 1 
- 56 38U5 c::rR'P.W ,purR 1'\-1? Y 110 T.r. A'1''I' prr ') 

- 57 56722 • LOCKWASHER, EIT T .150 ID ATT PT 2 
- 58 257986 • WASHER,FLAT 0.156ID X .3120D X .035THK ATT PT 2 
- 59 719117 BnTTON ,POWP.R ON 1 
- 59 5236882 • BUTTON,POWER ON- GERHAN 1 
- 59 624591 • BUTTON, POWER CN- PRENCH 1 
- 60 725791 FILTER RED ') 

- 61 119439 • LAMP,SWITCH 4 
- 62 719551 • SWITCH, SENSITIVE 2 SPDT 125V AC 0.2 AMP 1 
- 63 725703 • HOUSING _L 
- 64 624492 • PLATE,SWITCH MTG 1 
- 65 38235 • SCREW,HACH 6-32 X .310 LG ATT P'I 2 
- 66 56722 • LOCKWASHER EXT T 150 1D A'IT PT 2 
- 67 257986 • WASHER,FLAT O.156ID X .31200 X .035THK A'IT PT 2 
- 68 725348 • ,SWITCH,TOGGLE-DEDT 1 
- 68A 179743 • HilT.HEX ,TOr.r.T.'!' .<;IHTCH- 1S/1?-:l:;> 1 

- 69 1993662 • PLATE, HaUNTING 1 
- 70 38235 • SCREW,HACH 6-32 X .310 LG ATT PT 2 
- 71 56722 • LOCKWASHER EXT T 150 ID A'I''l' P'I' ? 

- 72 257986 • WASHER,FLAT 0.156ID X .31200 X .035THK ATT PT 2 
- 73 E2/&416 • BOTTON,POWER OFF 1 
- 73 824569 BOTTON ,POWER OFF- GERMAN 1 

- 73 824587 • BUTTON,POWER OFF- PRENCH 1 
- 74 2588009 • PLUNGER,BUTTON 1 
- 75 483576 • SWITCH.PUSHBUTTCN 1 
- 76 5311/&15 · HOUSING 1 
- 77 E24492 • PLATE,SWITCH HTG 1 
- 78 38235 • SCREW,MACH 6-32 X .310 LG ATT PT 2 
- 79 56722 · LOCKWASHEB, EXT T .150 ID ATT PT 2 
-, 80 257986 • WASHER,FLAT 0.156ID X .31200 X .035THK A 'IT, PT 2 
- 81 5/&99812 • INDICATOR ASK CLEAR- 4 5V 4 
- 82 5499811 • INDICATOR ASM,AMBEH- 4.5V 1 
- 83 5353888 • HO~SING 5 
- 84 1593617 • PANEL ASK.MAIN SWITCH CONTROL 1 
- 8/& 1993641 • PANEL ASH,MAIN SWITCH CONTROL- GERMAN 1 
- 84 1993635 • PANEL ASM,tUIN SWITCH CONTROL- FRENCH 1 

3145 PC 51 



FOR PARTS 
NOr SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 10 
SHEET 2 

23 

II~~ 
12 " 

10 

21 19 

(J 

17 

FIGURE 14. CIRCUIT PROTECTOR PANEL ASSEMBLY- STAGE 1. SEE LIST 14. 

LIST AND 
INDEX PART 

DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR PANEL ASSEHBLY- STAGE 1 

14 - 1993116 CIRCUIT PROTECTOR PANEL ASH 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASH SEE FIGURE 10-75 
POR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 14 - 1 2542402 · LABEL,FUSE RATING - 2 2542403 · LAllEL,FUSE wARNING 

- 3 252590 · FUSE- 0.600 AMPS 
- 3A 92734 · FUSE,CARTRIDGE- 2AMP - 4 104615 · .FUSEHOLDER 
- 5 24752 · SCREW - 6 596458 · JUMPER, BRASS 
- 7 323844 • BLOCK,TERMINAL 9 POSITION - 8 25627 · SCREW,HACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.500 LG 
- 9 730439 · PLATE, DESIGNATION 9 POS 
- 10 518611 · JUMPER ASH 
- 11 236849 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 1/4 LG 
- 12 56079 · WASHER LOCK,EXT T .204 ID .410 OD - 13 1993161 · PROTECTOR, CIRCUIT- 15 AMPS 250VAC 
- 14 55726 · SCREW,HACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG 
- 15 1993167 · PROTECTOR,CIRCUIT-SPECIAL 3 POLE 
- 16 55726 · SCREW,HACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG - 17 1993165 · PROTECTOR,CIRCUIT- 2 AMPS 
- 18 55726 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG 
- 19 1993612 · PROTECTOR,CIRCUIT- 3 AMPS 

USED WITH SX4 FEATURE 
- 20 55726 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG 
- 21 2630454 · .PANEL,CIRCUIT PROTECTOR 

USED WITH 112K,160K,208K OR 256K FEATURE 
- 22 55726 .. SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG 
- 23 1993111 · PANEL,CIRCUIT PROTECTOR 

52 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

:.....-__ --3 

3A 
4 
5 

/~14 
/' . 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

REF 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
4 
6 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
8 
1 
6 
1 
2 
1 

4 
AR 

AR 
1 

USABLE 
ON 

CODE 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 11 
SHEET 2 

17 

8 
9 

FIGURE 15. CIRCUIT PROTECTOR PANEL ASSEMBLY- STAGE 2. SEE LIST 15. 

LIST AND 
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR PANEL ASSEMBLY- STAGE 2 

15 - 2641118 CIRCUIT PROTECTOR PANEL ASSEMBLY 
USED ON POWER FRAME 
MODELS FED, GR, GFD, H, HG, I 

- HlO1082 CIRCUIT PROTECTOR PANEL ASSEMBLY 
USED ON POWER FRAME 
MODELS H2, HG2, 12, IH2, J2 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 11-154 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 15 

- 1 2522402 · LABEL, FUSE RATING 
- 2 2522403 · LABEL,FUSE WARNING 
- 3 252590 · FUSE- 0.600 AMPS 
- 4 92734 FUSE- 2 AMPS 
- 5 104615 · FUSEHOLDER 
- 6 24752 SCREW,MACH FIL H- 8-32 X 0.3125 LG 
- 7 730468 · JUMPER, BRASS 
- 8 323844 · BLOCK, TERMINAL- 9 POS 
- 9 25627 SCHEW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.500 LG 
- 10 730439 · PLATE, DESIGNATION- 9 POS 
- 11 2630454 PROTECTOR,CIRCUIT- 250V 5A 
- 12 2630455 · PROTECTOR,CIRCUIT- 250V 6A 
- 13 2630456 · PROTECTOR,CIRCUIT- 250V 30A 
- 14 1993041 · PROTECTOR, CIRCUIT- 250V 0.75A 
- 15 2630452 PROTECTOR,CIRCUIT- 250V 8A 
- 16 55726 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG 
- 17 51811 · JUMPER ASH 
- 18 236849 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.250 LG 
- 19 56079 · LOCKWASHER,EXT T- 0.204 ID X 0.410 OD 
- 20 2641116 PANEL,CIRCUIT PROTECTOR 

USED ON POWER FRAME 
MODE.LS FED, GE,GFD,H,HG AND I 

4 
~~--I5 

6 

20 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

RBF 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
4 
6 
1 
4 
1 
1 
3 
2 
1 
2 

36 
1 
1 
1 
1 

3145 PC 53 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

15 - 20 1801074 • PANEL,CIRCUIT PROTECTOR 1 
USED ON POWER FRAME 
HODELS'H2,HG2.12,IH2,AND J2 



41 

FIGURE 16. 

@ 
43 

46 

13 
14 

241 
25 

MIXER BOARD ASSEMBLY S - TAGE 1. SEE LIST 16. 

9 
10 

30 

34 
35 

3 

36 

4 
5 
6 
1 

32 
33 

3145 PC 55 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

MIXER BOARD ASSEMBLY- STAGE 1 

16 - 1993075 MIXER BOARD ASM REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASH SEE FIGURE 10-25 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 16 - 1 5349887 · STRIKE 1 - 2 5357136 · SCREW,PAN HD- 4-40 X .187 LG ATT PT 2 - 3 599557 · SEAL AR - 4 5740050 · HEADER, BOARD 1 

- 5 34512 · ,SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 - 6 55901 · LOCKWASHER,EXTERNAL TOOTH 0.176 ID X 0.3 ATT PT 4 
- 7 22478 · WASHER,FL 0.170 ID 0.375 OD 0.032 IRK ATT PT 4 
- 8 349736 · SEAL AR 
- 9 1Y81361 · RACEWAY,SHORT 1 
- 10 58207 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 11 1981362 · RACEWAY, LONG 1 
- l~ !>ti~U' • SC1tl::W,MACH BD HD- o-j,l X U.~!>O LG ATT PT 3 
- 13 1993375 · COVER ASH 1 
- 14 5312043 · SCREW,MACH BH 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 15 811483 · CROSSOVER ASSEMBLY, VOLTAGE BUS TO BD 5 
- 16 813802 · · COVER, VOLTAGE CROSSOVER 1 
- 17 811485 · · CONTACT ASI1 2 
- 17 811495 · • CONTACT ASSEMBLY 2 
- 18 813681 · · · CONTACT,.MINIATUREIBUS 1 - 19 813801 · • - HOUSING 1 
- 20 811525 • BUS ASM, VEaT 1 
- 21 438550 · SCREW,I1ACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 1 
- 22 257985 · WASHER, PLAIN 0.125 ID X 0.250 OD ATT PT 1 
- "7J 37913 · NUT,JAM HEX- 4-40 X 0.250 FL W ATT PT 1 
- 24 815151 · SCREW,.BD HD.- 8-32 X .375 LG 12 
- 25 811476 · TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1 
- 26 811536 · STANDOFF ATT PT 2 
- 27 2630044 · CARD COVER ASH 1 
- 28 815963 · · CATCH, PULL 4 
- 29 815964 · · CATCH 4 
- 30 2630045 · · BACKING,FOAM CARD COVER 1 
- 31 811864 · COVER 1 
- -37 811881 RETAINER ASSEMBLY 2 
- 33 10170 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 34 811851 BRACKET,HINGE UPPER 1 
- -3S 811426 · SCREW,MACH PAN HD 6-32 X 0.375 IN. LG ATT PT 2 
- .36 811850 · BRACKET, HINGE LOWER 1 
- 37 B11426 · SCREW,HACH PAN HD 6-32 X 0.375 IN. LG ATT PT 2 
- 38 811442 · SEAL 2 
- 39 816954 · C.APACITOR ASM 2 
- 40 816953 · , . CAPACITOR CONNECTOR ASM 1 
- 41 810941 · · • CONNECTOR,DECOUFLING 2 
- 42 816933 · · · CAPACITOR,.FXD ELECT- 1000UF P100M10% 8V 1 
- 43 816952 · · HOUSING,CAPACITOR 1 
- 44 813179 · CLAMP,BOAHD 8 
- 45 811417 · SCREW,HEX SOCKET HD 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATt' PT 8 
- 46 811742 · SUPPORT 1 
- 47 811426 SCREW,MACH PAN HD 6-32 X 0.375 IN. LG ATT PT 1 
- 48 257986 · WASHER,FLAT 0.156ID X .3120D X .035THK ATT PT 1 
- 49 2630040 · GATE, MIXER BOARD 1 

56 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 11 
SHEET 1 

15 

12 

20 

FIGQRE 17. MIXER BOARD ASSEMBLY- STAGE 2. SEE LIST 17. 

LIST AND PART IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER 1 234 

MIXER BOARD ASSEMBLY,STAGE-2 

17- 2641154 NP HIXER BOARD ASSEHBLY,STAGE- 2 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASH SEE FIGURE 11-31 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 17 

- 1 8.13179 · CLAMP, BOARD 
- 2 811417 · SCREW,HEX SOCKET HD 6-32 X 0.500 LG 
- 3 2181088 • SCREW,THD FORMING- 6-32 X 0.875 LG 
- 4 2641324 • CABLE ASH TB 404 AND 405 TO MIXER BD - 5 E25880 • TAPE,FOAH 
- 6 2180744 · COVER ASH, GATE 
- 6A 2178597 · · STUD 
- 6B 2180733 · · CATCH - 6C 2180727 · · BACKING,FOAH 
- 6D 2180974 · · COVER 
- 7 816954 • CAPACITOR ASH 
- 12 2239035 • STRIP,CLAHP 
- 13 2180972 · CLAMP,PADDLE CONNECTOR 
- 14 344015 · NUT,HEX- 6-32 
- 15 188696 · SHIELD,TB- 8 POS 
- 16 1127733 · SCREW,HACH SLTD HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
- 17 315956 · BLOCK,8 DBL SCREW TERMINAL 
- 18 210883 · STUD, SHIELD HTG TAPPED NO. 6-32 
- 19 315957 .STRIP,HARKER TERM BD 8 POS 1 THRU 8 
- 20 2239001 • F RAHE ,GATE 

o 
6D 

6C 

VIEW 0 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

8 
ATT PT 4 
ATT PT 4 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 

ATT PT 4 
2 

ATT PT 4 
2 

ATT PT 4 
2 
1 

3145 PC 57 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 10 
SHEET 1 

34 

I 
I 
~33 

80 
81 
82 

FIGURE 18. A GATE ASSEMBLY- STAGE 1. SHEET 1 OF 2. NOS. 1-85. SEE LIST 18. 

56 

57 

37 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

A GA'rE ASSEMBLY,STAGE- 1 

18 - 1993070 A GATE ASI'I, STAGE- 1 REP 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 10-39 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 18 

- 1 1993946 · SWITCH ASM,A GATE 3 
- 2 1993.366 CLIP,THERMAL SWITCH 3 
- 3 10170 SCREW,I1ACH SD HD- NO. 6- 32 X .250 LG ATT PT 3 
- 4 257187 NUT,HEX DBL CHAMFERED 6-32 X 0.3125 FL Ii ATT PT 3 
- 5 1985685 SCftEEN,GATE TOP 3 
- 6 731626 SCREW,PAN HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 6 
- 7 255939 · SCREW,BUI1PER ADJ 1/4-20 X 1-3/16 LG 1 
- 8 3960 · NUT, PLAIN HEX 1/4-20 X 7/16 PL W 1 
- 9 1993073 BRACKET,GATE BU MPER 1 
- 10 186758 · SCREW,MACH BD HD 8-32 X 0.437 LG ATT PT 2 
- 11 1090873 LOCKW ASHER, SPLIT 0.168 ID X 0.296 OD ATT PT 2 
- 1~ ~t>3COO 1 · LABEL,CPU A GATE 1 
- 13 1993072 LATCH,GATE 1 
- 13A 38451 SCREW,PL HD- 8- 32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 14 251970 SCR EW , MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 15 257984 WASHER,SPLIT RING • 115 ID .212 OD ATT PT 4 
- 16 37913 NUT,JAM HEX- 4-40 X 0.250 FL II ATT PT 4 
- 17 438548 SCREW,MACH SD HD- 4-40 X .188 LG ATT PT 8 
- 18 257986 WASHER,FLAT 0.156ID X • 3120D X • 035T HK ATT PT 4 
- 20 1981 H2 BRACKET,LATCH 1 
- 21 731626 SCREW,PAN HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- 22 1993674 · BRACKET, STOP-A GATE LOWER 1 
- 23 28413 SCREW.MACH SD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 24 9092 · LOCKWASHER, SPL.IT RING, .194ID .3370D ATT PT 2 
- 25 1993394 ?LATE,GATE LATCH 1 
- 26 58207 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 27 1 :>90873 LOCKWASHER, SPLIT 0.168 ID X 0.296 OD ATT PT 2 
- 28 20421G ROLLER,GATE SOPPORT 1 
- 29 1397fi6 CLIP, RETAINING- 0.281 1D X 0.020 THK ATT PT 1 
- 30 1981184 STUD,GlI.TF. GUIDE 1 
- 31 325149 NUT,ELASTIC STOP- 0.375-16 ATT PT 1 
- 32 1993322 AD,\PTER ASM,COOLING UNIT 3 
- 33 28413 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 9 
- 34 1993581 COOLING UNn ASI1,GATE- 50HZ 3 
- 34 1993582 COOLING UNIT ASI1,GATE- 60HZ 3 

FOR DETAIL BR EAKDOW N SEE FIGURE 64 
- 34 1573500 COOLI NG UNIT ASSEMBLY, 60 HZ 3 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 66 
- 34 5548306 COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ (OPTIONAL) 3 
- 34 1574816 COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 6 :) HZ NON PCB (OPTIONAL) 3 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE F.IGURE 66A 
- 34 1574800 COOLING UNIT i\SSEMBLY- 60 HZ NON PCB 3 

Foa DETAIL BR EA KDOiJ N SEE FIGURE 66 
- 35 28413 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG AT'£ PT 9 
- 36 B3848J SEAL, PL ENUM AR 
- 37 1985817 S3AL,GATE CABLE 2 
- 38 19948]3 SHIELD, SAFETY 4 
- 39 322562 SCHEW,MACH ED HD- 10-32 X 2.000 LG ATT PT 8 
- 40 1993137 STRIP, VOLTAGE- 3V A GATE 4 
- 41 59647 SCREW,SLOTTED HEX HD- 1/4-20 X 1.00 LG ATT PT 4 
- 42 76574 LOCKWASHEH, EXT T BETH .250 ATT PT 4 
- 43 396G NUT,PLAIN HEX 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W ATT PT 4 
- 41~ 1993136 STHIP,VOLTAGE- 1.25V A GATE 4 
- 45 59647 SCREW,SLOTTED HEX HD- 1/4-20 X 1. CJ LG ATT PT 4 
- 46 76574 L OC K WAS HER, EXT TEETH .250 ATT PT 4 
- 47 3960 NUT, PLrtIN HEX t/4-20 X 7/J6 FL W ATT PT 4 
- 48 1993135 · STRIP,GROUND 4 
- 49 101706 SCREW,SLOTTED HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.750 LG ATT PT 8 
- 50 56J79 iolASHER LOCK. EXT T .204 ID .410 00 ATT PT 8 
- 51 11598 · NUT,PLAIN HEX 10-32 ATT PT 8 
- 52 19931 H SUPPORT, TERMINAL 4 
- 53 816746 SHIELD,SAFBTY 4 
- 54 5312'}43 SCREW,MACH Rll 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 8 
- 55 815151 scnEw,BD HD- 8-.32 X .375 LG -80 
- 56 816744 BLOCK,TRHMINAL 4 
- 57 816743 STANDOFF ATT PT 8 
- 58 816868 CLAMP ASM,CA13LE 5 
- 59 582-)7 SCHEW,t1ACH HD HD- 6-32 X j.250 LG ATT PT 10 
- 6iJ 816(Hl6 BAR,SPRING 1 - 61 815174 SCREw ATT PT 2 
- 62 813321 SPRING 1 
- 63 815219 SPACER,O.18v ID X 0.280 OD X .230 LG 2 
- 64 816921 PLAT~ CABLE CLld1P FRONT 1 

3145 PC 59 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

18- 6S 816984 · BACKPLATE,CABLE CLAMP 1 - 66 2637488 · PAD ASM 1 
- 07 ",f413 SCHEW,MACH'SD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 68 533342 · COYER,TERMINAL BOARD 1 
- 69 10170 SCREW,MACH BO HO- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2 
- ,0- ~125898 · STUD,TAPPED 2 
- 71 1985821 CAPACITOR ASl'\- 1K UF ELECTROLYTE 2 
- 72 825557 CLAMP, SELF LOCKING 2 
- 73 483681 · TERMINAL,RING- 18-20AWG 2 
- 74 816933 · CAPACITOR,FXD ELECT- 1000UF Pl00M10% BV 2 - 75 32(,451 BLOCK,10 DBL SCREW TERMINAL 1 
- 76 322065 · SCREW,MACH BO HD- 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 77 550578 STRIP,10 POS NOS. 1 THRU 10 MARKER 1 
- 78 2640964 · BRACKET,TERMINAL BLOCK 2 
- 79 1077722 · GROMMET 1 
- 80 819012 · COYER,DUMMY 1 
- 91 731626 SCREW,PAN flD 6- 32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- 82 2247B WASIIER,FL O.17U ID 0.375 OD 0.032 THK ATT PT 4 
- 83 f319431 COYER, DUMMY BACK, 1 
- 84 731626 SCREW,PAN HD 6- 32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- 85 2247U WASHER, FL O. 170 10 0.375 00 0.032 TliK ATT PT 4 

60 



mE ASSEftBLY-8 A GA~ PJ:GOBE 1 ., 

95 

2 HOS. SHEET 2 OF • STAGE 1., 

99 101 

124-0129-2 Page of S 3 1977 
. d June , 

ReV1se SN24-0797 By TNL: 

112 
113 

91 

- III ~~~H-___ 110 
11I1_LtJ-L. ___ 102 

E LIST 18. 86-138. ,SE 

3145 PC 61 

99 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 

1A - 86 2630286 
- 87 2630285 
- 88 811427 
- 89 1994494 
- gO 2646871, 
- q1 2646848 
- 92 818632 
- Q3 817963 
- 93 817965 
- 14 817961 
- ql.l 753317 
- 95 817964 
- q') 131905 
- Qf) fl19S78 
- 97 818633 
- q7 818634 
- qq 731626 
- 9'"l 818959 
- 9q 81 A960 
-100 731ti26 
-100", 2637564 
-10'1 !3 2637567 
-100r. 731626 
-101 819608 
-102 817933 
-10] 81 )769 
-1 Ol~ 817395 
-105 218100') 
-lOtS 817399 
-107 818575 
-1ng 81 Wi 79 
-1()':1 817397 
- 110 R 17399 
-111 817.188 
-112 817394 
-112 817393 
-113 81Hr:;8] 
-111l 81fi92H 
-11 <; 21g1088 
-111) ~l17J89 
-117 2181088 
-11 q 7,)7986 
-11'1 817761 
-120 817762 
-121 816R83 
-122 818101 
-121 81fl831 
-121~ 811426 
-12') 322 JS1 
-126 818961 
-127 816745 
-127 817814 
-128 81142 ti 
-129 81891 ti 
-12r) 818917 
-n0 819609 
-111 1991980 
-1.11 1993982 
-131 199.1984 
-1.31 1993qRti 
-132 1135fi580 
-133 81')039 
-1.14 ')373223 
-11') 811/4?-
-110 R 11426 
...: 1.17 2129550 
-1"1B 1993071 

67. 

1 

· 
· 
· 

· · 

· 

· 

A GATE ASSEMBLY-STAGE 1 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

cnVER,CABLE RACK-VERTICAL SECTION 15 
COVER,CABLE RACK- HOR IZONTAL SECTION 16 
RRTlIINER AR 
RACK,CABLE 1 
CLIP, SPRING 6 
SCRF-W.THD FORMING- 8-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 16 
CARD COVER ASM 10 

SFAL 3 
LATCH. CARD COVP.P :;I 

SEn 2 
SPRING, COMPRESSION 2 
SPhI .. CA RD COVER 1 
flASI!ER,FL o. 166 ID X 0.265 aD x 0.03 THK 2 
BAPFLE 1 

BRACKET- LEFT 10 
RR'..CKET- RJr,HT 10 
SCR~W, PAN HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 40 
BAFFLE 10 
BAFPLE 10 
SCREW, PAN HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 20 
COVr.R ASM.CARD AR 
flBI\CKET AR 
SCFEW, PAl:/' HD- 6- 32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT AR 
[lAPPLE END GATE 1.1 
DAFFLE 12 
DECAL,DIRECT CONTROL 1 
FlRACKF!T SPACER ? 

SCl1F.W,THD FORMINr. - 6 -3 2 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 8 
HOLDER,CARD 2 
HOUSING AND DUMMY CARD AI'? 
STRIP,MARKER 1 
HOLDER, CARD 4 
POLDER,CARD 1.1 
CAP'ICITOR A511, HOUS ING KRY AR 
GnInE, LOW ER CARD 1 
r.UIDE,UPPER CARD 1 
SCRFW, FIL HD- 6-32 X 1.000 LG ATT PT 6 
WASHF.R,STIFPENER 8 
5 CREW. THD pnRM ING- 6-32 X 0.875 LG ATT PT 8 
STIFPENER,HORIZONTAL 1 
SCRP.W,'l'HD FORMING- 6 -3 2 X 0.875 LG ATT PT 6 
WASHRR, FLAT O. 156ID X .3120D X .035THK ATT PT 6 
CROSSOVER AS!'! 1 

.1UMPEf1 ASM 2 
CONNF.C'J'OR- 1A-20AWG 1 

HOnSING,CROSSOVER CONNECTOR 1 
STANDOFF ,GATE 12 
SCREW, M ACI! PAN HD 6- 32 X 0.375 IN. LG ATT PT 12 
SCREW, BIND HD 6-32 X 0.750 LG ATT PT 12 
STRIP,FOAM AR 
BRACKET, BUS 4 
nnr..CKET,B US 4 
SCRFw,MACH PAN HD 0-32 X 0.37S IN. LG ATT PT 8 
SP.'1CER PAD, BUS MTG- 6 L?\YER 3 
SP1\CER PAD,BUS MTG- 10 LAYER 3 
Bl\ FFLE, BOTTor! GATE 2 
B TJS l\S!1- A1 1 
IlfJS AS ~1- ~2 1 
BUS ASM- !13 1 
BUS ASM- A4 1 
SCREW,BD RD- 4 -4 0 X .500 LG ATT PT 8 
WASHER, 0.125 ID X 0.250 OD ATT PT 8 
NUT ,PL AIN H':::X 4-40 X 0.250 FL W ATT PT 8 
surrOR T 8 
SCREW,MACH PAN HD 6- 32 X 0.375 IN. LG ATT PT 8 
WASHER,PLAT 5/10 OD 5/32 ID 1/32 THK ATT PT 8 
A GATE 1 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 11 
SHEET 1 

620 62G , 

i 62E~ f~y' I II 
./ I) 629 I II ~ ;I. 62C! \: ~~" 

~ I '" 
62G ~ ~...A,~ '~~~" 

~ 
7. II' '" 

62J """"'~ 62~ ~ • "", ••• \" 

~®-62F 
DETAI L e LAMINAR BUS 

@ 78 

@77 I / 

81~~83 ~\.~~ 1 
~~. £.> 76 

74 I \) ~ I 
851 5/'79 
~ rS2 

~~'-...J) 84 

DETAIL. 
FIGURE 9. A GATE ASSEHBLY- STAGE 2. SEE LIST 19. 

65 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

DETAIL. 
OPTION IT FWB 

,'_60 , 
..... ')-60A 

"r:!-57A 
59 

3145 PC 63 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

lCJ - 2641130 NP 
- 4145988 

- 1 2630001 
- /. 1CJ9)072 
- .1 21)1970 
- 4 43 8')1~ 8 
- ') 38451 
- tj 257986 
- 7 2,)79B4 
- 8 37913 
- q 1981192 
- 10 731626 
- 11 1993ti74 
- 1;> 213413 
- 11 tJOCJ2 
- 14 19933911 
- 1') 511207 
- 1h 1090873 
- 17 204210 
- If"l 139766 
- 19 1CJfll184 
- 2(1 325149 
- 21 2641074 
- 23 26037564 
- 24 2637'567 
- '24.1\ 817395 
- ~4 B 2181005 
- ?,IIC 1317393 
- 24 f) fl1739l! 
- ?4T; 24577U5 
- 2') 731626 
- ;u; 1 9q 3:)82 
- 26 199Jr:;81 

- 26 1C;73~,00 

- 2() 5r)I~8306 

- 26 1'";74816 

- 2~ 1')74800 

- 27 19CJ3322 
- 28 28U13 
- 7.9 83[34(10 
- 10 819789 
- 11 80651 
- 12 2457708 

- 32 R18831 

- 33 fl 11 ft 2 6 
- .JII 322'1 <; 1 
- ]') 2641136 
- 16 819431 
- 17 731626 
- 38 22'08 
- 30 2~~;9J9 

- Iln ]q(,o 

- U1 199.'1073 
- 42 186758 
- In 10908 7 3 
- 45 12b'h983 
- 46 10170 
- 47 257187 
- 118 1 gfj')b8:) 
- 4q 731626 
- 4n 261~1202 
- ')0 2630286 
- 51 2,,30285 
- 52 1994494 
-;;H 2046874 
- 54 317227 
- 5!J 819780 

- 55 26111207 

- 5tl 32042 
- 5611. 2641206 

- 56B 10170 

6~! 

1 

A 
'ft. 

· 

· · 

· 

· 

· 

· 
· 

A GATE ASSEMBLY-STAGE 2 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

234 ASM. CODE 

GATE ASM,STAGF!- 2 REF 
GATE ASSEMBLY,STAGE 2 MODEL 3 REF 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 11-13 
FOR ILLTJSTRATION SEE FIGU RE 19 

LABEL, CPU A GATE 1 
LATCH.GATE 1 
SCREW,MACH BD HO- 4-40 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
SCREW, MACH En HD- 4-40 X .188 LG ATT PT 8 
SCR.~W. F'L HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
W1!SIIER, FLAT o. 1561D X .31200 X .035THK ATT PT 4 
W1\SHER ,SPLIT RING .115 ID .212 OD ATT PT 4 
NUT,JAM HEX- 4-40 X 0.250 FL W ATT PT 4 
BRl\CKET,LATCI! 1 
SCREW, PAN HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
BRACKET, STOP-A GATE LOWER 1 
SCREW,MACH no HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
LOCKWAS!lBR, SPLIT RING, .194 ID .3370D ATT PT 2 
PLATE,G.~TE LATCH 1 
SCREW,MACH rm HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
LOCKWASHER, SPLIT 0.168 ID lC 0.296 00 ATT PT 2 
ROLI,ER ,GA TE SUPPORT 1 
CLIP, RE'I'AINDIG- 0.281 10 X 0.020 THK ATT PT 1 
STUD,GATE GUIDE 1 
NUT ,EI.ASTIC STOP- 0.375-16 ATT PT , 
LABEL, W AP.NING 2 
COVER ASM,CARD 12 
BRACKET 12 
BRACKET,S PACER AR 
SCll EW, HEX HO- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT AR 
GmDE, fH'PER Cl\RD AR 
r;UIDE, LOWER CARD AR 
SeRF. Ii ,HEX SOC HD- 6-32 X 1.00 LG ATT PT AR 
SCllEW, PAN HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 24 
COOl.ING UNIT ASM,GATE- 60HZ 3 
r.oOLINe; UNIT ASH, GATE- 50HZ 3 

FOR f)ETAIL BREAKDOWN S PoE FIGURE 64 
COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ 3 

FOR DETI'IIL ER EAKDOWN SEE FIG URE 66 
COOLING U~IT ASSEI1BLY - 60 H'l. {OPTIONAL) 3 
COOLING UNIT ASSF:II!BLY- 60 HZ NON PCB (OPTIONAL) 3 

FOR OETA1L BRF.l\KOOWN SEE FIGfJRE 66A 
COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ NON pcn 3 

FOR OET.HL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 66 
A D /\PTE R l\ SM ,COOL! NG UNIT 3 
SCREW,MACH ED IIO- 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 18 
S"RAI.,PLP.NflM 1 
BRACKE'l' 14 
SCR~W,THO eTG BD HO- 6-.32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 14 
STANDOFF' ASM 12 

USED ON ASM WITH FOS 
STI\NDOFF ASM 12 

USED ON ASM WITH r,AMIN AR BUS 
SCREW,MACH PAN HD 6-32 X 0.375 IN. LG ATT PT 12 
SCREW, BIND TID 6-32 X 0.750 LG ATT PT 12 
CLIP,HOUSING 8 
COVER, DUM lilY BACK 1 
SCREW,PAN RD 6 -32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
WASHER,FL 0.170 ID 0.375 OD 0.032 THK ATT PT 4 
SCREW ASH, DOOR 1 
NTlT, PLAIN HEX 1/4 -20 X 7/16 FL W ATT PT 1 
BRACKF.T,GA'1'E BUMP"F:R 1 
SCTlEW,MACH nD HO 8-32 x 0.437 La ATT PT 2 
LOCKWASIIER, SPLIT 0.168 ID X 0.290 aD ATT PT 2 
THERi1AL SWITCH ASM- 1.34 DEGR EES F J 
SCRP.W,MACH 3D HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 3 
NUT, H EX DBL CHAMFERED 0- 32 X 0.3125 FL W ATT PT 3 
SCREEN,GI'ITE TOP 3 
SCRFW,PAN HO 6 -32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 6 
SHIELD 5 
COVE?,RACEWl\Y- VF.RTICAL 15 
COVER,RACEWAY- HORIZONTA L 16 
R ACF.WA Y ,CABLE 1 
CT.1P,RF:TAINING 6 
GFOMME T 1 
S HI ELD, SA FETY 4 

USED ON ASM WITH FOS 
SHIELD, SA FETY 4 

USf.D ON AS)'! WITH LAM BUS -
SCRF.W, M Acn SO HD- 10- 3 2 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 8 
CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 2 

USEO ON ASM WITH LAM BUS 
SCRFW,MACH flO HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

19:" 56C 2641211 · BRACKET,MOUNTING 1 
- 56D 186758 · SCREW,HACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.437 LG ATT PT 4 
- 56E 2637335 • .CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY, 12 PAC- (-3V) 1 

USED ON FDS OPTION 2 ONLY 
- 56F 819765 · ·SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
- 56G 10170 · .SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 56H 2637336 • STANDOFF 2 
- 56J 2637340 · CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY,12 PAC- (+1.25V) 1 

USED ON FDS OPTION 2 ONLY 
- 56K 819165 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.315 LG ATT PT 2 
- 56L 10170 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 - 56M 2637341 · STANDOFF 2 
- 51 2641131 • LABEL,TERMINAL LOCATION 4 
- 57A 819781 • JUMPER, COPPER 3 
- 58 2641380 · BUS ASSEMBLY,FLAT WIRE- TOP BOARD 1 

USED ON FDS OPTION 1 ONLY 
- 58 1795372 • BUS ASSEMBLY, FLAT WIRE- TOP BOARD 1 

USED ON FDS OPTION 2 ONLY 
- 59 2641382 · BUS ASSEMBLY,FLAT WIRE- BOTTOM BOARD 1 

USED ON FDS OPTION 1 ONLY 
- 59 1795350 · BUS ASSEMBLY,FLAT WIRE- BOTTOM BOARD 1 

USED ON FDS OPTION 2 ONLY 
- 60 2641379 • BUS ASSEMBLY,FLAT WIRE- TOP BOARD 1 

USED ON FDS OPTION 1 ONLY 
- 60 1795372 • . BUS ASSEMBLY,FLAT WIRE- TOP BOARD 1 

USED ON FDS OPTION 2 ONLY 
- 60A 2641387 • BUS ASSEMBLY,FLAT WIRE- BOTTOM BOARD 1 

USED ON FDS OPTION 1. ONLY 
- 60A 1795374 · BUS ASSEMBLY,FLAT WIRE- BOTTOM BOARD 1 

USED ON FDS OPTION 2 .ONLY 
- 61 2641378 · BUS ASSEMBLY,FLAT WIRE- TOP BOARD 1 

USED ON FDS OPTION 1 ONLY 
- 61 1795371 • BUS ASSEMBLY,FLAT WIRE- TOP BOARD 1 

USED ON FDS OPTION 2 ONLY 
- 61A 2641387 • BUS ASSEMBLY,FLAT WIRE- BOTTOM BOARD 1 

USED ON FDS OPTION 1 ONLY 
-61A 1795374 · BUS ASSEMBLY,FLAT WIRE- BOTTOM BOARD 1 

USED ONFDS OPTION 2 ONLY 
- 61B 2641381 • BUS ASSEMBLY,FLAT WIRE- BOTTOM BOARD 1 

USED ON FDS OPTION 1 ONLY 
- 61B 1795373 • BUS ASSEMBLY,FLAT WIRE- BOTTOM BOARD 1 

USED ON FDS OPTION 2 ONLY 
- 62 2641377 • ,BUS ASSEMBLY,FLAT WIRE- TOP BOARD 1 

USED ON PDS OPTION 1 ONLY 
- 62 1795370 · .BUS ASSEMBLY,FLAT WIRE- TOP BOARD 1 

USED ON PDS OPTION 2 ONLY 
- 62A 819765 • SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.'375 LG ATT PT 120 
- 62B 1993980 · BUS ASSEMBLY, LAMINAR- A1 1 
- 62B 1993982 · BUS ASSEMBLY,LAMINAR- A2 1 
- 62B 1993984 • BUS ASSEMBLY,LAMINAR- A3 1 
- 62B 1993986 • ,BUS ASSEMBLY,LAMINAR- A4 1 
- 62C 815151 SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 40 
- 620 5356580 · SCREW,BD HD- .4-40 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 8 
- 62E 815039 WASHER,O.125 ID X 0.250 OD ATT PT 8 
- 62F 5373223 • NUT,PLAIN HEX- 4-40 X 0.250 FL W ATT PT 8 
- 62G 8117 42 • SUPPORT 8 
- 62H 811426 SCREW,MACH PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 8 
- 62J 2129550 · WASHER,FL- 0.156 ID X 0.375 OD ATT PT 8 
- 64 819763 · NUT,HEX- 1/4-20 8 
- 65 2641203 · TERMINAL BLOCK ASM 1 

USED ON ASM WITH FDS 
- 65 2641227 · TERMINAL BLOCK ASM 1 

USED ON ASM WITH LAM BUS 
- 66 819778 STUD- 10-32 X 0.470 LG ATT PT 8 
- 67 819779 · SLEEVE, TERMINAL BLOCK STUD ATT PT 8 
- 68 819770 · BLOCK ASM 4 
- 69 92050 · SCREW,BD HD SELF TAPPING ATT PT 8 
- 70 2637668 · TIE.CABLE 5 
- 71 2637524 • .BRACKET 5 
- 72 186759 • . SCREW ,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 10 
- 73 2637488 · PAD ASM 1 
- 74 28413 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 75 533342 · COVER,TERMINAL BOARD 1 
- 16 10170 · · .SCREW.MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 77 320451 · · BLOCK,10 DBL SCREW TERMINAL 1 
- 78 322065 · · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 79 2.125898 · · STUD.TAPPED ATT PT 2 
- 80 1985821 · .. CAPACITOR AStI- 1K UF ELECTROLYTE 2 
- 81 483681 · · . TERMINAL RING- 18-20AWG . ~ 

3145 PC 65 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

19 - 82 825557 · · CLAMP,SELF LOCKING 2 
- 83 816933 · · . CAPACITOR,FXD ELECT- 1000UF P100M10% 8V 2 - 84 550578 · · STRIP,10 'POS NOS. 1 THRU 10 MARKER 1 
- 85 2640964 · · BRACKET,TERMINAL BLOCK 2 
- 86 2641129 • GATE A 1 

66 



DETAIL. MODEL :3 

141 

12 

81 

FIGURE 20 B • GATE ASSE"BLY- STAGE 1 SEE • LIST 20. 

pag7 of S124-0129-2 
Rev~sed June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

7 

3145 PC 67 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

FiGURE-
INDEX 

PART 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

20 - 1993130 NP 
- 4145987 

- 1 818632 
- 2 81796 1 
- '1 817963 
- 4 819578 
- 5 817964 
- 0 5298144 
- 7 5298145 
- 8 818959 
- q 818900 
- 10 731626 

lOA 2637'163 
- lOB 2617567 
- 10C 7.111126 
- 11 8194.31 
- 12 819012 
- 11 731626 
- 111 22478 
- 1'" 26.17217 
- 16 1994823 
- 17 760305 
- lq 518704 
- 1 9 1993395 
- 20 173937 
- 21 1993396 
- n 103107 
- 23 255939 
- 24 3960 
- 25 199.1125 
- ?6 28413 
- 27 9092 
- 28 204210 
- 29 139766 
- 10 1981184 
- 31 325149 
- 12 2630001 
- 31 1993535 
- 33 1993536 

- 33 1573502 

- 31 5548304 
- 33 157U814 

- 31 1574802 

- 34 28413 
- 35 838480 
- .16 818575 
- 37 819078 
- 38 5298109 
- 39 81'1074 
- 40 819076 
- 41 818!",83 

- 42 819075 
- 43 2181005 
- 44 817388 
- 45 817389 
- 1~6 218108fl 
- 47 816928 
- 4fl :2646983 
- 49 10170 
- 50 257187 
_ ')t", 1993124 
- 56 186758 
- 57 1090873 
- )R 11993127 
- Sq 731626 
- nO 5276271 
- ~1 438548 
- 62 478508 
- tj 3 338169 
- 04 815151 
- 6'5 816744 

- 66 92050 
- 67 1994803 
- 6R 322562 

68 

1 

B 
B 

· 

· · 

· 

· 

· · · 
· 
· 
~ 

· 

· · · · 
· · · 
· 

B G~TE ASSEMBLY-STAGS 1 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

234 ASM. CODE 

GATE ASSB MBI. Y- STAr';E 1 REF 
GlIT E ASS F.MBLY- STAGE 1 MODEL 3 REF 

FOR NEXT HIGHRR l\S M SEE 1"1GU RE 10-40 
FOR IT.LUSTRATION SF;E FIGURE 20 

Cl\PD COVER ASM 1 
SPU 2 
SEAL 01 
BAFFL B 1 . SEl\L CARO COVER 1 

BRACKET, HINGE- RIGHT 1 
BPI\CKP,T ,HINGE- LEFT 1 
Bl\FFLF: 1 
Bl\FFLF. 1 
SCREW, Pl\N HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 8 
COVF.R A:,/1 AR 
BRII.CKET AR 
SCREW, PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT AR 
COVER.DUMMY BACK 5 
COVER, DUMMY 5 
SCREW,PAN HO 6 -32 X 1/4 LG l\TT PT I~ 0 
W I\SHEIJ. FL 0.170 ID 0.375 on 0.032 THK ATT PT 40 
I. 1\ B EL, WAR N IN G AR 
LIIBEL,COOLING COVER RF.PLACEMENT 1 
nINGE.KNUCKLB 2 
SCRt;;W,BIND Hl) .250- 20 UNC 2A X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
LATCH, B GATE 1 
SETSCREW-SPLINE DR CUP PT 8- 32 X 1/8 LG A'I''I' P'I' 1 
HA NDLE ,GA TE LATCH 1 
SPRING, DOOR LIFTER 1 
SCREW.BUMPER ADJ 1/4 -20 X 1-3/16 J"G 1 

NUT, PLAIN HEX 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W ATT PT 1 
BRlICKET,B GATE STOP-LOWER 1 
SCREW, MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
LOCKIHS HER, SPLIT RING, .194 ID .33700 ATT PT 2 
ROLLER ,G1\ TE SUPPORT 2 
CLIP, RETAINING- 0.281 ID X 0.020 THK ATT PT 2 
STUD,GATE GUIDE 1 
NUT,ELASTIC STOP- 0.375-16 ATT PT 1 
LABF.L, CPU A GATE 1 
COOLING UNIT ASM,GATE- 50HZ .'3 
COOLING UNIT ASM,GATE- 60HZ 3 

FOR n!!;TAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 65 
COOLING UNIT ASSEMBL Y- 60 HZ 3 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 66 
COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ (OPTIONAL\ 3 
COOLING UNIT ASS EM BL Y- 60 HZ NON PCB (OPTIONAL) 3 

POR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 66A 
COOLING UNIT ASSEMBL Y- 60 HZ NON PCB 3 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 66 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 9 
SE1\L, PLENUM 6 
HO USI NG A NO DUMMY CARD 8 
EXTENDER, CARD HOLDER 18 
nOLDER,CARD 2 
GUIDE,UPPER CARD 1 
GTlIDE,LOWER CARD 1 
SCREW, FL Ht>- 6-32 X 1.000 LG ATT PT 10 
SPACER,BRACKET 2 
SCREW,THD FORMING- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 8 
CAPACITOR ASM,HOUSING KEY 4 
STIFFENER,HORIZONTAL 1 
SCREW, THD FORMING- 6-32 X 0.875 LG ATT PT 10 
WASHER,STIFFENER ATT PT 10 
THERMAL SWITCH ASM 3 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 3 
NUT,HEX DBL CHAMFERED 6-32 X 0.3125 FL W ATT PT 3 
BRACKET,B GATE 1 
SCREW, MACH BD HD 8-32 X 0.437 LG ATT PT 2 
LOCKWASHER, SPLIT 0.168 10 X 0.296 OD ATT PT 2 
SCREEN, GATE TOP 3 
SCRF-W,PAN HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 6 
TERMINAL 1 
SCRBIl,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X .188 LG ATT PT 1 
SPACER- 0.116 ID X 0.250 aD x 0.058 THK ATT PT 1 
LOCKIl AS HER, EXT TEETH NO. 4 X 9/32 00 ATT PT 1 
SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X .375 LG 20 
BLOCK, TBRMINAL 2 
SCREW,BD HD SELF TAPPING 'ATT PT 4 
SHIELD, SA FETY 1 
SCREW.MACH BO HT>- 10-32 X 2.000 LG ATT PT 2 



LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER NUMBER 

20- 69 1993139 
- 70 1993140 
- 71 59647 
- 72 3960 
- 73 76574 
- 74 1993138 
- 75 101706 
- 76 11598 
- 77 56079 
- 78 1993134 
- 79 5799187 
- 80 1993466 
- 81 80651 
- 82 1993389 
- 83 58207 
- 84 22478 
- 85 3960 
- 86 1993405 
- 87 332620 
- 88 5298103 
- 89 5298053 
- 90 92050 
- 91 1985817 
- 92 818175 
- 93 816368 
- 94 58207 
- 95 815566 
- 96 815172 
- 97 813321 
- 98 816986 
- 99 815219 
-100 816649 
-101 815567 
-102 1993938 

-103 1077722 
-104 1993102 
-105 28413 
-106 5298118 
-107 19944 
-108 2181088 
-109 529812(} 
-110 811426 
-111 2129550 
-112 5298166 
-113 5298119 
-114 2630476 
-115 1993747 
-116 2630477 
-117 5298114 
-118 212955J 
-119 801393 
-120 5298108 
-121 811426 
-122 2129550 
-123 5298139 
-124 2637668 
-125 2637669 
-126 186759 
-127 1144248 
-128 131599 
-129 1805181 
-130 731626 
"131 22478 
-132 1813295, 
=133 1813296 
-134 34512 
-135 55901 
-136 76846 
-137 510316 
-138. 81693 
-139 56722 
-140 257187 
-141 730426 
-142 1805162 

DESCR I PTI ON 
1 2 3 4 

· STRIP,VOLTAGE- 1.25V B GATE 

· STRIP,VOLTAGE- 3V B GAT E 

· SCREW,SLOTTED HEX HD- 1/4-20 X 1.00 LG 
• NUT,PLAIN HEX 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL Ii 

· LOCKWASHER, EXT TEETH .250 

· STRIP, GROUND 

· SCREW,SLOTTED HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.750 LG 

· NUT, PLAIN HEX 10- 32 
WASHER LOCK,EXT T .204 ID .410 OD 

· SUPPORT,TERMINAL 

· CAPACITOR ASI1- 6000UP 
CAPACITOR ASM- 4000UF 

· SCREW,THD CTG BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG 
BRACKET, CAPACITOR SUPPORT 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 

· WASHER,FL 0.170 ID 0.375 OD 0.032 THK 

· NUT,PLAIN HEX 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL Ii 
• ·SUPPORT,B GATE TERMINAL 

SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10 - 32 X 0.500 LG 
SCREW, BD HD- 10-32 X 0.38 LG 

· BLOCK,TERMINAL 
SCREW,BD HD SELF TAPPING 

· SEAL,.GATE CABLE 
• COMMONING BUS ASM 

· CLAMP ASM,.CABLE 

· SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 

· · PLATE ASM,.PRONT 

· CLAMP, CABLE BACKPLATE 

· SPRING 

· · BAR,SPRING 
SPACER,0.180 1D X 0.280 OD X .230 LG 

· · SPACER,.0.145ID X 0.250 OD X .020 THK 
BACKPLATE ASM 

CABLE ASM 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 72 

• GROMMET 

· ADAPTER ASM,COOLING UNIT 

· SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG 

· BAFFLE AS!'! 
SCREW,.MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 3/4 LG 
SCREW,THD FORMING- 6-32 X 0.875 LG 

· BRACKET ASM,LAM BUS 
SCREW,MACH PAN HD 6-32 X 0.375 IN. LG 
WASHER.FLAT 5/16 OD 5/32 ID 1/32 THK 

· SPACER,RUBBER 

· PAD, RUBBER 
LAM BUS ASM 

• CROSSOVER AND BUS ASM 
.- LAM BUS ASM 

SCHEW,.INSULATED- 6-32 X 0.62 LG 
WASHER,.FLAT 5/16 OD 5/32 ID 1/32 THK 

· NUT,HEX- 6-32 

· BRACKET BUS 

· SCREW,.MACH PAN HD 6-32 X 0.375 IN. LG 
WASHER,.FLAT 5/16 OD 5/32 ID 1;32 THK 

· SEAL, AIR 
TIE,CABLE 

· STRAP 
SCREW,.MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 5/16 LG 

· RETAINER,SELF LOCKING 
SPACER,O.252 ID X 0.500 OD 
RESISTOR MOUNTING ASSEMBLY 
SCREW,PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.25 LG 

• WASHER,FLAT- 0.170 ID x 0.375 OD 
CABLE ASSEMBLY 
CABLE ASSEMBLY 
SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG 
LOCKWASHER EXT TOOTH 
NUT,HEX- 8-32 
CLIP 
SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG 
WASHER, LOCK-EXT TOOTH 
NUT,HEX- 6-32 
RESISTOR, FXD-WW 0.18 OHMS 90W 
BOARD 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
4 
2 

12 
1 
3 
3 

24 
2 
4 

48 
2 
4 
2 
1 
5 

10 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 

1 
3 
9 
8 

16 
16 
16 
16 
16 

6 
4 
1 
2 
1 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
8 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
4 
1 
1 
6 
6 
6 

12 
12 
12 
12 

6 
1 

3145 PC 69 



S124-0129-2 Page of 3 1977 . d June , 
ReVlse. SN24-0797 By TNL. 

70 

SHEET 1 OF 2. NOS. 1-78G. SEE LIST 21. 



FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

1 
21 - 2641141 B 

- 2641218 B 

- 4145989 13 

- 1 2630001 
- 2 2641944 
- 1 2637217 
- 4 1qq4823 
- 5 819431 
- "iA 731626 
- sa 22~78 
- ,:; 819012 
- 7 731626 
- q 22478 
- g 2617563 
- 10 26.17567 
- 11 73162() 
- l1A 819075 
- 11n 2181005 
- 12 819074 
- n 819076 
- nA 2457745 
- 14 7.641136 
- 1" 199312~ 

- 11) 18()7SB 
- 17 1090873 
- 1[3 2646984 
- 20 10170 
- 21 257187 
- 2H 5S01999 
- 21B 5501997 
- 21 C 2t:i46B7 
- 22 199.1127 · - 23 7316211 
- 7.4 5276271 
- 25 251970 
- 7.0 338169 
- 27 478508 · - 28 20~210 

- 29 139766 
- 10 1981184 
- 11 325149 
- 32 255939 
- 33 1900 
- 14 1993125 
- ]') 28413 
- 16 9092 
- 17 103107 · - 3R 1993395 
- 39 173937 · - 40 19933% · - 41 7ti0305 
- 42 325626 · - ~3 6935 
- 44 1993536 
- 411 1993535 

- 44 1573502 

- 44 5.548304 
- 44 1574814 · 
- 44 1'174802 

- 1~5 1993102 · - 40 281113 
- 47 8-3848-0 

- 4R 2t:i17b68 
-·4g 2637524 
- ')() 1 UtdJ9 

- <;1 317227 · - '12 2641877 
- ')] 2'3413 
- ':)4 1994579 

- 55 5799187 
- '16 199346fl 
- '=.7 70078 

B GATE ASSEMBLY- STAGE 2 

DESCRIPTION 
2 3 4 

GATE ASSEMBLY- STAGE 2 
USED WITH FDS 

GATE ASSEMRLY- STAGE 2 
USED WITH LAMI NAR BIIS ONLY 

GAT F. ASSEMRLY- STAGE 2 MODEL 3 
FOR NEXT IIIGHF.R ASM SEE FIGURE 11-14 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 21 

LABEL,CPU A GATE 
Ll\BEL WARNING 
LABEL,WARNING 
LABEL, COOLING COVER REPLACEMENT 
COVER,D!JI'IMY BACK 
SCREW, PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 
WA SHER, FL- 0.170 ID X 0.375 OD 0.032 THK 
covpn,DIIMMY 
SCREW, PAN HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT 
WASH"P.R,FL 0.170 10 0.375 00 0.032 THK ATT 
COVER ASSEMBLY 
BRACKET 
SCREW,P1\N HTl 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT 
SPACER, BRACKET 
SCREW,HEX HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT 
GUIDE ASM,CARD- UPPER 
e;IJIDE ASM C~RTl- LOWER 
S cn B\ol, HEX SOC HD- tj-32 X 1.00 LG ATT 
CI,I P, HO 1151 Ne; 
RP.lICKET B GATF. 
SCREW,,., ACH 00 HD 8-32 X 0.437 LG ATT 
LOCK;H\SlIER, SPLIT 0.168 ID X 0.296 00 ATT 
THF.R'1l1L 5 WI'T'CH lISM 
SC"RE W, MACH BD HD- NO. 6 -32 X .250 LG ATT 
NUT, Hmc DBL CHAMFERED 6- 32 X 0.3125 FL Ii lITT 

SWITCH lIS'1.THERMAL 
CLIP,ap.TAINING lITT 
BR ACK ET, MOUNTING 

SCREEN,GATF. TOP 
SCREW,PI\N HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT 
TBRMINA L 
SCRI'!W,MI\CH no HD- ~-~o X 0.250 LG ATT 
LOCKWASHER, EXT TFETH NO. 4 X 9/32 00 ATT 
SPACER,FL- 0.116 TO X 0.250 OD 0.058 TRK ATT 
ROLLER,GATE SUPPORT 
C 1.1 P , R E ')')\ I NI NG - 0.281 10 X 0.020 THK ATT 
STUD,GATE GUIDE 
NUT, ELlIST IC STOP- 0.375-16 ATT 
SCREW ASM,DOOR 
NUT,PLAIN HEX V~-20 X 7/16 FL II ATT 
BRAC1<ET,B GATE STOP-LOIlER 
S CR 13;;, MACH BD HO- 10- 32 X 5/16 LG ATT 
LOCKWASHER, SPLIT RING, .1 q~ ID .33700 ATT 
SPRING ,DOOR LIFTER 
LATCH, B GATE 
SETSCREW- SPLI NY. DR CUP PT 8-32 X 1/8 LG AT'r 
HANDLE, GATE LATCH 
HINGE,KNTICKLE 
SCREW, SLOTTED HEX HD- 1/4-20 X 0.328 LG ATT 
LOCKWASHER, SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 OD ATT 
COOLING UNIT l\SM,GATE- 60HZ 
COOI.! NG U11IT lISM,GATE- 50HZ 

FOR DETHL I3R F.lIKDOilN SEE FIGURF. 65 
COOLING UNIT ASSE MBLY- 60 HZ 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG URE 66 
COOLING UNI'!' I\SSEMBLY- 60 HZ (OPTIONAL) 
COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 00 HZ NON PCB (OPTIONAL) 

FOR D2TAIL BREAKDOW N SEE FIGURE 66A 
COOJ.ING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ NON PCB (OPTION AL) 

FOR DETAIL BR EAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 66 
ADAPTER ~SM,COOLING UNIT 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT 
SF-A L,PLENUM 
TTF-,CABLE 
BRACKE T 
SCREW, MACH BTl HO- 8- 32 X 5/16 LG ATT 
G ROMMF.T 
SHIELD 
SCREW,MACH RD HO- 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT 
STANDOFF 

CAPACITOR ASM- tiOOOUF 
O.P7ICITOR ASM- 4000UF 
scn EW. THD FORM ING BD RD- ATT 

PT 
PT 

PT 

PT 

PT 

PT 
PT 

PT 
PT 

PT 

PT 

PT 
PT 
PT 

PT 

PT 

PT 

PT 
PT 

PT 

PT 
PT 

PT 

PT 

PT 

PT 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

REF 

REF 

1 
AR 
AR 
An 
An 
An 
AR 
AT! 
AR 
AR 
AR 

R 
An 
AR 
AR 
AR 
l\ R 

AR 
AR 

1 

2 
2 
l 

3 
3 
1 
1 , 
3 
6 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
3 
3 

3 

3 
3 

3 

3 
1 8 

6 
5 
5 

10 
1 
1 
4 
4 
6 
2 

16 

3145 PC 71 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 

21 - 58 1993389 
- 59 58207 
- 60 1993405 
- 61 332620 
- 62 i26313J8 
- 64 818175 
- 65 3960 
- 66 b9J5 
- 67 3550 
- 68 5298103 
- 69 5298Jl53 
- 70 2641198 
- 71 32042 
- 72 2641131 
- 73 819765 
- 14 2«:41204 

- 14 2641228 

- 15 S19778 
- 76 819779 

- 77 819770 
- 78 92050 
- 78A 2641198 

- 78A 2641209 

- 78B 32042 
- 78C 2f41131 

- 78C 2641230 

- 78D 2641204 

- 78D 2641229 

- 78E 819778 
- 78r 815779 
- 78G 819763 
- 79 1805181 
- 80 731626 
- 81 22478 
- 82 1813295 
- 83 1813296 
- 84 34512 
- 85 55901 
- 86 76846 
- 87 510316 
- 88 81693 
- 89 56722 
- 90 257187 
- 91 730426 
-' 92 1805162 

72 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

· BRACKET,CAPACITCR SUPPORT 1 
SCREW ,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0 250 LG A'T'l' P'1' 3 

· SUPPORT,B GATE lERMINAL 2 

· SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.500 LG AI'I' PT 4 
C:HTlnn .'1'A- 12 PCS ? 

• COMMONING BUS ASM 1 
• NUT,PLAIN HEX 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL Ii A I'I PT 24 

LOCKWASHER SPLIT 1/4 X _0 493 ~D lIPI' P'T' ?ll 

· WASHEB,FL 1/4 X 9/16 OD X 0.050 THK AT'£ PT 24 
• SCREW,BD HD- 10-32 X 0.38 LG 48 

R T.O r K . 'T''' R M T IH T. ? 

· SHIELD 1 
• SCREW,MACH ED HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG. ATT PT 2 

LABEL ,TRRMTI-JAT. T.orA'T'TON 1 

· SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG 30 

· BLOCK ASM,TEBMINAL 1 
II SRn WT'PH F ns 

· BLOCK ASM,TERMINAL 1 
USED WITH LAM BUS 

STun- 10-32 lC 0 U7tl I.r. A'I''1' P'1' -? 

· SLEEVE, TERMINAL BLOCK STUD 2 
USED WITH FtS ONLY 

· BLOCK ASK 1 

· SCREW,BD HD SELF TAPPING ATT PT 2 

· SHIELD, SAFETY 1 
[JSRn WITH FtS 

· SHIELD,SAFETY 1 
USED WITH LAM BUS 

SCREW, MACH BD HD- 1 0-32 X 0 TIS Lr. 1I'T''T' P'T' -? 

· LABEL,TERMINAL LOCATION 1 
USED WITH FDS 

· LABEL TERMINAL LOCATION 1 

USED WITH LAM BUS 

· BLOCK ASM,TEBMINAL 1 
USED WITH FDS 

· BLOCK ASM,TEBMINAL 1 
USED WITH LAM BUS 

· STUD- 10-32 X 0.470 LG .2 

· SLEEVE, STUD 2 

· NUT,1/4-20 3 
RESISTOR MOUNTING ASSEMBLY 1 
SCREW,PAN HD~ 6-32 X 0.25 LG ATT PT 4 

• WASHER,FLAT- 0.170 ID x 0.375 00 ATT PT 4 
• CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 
• CABLE ASSEMBLY ATT PT 1 
• SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG 6 
• LOCKWASHER,EXT TOOTH 6 
• NUT,HEX- !:I-32 6 
• CLIP 12 
• SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 12 
• WASHER, LOCK EXT TOOTH ATT PT 12 
• NUT,HEX- 6-32 ATT PT 12 

RESISTOR,FXD-WW 0.18 OHMS 90W 6 
• BOARD 1 



.FIGURE 21. . - STAGE 2. ASSEMBLY B GATE 2 NOS. SHEET 2 OF • LIST 21. 82-103. SEE 

3145 PC 73 



III~I T T CA' LIST AND PART v, ...... IS U..JMBLE 
IN DEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

21 - 82 5298103 • . SCREW, BD HD- 10-32 X 0.38 LG 1 
- 83 5298118 • BAFFLE ASH 8 
- H4 7181088 • ,SCREW,THD FORHING- 6-32 X 0.875 LG ATT PT 16 
- 85 19944 • SCREW,HACH BD HD- 8-32 X 3/4 LG ATT PT 16 
- 86 5298114 • SCREW,INSULATED- 6-32 X 0.62 LG 4 
- lIT 80-1393 • ,NUT ,HEX- 6-32 4 
- 88 5298120 • BRACKET ASH,LAH BUS 16 
- 89 5298108 · BRACKET BUS 4 
- 90 2457703 • BRACKET ASH 8 

USED W~TH FDS ONLY 
- 91 811426 • SCREW,HACH PAN HD 6-32 X 0.375 IN. LG ATT PT 20 
---gz -zlZ935Q" " "WASHER,FLAT 5/16 OD 5/32 ID 1/32 THK ATT .PT 24 
- 93 5298166 • ,SPACER,RUBBER 6 
- 94 5298119 · PAD, RUBBER 5 
- -gs T993747 • CROSSOVEH AND BUS ASH 2 
- 96 2630476 .,BUS ASM,LAHINAR 1 

USED ON ASM WITH LAM BUS 
- ~b :'!b41.:HLj • ,BUS ASM,FLAT WIRE- TOP BOARDS 1 

USED ON FDS OPTION 1 ONLY 
- 96 1795375 " BUS ASH, FLAT WIRE- TOP BOARDS 1 

USED ON FDS OPTION 2 ONLY 
- 97 2641384 · .BUS ASM,FLAT WIRE- BOTTOM BOARDS 1 

USED ON FDS OPTION 1 ONLY 
- 97 1795377 • BUS ASM,FLAT WIRE- BOTTOM BOARDS 1 

USED ON FDS OPTION 2 ONLY 
- 98 2630477 " BUS ASM,LAMINAR 1 

USED ON ASH WITH LAMINAR BUS 
- 98 2641385 " ,BUS ASM,FLAT WIRE- TOP BOARDS 1 

USED ON FDS OPTION 1 ONLY 
- 98 1795376 · BUS ASM,F~AT WIRE- TOP BOARDS 1 

USED ON FDS OPTION 2 ONLY 
- 98A 2641386 · BUS ASM,FLAT WIRE- BOTTOM BOARDS 1 

USED ON FDS OPTION 1 ONLY 
- 98A 1795378 · BUS ASM,FLAT WIRE- BOTTOM BOARDS 1 

USED ON FDS OPTION 2 ONLY 
- 98B 2641201 · INSULATOR 2 

USED ON FDS 
- 98C 2641199 · INSULATOR 2 - USED ON FDSI 
- 98D 817933 · SEAL,AIR 2 

USED ON FDS, 
- 99 529B 139 " SEAL,ALR 8 
-100 2637668 • TIE,CABLE 1 
-101 2637669 • STRAP 1 
-102 28413 • ,SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 1 
-103 2641139 • GATE 4 X 3 1 

74 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 10 
SHEET 1 

4 

~~------~~~~~~~ 
12 

13 

G) 
9 

10 
II 
14 

2 

FIGURE 22. COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- STAGE 1. SEE LIST 22. 

LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 

COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- STAGE 1 

22 - 1993469 COOLING UNIT ASM- 50 HZ - 5740086 COOLING UNIT ASM- 60 HZ 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASH SEE FIGURE 10-16 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 22 

- 1 5357064 · FILTER, AIR 
- 2 599557 · SEAL 
- 3 5357135 · CATCH 
- 4 322065 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 5/8 LG 
- 5 56722 · LOCKW ASHER, EXT T .150 10 - 6 257187 · NUT,HEX DBL CHAMFERED 6-32 X 0.3125 FL W 
- 7 5349886 • ,CLIP,SPEED 
- 8 4120230 • FAN ASM 
- 8 5357109 · FAN ASH WITH CONNECTOR - y 322~~U · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 0.500 LG 
- 10 56722 · LOCKWASHER, EXT T .150 10 
- 11 257187 · NUT,HEX DBL CHAMFERED 6-32 X 0.3125 FL W 
- 12 5357138 · • CONNECTOR HECEPTACLE,ELECTRICAL 
- 13 5353854 · · CONTACT, HALE 16-20 WIRE 
- 14 4120171 · · MOTOR,FAN 50 HZ 
- 14 5353877 · · FAN ASM 
- 15 5349888 • LATCH 
- 16 5357136 · SCREW,PAN HD- 4-40 X .187 LG 
- 17 5740089 · HOUSING,FAN 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 
REF' 

1 
AH 

1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 

ATT PT 4 
ATT P'l' 4 
ATT PT 4 

1 
2 
1 
1 , 

ATT PT 2 
1 

3145 PC 75 



FIGURE 23. COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 23. 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

COOLING UNIT ASSEtlBLY 

23 - 2637418 COOLI NG UNIT ASM- 50HZ REF 
- 2631419 COOLING UNIT AStI- 60HZ REF 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 11-87 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE .FIGURE 23 

- 1 2637415 · SCREEN, SAFETY- TRIPLE BLOWER 
- 2 2637289 · SCREW,SELF TAPPING- 8-18 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 4 
- 3 1994489 · SEAL,AIR 2 
- 4 1797462 · BLOWER AND CONN ECTOH AS 1'1- 50 HZ 1 
- 4 1797463 · BLOwER AND CONNECTOR ASM- 60HZ 1 - 5 2637290 SCREW,SELF TAPPING- 8-18 X 1.000 LG ATT PT 12 
- 6 55901 · LOCKWASHER,EXTERNAL TOOTH 0.176 ID X 0.3 ATT PT 12 
- 7 2637289 SCREw,SELF TAPPING- 8-18 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 4 
- 8 5353853 · HOUSING,CONNECTOR 1 
- 9 5353854 · · CONTACT, MALE 16-20 WIRE 3 - 10 1994956 · BLOWEH- 60 HZ 1 
- 10 1994490 · BLOWER- 50 HZ 1 
- 11 2637417 HOUSING- 60 HZ 1 
- 11 2637416 · HOUSING- 50 HZ 1 

76 



FOR PARTS NOT 
SHOWN SEE L\ ST 24 
FOR NEXT HIGHER 
ASSEMBLY 

'--20 

FIGURE 24. COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ. SEE LIST 24. 

Page of 8124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: 8N24-0797 

3145 PC 77 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 

21$ - 1803084 
- 1797541 

- 4145225 
- 414')229 

- 1 1809449 
- 3 5353853 
- 4 2637289 
- ') 5357005 
- , 1514905 
- 5 1574912 

- 5 1574929 

- 6 740501 
- 6 2181001 

- 7 526378 
- fJ 5357131 
- 8 5252823 
- q 11598 
- 10 56079 
- 11 804109 
- 12 81693 
- 13 56122 
- 1 /~ 257181 
- 15 5351145 
- 1r' 5351144 
- 17 81693 
- 18 %122 
- lq 5357020 
- ?O 130434 
- 21 .56079 
- 22 5351012 
- 23 838480 
- 24 55726 

- 25 56722 

- 26 251181 

- 21 1197542 
- 27 4145219 

78 

COOLI NG UNIT ASS EMBLY-60HZ 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

COOLI NG UNIT ~SSEMBLY- 60 HZ NON PCB REF 
COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ PCB REF 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
SEE FIGURES 10-146, 11-87, 33-40 AND 34-83A 

COO I.! NG UNIT ASSEMBLY,60 HZ- MODEL 3 REF 
cOatING UNIT ASSEMBLY.50 HZ- MODEL 3 REF 

FOR NF:XT HIGHER ASM,SEE FIGURE 11-87 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGTJRE 24 

SCREEN 1 
HOUSING,CONNECTOR 1 
SCR~W,SELF TAPPING- 8-18 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 2 
BLOWER ASM 1 
BLOWER ASM- NON PCB 1 

· BLOWER AS M, DUPLE X- 60 HZ 1 
IJSED ON 4145225 ASM 

BLOWER AS M ,DUPLEX- 50 HZ 1 
TJSED ON 4145229 ASM 

SCREW.MACH HEX HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT P'I' 4 
SCR EW, T HD FORM ING- 6-32 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 4 

USEr> ON 4145225 AND 4145229 ASM . INSULATOR,CAPACITOR TERMINAL 2 
CUACITOR, PAPER- 3.0UF P/M 10% 310VAC 1 

· . CAPACITOR- NON PCB 1 

· NUT,HElC- 10- 32 THO 11.'1"1' P'I' ? 

LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.204 10 X 0.410 a ATT PT 2 
CLAMP,0.375 ID X 0.173 MTG HOLE 1 

· SCREW, MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG l\.'I'T P'I' 1 
LOCKWASHER ,EXT TEETH- O. 150 ID X 0.320 0 ATT PT 1 
NUT, HEX- 6-32 TUD ATT PT 1 

· SCROLL AND WHF:EL ASM- RIGHT 1 

· SCROLL AND WHEEL ASM- LEFT 1 

· SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.315 LG ATT PT 6 

· LOCKWASHE~,EXT TEETH- 0.150 IT> X 0.320 0 ATT PT 6 

· MOTOR AND CON~ECTOR ASH 1 

· SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.10-32 X.375 ATT PT 2 

· LOCKWASHER.EXT TEETH- 0.204 ID X 0.410 0 ATT PT 2 

· PI.ATE 1 
SEAL,PLENUM AR 

· SCREW,8D HD- 6-32 XO.188 LG AR 
USED ON 4145225 AND 4145229 ASM 

LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH N~. 6 1 
USED ON 4145225 AND 4145229 ASM 

NUT,HEX- 6-32 1 
USED ON 4145225 AND 4145229 ASM 

HOUSING 1 

· HOUSING 1 
USED ON 4145225 AND 4145229 ASM 



FIGURE 24A • COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY • SEE LIST 24A. 
3145 PC 78A 



I ... " I I i i 

I T ("" T UNITS USABLE L..J....>I HI'4LJ PART INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY 

24A- 1993028 COOLING UNIT ASM- 60 HZ REF 
FOR N!=XT Hlr.HER A~M ~EE Flr.lJRE ~O -~46 

FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 24A 
- 1 526378 • CAP, INSULA TOR 4 
- , S~S7'~~7 'CAPACITOR.PAPER- 3,OUF P/M 10% 3"70V AC ? 
- 3 11598 • NUT,PLAIN HEX- 10/32 ATT PT 4 
- 4 56079 • LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.204 ID X 0.410 OD ATT PT 4 
- 5 5357~45 • SCROll ANn WHFFI ASM- RIGHT ? 
- 6 81693 • SCREW,MA'CH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 3 
- 7 56722 • LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.150 ID ATT PT 3 

8 5357~41 "RFU MntITH. C;r.Rnt I 1 
- 9 5357024 • WHEEL ASM~BLOWER FAN RIGHT 1 
- 10 5357140 • SCROLL 1 
- 11 5357144 • SCROLL AND WHEEL ASM- LEFT ~ 

- 11 5468306 • SCROLL ASM- LEFT 1 
- 12 81693 • SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 3 , ~ SA7'? I nrI(WA"I-II=Q ,EXT TEETH"';' 0,1.50 ID ATT PT ~ 

- 14 5357141 · • BELL MOUTH,SCROLL 1 
- 15 5357025 • • WHEEL ASM,BLOWER FAN LEFT 1 
- 1A 5~57140 • • SCROll ' , 
- 17 322065 • SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.625 LG 2 
- 18 56722 • LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.150 ID 2 
- 19 257187 • NUT.HEX- 6-32 
- 20 1993108 • MOTOR AND CONNECTOR ASM 2 
- 21 28413 • SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 4 

22 56079 • LOCKWASHER.EXT TOOTH- 0.204 ID X 0.4~0 OD ATT PT t.. 
- 23 5468309 • SP,ACER ATT PT 2 
- 24 517913 · • CLIP,TERMINAL 3 
- 25 5353854 · • CONTACT.MALE- 16-20 WIRE ~ 

- 26 5353853 · • HOUSING,CONNECTOR 1 
- 27 5357021 • MOTOR ASM 1 
- 28 1993057 NP · HOUSING , 
- 29 838480 • SEAL 1 

78B 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 10 
SHEET 2 

FIGURE 25. REGULATOR ASSEMBLY- STAGE 1. SEE LIST 25. 

27 
28 
29 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

8 

I SEE FI~URE 71 I 
I SEE FIG U RE 68 

7 I SEE FIGURE 71 I 

3i SEEF IGURE 68 1 

3145 PC 79 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 

2<; - 1993001 

- 1 1981069 
- 7. 43 B58 6 
- J ')797470 

- ~~ 2557550 

- c; 2SS 7(~90 

- SA 2,)S7S10 

- h 5785120 

- -5A 13()434 
- fiR 10242 
- 7 ?S727.30 

- q 2572740 

- q 25S7470 

- 12 1994827 
- 13 11J047.5 
- 14 47242 
- 1') S10316 
- 16 10 17J 
- 17 257986 
- 1fl 257187 
- 19 1994825 
- 2() 82<;880 
- 21 19lJlJS7o 
- 22 1993603 
- :n 55918 
- 1'4 47'")465 
- 2S 5312188 
- 26 5414249 
- 27 1993063 
- 27 1993061 
- 28 140425 
- 29 47242 
- 30 1993398 
- ~o 1993397 
- 11 140425 
- 32 47242 
- :n 825880 
- 34 1993064 
- 34 1994461 
- 3S 140425 
- 31i 47242 
- 31 1993066 

80 \'.. 

REGULATOR ASSF.MBLY-STAGE 1 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

RFGUL1ITOR ASM REF 
FOR NF.XT HIGH BR AS~ SEE FIGlJ I'll': 10-180 
FOR ILI.USTRATION SFF: FIGURE 25 

KEEPER 14 
S CR E\oI, B I) IlD- 8-32 X .87,) LG ATT PT 14 
POWER SlJPPTJY ASM- 1.25/1 VDC AT 69 AMPS 2 

FOR DETAIL BRFAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 68 
POwER SUPPLY ASr1 r 3 

FOR OETAI L BRP.AKDOWN SF:F.: FIGURE 68 
HEATSINK ASM,!l.DDON- 20 AMP 3 

POR tlETJ\.IL BREAKDOWN SEE FWURE 69 
H":1\'l'SINK ASSE11 BL Y AnD-ON 50 AMP 1 

FOR OETAI.L .lJREAKDOWN SEE FIGURB 69A 
BUS TRANSFOR~ER ASM 2 

FOR n"!'l'II.IL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGUR E 70 
SCREW, MACH DD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 3 
WASHER, FL- O. SOO OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 3 
pnWER SUPPIJY ASM- 1.25/3 V AT 69 AMPS 1 

FOR DETAIl. BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 71 
POWT<:R SIJPPLY ASr>!- 7VDC AT 62 AMPS 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIG nnE 71 
pnW~R SUPPLY ASM- 6 VOLTS DC AT 12 AMPS 1 

FOR DETAIL BRF.AKDOWN SEE FIG URE 68 
SI~IELD ASM.RP.SISTOR 1 
SCREW,11ACH HEX HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
WT\ SHER, FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 x 0.062 THK ATT PT 2 

BRACKET 2 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- NO. 6- 32 X .2S0 LG ATT PT 2 . WASHER, FLA T 0.156ID X .3120D x: .035THK ATT PT 2 
NUT. HEX DBL CHAM FERED 6- 32 X 0.3125 FL W ATT PT 2 
RF.SISTOR ASM- 0.24 OHMS P/M 5% 90W 1 

· TAPE, FOAM AR 
SHIELD _1 

RAIL 14 
SCREW, 1'1 ACH BD HD- 10-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 28 
SEAL.COVER AR 
SEAL, BRACE AR 
SEAL,FRONT COVER AR 

· PLATE. REGULATOR- RIGHT 1 
PLATE,REGrJLhTOR- LEFT 1 

· SCREW, MACH HEX HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT 1>T 14 
WASHER, FL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 14 
PLATE, R EGULA'l'OR MIDDLE- RIGHT 1 

· PLATE, REG UU,TOR MIDDLE-LEFT 1 
S eR Elf • r1 AC H HEX HO 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 13 
W7\SHF.R,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 aD x 0.062 THK ATT PT 13 
'rAPE, FOAl'! AR 
PLATF.,REGULATOR- BOTTOM 1 _ .. _. .---· PLATE,REGOLATOR- TOP 1 
SCREW,MACH HEX flO 10- 32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 8 
W1\. SHER, FL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD x 0.062 TflK ATT PT 8 
PLATE,REGULATOR- BACK 1 



34-__ ~ 
31-__ 

DETAI L . 50 HZ 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIGS. 10 
AND 11, SH. 2 

2 

11r---1 
12 

38 

2A 

E 26 . MULTI-VOLTAGE ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 26. FIGUR • n 

7 

8 

3145 PC 81 



LIST AND II"ITT"... USABLE PART u'" 1 I':> 

INDEX DESCRI PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

MULTI-VOLTAGE ASSEMBLY 

26 - 1993538 MULTI VOLTAGE ASM- 50 HZ WITH PEC REF - 1993678 MULTI VOLTAGE ASH- 60 HZ WITH PBC REF 
- 1tjUJUb~ MULTI-VOLTAGE ASM- 60 HZ NON PBC REF 
- 1803064 MULTI-VOLTAGE ASM- 50 HZ NON PBC REF 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASS EMBL Y 
SEE FIGURES 10-86 AND 11-163 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 26 

- 1 1803083 · SHIELD ASM 1 - 1A L3b~4'3 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 - 2 333197 · RESISTOR,FXD COMP- 500 OHMS P/M 5% lOW 
I 

, 
- 2A 1127175 RESISTOR- 10 OHMS P/M 5% lOll 1 
- j t+3~~4~ · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X .188 LG ATT PT ! 2 - 4 1993677 BRACKET, RESISTOR 1 
- 5 236849 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 3 
- 0 t+IL4L .0 wASHER,FL NO. lL X 1/:l OD X U.002 THK ATT PT 3 
- 7 460564 · BRACKET,CAPACITOR 2 
- 8 186758 · SCREW ATT PT 2 - 9 526378 · CAP 2 - 10 524854 · CAPACITOR- 20MFD 330VAC WITH PBC , 
- 10 5252815 · CAPACITOR,20.0 MFD 330 VAC NON PBC 1 
- 11 350977 · COVER 1 
- 12 10170 SCREW,MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2 - 13 337509 · SHIELD,SAFETY 1 
- 14 1U110 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2 - 15 1993807 · TRANSFORMER ASM,MULTI-OUTPUT- 60HZ 1 
- 16 140425 · SCREW,MACH HEX HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 17 47242 · WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 4 
- 18 210883 · , . STOD,SHIELD MTG TAPPED NO. 6-32 2 
- 20 317145 · · BLOCK,S DBL SCREW TERMINAL 1 
- 21 38354 · · SCREW,MACH FIL HD 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT Pl' 2 
- 22 360339 · · ,STRIP,INSULATOR MARKER 1 
- 23 2125898 · · STUD,TAPPED 1 
- 24 2125899 · ,. STU D, SHIELD 1 
- 25 317193 · BLOCK,TERMINAL- 2 POSITION 1 
- 26 38354 · SCREW,MACH FIL HD 6-32 X 0.500 LG A 1"1' PT 2 
- 27 515730 · · STRIP,MARKER 1 
- 28 4119236 · TRANSFORMER ASM,CONSTANT VOLTAGE- 50 HZ 1 
- 29 140425 · SCREW,MACH HEX HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 30 41242 · WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK ATT PT 4 
- 31 5762407 · · STUD,TB MTG 2 
- 32 317145 · · BLOCK,S DBL SCREW TERMINAL 1 
- 33 35n9 · ,. SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X .438 LG ATT PT 2 
- 34 4120241 · · STRIP,MARKEB 1 
- 35 317193 · ,. BLOCK, TERMINAL- 2 POSITION 1 
- .:ill .:i:l:l!l!l0 · · SCREW "MACH-DI ND flD 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 37 515730 · · STRIP, MARKER 1 
- 38 4119360 · · TRANSFOBMER- 50 HZ 1 
- 3'3 1YY3b/b · PLATE, MOUNTING 1 

• 

82 



---------------, FOR PARTS 

VIEW. 

12 

110 

IIC~ " ,~ .,) II 

IIA IOA~ 

~ /' I 
liB ">~ /l~ 
~ ~ 

DETAI L e NEW STYLE 

FIGURE 27. ~ODOLE ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 27. 

(§ 
28 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIGS. 10 
AND 11, SH. 2 

3145 PC 83 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 

27 - 1993480 
-

1993610 

- 8 1993817 NR 
- 9 322029 NR 
- 10 1993R16 NR 
- lOA 1816794 NR 
- 1 1 2R413 NR 
- 111 1816795 
- 118 38686 
- 11 C 3550 
- -110 36109 
- 12 5214706 NR 

- 12 5214705 NR 

- 1.1 10170 Nfl 
- 14 55586 Nfl 
- 15 76574 NR 
- 16 1993839 NR 
- 18 1993814 NR 
- 19 1993822 NR 
- 22 1993825 NR 
- 7.3 1993824 NR 
- 24 1809448 NR 
- 24 A 321483 NR 
- 25 5213402 NR 
- 21) 160017 NO 
- 27 76574 NR 
- 2711. 1993818 NR 
- 27B 418613 NR 
- 28 1993819 Nfl 
- 29 2557525 NO 
- 30 1993813 NR 

84 -

MODULE ASSEMBL'£ 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

MODULE AS M. AC/DC- 70 AMPS REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 10-106, REF 
~0:-.1~8 ,.10-l22 ,AND 10-123 

MODULE ASM,AC/DC- 80 AMPS 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 10-120, 
10-123,AND 11-137 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGU RE 27 

BRACKET, CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 

· SCREW.BIND HD- .250-20 X 0 500 LG ATT PT 1 
BRACKET, CIRCUIT BREAKER (OLD STYLE) 1 

· BR~CKET,CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 
SCREW.BD HD- 10- 3 2 X 0.312 LG (OLD STYLEI ATT PT 2 
BRACKET,ADJUSTABLE 1 
SCREW,M!l.CH HEX HD- 1/4 -20 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 1 

· W:B.SHER.FL- 0.250 ID X 0.5625 00 0.050 THK ATT PT .1 
NUT,PLAIN HEX- 1/4 -20 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 1 
PROTECTOR,CTRCUIT- 70 AMPS 24VDC 1 

USED ON 70 AMP MODULE ASM 

· PBOTECTOR,CIRCUIT- 80 AMPS 24VDC 1 
tTS ED ON 80 AMP MODULE ASM 

SCREW.MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2 
NUT,HEX- 1/4- 20 1 
LOCKWASHER, EXT TEETH .250 1 
STUD- 1/4-20 X 1. 125 LG _1 .. Bns BAR 2 
RIV ET, POP 4 
JtTMPER. MODULE- LONG ..1 

JUMPER, MODULE- SHORT 3 
HEA 'l'SI NK 1\SM 1 
S CR Ell • MAC H B D HD- 8-32 X 1.000 LG ~'l'T P'l' 2 

RECTIFIER, SILICON- 150 V 30 AMPS 6 

· NUT,PLAIN HEX 1/4-28 X 7/16 FL W ATT PT 6 
LOCKW 1\S HER. EXT T EETH- 0.250 ATT PT 6 
STUD 1 

· SCREW, M ACn FIL HD- 1/4-20 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 1 
HF.ATSINK 1 

TERMINA L 3 
CHASSIS 1 



50 

FIGURE 28 • PHASE CONTROL REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 

-
FOR PARTS -
NOT SHOWN 

I 
SEE FIGS. 10 
AND 11, SH 2 

• SEE LIST 28. 

3145 PC 85 



LIST AND PART UNITS USAHLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

PHASE CONTROL REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 

28 - 25727 50 PHASE CONTROL REGULATOR ASM- 2VDC 250A REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
SEE FIGURES 10-153. 11-99 

2610410 PHASE CONTROL REGULATOR ASM- 2VDC 290A REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 11-100 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 28 

- 1 2610375 NR · COYER,TRANSFORMER 1 
USED ON 250A REGULATOR 

- 1 2031615 · COYER,TRANSFORMER 1 
USED ON 290& REGULATOR - 2 58207 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 

- 3 2610367 · SPACER,CONTROL MOUNTING 1 - 4 2163845 · NUT 1 
- 5 179966 · LOCKWASHER, EXT- • 3 1 2 ID X • 6 10 00 , 
- -0 -ZOl0350 NR • TRANSFORMER AND CHOKE ASM 1 

USED ON 250A REGULATOR 
- 6 2610415 NR · TRANSFORMER AND CHOKE ASSEMBLY 1 

USED ON 290A REGULATOR 
- 7 55918 · SCREW,MACH BD HO- 10-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 8 
- 8 9092 • LOCKWASHER, SPLIT RING, .194 ID .3370D ATT PT 8 
- --g 45690 · WASHER,FL NO.l0 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT 8 
- 10 11598 NUT,PLAIN HEX 10-32 ATT PT 8 
- 11 2610388 · · CHOKE ASM 1 
- T2 332620 · · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 8 
- 13 2610387 · OCR TRANSFORMER ASH 1 
- 14 2610376 · COVER,CONTROL 1 
- 15 58207 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 16 5861747 · CARD ASH 1 
- 17 2610379 · CONTROL ASH 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 29 
- 18 186759 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 19 169698 · CLAMP,TUBING 1 
- 20 186759 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 1 
- 21 2610362 · RAIL,GUIDE 1 
- 22 58207 SCREW, MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 7T 7610354 PLATE 1 
- 24 58207 SCREW,MACH DO HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 5 
- 25· 322029 · SCREW,BIND HD- .250-20 X 0.500 LG 6 
- 7l) 76574 · LOCKWASHER, EXT TEETH .250 6 
- 27 3960 · NUT,PLAIN HEX 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W 6 
- 28 2610367 · SPACER,CONTROL MOUNTING 1 
- 29 2163845 · NUT 1 
- 30 179966 · LOCKWASHER,EXT- .312 ID X .610 OD 1 
- 31 2610353 BUS BAR 1 

USED ON 250A REGULATOR 
- 31 2610417 · BUS BAR 1 

USED ON 290A REGULATOR 
- 32 322065 • SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 6 
- 33 351540 NR · BUSHING-INSULATOR 6 
- 34 2610352 NR · INSULATOR, SC REW 6 
- 35 2610377 NR • COVER,HEATSINK 1 
- 36 2200128 NR · SCREW,PL HD- 10-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 2 
- 37 239S852 NR · DIOUE,SlLICON RECTIFIER 6 
- 38 2610350 NR · HEATSINK 6 
- 39 322029 NR · SCREW,BIND HD- .250-20 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 40 70574 NR · LOCKWASHER, EXT TEETH .250 ATT PT 4 
- 41 2610393 NR · STANDOFf' ATT PT 2 
- 42 76574 NR · LOCKWASHER, EXT TEETH .250 ATT PT 2 
- 43 80652 NR · SCREW,THD CTG BD HD- 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 12 
- 44 2610371 NR · STANDOFF 6 
- 45 38686 NR · SCREW,MACH HEX liD 1/4-20 X 0:500 LG ATT PT 6 
- 46 76574 NR · LOCKWASHER, EXT TEETH .250 ATT PT 6 
- 47 2610357 NR · INSULATOR,HEATSINK 12 
- 48 80651 NR SCREW,THD CTG BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 24 
- 49 5762057 NR GROMMET,SNAP BUSHING 6 
- 50 2610378 NR · SHIELD,SAFETY 1 

USED ON 250A REGULA TOR 
- 50 2610444 UR · SHIELD, SAFETY 1 

USED ON 290A REGULATOR 
- 51 80651 UR · SCREW,THD CTG BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
- 52 8163 NR · UUT,HEX- 8-32 X .562 LG 4 
- 53 122592 UR · LOCKWASHER 4 
- 54 2610360 NR · OUTPUT STUD ASH 2 
- 55 10170 tlR · SCREW,MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 8 
- 56 2610359 NR · · STUD, OUTPUT 2 
- 57 528337 NR · · PIN,ROLL- 0.131 OD X 1.00 LG 2 

86 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

28 - 58 2610358 NR · , . INSULATOR, OUTPUT STUD 1 
- 59 2610373 NR • BLOCK,TERHINAL 2 
- bO j~/.3'J 1'4R · SCREW,MACli' BD HD- 6-32 X .438 LG ATT PT 4 
- 61 2610374 Nil STRIP,HARKER 2 
- 62 5785130 NR · LABEL 1 
- bj lblOjb.3 NR • BARRIER, TRANSFORMER 1 
- 64 58207 NR • SCREW,MACH SD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 3 
- 65 2610355 Nil · HOUSING,REGULATOR 1 

USED ON 250A REGULATOR 
- 65 2610416 NR · HOUSING,REGULATOR 1 

USED ON 290A REGULATOR 

3145 PC 87 



9 

12 

l 
I~ 

II 

10 

~ 
32 

......... 
33 

21 

'-... 
~ I) ""- 20 

"'-.. 
() "'" f) '1 () 

c..... 
f) ............ I 

'i-... I ~ 

19~ I 
18 

3 

5 

2 1 til:) 

2t5 

l1~/ / 
I~ r lit 

~ 
4 

8 

7 

27 

FIGURE 29. CONTROL ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 29. 

88 . 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CONTROL ASSEMBLY 

29 - 2610379 CONTROL ASM REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 28-17 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 29 

- 1 2610361 · SHIELD,SAFETY 1 
- 2 10170 NR · SCREW,MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG AT'r PT 2 
- 3 317485 NR BLOCK,4 DBL SCREW TER~INAL 1 
- 4 38354 NR · SCREW,MACH FIL HD 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 5 210883 NR · STUD, SHIELD MTG TAPPED NO. 6-32 ATT PT 2 
- 6 527916 NR · STRIP,4 POS NOS. 1 THRU 4 MARKER 1 
- 7 2610368 NR · HOD 2 
- 8 5762057 NR · GROMMET,SNAP BUSHING 2 
- y --:26HD83 NR • CARD ASM,LARGE 1 
- 10 37913 NR · NUT,JAI1 HEX- 4-40 X 0.250 FL W ATT PT 10 
- 11 257984 NR · WASHER,SPLIT RING .115 10 .212 OD ATT PT 10 
- lL ~.jtj!)~~ NR • !)CRl:;W,l'lACtl BV tlD- ~-~o X I/lb LG ATT PT 1 
- 13 100366 NR · INSULATION, SCREW 1 
- 14 2391345 N H · TRANSISTOR 5 
- 15 37913 NR · NUT,JAM HEX- 4-40 X 0.250 FL W ATT PT 10 
- 16 257984 NR · WASHER,SPLIT RING .115 10 .212 aD ATT PT 10 
- 17 2361883 NR · INSULATOR, MICA 5 
- 18 2610372 NR • BUSHING 10 
- 19 2610384 NR · STUD 10 
- 20 2610386 NR TRANSFORMER 1 
- 21 38235 NR · SCREW, MACH 6-32 X .310 LG ATT PT 2 
- 22 56722 NR · LOCKWASHER, EXT T .150 ID ATT PT 2 
- 23 2610365 NR BRACKET, CONNECTOR 1 
- 24 438548 NB. · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X .188 LG AT'f PT 2 
- 25 813329 NR • CONNECTOR 1 
- 26 2610370 NR · CLAMP, RETAINER 1 
- 27 438558 NR · SCREW,MACH BD HD~ 4-40 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 28 5785286 NR · SLEEVING 2 
- 29 2610392 NR · BETAINER,CARD 1 
- 30 2610364 NR · BRACKET, RETAINER 1 
- 31 438548 NR · SCREW, MACH BD HD- 4-40 X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 32 2610351 NR · HEATSINK 6 
- 33 438548 NR · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X .188 LG ATT PT 18 
- 34 2610366 NR • CHASSIS 1 

3145 PC 89 



DUAL OCR FIGURE 30. 

90 

ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 30. 

~13 
9~ 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

DUAL OCR ASSEMBLY 

30- 2610400 DUAL OCR ASSEMBLY- 1.25/3V AT 260 AMP REI" 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 11-98 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 30 

- 1 80652 NR · SCREW,THD CTG BD HD- 6-32 X 5/8 LG 12 
- 2 18272 · NUT,HEX- 1/2-20 NF 6 
- 3 130981 · LOCKWASH~R,SPLIT 1;2 X • t379 OD 6 
- 4 2610440 NR HEATSINK 6 
- 5 322029 · S CR EW , M C H, B D HD-1/4-20 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 6 
- b 16!:J/4 LOCKWASHER, EXT TEETH .250 ATT PT 6 
- 7 2610439 NR INSULATOR 12 
- 8 88651 · SCREW,THD eTG BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 24 
- <J 2b103/1 STA NDOf'F 6 - 10 38686 · SCREW,MACH HEX HD 1/4-20 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 6 
- 11 76574 LOCKWASHER, EXT TEETH. 250 A'IT PT 12 
- 12 J22l.lb!:J SCHEW,MACH SD HD- 6-32 X 5/8 LG 6 - 13 351540 · BUSHING-INSULATOR 6 
- 14 2610438 · SHIELD,SAFETY 1 
- 15 80651 · SCREW,THD CTG BD UD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 - 16 261J436 NH STUD ASSEMBLY 1 
- 17 2610360 · OUTPUT STUD ASM 1 
- 18 10170 SCREW,MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 8 
- 19 8163 · NUT,HEX- 8-32 X .562 LG 4 
- 20 122592 · LOCKWASHEH 4 
- 21 730452 · RESIS'fOR, FIXED- 0.12 OHMS,PM 10% 1 
- 22 730426 HESISTOR,FXD WW 0.18 OHMS P/li 10% 90 W 1 - 23 331982 · SCREW,MACH RD HD 8-32 X 1-1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 24 2903 · WASHER, FL NO. 6 X 1/2 0 D X 1/32 THK ATT PT 2 
- 25 600960 · NUT-WASHER- 8-32 ATT PT 2 
- 26 510468 · WASHER,CUP 4 
- 27 5761935 WASHER, INSULATING 4 
- 28 2610435 · CARD ASSEMBLY 1 
- 29 332620 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 30 9092 LOCKWASHER, SPLIT RING, .194 10 .3370D ATT PT 2 
- 31 45690 WASHER,FL NO.l0 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT 2 
- 32 322065 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 5/8 LG 1 
- 33 6364 · LOCKII AS HER, SPL.IT NO. 6 X 1/4 00 1 - 34 257187 NUT,HEX DBL CHAMFERED 6-32 X 0.3125 :n Ii 1 
- 35 5214406 · CAPACITOR,ELECT- 950UF P75M10% 75V 1 
- jb jU 11 btJ N R · BRACKET-THERMISTOR MOUNTING 1 
- 37 55726 SCREi,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG A'l'T PT 2 
- 38 2610373 BLOCK,TEHMINAL 2 
- 39 35739 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 4 
- 40 2610374 · STRIP,MARKER 2 
- 41 5762057 · GROMMET, SNAP BUSHING 7 
- 41A 5861492 • CARD- 1.25VDC 1 
- 41B 5861494 · CARD- 3VDC 1 
- 42 811804 NH • GUIDE,CARD 12 PAC 2 
- 4.,1 23615U<J NH · COV ER ASS EMBL Y 1 
- 44 10170 NR · SCREW,MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 45 2610420 · CONTROL SECTION ASSEMBLY 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 31 
- 46 58207 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 47 2610445 · BRACKET 2 
- 48 58207 · SCiiEW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 49 38452 · SCREW, MACH FL HD- 8-32 X 0.212 LG ATT PT 4 
- 50 2152790 · TUBING- 0.500 10 2 
- 51 2610404 · BARRIER 1 
- 52 58207 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 3 
- 53 2361505 · LABEL 1 
- 54 5232809 · LABEL-CAUTION 1 
- 55 2361506 · COVER ASSEMBLY 1 
- 56 58207 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 51 317145 • BLOCK,S DBL SCREW TERMINAL 1 
- 58 25627 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 59 2610442 · STRIP,MARKER 1 
- 60 2610437 · BRACKET 1 
- 61 5759903 · JUMPER ASSEMBLY , 
- 62 10170 · SCREW,HACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 63 56722 · LOCKWASHER, EXT T .150 ID ATT PT 1 
- 64 2610432 · ROD,CONNECTING 2 
- 65 38092 · NUT,HEX- 3/8-24 TAP ATT PT 2 
- 66 10309 · LOCKWASHER, SPLIT 0.382 10 X 0.688 OD ATT PT 2 
- 67 2610408 · TRANSFORMER AND CHOKE ASM 1 
- 68 332620 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 8 - 69 45690 · WASHER,FL NO.l0 X 7/16 OD X 1/32 THK ATT PT 8 
- 70 9092 · LOCKWASHER, SPLIT RING, .194 ID .33700 ATT PT 8 

3145 PC 91 



LIST AND PART UNITS USA~LE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 it ASM. CODE. 

- 71 11598 • ,NUT, PLAIN HEX 10-32 ATT PT 8 
- 71A 15616 · NUT,HEX- 15/16-24 NF ATT PT 2 
- 71B 25798j • LOCKWASHER, SPLIT 0.319 ID X 0.591 OD ATT PT 2 
- 72 2610406 NR · '". FILTER, CHOKE 1 
... 73 186758 NR · . SCREW,MACH BD HD 8-32 X 0.437 LG ATT PT 8 
- Iq 2blUQUl NR · . TRANSFORMER 1 
- 75 2610405 NR · BUS BAR 1 
- 76 322029 · SCREW,MCH,BD HD-l/4-20 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 6 
- 77 76574 · LOCKWASHER, EXT TEETH .250 ATT PT 12 
- 78 3960 · NUT,PLAIN HEX 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W ATT PT 6 
- 79 58207 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 1 
- 80 55901 · WASHER 1 
- 81 '2610403 · HOUSING 1 

92 



12 

19 

~ 
17A 

6 

r'1 
30 18A 

FIGURE 31. CONTROL SECTION ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 31. 

3145 PC 93 



I I I i 

LIST AND UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX PART 

DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CONTROL SECTION ASSEMBLY 

31 - 2610420 CONTROL SECTION ASSEMBLY REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM S'EE FIGURE 30-45 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 31 

- 1 350966 NR · COVER,TERMINAL BLOCK 1 
- 2 10170 NR · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 3 317485 NR · BLOCK,4 DBL SCREW TERMINAL 1 
- 4 322550 NR · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 5 210883 NR · STUD, SHIELD MTG TAPPED NO. 6-32 ATT PT 2 - 6 ':)1.1910 NR · STRIP,MARKER 1 - 7 2391346 NR • TRANSISTOR 4 
- 8 2391345 NR · TRANSISTOR 8 
- :1 37913 NR • ,NUT,J AM HEX- 4-40 X 0.250 PL W ATT PT 24 
- 10 257984 NIl · LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.115 10 X 0.212 OD AT'!' PT 24 
- 11 5270517 NR · INSULATOR,MICA 12 
- 11. 201UIUU Nil · CARD ASM 1 
- 13 2610384 NR · STUD ATT PT 24 
- 14 37913 NR · NUT,JAM HEX- 4-40 .x 0.250 FL W ATT PT 24 
- 15 257984 NR · LOCKWASHER ,SPLIT- 0.115 10 X 0.212 00 ATT PT 24 - 16 2610372 NR • BUSHING 24 
- 17 2610423 NR · FIN,HEATSINK 7 
- 17A 4385q8 NR · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.188 LG ATT P'!' 49 
- 18 2610422 NR · HEAT SINK 1 
- 18A 236849 NR · SCREW,MACH SO HD- 10-32 X 0.250 ,LG ATT PT 4 
- 19 2010QQ6 NR · CARD 1 
- 20 ,816696 NR • CONNECTOR 1 
- 21 80651 NR · SCREW,THD CTG PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
- 22 2610424 NR · SOCKET ,C~RD 1 
- 23 55726 NR · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 4 
- 24 2610409 NR · TRANSFORMER 1 
- 25 25627 NR .SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 26 22478 NR · WASHER,FL- 0.170 ID .x 0.375 00 A'rT PT 4 
- 27 1090873 NR · LOCKWASHER,SPLIT 0.168 ID X 0.296 OD ATT PT 4 
- 28 257189 NR · NUT,HEX 8-32 AT'£ PT 4 
- 29 5762057 NR • GROMMET,SNAP BUSHING 3 
- 30 2610421 NR · PLATE, FRONT 1 

-

94 



70 ~-----i--t 
71 

DETAILO 

POWER FRAME 

72 
73 
74 

141 
119 142 136 
120' 143 137 

134 138 
133 135 139 

121 
122 
123 

143N 

I SEE FIGURE 62 1 ::~~ 

140 

MODELS FED, GE, GFD, H, HG, I 
143C 
143E 

55 
56 

DETAILe 

33 
34 

(§~~ 
g~ 91--..... ~ 
82r-
83 87 

821-83 

88 
89 

DETAIL @ I/O RELAY-DOMESTIC 

FIGURE 32. ~OWEH FRAME FINAL ASSEMBLY. SHEET 1 OF 2. NOS. 1-143N. SEE LIST 32. 

3145 PC 95 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWER FRAME FINAL ASSEMBLY 

32 - 1993200 NP POWER FRAME FINAL ASH 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 32 

- 1 T994800 · PRIMARY POWER BOX ASM- 60HZ 1 
- 1 1994850 · PRIMARY POWER BOX ASM- 50HZ 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 51 
- 2 130434 · SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HO NO.l0-32 X.375 ATT PT 10 
- 3 47242 · WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 TRK ATT PT 10 - 4 28413 · SCREW,MACH BO HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG 1 - !:> !:>bU'/Y · WASHER LOCK,EXT T .204 ID .410 00 1 
- 6 1993347 PLATE, PRIMARY POWER 1 
- 7 140425 SCREW,MACH HEX HO 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 3 - ti 1993337 · COVER,PWR SUP MODULE 1 - 9 28413 · SCREW,MACH BO HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 9A 2637664 • ,S HIELD, SAFETY 1 
- 9B 2J684Y $CREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 10 2646974 · SWITCH ASM,THERMAL 1 
- 11 438566 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.125 LG ATT PT 2 
- 12 5501999 · · SWITCH, THERMAL- 145 DEGREES 1 
- 12A 5501997 · · CLIP,RETAINING ATT PT 1 
- 12B 2646803 · · BRACKET,MOUNTING 1 
- 13 1993378 · POWER MODULE ASM- OLD STYLE 1 
- 13 2641791 · POWER MOOUEL ASM- NEW STYLE 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 46 
- 14 130434 · SCREW,MACH,SLOTTEO HEX HO NO. 10-32 X.375 ATT PT 12 
- 15 47242 · ,WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 12 
- 16 1993329 · BRACE,PLATE SUPPORT 2 - f7 130434 · SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HO NO.l0-32 X.375 ATT PT ~ 
- 18 47242 · WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1;2 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 4 
- 19 1993392 · PANEL ASM,I/O RELAY 5 
- 20 140425 · SCREW,MACH HEX HO 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 10 
- 21 47242 · WASHER,.FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK ATT PT 10 
- 22 838164 · · TERMINAL,FXD TAB 2 
- 23 832025 · · SCREW,PAN HD- 4-40 X 0.310 LG ATT PT 4 
- 24 523269 · · HOUSING,RECEPTACLE 8 
- 25 832025 · · SCREW, PAN HD- 4-40 X 0.310 LG ATT PT 16 
- '"2b '"T5T4157 · · RELAY 2 
- 27 5351163 · · RETAINER, RELAY ATT PT 2 
- 28 1993877 · · CABLE ASM,I/O GROUPS 3,4 AND 5 1 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 72 
- 29 832025 · .. SCREW,PAN HD- 4-40 X 0.310 LG ATT PT 2 
- 30 1993109 · · SWITCH,STEPPING 1 
- 31 186759 · ,. SCREW, MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 32 1993174 · · PLATE,I/O AND RELAY 1 
- 32A 4057029 · PANEL ASM,I/O RELAY- WT 5 
- 32B 140425 · SCREW,MACH HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 10 
- 32C 47242 · WASHER,FL- 0.330 ID X 0.500 00 ATT PT 10 
- 320 523269 · ,. HOUSING,RECEPTACLE 8 
- 32.E 112628 · · SCREW,THD FORMING BD HD- 0.375 LG ATT PT 16 
- 32F 838164 · , . TERMINAL,FXD TAB 2 
- 32G 112628 · · SCREW,THD FORMING BD HD- 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 
- 32H 2426298 · .. RELAY 10 
- 32.1 2111232 · · DIODE,SEMICONDUCTOR- TYPE ,AH 10 
- 32K 5252537 · · TERMINAL 9 
- 32L 169698 · · CLAMP,CABLE 1 
- 32M 221790 · ,. SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 1 
- 32N 4057028 · · CARD 1 
- 32P 4056971 · · PANEL, I/O 1 
- '33 117281 · NUT,STOP 1/4-20 2 
- 34 825537 · BOLT,CLAMP 2 
-35 -1993177 · RACK,I/O 1 
- 36 130434 · SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.l0-32 x.375 ATT PT 3 
- 37 47242 · WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK ATT PT 3 
- 38 5352704 · PLUG ASM 1 
- 39 5271288 · ,TERMINAL 1 
- 40 338238 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.3125 LG ATT PT 2 
- 41 523269 · ,HOUSING, RECEPTACLE 1 
- 42 825880 · TAPE,FOAM AR 
- 43 1994779 · BRACKET, GATE TOP 'PIVOT 1 
- 44 130434 · SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.10-32 X.375 ATT PT 2 
- 45 47242 · ,WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1;2 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 2 
- 46 1993358 · COVER, OUTLET TRANSFORMER 1 
- 47 236849 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 1;4 LG ATT PT 4 
- 48 138755 · LABEL,YOLTAGE 1 
- 49 760257 • TRANSFORMER,PWR 2 PRIM 230V SEC 115V 1 
- 50 4564 • . NUT,HEX- 0.3125-18 ATT PT 4 
- 51 257983 · LOCKWASHER. SPLIT 0.319 ID X 0.591 OD ATT PT 4 

96 



LIST AND UNITS USABLE 
INDEX PART 

DEseRI PT ION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

32 - 52 161351 · WASHER,FL- 0.330 10 X 0.625 00 ATT PT 4 
- 53· 3509~5 · · COVER,TERMINAL BLOCK 1 
- ~q 11":lljj SCREW,MACH SLTD HD 6-32 1 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 55 2101337 · · TERMINAL,STRIP 1 
- 56 210957 · STUD,TAPPED ATT PT 2 
- ~I ~1Ulj~1 · · MARKER, STRIP 5 POS NOS. 1 THRU 5 1 
- 58 1993359 • COVER,AUTO TRANSFORMER SAFETY 1 
- 59 236849 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4 
- bO 13875!> LABEL,VOLTAGE 1 
- 61 4119230 TRANSFORMER ASM,AUTO- 50HZ 3PH 1 
- 62 234341 SCREW,ASMD WASHER FIL HD 1/4-20 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 4 
- bJ 3550 · WASHER, FL 1/4 X 9/16 00 1 0.050 THK ATT PT 4 
- 64 352848 · SHIELD,SAFETY 1 
- 65 10170 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 1 .250 LG ATT PT 2 
- bo 3~.Hj4j · BLOCK, TERMINAL- 6 POSIT.ION 1 
- 67 21Q883 STUD, SHIELD MTG TAPPED NO. 6-32 ATT PI 1 
- 68 210884 · · STU D, NO. 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- b~ ql.<!J.l':l::> 

I · STRIP,MARKEl{ 1 
- 70 438894 I · · SH1ELD, SAFETY 1 
- 71 10170 I · SCREW,MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 1 .250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 72 283003 i · · BLOCK, TERMINAL- 10 POSITION 1 
- 73 4120221 · · STUD, SHIELD ATT PT 2 
- 74 322065 · · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 75 4120396 · · STRIP, MARKER 1 
- 76 1993357 PLA TE ASSEMBLY 1 
- 77 130434 · SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.l0-32 X.375 ATT PT 10 
- ttl 1t/.<!4L. · WASHER,FL NO. 12 1 1/2 OD X 0.062 THK AT'! PT 10 
- 79 1993335 BRACKET,INTERFRAME CONNECTOR 1 
- 80 130434 SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.l0-32 1.375 ATT PT 2 
- 81 47242 · WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD 1 0.062 THK ATT PT 2 - 82 350966 · COVER,TERMINAL BLOCK 2 
- 83 10170 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 3 
- 84 1993805 · TRANSFORMER,4 MIDPACK BULKS 1 
- 85 130434 · SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.l0-32 X.375 ATT PT 4 
- 86 47242 · WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK ATT PT 4 
- 87 317485 · · BLOCK,4 DBL SCREW TERMINAL 1 
- 88 38354 · SCREW,MACH FIL HD 6-32 X 0.500 LG 2 - 89 210883 · · STUD,SHIELD MTG TAPPED NO. 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- 91 527916 · · STRIP,4 POS NOS. 1 THRU 4 MARKER 1 
- 92 1993809 · TRANSFORMER- 400HZ 30 AND 36V AT 12A 1 
- 93 130434 · SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.l0-32 X.375 ATT PT 4 
- ')4 41;l1t~ · ~ASHER,FL NO. 12 1 1/2 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 4 
- 95 317485 · · BLOCK,4 DBL SCREW TERMINAL 1 
- 96 210883 · STUD,SHIELD MTG TAPPED NO. 6-32 ATT PT 2 
- 98 38354 · · SCREW,MACH FIL HD 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 99 527916 · · STRIP,4 POS NOS. 1 THRU 4 MARKER 1 
-100 1993823 · SHIELD,SAFETY 5 
-100 1993835 · S HI ELD, SAFETY 5 
-101 55726 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X O. 188 LG ATT PT 10 
-102 28413 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG 6 
-10j ~!)!>tib · NOT,HEX- 1/4-20 1 
-104 76574 • LOCKWASHER, EXT TEETH .250 2 
-105 90261 · SCREW, BD HD- 114-20 X 0.4375 LG 1 
-lOb 207293 · KEEPER-POWER SUPPLY 2 
-107 825939 SCREW,SEMS HEX HD 8-32 X .312 LG ATT PT 2 
-108 1993540 • MODULE ASM,AC/DC- 36V AT 12A 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 60 
-109 760444 · PLATE, STOP 2 
-110 55726 • SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X o. 188 LG ATT PT 2 
-111 207382 · RAIL· 2 
-112 55711 · SCREW,MACH HEX HD 10-32 X 9/16 LG ATT PT 4 
-113 55586 · NUT,HEX- 1/4-20 4 
-114 76574 · LOCKWASHER, EXT TEETH .250 8 
-115 28413 • SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG 24 
-116 90261 • SCREW, BD HD- 1/4-20 X 0.4375 LG 4 
-117 1993490 · MODULE ASM,AC/DC- MID PAC 4 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 61 
-118 232 • SCREW,MACH FIL H 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 12 
-119 1993324 · DUCT, AIR 1 
-120 233887 • _ROD.,TIE ATT PT 2 
-121 1993331 · SUPPORT,BRACKET 2 
-122 130434 · SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.l0-32 X.375 ATT PT 4 
-123 47242 · WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 4 
-124 1993364 • BRACKET.MODULE RACK MTG-TOP 1 
-124 1993365 · BRACKET,MODULE RACK MTG-BOTTOM 1 
-125 130434 • SCREW,MAca,SLOTTED HEX HD NO. 10-32 X.375 ATT PT 6 
-126 47242 · WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK ATT PT 6 
-127 825880 • .TAPE,FOAH AR 
-128 2647020 • BRACKET.CONNECTOR MTG 1 

3145 PC 97 



I I I 
UNITS USABLE LI ST AND PART IN DEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

32 -129 10170 · SCREII,MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2 
-131 2647019 • SPACER,CONNECTOR BRACKET STIFFENER 1 
-lJ;'! :lL.1/'JU · SCREW,HACH'BD HO- 8-32 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 2 
-133 813392 • INTERFACE ASSEHBLY,I/O 5 
-134 1993372 · BRACKET,CONNECTOR 1 
-lj!> L..jbtj'J'J • SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-3~ X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
-136 1993362 · RACK, POWER MODULE MOUNTING 1 
-137 130434 • SCREW.MACH,SLOTTEO HEX HO NO.10-32 X.375 ATT PT 2 
-138 47242 · WASHER, FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK ATT PT 2 
-139 140425 • SCREW,MACH HEX HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
-140 47242 • IIASHER,PL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD X ().062 THK ATT PT 2 
-141 19'J3363 BRACKET,MODULE RACK MTG-TOP FRONT 1 
-142 130434 • SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HO NO. JO-32 X.375 ATT PT 2 
-143 47242 · WASHER, FL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 2 
-143A 82!>tj89 · BAR,HINGE 1 
-143B 3960 · NUT,PLAIN HEX- 1/4-20 X 0.438 FL II ATT PT 2 
-143C 825891 · BRACKET 1 
-lQjU tlL.!>tj'JU • BttACKET 1 
-143E 234317 • SCREW- 8-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 4 
-143F 2641790 · BRACKET,EPO- TOP 1 
-143G 38348 • SCREW,FIL HD- 6-32 X 0.J87 LG ATT PT 4 
-143H 257986 · WASHER,FL- 0.156 10 X 0.312 OD .ATT PT 4 
-143J 824673 · SCaEW,THUMB 2 
-143K 2641789 • BRACKET, EPO- BOTTOM 1 
-143L 140425 • SCREW,MACH HEX HD- 10-32 LG ATT PT 4 
-143M 47242 • ,WASHER,FL- 0.330 10 X 0.500 OD ATT PT 4 
-14JN 52/11')3 • EMERGENCY POWER-OFF CONTROL ASSEMBLY 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 62 

98, 



199 

\ 
......... 

"'" 
211 

205 

206 

POWER FRAME 
MODELS FED, GE, GFD, H, HG, I 

(\) 

117 
o JJ4 

FIGURE 32. POWER FRAME FINAL ASSEMBLY. 

:~~1 SEE FIGURE 36 1 
190 
191 

177 

178 

SHEET 2 OF 2. NOS. 144-214. SEE LIST 32. 

179 
180 
181 

164 

166 

174 
175 
176 

~~186 
/- " 

<> ~87 152 ,/"f 153 

// .... ~ 

149 
150 
151 

196 
197 
198 

210 

~ 
205 G 

3145 PC 99 



FIGURE- I UNITS I USABLE I 
ii~DEX 

PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

32 -144 166759 • SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 5/16 LG 1 
-145 55901 ____ -.L0~KWA"HRR . RX'TRIHJAT. TOOTH 0 17h Tn Y 0 .~ ...1 
-146 1994786 • SEQUENCING PANEL ASM- STAGE I 1 
-146 2641123 • SEQUENCING PANEL ASM- STAGE II 

FOR nETAIL BREAKnOWN SEE FIGURE 40 
-147 130434 • SCREW,HACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.l0-32 X.375 ATT PT 3 
~148 47242 • WASHEH,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK ATT PT 3 
-149 1993183 RlarKl<T . "TOP _1 

-150 130434 • SCHEW,HACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO. 10-32 X.375 ATT PT 2 
-151 47242 • WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 2 
-152 513669 --" _STRIKE .FRICTION LATCH ....1 
-153 i40501 · SCREW,HACH HEX ED 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
-154 2637430 · CAPACITOR ASSEMBL~- 0.1 MFD 1 
-155 615934 · _0 CONNECTOR.nTSCRF.1'F WIRF. 22-26 AWG ? 
-156 492411 · • CAPACITOR- 0.010UF P/M 5% 1 
-157 1994929 · JUMPER ASH 4 
-158 92784 · -"- TERMINAL. T.nG TN" 1R-20AWG NO R MTG HOLF. ? 
-159 813802 · · COVER, VOLTAGE CROSSOVER 1 
-160 613681 · • CONTACT,MINIATUHE BUS 2 
-161 813801 · · HOUSING 1 
-162 613179 • CLAMP,EOARD 8 
-163 811417 • SCREW,HEX SOCKET HD 6-32 X 0.500 LG An PI' 8 
-164 315956 BI.OCK.R nRL SCRFW TFRMINAL ..2 
-165 38348 • SCREW,THD FORHING- 6-32 X 0.187 LG ATT PT 4 
-166 315957 • STRIP,MARKER TERH BD 8 POS 1 THRU 8 2 
-167 625559 • STRAP .SELF T.orKTlH! L 

-168 2181011 • SCREW,THD FORMING- 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PI' 4 
-169 1994931 • COVER ASM,GATE 1 
-170 :2178597 -" PLUNGER .? 

-171 2180733 · • GROMMET 2 
-172 2180727 · · COVER, FOAM 1 
-173 1994930 · · COVER.GATE 1 

-174 2101C89 • JUMPEB,GliOUND 1 
-175 2181005 • SCREW,THD FORMING- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 1 
-176 2125765 · LOCKiASEEB ATT P1' 1 
-177 2239001 • FRAME,GATE 1 
-178 2180735 · STOP,GATE 1 
-179 1593374 · BRACKET.BOTTOH GATE PIVOT ..1 
-180 130434 • SCREW,HACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO. 10-32 X.375 ATT PT 2 
-181 47242 · WASHEB,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 aD x 0.062 THK ATT PI' 2 
-18:2 5319035 • CATCH.FRICTION LATCH ..1 
-183 740501 • SCREW,MACH HEX HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
-183A 2564577 • STRIKE,LATCH 2 
-183B 332620 • SCREW MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0 .500 LG It'l''T' P'T' 4 
-183C 45690 · WASHEli,FL- 0.203 ID X 0.412 aD ATT PI' 4 
-184 1994767 • BRACKET, GATE STOP 1 
-185 140425 • SCRER.MACH HEX HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
-186 28413 • SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG 1 
-187 56079 · WASHER LOCK,EXT T .204 ID .410 aD 1 
-188 1795502 HOTOB GENERATOR ASM- 60 HZ DOM 2ND SOURCE 1 
-188 1994550 • MOTOR GENEBATOR ASSEMBLI- 16KW 60 HZ 1 
-188 1994560 • MOTOR GENERATOR ASSEHBLY- 16KW 50 HZ 1 
-188 1594730 • HOTOR GENERATOR ASM- 50 HZ iT 1ST SOURCE 1 
-188 1994740 • HOTOR GENERATOR ASM- 16KW 60 HZ WI' 1 
-188 2646847 · HOTOR GENERATOR A58- 50 HZ iT 2ND SOURCE 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOllN SEE FiGURE. 36_ 
-189 4541 • SCREW,HEX HD- 0.375-16 X 2.000 LG ATT PT 4 
-190 10309 • LOCKWASBER, Sf LIT 0.382 10 X 0.688 aD ATT PT 4 
-191 453 • WASHER.FLAT- 0.375 ID X 13/16 aD ATT PI' _4 
-192 2122636 • SOCKET,GUIDE CORNER 2 
-193 2122637 • PIN,GUIDE 2 
-194 200396 • CABLE ASM.DC DIST TO 1FA ..1 
-194 1993875 • CABLE ASM,DC TO FILE CONNECTORS 7 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 72 
-195 170150 • SCREW AND LOCKWASHER- 4-40 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 14 
-196 1993338 • PLATE,CONNECTOR 1 
~197 130434 • SCREi,MACH,SLOTTED HEX ED NO. 10-32 X.375 All' PT 7 
-198 47242 • WASHER,FLNO. 12 X 1/2 aD X 0.062 THK ATT PI' 7 
-199 369207 LABEL, VOLTAGE 3 
-200 1993896 • OUTLET ASM,CONVENIENCE- 50HZ 1 
.-200 1993377 • CONVENIENCE OUTLET ASH- 60HZ 1 
-~Ul 130434 • SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.10-32 X.375 ATT PT 4 
-202 56079 · WASHER LOCK,EXT T .204 ID .410 aD AXT PT 4 
-203 47242 · WASHER.PL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 2 
-204 .1993864 · • CABLE ASM,AC 1 

FOR COMPONENT RABTS SEE FIGURE 72 
-205 1993937 · .. JUMPER ASH 2 

FOR COHRONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 72 
-206 151598 · · CONNECTOR,ODTLET BOX 2 

100 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
1 234 ASM. CODE 

32 -207 418835 · • OUTLET,CONVENIENCE 220V 50 HZ 2 
-207 357995 onTLRT.~ONV 11'iV fin RZ ? 
-208 194355 · • BOX,OUTLET 2 
-209 194356 • • BRACKET,CONVENIENCE OUTLET 2 
-210 855262 PLATE ,PROP ISH AHIt AR 
-210 855263 .PLATE,PROP IBH W.T. AR 
-210 855264 • PLATE HFG BY IBM AR 
-210 855265 PLATE,ftFG BY ISH hI? 
-210 855266 .PLATE,HFG BY liTC AR 
-210 855267 • PLATE,MANUFACTURED FOR USA AR 
-210 855268 PLATE.MANnpl~TnRF.n FOR hI? 

-210 855269 • PLATE,MANUFACTURED FOR iT AR 
-210 855270 • PLATE,RECONDITIONED BY USA AR 
-210 855271 • PLATE.U :n BY AI? 
-210 855272 • PLATE,RECONDITIONED BY WT AR 
-210 S55273 • PLATE,RENOVATED BY USA AR 
-210 855274 a PLATERRNOVJ.TED BY AR 
-210 855275 • PLATE,RENOVATED BY iT AR 
-.210 855276 • PLATE,RECONDITIONED FOB USA AR 
-210 855277 • PLATE.RECONDITIONED FOR AH 
-210 855278 • .PLATE,RECONDI7IONED FOR WT AR 
-210 855279 • PLATE, RENOVATED FOR USA AR 
-210 855280 · PLATE.RENOVATED FOR _AR 

-210 855281 • .PLATE,RENOVATED FOB WT AR 
-210 855282 • PLATE, SERIAL HO. LEFT AR 
-210 855283 • PLATE SERIAL NO RIGHT AI? 
-210 E55284 • PLATE,MFG EXPORT AR 
-210 855285 • PLATE,U.K. InFORT AR 
-210 855286 PLATE,ij ,1 APPROVAL !.I? 
-210 960746 • PLATE,PROPERTY OF CANADA AR 
-210 960766 • PLATE,CSA INSIGNIA AR 
-~11 1993110 • POWER FRAIIE AND CASTRR ASH 1 
-212 513271 • • CASTER,SWIVEL 3 IN. iHL i/HTG PLATE 4 
-213 234340 · . SCREW AND LOCKiASHER,1/4-20 1 0.500 LG AU PT 16 

3145 PC 101 



FIGURE 33. POWER FRAISE FINA L ASSEISBLY. SHEET 1 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 1-57 • SEE LIST 33. 

102 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

POWER PRPtME 1'I NAL ASSEMBLY 

33 - 1797101 NP POWER FRAME FINPtL ASSEMBLY 
FOR ILLUSTRPtTION SEE FIGURE 33 

- 1 1797185 · SHIELD,CB PPtNEL 1 - 2 130434 · SCREW,f'lACH,SLOTTED REX HD NO.l0-32 1.375 ATT PT 2 - 3 47242 · WASHF.R.PL- 0.219 ID X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 4 2102367 · CLAI'I P,CABLE 1 
- 5 32617 · SCREW,f'lACH BD HD- 10-32 1 0.437 ATT PT 1 - 6 1797186 · BRACKET ATT PT 2 
- 7 130434 · SCREW,f'lACR,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.l0-32 X.375 ATT PT 4 - 8 47242 · WASHER,FL- 0.219 10 I 0.500 LG ATT PT 3 
- 9 56079 · LOCKWASHER EXT TERTH- 0.204 10 X 0.410 0 ATT P'l' 1 
- 10 1797389 · CP PANEL ASSEMBLY 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 39 - 11 1797392 · RAIL 1 
- 12 58207 · SCREW.MACH BD RD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 13 22478 · WASRER,FL- 0.170 ID X 0.375 00 ATT PT 4 
- 14 2649338 · GATE ASSEMBLY 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 43 - 15 824348 · HINGE, PIVOT 1 - 16 1797119 · PIN 1 
- 17 234341 · SCREW.ASI'ID WASHER FIL RD 1/4-20 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 8 
- 18 518611 · JU!'IPER ASM,GROUND 1 - 19 130434 · SCREW,!'IACH,SLOTTED HEX RD NO.l0-32 X.375 ATT PT 2 
- 20 56079 · LOCKWASRER,EXT TEETH- 0.204 10 1 0.410 0 ATT, PT 2 
- 21 1797391 · BLOCK 1 
- 22 845 · SCREW.MACH FIL HD- 8-32 X 0.500 LG A '1''1' PT 2 
- 22A 1993536 · COOLING UNIT ASSEf'lBLY- 60 HZ 1 
- 22A 1993535 · COOLING UNIT ASSE!'IBLY- 50 HZ 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 65 
- 22A 1573502 · COOLING UNIT ASSE!'IBLY- 60 RZ PCB 1 
- 221 1574802 · COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ NON PCB 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 66 
- 221 ~548304 · COOLING UNIT ASSEf'lBLY- 60 HZ PCB (OPTIONAL) 1 
- 22A 1574814 · COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ NON PCB (OPTIONAL) 1 

POR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 66A 
- 22B ~181004 · SCREW,HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 3 
- 23 2641259 • GATE AS!'I-SINGLE CHANNEL- 60 HZ 1 
- 23 2641260 • GATE AS!'I-SINGLE CHANNEL- 50 HZ 1 
- 23 2641261 • GATE ASM-TWO CHANNEL- 60 HZ 1 
- 23 2641262 · GATE ASM-TWO CHANNEL- 50 RZ 1 
- 24 2199753 · • ISC GATE ASSEMBLY 1 

POR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 44 
- 25 251227 · CLIP ATT PT 2 
- 26 836893 · JUMPER ASM,GROUND 1 
- --z7 TJ0434 • SCREW,M1CH,SLOTTED REX HD NO. 10-32 X.375 ATT PT 2 
- 28 56079 • LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.204 10 X 0.410 0 ATT PT 2 
- 28A 162096 · COLLAR, 1 
- 2BB 11073462 · SETSCREW- 6-32 1 3/16 2 
- 29 1800989 · PIN, HINGE- LOWER 1 
- 30 234341 · SCREW,AS!'ID WASHER I'lL HD 1/ll-20 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 31 3550 • WASRER,PL- 0.250 ID 1 0.562 OD ATT PT 2 
- 31A 1800988 • RINGE- UPPER 1 
- 31B 130987 • LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.500 ID X 0.879 00 ATT PT 1 
- 31C 76846 · NUT, PLAIN HEX- 1/2-14 X 0.448 PL V ATT PT 1 
- 310 1800990 • PLATE 2 
- 31E 234341 • SCREW,HEX HD- 5/16-18 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 4' 
-3lF 161351 · WASHER,PL- 0.330 ID X 0.625 00 ATT PT 4 
- 31G 154214 • WASHER,PL- 0.328 10 X 1.000 00 ATT PT 4 
- 32 1797164 · LABEL-I/O DESIGNATION 1 

33 1'-'97209 • BRACKET 1 
- 34 130434 · SCRBW,f'lACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.,0-32 X.375 ATT PT 2 
- 35 47242 · WASHER,PL- 0.219 ID 1 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 ,-
- 36 117 97170 • PANEL ASSE~BLY , 

POR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGORE 42 
- 37 824673 · SCREW,KNURLED HD- 10-32 ATT PT 1 

3"/A 25-"01 • CLIP 1 
- 38 130434 • SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.10-32 X.375 ATT PT 2 
- 39 47242 · WASHER,PL- 0.219 10 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 40 11994t133 • COOLING UNIT ASSE!'IBLY- 50 HZ 1 
- 40 1994834 • COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ 1 

POR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 63 
- 40 11191 ~41 • COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ PCB 1 
- 40 1803084 • COOLING UNIT ASSE~BLY- 60 HZ NON PCB (OPTION AL) 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 24 
- q1 l.;iUq jq • S{,;'H~W,t1ACH,SLOTTlm HEX HD NO.10-32 1.375 2 
- 42 47242 • WASHER,FL- 0.219 10 X 0.500 LG 2 

3 ill5 PC 103 



I i i , 
FiGURE-

PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

33_- 43 2637650 • ~ODULE ASSE~BLy,AC/DC- 120A 2 
POR DETAIL ""'P.-1R'nnIlH SEE FIGURE 56 

- 43A 1993823 · SHIELD-PRONT 1 
- 43B 1993835 · SHIELD-BACK 1 
- 43C 55126 · SCREW.PUCH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG A'T''T' PT " - 43D 28413 · SCREW,~ACH BD HD- 10~32 I 0.312 LG 6 
- 43E 90261 · SCREi,BD HD- 1/4-20 I 0.4315 LG 3 
- 43P 16514 · LOCKWASHER.EXT TEETH- 0.256 ID X 0.510 0 2 
- 43G 55986 · RUT 2 
- 44 1993590 · ~ODULE ASSE~BLY,AC/DC- 20A 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 61 
- 45 350965 · COVER,TERftINAL BLOCK 1 
- 46 10110 · SCREW,"ACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 41 2646865 · TRANSPOR"ER AS~ 1 
- 48 130434 · SCREW,"ACH,SLOTTED HEI HD NO.10-32 1.315 ATT PT " - 49 41242 · WASRER,PL- 0.219 ID I 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 50 2101331 · · TER"INAL.STRIP 1 
- 51 322550 · · SCREW,~ACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 52 2125898 · · STUD ATT PT 2 
- 53 2101331 · · TER"INAL.STRIP 1 
- 54 1191154 · REGULATOR BOX ASSE"BLY/WITH POWER SUPPLIES , 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 41 
- 55 130434 · SCREV."ACH.SLOTTED HEX HD NO. 10-32 1.315 ATT PT 4 
- 56 9092 · LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.194 ID X 0.337 OD ATT PT q 
- 51 53310 · SPACER ATT PT 4 

104 



POWER FRAME 
MODELS H2, HG2, 12, IH2, J2, J12, K2 

I SEE FIGURE 70 ~102 
L.... ___ ---I. 103 

104 

105 
106 
107 
108 
109 

99 
100 
101 

92 
93 

57A 
57E 

VIEW. 

130 
132 
133 
133A 

65 
66 
67 

~~~~nT~~+-64 

119 
58 120 

~~ "i:-"S-EE-F -I G-U R-E -35--'1 

+--__ H 79 
80 

DETAIL G) 

578 
57E 

113 

114 
115 

FIGURE 33. POWER FRAME FINAL ASSEMBLY. SHEET 2 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 58-136. SEE LIST 33. 

3145 PC 105 



FIGURE .. 
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

33 - 57A 1815771 • SCREEN- LEPT SIDE 1 
- 57B 1815774 · SCREEN- RIGRT SIDE 1 
- 57C 1815772 · SCREEN- BOTTO .. 1 
- 570 1815773 · SCREEN- BACK 1 
- 57E 236849 · SCREW.MACH BD RD- 10-32 X o. 2~0 LG ATT PT 15 
- 58 1797383 · PILE ASSE"BLT- 60 RZ 1 
- 58 1797384 · PILE ASSEl'IBLT- 50 HZ 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE PIGURE 35 
- 59 130434 · SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED REI HD NO. 10-32 1.375 ATT PT 1 
- 60 47242 · WASRER,FL- 0.219 ID X 0.500 LG ATT PT 1 
- 61 1797191 · PLATE-BOTTOM 1 
- 62 130434 · SCREW,MACR,SLOTTED REX RD NO. 10-32 X.375 ATT PT 4 
- 63 47242 · WASRER,FL- 0.219 ID I 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 64 311486 · BUfilPER 1 
- 65 1797388 · BRACKET 1 
- 66 47242 · WASHER,PL- 0.219 10 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 67 32042 · SCREW "lCH BD HD- 10-32 X 0 37-; LG a'l''I' P'I' 2 
- 68 15271793 · El'IERGENCy POWER-OPF ASSEl'IBLT 1 

POR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 62 
- 69 234317 · SCREW ATT PT 4 
- 70 825889 · BAR,CLA"P 1 
- 71 3960 · NUT, PLAIN HEX- 1/4-20 X 0.437 FL W ATT PT 2 
- 72 825891 · BRACKET-LH 1 
- 72 825890 · BRACKET-RH 1 
- 73 824673 · SCREW,KNURLED HD, FASTElfING 10-32 1 
- 74 1797204 · ROD, RINGE 1 
- 75 1144248 · RETAINER,SELF-LOCKING ATT PT 2 
- 76 1797203 · PLATE-TOP 1 
-77 1993535 · COOLING UNIT ASSE"BLT- 50 HZ 1 
-77 1993536 · COOLING UNIT ASSE"BLT- 60 RZ 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE PIGORE 65 
- 77 1573501 · CODLING UNIT ASSE"BLT- 60 RZ PCB 1 
- 11 11514802 · COOLING UNIT ASSE"BLY- 60 RZ ROR PCB 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE PIGORE 66 
- 77 1574814 · COOLING UNIT ASSE"BLY- 60 HZ NON PCB (OPTIONAL) 1 
- 77 5548304 · COOLING ONIT ASSEftBLY- 60 RZ PCB (OPTIONAL) 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE PIGURE 66A 
- 78 28413 · SCREW, MACH BD HD- 10-32 I 0.312 LG ATT PT 3 
- 79 2646973 · SWITCR,THERMAL 1 
- 80 731626 · SCREV,PAN RD 6-32 X 1/4LG ATT PT 1 
- 81 1797368 · COVER ASM 1 
- 82 130434 • SCREV,MACD,SLOTTED REX RD NO.,0-32 X.375 ATT PT 4 
- 83 47242 · WASHER,FL- 0.219 10 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 84 1797367 · . PAD 1 
- 85 1797366 · . BAPFLE 1 
- 86 1797193 • LABEL-POWER 1 
- 87 12361505 · LABEL 1 
- 88 123b1120 • PHASE CONTROL REGULATOR-.-3/+1.25Y 160A 1 

?OR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE PIG ORE 54 
- 89 12361700 · PRASE CONTROL REGULATOR- 2.3Y it 250A 1 

POR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGORE 54 
- 90 ~797387 · PLATE 1 
- 91 1797371 · BAPFLE ASM-SIDE ·1 
- (J"Z l797160 · BRACKET 1 
- 93 130434 • SCREW,"ACR,SLOTTED REX DO NO. 10-32 X.375 ATT P'l' 20 
- 94 47242 · WASHER,FL- 0.219 10 X 0.500 LG AT'l' PT 20 
-'}5 1797365 · RACP:; 1 
- 96 38686 · SCREW,"ACR REX HD- 1/11-20 I 0.500 LG A'l'T PT II 
- 97 3550 · WASRER,PL- 0.250 10 I 0.562 00 ATT P'l' q 
-~. ilPHJ/'J • COYER,RACEWAY 1 
- 99 1797380 · RACEWAY AS" 1 
-100 130434 SCREW,"ACH,SLO'l''l'EO BEl RD 50.10-32 1.375 ATT PT 2 
-lUI -~724Z · WASHER, PL- 0.2,19 10 I 0.500 LG ITT PT 2 
-102 ~785120 · BIAS 'l'RANSPORl'IER ASSEl'IBLY 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE PIGORE 70 
--nn 130Q34 · SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED HEI DO KO.JO-32 1.375 ITT PT q 
-104 47242 • WASDER,FL- 0.219 10 I 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
-105 513669 • STRIKE,FRICTION LATCR 1 
-TOO 10110 · SCREW,"ICH BD HD- 6-32 1 0.250 LG ITT PT 2 
-107 1797153 · BRACKET 1 
-108 130434 · SCREW,"ICH,SLOT'l'ED HEX HD 80.10-32 1.375 ATT PT 2 
-1U9 tn2Q2 · WASHER,FL- 0.219 ID X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
-110 58207 • SCREW,~ICH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG 8 
-111 1797358 • BUS,GROUND 1 
-112 ~8201 · SCREW,~ACR BD RD- 8-32 1 0.250 LG I'l'T PT 3 
-113 1981182 • CLIP,RETAINER q 
-114 1981181 • BRACKET, I/O CABLE 4 
-IT!> l~b/~'J • SCRE'iJ,IUCH BD HD- 8-32 X O. J12 LG ATT PT 8 
-116 1797165 • PLATE 1 

106 



FIGURE- PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

33r117 130434 • SCREW,KACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO.10-32 X.375 ATT PT 3 
-118 47242 • WASHER,FL- 0.219 10 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 3 
-119 513669 • STRI~E,FRICTION LATCH 1 
-120 10170 · SCREW,KACH BD HO- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-121 1797189 PLATE 1 
-122 130434 • SCREW,KACH,SLOTTED HEX HO NO.10-32 1.375 ATT PT 2 
-123 204617 · RECTIFIER,SILICON ATT PT 1 
-124 1797120 • SUPPORT GATE 1 
-125 130434 • SCREW,KACH,SLOTTED HEX HO NO.1 0-"32 1.375 ATT PT 4 
-126 47242 • WASHER,FL- 0.219 10 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
-127 255939 • SCREW ASK OOOR , 
-128 3960 • NUT, PLAIN HEX--,/4-20 X 0.437 PL W 1 
-129 1797194 • BRACKET 1 
-130 1797181 · BRACKET , 
-131 1797157 • BRAC~ET 2 
-1311 1800987 · BRACKET 1 
-132 130434 • SCREW,KACH,SLOTTED HEX HD NO. 10-32 X.375 AT'!' PT 10 
-133 47242 • WASHER,FL- 0.219 10 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 10 
-133& 9092 · LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.194 10 X 0.337 00 ATT PT 2 
-134 12637668 • STRAP CABLE 1 
-136 1797100 · BASIC PRAKE ASSEKBLY , 

POR DETAIL BREAKOOWN SEE FIGURE 34 

3145 PC 107 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOI,.VN 
SEE FIG, 33 
SHEET 2 

DETAIL. 

14~ SEEFIGURE 41 I 
15 
16 
17 

73 

/~ 

• I I POWER FRAME 
MODELS H2, HG2, 12, IH2, J2, JI2, K2 

78 
79 
80 
81 

VIEW. 

FIGURE 34. POWER FRAME ASSEMBLY-BASIC. SHEET 1 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 1-83H •. SEE LIST 34. 

108 

DETAIL. 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

P01fER PRAf!! A SSEftBL Y- BA SIC 

34 - 1191100 POWER PRAftE ASSEftBLT-BASIC REP 
POR HEXT HIGHER ASf! SEE PIGORE 33-136 
ABD POR ILLUSTRA~IOH SEE PIGURE 34 

- 1 1801099 • LATCH ASft,BRACKET 1 
- 11 12181005 · SCREW HEX HD- 6-32 X 0,]15 LG ATT PT 2 
- 1B 824613 • SCRE1f,~RURLED HD,PASTEHIHG 10-32 ATT PT 1 - 2 19936111 · · RETlIHER,RELAY 1 - 3 164920 · · RELAT.TlftE DELAY 1 
- 4 12637435 · · SOCKET,8 POSITION 1 - 4A 15352104 · · PLUG 1 
- 5 523269 HOOSIRG ,RP!CEP'I'ACLP! 1 
- 6 251910 · · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 4-40 ATT PT 1 
- 1 331065 · · POST,TERftIHAL 1 - 8 320510 · · POST.TERfUHAL 1 
- 9 210921 · · DIODE ASf! 8 - 9 1191348 · . RESISTOR ASft- 115 OHftS Pfl1~ 1/41f 1 - 9 205331 · · JUI!PER.RELU GATES UNIT 1/8 BRASS 1 - 9 1801011 · · RESISTOR ASft- 43 OHftS 0.5W 2 - 9 1801010 · · RESISTOR ISft- 510 OHftS 0.5W 2 - 10 . 831532 · · BLOCK ASft.TERftIRAL 2 
- 11 236550 · · SCREW,ftACH BIND HD 4 40 X .315 LG ATT PT 4 
- 12 831528 · · IKSOLATOR,TERftIHAL BLoCK 2 
- 13 1191141 · · BRACKET 1 - 14 1191140 · SEQUENCING PANEL ASSEftBLY-STAGE I 1 
- 14 2649336 · SEQUEBCING PANEL ASSEI!BLY-STAGE II 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE PIGURE 41 
- 15 130434 · SCREW,flACH,SLOTTED HEX HD HO.l0-32 X.315 ATT PT 3 
- 16 41242 .WASHER,PL- 0.219 ID X 0.500 LG ATT PT 3 
- 11 365331 · SCREW ATT PT 2 
- 18 533361 • COVER,TERftINAL BOARD 2 
- 18A 2181001 • SCREW,THD FORftIHG- 6-32 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 4 
- 19 2542049 · RESISTOR, DIODE ASI! WITH SPADE TERftINALS 1 
- -20 596458 • JUftPER, BRASS 1 
- 21 315951 · STBIP,ftARKER TERI! BD 8 POS 1 THRU 8 2 
- 22 210883 • STUD,SHIELD ftTG TAPPED NO. 6-32 ATT PT " - 23 210984 • SCBEW,RD HO !!ACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT " - 24 315957 • STRIP,ftARKER TEB!! BD 8 pas 1 THRU 8 2 
-'25 1994929 • JUftPER ASft " - 26 813179 • CLAftP,BOARD A 
- 27 811411 · SCREW, HEX SOCKET HD 6-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 8 
- 28 524519 · STRAP,SELF LOCKING " - 28A 825559 • CLAftP,OLO STYLE 4 
- 29 ~181011 • SCREW,THO FORKING- 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 30 17971116 • BRACKET 2 
- ~1 12181005 • SCREW,HEX HO- 6-32 X 0.315 LG ATT PT 3 
- 32 1994931 • COVER ASft,GATE 1 
- 33 12180121 · · COVER,POAft Aft 
- 34 ~178597 · · PLUNGER 2 
- 35 180133 · • GROftftET 2 
- 36 1994930 · · COVER ,GATE 1 
- 37 12239001 · · FRAftE,GATE 1 
- 38 526098 · STRAP,GROUNDING 1 
- 39 236849 · SCREW,I!ACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 40 322561 SCREW ATT PT 1 
- 41 56019 • LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.204 10 X 0.410 0 ATT PT 2 
- 42 41242 • WASHER,FL- 0.219 10 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 1 
- 113 11797111 • POST ,PIVOT 1 
- 44 140425 • SCREW,MACH HEX HO 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT q 
- 115 1797356 • BLOWER ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ 1 
- "5 IH97355 • BLOWER lSSEftBLY- 50 HZ 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 48 
- 45 1809593 • BLOWER ASSEMBLY- 50 HZ 1 
- 45 11809594 · BLOWER ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ 1 

USED ON MODELS .112 AND ~2 
POR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE PIGURE 66B 

- 46 130434 • SCREW,KACH,SLOTTED HEX RO HO.10-32 X.375 ATT PT 4 
- 41 41242 • WASHER,FL- 0.219 10 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 48 2649335 · PRIMARY POWER ~Sft,60 HZ 1 
-48 12649330 • PRIMARY POWER A5M,50 HZ 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 51 
- 49 130434 • SCREW,KACH,SLOTTED HEX HD 90.10-32 X.315 ATT PT <) 

-50 472112 • WASHER,FL- 0.219 IO X 0.500 LG ATT PT 9 
- 51 140425 • SCREW,"ACH HEX HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 1 
- 52 56019 • LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.204 ID X 0.410 0 ATT PT 1 
- ':>.lA tJ.l':>:>.:s1 • HULT ,l:l.AMP 2 
- 52B 117281 • NUT, STOP 1/4-20 2 

3145 PC 109 



FIGURE - PART --- .. :.... --- ----INDEX NUMBER 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

34- 53 1791231 • PANEL ASM-I/O RELAY 
- 53 4056256 • 1/0 PANEL (SUBSTITUTE FOR 1191231\ 

USED ON MODES JI2 AND K2 
- 53 1191112 • PANEL AS"-1/0 RELAY 5 
- 53 4051519 • 1/0 GROUP I (SUBSTITUTE FOR 1197112) AR 
- 54 140425 · SCREW, MACH HEX HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT AR 
- 55 41242 · WASHER,FL- 0.219 ID X 0.500 LG ATT PT AR 
- 56 2111232 · . DIODE.SEPUCONDUCTOR TYPE AM 1 
- 51 1993109 · · SWITCH ,STEPPING 1 
- 58 186159 · · SCREW, MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 2 
- 59 2514151 · RELAY 2 
- 60 5351163 · · RETAINER ,RELA Y 2 
- 61 523269 · · HOUSING,RECEPTACLE R 
- 62 832025 · · SCREW ATT PT 1A 
- 63 838164 · . TERMINAL,FXD TAB 2 
- 6LJ 832025 · · SCREW ATT PT 4 
- 65 1993174 · · PLATE. I/O AND RELAY 1 
- 65 1797229 · · PLATE, RELAY 1 

USED ON MODELS JI2 AND K2 
- 65A 1797230 · · PLATE.SWITCH 1 

USED ON MODELS JI2 AND K2 
- 65B 186159 · SCREW, MACH BD RD- 8-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT AR 
- 66 1797228 · RACK .1/0 1 

USED ON PlODELS JI2 AND K2 
- 66 1801128 · RACK,IIO 1 
- 67 1797224 · BRACKET 1 

USED ON MODELS JI2 AND K2 
- 61 1191114 · BRACKET 1 
- 68 140425 · SCREW. MACH HEX HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG l'l''l' P'l' U 

- 69 47242 · WASHER,FL- 0.219 ID 1 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 10 1191188 · RETAINER AS" 2 
- 11 601024 · SCREW ATT PT 2 
- 72 11797105 · CLAPlP,CONNECTOR 2 
- 13 221190 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.181 LG ATT PT 4 
- 1". 813392 · INTERFACE ASSEPlBLY,I/O 3 
- 75 179710". · BRACKET 1 
- 76 140425 · SCREW."ACH HEX HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 6 
- 76A 1J72".2 · WASHER,FL- 0.219 ID 1 0.500 LG ATT PT 6 
- 77 825557 · CLAMP,SELF LOCKING 3 
- 78 1196920 · CABLE ASM-CONVENIENCE OUTLET- 60 HZ 1 
- 78 1796921 · CABLE ASM-CONVENIENCE OUTLET- 50 HZ 1 

FOR COPIPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 72 
- 19 130434 · SCREW,MACH,SLOTTED REX HD NO.10-32 1.375 ATT PT 4 
- 80 1J1242 · WASHER,FL- 0.219 1D X 0.500 LG ATT PT " - 81 56079 · LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETR- 0.204 ID 1 0.410 0 ATT PT 2 
- 82 1797114 · BRACKET 1 
- 83 140425 · SCREW,PlACH HEX HD 10-32 1 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 83A 11994833 · COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 50 HZ 1 
- 83A 1994834 · COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 63 
- IDA 1797541 · COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ PCB 1 
- 83A 1803084 · COOLING UNIT ASSEPIBLY- 60 HZ NON PCB 1 

FOR DETAIL BREA~DOWN SEE FIGURE 24 
-~B fY0434 · SCREW,PlACH HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.315 ATT PT 2 
- 83C 47242 · WA5HER,FL- 0.219 ID X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 83D ~361720 · REGULATOR AS",1.25 AND 3V AT 160 AMPS 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 5q 
- a3E ~361730 · REGULATOR A5",2.3 V AT 300 A"PS 

FOR DETAIL ~REA~DOWN SEE FIGURE 54 
-~F 130434 · SCREW, MACH HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.375 ATT PT " - 83G 41242 · WASHER,FL- 0.219 ID X 0.500 LG ATT PT IJ 
- 83H 1815809 · LABEL AR 

110 



101 

VIEW. 

FIGURI: 34. 

108 
110 
III 

POHER F~~lE ASS" . L.·U3LY-13ASIC. 

DETAIL" 

SHEET 2 OF 2. 

141 

DETAIL A U v SED ON 50 HZ ONLY 

DETAIL. USED ON 6 OHZ ONLY 

~ms. 34-145. SEE LIST 34. 

3145 PC 111 



Page of 8124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: 8N24-0797 

FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 

34 - A4 1797223 
- A5 10170 
- % 322550 
- 117 3231143 
- SF! 2125898 
- 11F! A 322550 
- 119 138755 
- 90 5236289 
- 91 1993358 
- n 1993359 
- 93 140425 
- 94 '-17242 
- 9411. 82')1180 
- 95 138755 
- qh 760257 
- q7 456U 
- 97A 161351 
- 98 350965 
- 9RA 1127733 
- 99 2101337 
-100 210957 
-101 2101357 
-102 4119230 
-103 3960 
-104 3550 
-lfl5 438894 
-11)t') 352848 
-107 10170 
-108 283003 
-10Q 323843 
-110 4120221 
-110 210883 
- 111 322065 
-111 322550 
-112 4120396 
-113 4120395 
-114 4119360 
-115 1797107 
-11<; 4GS7687 
- 11fi 140425 
-116 A 47242 
-117 1797210 
-1171\ 236849 
-1111 1797232 
-119 438623 
-120 2602267 

-121 58207 
-122 15412b39 
-123 523269 
-124 10170 
-125 17972 08 
-126 58207 
-127 5271288 
-128 438548 
-1281\ 313649 
- 1213B 34512 
-128C 186635 
-1280 5498211 

-1281': 2100837 

-12111' 186759 
- 1 28G 55901 
-129 1797109 

-12q 1801144 

-130 180894 

-130 140425 

-1.31 1797n2 
-132 1797145 
-133 1797349 
--, 34 1993347 
t 135 1797350 
i-136 140425 
:-137 47242 

112 

1 

· · · · · · 
· · 
· 

· 
· 
· 
· 

· · · 
· 

· 

· 

· · · · 
· 

POWER 1'RAMF ASSEMBLY-B~SIC 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

COVER A5M- 6 pas 1 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
SCREW. MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG 2 
BLOCK, T ERMIN AL- 6 POSITION 1 
STUD ATT PT 2 
SCREW 11 ACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
LABEL, VOLTAGE 1 
STRIP, 1'1 ARKER 1 
COVER.OUTLET TRA~SFORMER 1 
COVER, AUTO TRANSFORMER SAFETY 1 
SCREW,MACH HEX fiD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 8 
WAS H ER • f'L - O. 2 19 IO X 0.500 LG ATT PT 8 
TAPE, FOAM R 
LABEL, VOLTAGF. 2 
TRANSFORMER PWR 2 PRIM 230V SEC 115V 1 
NUT ,HE X- 5/16-18 THO ATT PT 4 
WASHER, FL 0.330 ID X 0.625 00 X 0.05 THK ATT PT 4 

COVER.TERMINAL BLOCK 1 
SCREW,MACH SLTD HD 6 -3 2 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
TERMINAL,STRIP 1 
STun. 'I'A PPEO ATT PT 2 
MARKER, STRIP 5 pas NOS. 1 THRU 5 1 

TRANSFORM ER ASM, A UTO- 50HZ 3PH 1 
NUT,PLAIN HEX- 1/U -20 X 0.437 FL W ATT PT 4 
WASHER,FL- 0.250 ID X 0.5620D ATT PT 4 

· SHIELD, SAFETY 1 
S HIBLD, SAFETY 1 
SCRE W,M ACH BD HD- 6 -32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 

· BLOCK, TERMINAL- 10 POSITION 1 
BWCK T ERMINAL- 6 POSITION 1 

· STUD, SHIELD ATT PT 2 
STUD, SHIELD MTG TAPPED NO. 6-32 ATT PT 2 
SCREW,MACH BIND HD 6 -32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 

· SCREW, MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
STRIP, MARKER 1 
STRI P ,MARKER 1 
TTlANSFORMER- 50 HZ 1 

PLi'\TE 1 
PLATE (fJS ED ON 380V 50 HZ ONL Y) 
SCREW, MACH HEX HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 5 
WASHER,FL- 0.219 ID X 0.500 LG ATT PT 5 
SHIELD 2 
SCRP'W,MACH BD HO- 10-32. X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
CONNECTOR,RECEPTACLE- 4 POLE FEMALE 1 
SCREW.BD HD- 1/4-20 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 4 
RECEPTACL E, MALE 1 

USED ON 60 HZ ONLY 
SCREW*MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
HOUSING 1 
HOUSING,RECEPTACLE 1 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.2')0 LG ATT PT 2 
BRACKET 1 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
TERMINAL 2 
SCRF;W,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 2 
CLAMP, CABLE 1 
SCREW, MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 1 
SETSCREW- 10-32 X 0.312 LG 1 
CLAMP, CABLE 1 

USED ON 50 HZ ONLY 
CLAMP, CABLE 1 

USED ON 50 HZ ONLY 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.312 LG 1 
LOCKWASHER,EXT T- 0.176 ID X 0.365 OD 1 
PLATE, CONNECTOR 1 

USED ON 60 HZ ONLY 
PLATE, CONNECTOR 1 

USED ON 50 HZ ONLY 
SCREW, CAP HEX HD- 1~4- 20 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 

USED ON 50 HZ'ONLY 
SCREW,MACH HEX HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 

USED ON 60 HZ ONLY 
BRACKET 1 
BRACKET 1 
SHIELD, SA FETY 1 
PLATE, PRI MARY POWER 1 
S HIEI.D, SA FETY 1 
SCREW,MACH HEX HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 12 
WASHER,PL- 0.219 ID X 0.500 LG ATT PT 7 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX 

PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

34 -1371 1797115 • BRACKET,SIIITCH 1 
-1378 140425 • SCREW. REX HD- 10-32 X 0.312 I.G ATT PT 3 
-131C 837532 • BLOCK 1 
-137D 837528 • INSULATOR 1 
-137E 236550 • SCREII.BD HD- 4-40 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
-138 12637668 • TIE, CABLE 1 
-139 ~637669 • STRAP 1 
-140 236849 • SCREi.~ACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
-141 369207 • LABEI.,IIP.RNING 1 
-141 f!i056791 • LP.BEL,iARHING- SUBSTITUTE 4 
-142 2649284 • PLATE. AR 
-142 855262 • PLATE,PROP IBM ARM AR 
-1fJ2 855263 • PLATE, PROP IBM i.T. AR 
-142 855264 • PLATE ~PG BY IBM AR 
-1"2 855265 • PLATE,MPG BY IBM AR 
-142 855266 • PLATE,MPG BY iTC AR 
-1"2 855267 • PLATE."ANUPACTURED POR USA 7tH 

-1"2 855268 • PLATE, MANUFACTURED FOR AR 
-1iJ2 855269 • PLATE,eANUFACTURED FOR iT AR 
-1"2 855270 • PLATE.RECONDITIONED BY USA 7tH 
-1fJ2 855271 • PLATE,RECONDITIONED BY AR 
-1"2 855272 • PLATE,RECONDITIONED BY liT AR 
-142 855273 • PLATE,REHOVATED BY USA AR 
-1"2 855274 • PLATE,REHOVATED BY AR 
-1"2 855275 • PLATE,REHOVATED BY iT AR 
-142 855276 • PLATE.RECONDITIONED POR USA AR 
-142 855277 • PLATE,RECONDITIONED FOR AR 
-142 855278 • PLATE,RECOHDITIONED FOR liT AR 
-1"2 855279 • PLATE. RENOVATED POR USA 7tH 
-142 855280 • PLATE,RENOVATED FOR AR 
-1fJ2 855281 • PLATE,RENOYATED POR liT AR 
-1fJ2 855282 • PLATE,SERIAI. NO. LEPT AR 
-142 855283 · PLATE,SERIAL NO. RIGHT AR 
-1fJ2 855284 • PLATE,MFG EXPORT AR 
-142 855285 • PLATE,U.K. IMPORT AR 
-142 855286 • PLATE,U.I.. APPROVAL AR 
-142 960746 • PLATE, PROPERTY OF CAKADA AR 
-1"2 960766 • PLATE,CSA INSIGNIA AR 
-142 855260 • PLATE AR 
-142 2637224 • PLATE AR 
-142 ~056393 • PLATE, PROPERTY-iT AR 
-1fJ2 ~O56395 • PLATE,RECOHDITIOHED BY CANADA AN 
-142 056397 • PLATE,RECORDITIONED BY 1fT AR 
-1iJ2 ~056399 • PI.ATE.RECONDITIOHED FOR CANADA AR 
-142 14056401 • PLATE, RECONDITIONED FOR liT AR 
-142 14056403 • PLATE, RENOVATED BY CAHADA AR 
-142 4056405 • PLATE, RENOVATED BY iT AR 
-1'12 ~O56'107 • PLATE,REHOVATED POR CANADA AR 
-142 056409 • PLATE,REHOVATED POR iT AR 
-142 ~056411 • PLATE,MAHUFACTURIHG EXPORT AR 
- TIr2" ~O56413 • PLATE,MAHUFACTURED BY CANADA AR 
-142 14056415 • PLATE,"AHUFACTURED BY iT AR 
-142 ~056417 _ PLATE, MANUFACTURED FOR CANADA AR 
--14~ 14056419 • PI.ATE,MANUFACTURED FOR liT AR 
-142 ~251623 • PLATE AR 
-143 1797103 • FRAME ASM 1 
-144 513271 • • CASTER,SiIVEI. 3 IN. WHI. W/I!TG PLATE 4 
-145 23fJ3fJO · . SCREW AND LOCKiASHER- 0.250-20 X 0.50 LG ATT PT 16 

3145 PC 113 



1 fOf{ PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEEFIG.33 
SHEET 2 

1-1 SEE FIGURE 5 

FIGURE 35. FILE ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 35. 

LIST AND PART INDEX DESCRIPT.ION 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 234 

35 - 1797384 FILE ASSEMBLY- 150, HZ 
- l/';;I/,:Hj.:j Y~LE - ;60 li~ 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 33-58 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE fIGURE 35 

- 1" [2280.'/00. • READER A~~ i':MH .Y - bU H~ 

- 1 2280773 · READER ASSEMBLY- 50. HZ 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 5 

- ~ ~!:>/H:I';;I • NUT,HEX tI-j~ 

- 3 5590.1 • LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0..176 OD X 0..381 0 
- 4 2199820. • CARD,ASM 
- 5 121';;1';;1tLl3 • CONNECTOR 
- 6 236550. • SCREW,MACH BIND HD 4 40. X .375 LG - ' 7 22320.42 • CONNECTOR- 6 POS 

f-' - ~ III • CONNECTOR-j POS 
- 9 5271288 • TERMINAL 
- 10. 48594 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 40.40. X D. 175 LG 
- 11 17';;1ILLl • BBA :KWf 

- '12 55726 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0..188 LG 
- 13 257986 · WASHER,FL- 0.156 ID X 0..312 OD 
- 14 'lfij44o.4 • KNOB 
- 15 25627 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0..500 LG 
- 16 53190.35 • CATCH 
- 1'/ lU1/U • SCREW,MACH BD HD- o-.:l~ X U.L!:>U LG 
- 18 5260.98 · STRAP ,GROUNDING 
-19 38235 · SCREW,HACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0..312 LG 
- ~o 56722 • LOCKWASHBR,EXT TEETH- 0..150. ID X 0..320. 0 
- 21 5271288 · TERHINAL,FIXED TAB 
- 22 48594 · SCREW,HACH BD HD- 4-40. X 0..175 LG 
- L..:l 1'/';;1/155 • FRAME 

114, 

4 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 
REF 

1 
1 

ATT PT 4 
ATT PT 4 

1 
1 

ATT PT 2 
1 
1 
1 

ATT PT 1 
1 

ATT PT 2 
ATT PT 2 

1 
ATT PT 1 

1 
ATT PT 2 

1 
ATT PT 1 
ATT PT 1 

1 
ATT PT 1 

1 



FIGURE 36 . . .t;;lmRATOR AS SEI·IDLY • .llOTOR GO" • SHEET 1 OF 2. HOS. 1-57. S BE LIST 36. 

,.~,.!.---_13 

~ 

~0 6 14 

1 0 7 

~ l/J~ 8 

k" 4 tJ-4A 
48 

49 

56 

3145 PC 115 



FIGURE- I UNITS I USABLE I 
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

MOTOR GENERATOR ASSEMBLY 

36 - 1795502 MOTOR GENEEATOR ASSEMELY- 60 HZ DOM 2ND SOURCE REF - 1994550 MOTOR GENF.RA'T'OR AC::C::RMIH.V-16KW 60 HZ lH:F - 1994560 MOTOR GENERATOR ASSEMBLY-16Kw 50 HZ REF - 1994751 MOTOR GENERATOR ASSEMBLY- 50 HZ iT 1ST SOURCE REF - 1994746 MOTOR l!F)JRJlll'T'OB ASSFlHlI,Y- 16KW 60HZ iT RRF 

- 1994752 MOTOR GENERATOR ASSEMBLY- 50 HZ iT 2ND SOURCE REF - 2646871 MOTOR GENERATOR ASSEMBLY- iT 2ND SOURCE 60 HZ REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASI't SEE FIGURE 32-188 
FOR ILLUSTRATION' SEE FIGURE 36 

- 1 1994559 · COVER ASH,TOP 1 - 2 ;36378 SCREW .THD FORMING PAN HD 8-32 X 250 LG A'I''T' P'l' 13 
- 3 1994545 · · BAFFLE,ACOUSTICAL 1 - 4 369207 • LABEL,VOLTAGE 1 
- 4A 2646982 LABEL _1 

- 5 1994562 • COVER ASM,REGULATOR ACCESS 1 - 6 824673 • • SCREW,KNURLED HD,FASTENING 10-32 2 - 7 257701 • CLIP SPBING- 0,098 ID X 0 .020 ~K A'I''T' P'T' ~ 

- 8 1994535 · · BAFFLE,ACOUSTICAL 1 - 9 1994563 · COVER ASM,FRONT 1 - 10 124308 · STUD 11 

- 11 ':12575 · · RING, SNAP ATT PT 11 
- 12 312573 · • GROMMET,FASTENER 11 
- 13 1994544 -" BAF PLE. lIrOn!,;'T'TC AT, 1 

- 14 1994533 · • COVER,MG ENCLGSURE- FRONT 1 - 15 2(;30320 · THERMOSTAT ASM 1 
- 16 824369 .-aRACKF.'T' ~ 

- 17 81693 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
- 18 257187 · NUT,HEX DBL CHAMFERED 6-32 X 0.3125 FL W A'IT PT 2 
- 19 236849 · SCREW.MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 1/4 LG. A 

- 20 6364 · LOCKWASHER, SPLlT NO. 6 X 1/4 aD 8 
- 21 824687 · CAPACITOR,FIXED- 0.5MF, 20A. 100VDC 4 
- 22 322550 · SCREW .MACH-BI ND HD 6-32 X o. 500 ~G ATT P'T' 8 
- 23 56722 · LOCKWASHER, EXT T • 150 ID ATT'PT 8 
- 24 257187 · NUT,HEX DBL CHA!FERED 6-32 X 0.3125 FL W ATT PT 8 
- 25 369207 · LABEL.VOLTAGE 2 

USED ON DOMESTIC MODELS 
- 25 405679 · LABEL,VOLTAGE 2 

USED ON WORLD TRADE MODELS 
- 26 1993847 · SHIELD,FILTER 2 
- 27 34512 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 6 
- 28 2646755 · FEED THRU ASM 3 
- 29 1994539 · BRACKET, STRAIN BELIEF 2 
- 30 34512 · SCREW,MACH BD Ht- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 
- 31 5213430 · CAPACITOR- 100AMP. '600 VDC 6 
- J:l .33:l620 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 12 
- 33 56C79 · WASHER LOCK.EXT T .204 ID .410 OD ATT PT 12 
- 34 11598 · NUT,PLAIN HEX 10-32 ATT PT 12 
- 35 322570 · SCREW,MACH RH 1/4-20 X 1.000 1 
- 36 76574 · LOCKWASHER, EXT TEETH .250 3 
- 37 3960 · NUT.PLAIN HEX 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W 3 
- 38 1993838 · ENCLOSURE ASM,MOTOR GENERATOR 1 
- 39 90261 · SCREW.BD HD- 1/4-20 X 0.4375 LG ATT PT 4 
- 40 6935 · LCCKeASHEB. SHIT 1/4 X _0.493 on A'IT PT Jl 
- 41 1994537 · BAFFLE,TOP 1 
- 41 1994538 · BAFFLE,BOTTOM 1 
- 42 317367 · GROMMET 1 
- 43 198981 · GROMMET,l .000 ID X 1.750 OD X 0.062 SLOT 1 
- 44 2100310 · GROMMET 1 
- 45 1994536 · BAFFLE.ACOUSTICAL 1 
- 45 1994555 · BAFFLE.ACOUSTICAL 1 
- 46 1994544 · BAFFLE,ACOUSTICAL 1 
- 47 1993844 NR · HOUSING.MOTOR GENERATOR ~ 
- 48 1994918 · SEAL,AIR AR 

NOT USED ON 2ND SOURCE MODELS 
- 49 1994570 · SEAL, AIR AR 

HOT USED ON 2ND SOURCE MODELS 
- 50 5677 · SCREW,MACH BD HD 10-32 NF X .750 LG 1 
- 51 76574 · LOCKWASHER. EXT TEETH .250 i 
- ~2 45690 · WASHER,FL NO.l0 X 7/16 OD X 1/32 THK 1 
- 53 11598 · NUT,PLAIN HEX 10-32 1 
- 54 1994586 · BAFFLE.MG- RIGHT ~ 
- !l4 1994585 · BAFFLE,MG- LEFT 1 

HOT DSED ON 2ND SOURCE MODELS 
- 55 5677 · SCREW,HACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.750 LG ATT PT 4 
- 5b 199IJ5HIJ HR · BAFFLE,MG- EXCITOR 1 

HOT USED ON 2ND SOURCE MODELS 
- 57 5677 · SCRD~,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.750 LG ATT PT 4 

116 



DOMESTIC 2 NO SOURCE 

87A)-____ ~~-~ 

878 87C---"""~~--'(Jh 

870 

76 79 
77 80 
78 

WTC 2ND SOURCE 

63 
64 

FIGURE 36. ri0TOR GEHEHA'l'OR ASSE~IB:::"Y. SHEE'f 2 OF 2. NOS. 58-112. SEE LIST 36. 

3145 PC 117 



FIGURE- I UNITS I USABLE I 
ii·mEX 

PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

36 - 58 1994541 · GASKEl 1 
- 59 1994543 GASKET ? 
- 60 1994568 · JUMPER ASM 1 
- 61 38686 · SCREW ATT PT 1 
- 61A 3960 NUT.PLATN HRX- 1/U-20 X O.U38 FL ill A'I"I' P'I' 1 
- 62 1993831 NR · GENERATOR ASM- 16KW 60HZ 1 
- 62 1993841 NR · GENERA10R ASM- 16KW 50HZ 1 

riSED ON DOMESTIC AN E WTC 1ST SOIl:RCE 
- 62 2646908 NR • GENERATOR ASM- 16KW 60 HZ 1 

USED eN DOMESTIC 2ND SOURCE ONLY 
- 63 186950 · NUT.HEX 8-32 A'I"I' P'" '} 

- 64 130987 · LOCKWASHER,SPLIT 1/2 X .879 OD Ali" PT 2 
- 65 1869~1 · SCREW,SL01TED HEX HD- 0.50-13 X 2.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 66 130987 · LOCKWASHERSPLIT 1/2 X 879 OD A'T'~ P'1' 2 - 67 186950 · NUT ,HEX 8-32 A'lT PT 2 
- 68 2646780 · · BRACKET 1 
- 69 1594582 · SHIELD SAFETY i 
- 70 32042 · · SCllEW,KACH ED HD- 10-32 X 0.375 .LG. ATT PT 2 - 71 1994579 · · STANDOFF 2 
- 72 1994578 · . JUMPER BLOCK -'2 
- 73 19945i4 · · BLOCK,TERMINAL-6 POSITICN 1 
- 74 438601 · · SCREW,ED HD- 10-32 X .875 LG AIT PT 2 
- 75 1994577 · _. STRIP I'IARKER 1 

- 76 1994581 · · SHIELD, SAFETY 1 
- 77 32042 · · SCREW,MACH ED HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG. ATT PT 2 
- 78 1994579 · · STANDOFF ? 
- 79 1594573 · · BLOCK,TERMINAL-4 POSITION 1 
- 80 438601 · · SCREii,BD HD- 10-32 J( .875 LG ATT PT 2 
- 81 1994576 · STRIP HARKER 1 

- 82 337193 · · SHIELD, TERMINAL BOARD 6 POSITION 1 
- 83 10170 · · SCBEW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 84 210883 · · STUD.SHIELD MTr. TAPPEn N06-.:I? ? 

- 85 317131 · · ELOCK,6 DBL SCREW TERMINAL 1 
- 86 38354 · · SCREW,MACH FIl fiD 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 87 322266 · · STRIP.6 POS NOS1 THRU 6 MARKER -.l 
- sn 1809480 · · DRAIN ASH, EXTENSION 1 

USED ON DOMESTIC AND iTC 1S'I SOURCE 
- 87B 1809481 · · · NIPPLE. LONG 1 
- 87C 1809483 · · · ELBOW,FEHALE- 90 DEGREES 1 
- 87D 1809482 · · · PLUG,HALE 1 
- 88 4120409 NR · GENERATOR ASK- 16KW 50 HZ 

USED ON W'IC 2ND SOURCE CNLY 
- 88 4120446 NB • GENERATOR ASSEMELY,16 KW- 60 HZ 1 

USED ON iT 2ND SOURCE ONLY 
- 88 4120502 · GENERATOR ASSEMELY,16 KW- 50 HZ 1 

USED ON WTC 2ND SOUBCE CNLY 
- 88 4120503 • GENERATOR ASSEMBLY. 16 KW- 60 HZ 1 

USED ON WTC 2ND SOURCE CNLY 
- 89 4120473 · · SHIELD,SAPETY 1 
- 90 32042 · · SCREW.HACH BD HD- 1 0- 3 2 x O. 3 75 LG AT'£ PT 4 - 91 361537 · · SHIELD, SAFETY 
- 92 10170 · · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 93 522850 · · BLOCK.TERlUNAL 1 
- 94 210883 · · STUD, SHIELD M1G- TAPPED 6-32 ATT PT 2 
- 95 322550 · · SCREW,MACH ED HD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 96 522849 · · STRIP. MARKEE 1 
- 97 4119357 NR · · GENERATOR ASSEMBLY 1 
- 99 2630430 • MOTOR GENERATOR REGULATOR ASH 1 

USED ON DOMESTIC AND WTC 1ST SOURCE 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 37 

- 99 4120432 · REGULATOR ASSEMELY 1 
USED ON WTC KG 4120409 AND 4120446 ONLY 

- 99 4120447 · REG ASSEMBLY 1 
USED ON WTC MG 4120502 AND 4120503 ON.LY 

~100 10170 • SCREW.MACH BD Ht- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2 
-101 4056448 • BAFFLE,AIR- UPPER 1 

USED ON WTC 2ND SOURCE ONLY 
-101 2646926 • BAFFLE,AIR- UPPER 1 

USED CN DOMESTIC 2ND SOURCE ONLY 
'-102 4056447 • BAFFLE,AIR- LOWER 1 

'USED ON WTC 2ND SOURCE ONLY 
-102 2646925 • BAFFLE, AIR- LOWER 1 

USED ON DOMESTIC 2ND SOURCE ONLY 
-103 10170 • SCREW.MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 

USED ON WTC 2ND SOURCE ONLY 
-103 38688 • SCREW,KACH HEX HD- 1/4-20 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 4 

USED ON DOHESTIC 2ND SOURCE ONLY 
-104 _ 55~01 • LOCKWASHER,EX'I T- 0.176 ID X 0.625 LG ATT PT 4 

DSED ON WTC 2ND SOURCE ONLY 

118 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

36-104 6935 • LOCKWASHEB,SFL1T- 0.255 1D X 0.493 OD A 'IT P'I u 
,,' USED ON DOMESTIC 2ND SOURCE ONLY 

-105 38051 · NUT,PLAIN HEX- 6-32 X 0.250 FL W A 'IT Pl 4 
USED ON WIC 2ND SOURCE CNLY 

-105 36~ NUT ,PLAIN HEX- 1/4-20 a'I"1' P'l' _11 
USED ON DOMESTIC 2ND SOURCE ONLY 

-106 2630434 • BRACKET,REGULATOR 2 
-107 284-.13 SrRF.W,l1l1rH Rn Hn- _10-32 ~5L11i ~ 111''1' P'I' U 

-111 1994542 • NUT,LATCHING 4 
-112 NO NO. NP • MOTOR GENERATOR FRAME ASH 1 

FOR nETATl, EREAKnOWN SRF FTr.IIRF. 38 

3145 PC 118A 



THIS, PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

118B 



1 MOIO FIGURE 3 • R GENERATOR REGULATOH ASSEMELY. 

t 
SEE LIST 37. 

24 
25 

25A 

5 PC 119 314 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX 

PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

HOTOR GENERATOR REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 

37 - 2630430 MOTOR GENERATOR REGULATOR ASM REF 
FOR NF.Y'I' RTr.HF.R I~M ~FF. FTr.nRF. _1h-qq 

FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 37 - 1 2630q22 NR • COVER 1 - 2 55726 NB SCRF.V.MACH Rn HD- h-.1? Y 0 1RR I.r. II'T'I' D'I' f.. 

- 3 257986 NR • WASHER,FLAT 0.156ID X .3120D X .035THK A'IT PT 6 - 4 2630425 NR • TRANSFORMER 1 
- 5 25627 NR !'>CRF.1iI .MACH Rn HD- B-3? y n 'i00 J.G 11'1"'1' P'I' 11 

- 6 55901 NR • LOCKWASHER,EX'IEBHAL TOOTH.0.176 ID X 0.3 ATT PT 4 - 7 257189 liR • liUT,HEX 8-32 A'IT PT 4 - 8 2630080 NR PROTF.CTOR - 400HZ 1 POLF. 15 AM PS 1 
- 9 10170 NR • SCREII,MACH BD Ht- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 10 5261296 NR • COVER 2 
- 11 322065 NR SCREII ,MACH-RIND AD 6-32 X 0 62'i LG L 
- 12 6364 liR · LOCKWASHER, SPLIT NO. 6 X 1/4 OD 2 
- 13 251187 NR · NUT,HEX DHL CHAMFERED 6-32 X 0.3125 FL W 2 
- 14 483107 NR · CAPACTTORFXD F.LRCT- 3100llF p100M10'l 25V 1 
- 15 5214406 NR · CAPAC1TOR,ELECT- 950UF P75K10% 75V 1 
- 16 301768 NB • BRACKET-THERMIS'IOR MOUNTING 2 
- 17 438566 NR SCRF.1iI ,MACH RD HD- h-_1? Y 1?'i T.r. 11'1''1' P'I' 11 

- 18 2630427 liR • CONTROL CARD ASM 1 
- 19 81693 NR • SCREW,MACH BD Ht- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 
- 20 5318968 NB • __ RELAY 1 

- 21 5318966 NR • • RETAINER,RELAY ATT PT 1 
- 22 2391347 NR • TRANSISTOR 1 
- 23 38350 NR --" SCREW.HACH pTT. H ';-3? Y 1/4 T.r. 11'1''1' P'I' -'2 
- 23A 2q327 NP • WASHER,FL- 0.156 10 X 0.625 00 ATT PT AR 
- 24 2391346 NR · TRANSISTOR 1 
- 25 38350 NR · SCREW.MACH FIL H 6-32 _I 1.1Q I.r. llT'!' P'!' -'2 
- 25A 2Q327 NP · WASHER,PL- 0.156 1D X 0.625 00 A'IT PT AR 
- 26 598479 NB · SEMICONDUCTOR OEVICE,010 150V 10 AMP 2 
- 27 11598 NR • NUT.PLAIN HEX 10-32 ATT PT 2 
- 28 56121 Na · LOCKWASHER, INT TEETH NO. 10 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 2 
- 29 45690 NR. · WASHER,FL NO.l0 X 7/16 00 X 1;32 THK ATT PT 2 
- 30 2630424 NR · STANDOFF 11 
- 31 316807 NR · SCREW,FH- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT Q 
- 32 2f30423 NR • HEATSINK 1 
- 33 336823 NR • LABEL.HIGH VOLTAGE 1 
- 34 1013160 NR · LABEL 1 
- 35 2630421 NR · CHASSIS 1 

120 , 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 36 
SHEET 2 

3-_ 

8-__ ~ 

13 

18 

5 

I 
&--21 

FIGURE 38. ftOTQR GENERATOR FRAftE ASSEftBLY. SEE LIST 38. 

__ 10 

_II 

15 

13 

·16 

3145 PC 121 



FIGURE- I UNIT~ IIJ!~ARI 1= I 
PART .. \.. -~- ---

iNDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

f!OTOR GENERATOR PRAllE ASSElIBLY 

38 - NO NO. NP PlOTOR GENERATOR PRA!!E AS!! REP 
POR NEXT HIGHER AS!! SEE FIGURE 36-112 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE PIGURE 38 

- 1 1994557 · STUD- 0.500-13 X 3.250 LG 2 - 2 1994558 · JUf!PER ASf! 1 
USED ON DOMESTIC !!ODELS 

- 2 12101089 · JUPIPER AS!! 1 
USED ON WORLD TRADE MODELS 

- 3 38686 · SCREW,PlACH HEX HD 1/4-20 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 - 4 502523 · . TER!!INAL,LUG 2 - 5 1994548 · PAD. PlOUNTING , 
- 6 59682 · SCREW,CAP HEX' HD 1/2-13 X 1.250 LG ATT PT 2 - 7 130987 · LOCKWASHER,SPLIT 1/2 X .879 OD ATT PT 2 - 8 1994534 · BAFFLE. ACOUSTICAL 1 

USED ON DOf! AND WTC 1ST SOURCE - 8 2641809 · BAFFLE, ACOUSTICAL 1 
USRD ON DOli AND WTC 2IfD SOURCE 

- 9 2630319 · P!OUNT,SHOCK 4 
- 10 10305 · SCREW,SLOTTED HEX HD- 0.375-16 X 1.50 LG ATT PT B 
- 11 10309 · LOCKWASHER. SPLIT 0.382 ID X 0 688 OD ATT PT B - 12 1994552 · BAFFLE, ACOUSTICAL 1 
- 13 1994554 · BAFPLE,ACOUSTICAL 2 - 14 317367 · GROP!I!E'l' 1 

- 15 1993846 · PLATE,BAFFLE~ LOWER 1 
USED ON DOf! AND WTC 1ST SOURCE 

- 15 2641793 · PLATE.BAFPLE- LOWER 1 
USED ON' DOP! AND WTC 2ND SOURCE - 16 1993849 · PLATE,INLET AIR 1 - 17 58207 · SCREW.lIACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 12 

- 18 11994551 · BAFFLE,ACOUSTICAL 1 - 19 1994553 · BAFFLE, ACOUSTICAL 1 
- 20 1993845 · PLATE- BOTTOM 1 ' 
- 21 58207 · SCREW,lIACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 10 
- 22 513271 · CASTER,SWIVEL 3 IN. ,VHL V/lITG PLATE 4 
- 23 38688 · SCREW,I!ACH HEX HD 1/4-20·X 0.625 LG ATT PT 16 
- 24 76574 · LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.250 ID ATT PT 16 
- 25 1993843 · FRAP!E,P!OTOR GENERATOR 1 

122 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 33 
SHEET 1 

7----r'lu 

9 

16 

FIGURE 39. CP PANEL ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 39. 

LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER 1 234 

CP PANEL ASSEKBLY 

39 - 1797389 CP PANEL ASSEKBLY 
FOB NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE ~.J-1 0 
ABD FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 39 - 1 2630454 • CIRCUIT PROTECTOR 

- ~ ;lb,jU"~~ · PROTECTOR,CIRCUIT- 6A 2 POLE 250 VAC 
- 3 2630452 • PROTECTOR,CIBCUIT- 8A 2 POLE 250 VAC - 4 1993041 • ,PROTECTOR,CIRCUIT- .75AKPS 250VAC - 5 55726 • SCREW,KACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG - 6 730468 · JUftPEB 
- 7 323844 • BLOCK,TERMINAL 9 POSITION - 8 .122550 • SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG - 9 730439 • PLATE,DESIGNATION 9 POS 
- 10 513668 · CATCH,FRICTION LATCH 
-11 1U1/U • SCREW,KACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 
- 12 526098 • STRAP,GROUHDING 
- 13 236849 • SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.250 LG 
- 14 ·56079 • LOCKWASHER,EIT TEETH- 0.204 ID X 0.410 0 
- 15 2641085 • LABEL,WARNIHG 
- 16 1797152 • . PANEL 

>-T---1I~ 
1-.----' 2 

5 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

1 
1 
1 
1 

ATT PT 22 
6 
1 

ATT PT 4 
1 
1 

ATT PT 2 
1 

., ATT PT 1 
ATT PT 1 

1 
1 

·3145 PC 123 



e---21 

20 

42D 

428 

SEQUEHCIB PIGURE 40. 

124 

43 

~ 
~ 

~ 
~ ~ C) 

C) 
C) 

C) 
C) 
C) 
C) 

G PABEL ASSEftBLY. 

C) 

C) 

C) 
C) 
C) 

SEE LIST 40. 

II " ,,~\ ;~~r'~ ~ 
12 

9 
10 

9 
10 

13 
14 

11_·---.,0 
15 



FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 

40 - 1994786 
- 2041123 

- 1 5210704 
- 2 5A7.07 
- 3 1993182 
- II '11114543 
- <; 10170 
- 0 1803077 
- ,:; 110561')') 

- 7 7670.11 

- 7 2426011 

- R 5318966 
- 9 5799065 
- 10 5351103 
- 11 76492 a 
- 12 1993fJ14 
- 13 2')74157 
- 14 5::l51163 
- 1<'; 1994757 
- 16 2574207 
- 17 2191846 
- 18 1993180 
- 19 638315 
- 20 1993181 
- 21 58207 
- 22 725348 
- 23 179743 
- 24 4839B8 
- 7.5 179743 
- 26 835273 
- 27 179743 
- 28 855258 
- 29 17974::l 
- ::II) 48.3988 
- 11 179743 
- ::l2 817532 
- ::l1 230550 
- 34 837528 
- 35 444164 
- 3fi 236550 
- 37 444165 
- ::l8 .302090 
- 39 302131 
- 4{) 1~499810 

- 40 5499811 
- 40 5499812 
- 41 5353887 
- 42 824673 
- 421\ 764920 

- 42B 1993614 
- 42C 26374.15 

- 421) 43fl548 
- 42E 2641178 

- 42'1' 438548 
- 43 1993725 

- 43 2641119 

SEQUENCING PANEL ASSEMBLY 

DESCRIPTION 
1 234 

SF.QUENCI NC; PANP.L ASM- STAGE I 
SEQURNCING PANEL ASM- STAGE II 

FOR NEXT HIGHF.R AS M SEE r'IGU RE 37-146 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 40 

.1UMPER ASSEMBLY 
SCREILMACH BD HI)- 6- 32 X 0.250 LG 
BRACKET,RELAY 
R FLAY, COIL 2PDT 24VDC 
SCREW MACH DD HD- NO 6-32 X 250 T.r. 
CAR D A SM, SEQUENCING 
CARD ASM,SEQUENCING 

FOR W'I' ONLY 
RELI\Y- 24VDC 

USED ON DOMESTIC MODELS 
R~LAY 

USED ON WORLD TRADE MODELS 
RETAINER,RELAY 
BEL/\ Y E NCLOSED- 24VDC 
RETAINER,RELAY 

· RELAY,TIME DELJ\Y 

· RET A I NE R • R E LAY 
RELAY 

· RETAINBR,RELAY 
CARn ASM 

REC1PTACLE,CIRCUIT CARD 
SCREW, PAN HD 4-40 X 0.500 LG 
BRACKET SOCKET 
STUD,GUIDE 
SPRING, BOARD LATCH 
SCR-;;:W.MACH BD HD- 6-32 X o 250 LG 

· SWITCH, TOGGLE 
NUT,HEX- 0.468-32 

· SWITCH. TOGGLE 
NUT,HEX- 0.468-32 
S WI TCH ,TOGG LE 
NUT,HEX- 0.408-32 

· SWITCH, TOGGLE 
NUT ,HE X- 0.468-32 
SWITCH.TOGGLE 

· NUT,HEX- 0.468-32 
BLOCK ASM, TERM IN AL 
SCREW, MACH BD HD- 4 40 X .375 LG 
I NStlLATOR ,TER MINA L BLOCK 
BLOCK ASM, TERM IN AL 
SCREW.MACH ED HD- 4 40 X .375 LG 

· STRIP,JUMPER 
BLOCK,TERMINAL 

STRIP,INSUL~TOR 2.094 LG X 1/16 THK 
INDICATOR ASH,RED- 4.SV 
INDICATOR ASI1,AMBER- 4.SV 
INDICATOR ASH ,eLEA R- 4.5V 
HOUSING,PANEL 

· SCREW,KNURLED ItD,FASTENING 10 -32 

· RELAY 
USED ON STAGE II 

CLIP,RETAINING 
SOCKET, HE LAY 

USED ON STAGE II 

· SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.188 LG 
BRACKET, MOUNTING 

USED ON STAGE II 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.lB8 LG 

· PANEL, SEQTJENCI NG 
US ED ON STAGE I 

PANEL, SEQUENCING 
USED ON STAGE II 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL4 SN24-0797 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

[lEF 
REF 

1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 

3 

3 

3 
~ 
3 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 

2 
4 
1 
2 
2 
4 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
6 
3 
3 
3 
1 
1 
3 
7 
2 

33 
44 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

2 

1 

3145 PC 125 



FIGURE 4 • ENCING PA NE 1 SEQU 

126 

L ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 41. 

35 

8 

} 

14 

18 

19 



FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

41 - 1797140 
- 2649336 

- 1 48398B 
- 2 A5S/58 
- .3 B3527] 
- 4 4839B8 
- c; 725348 
- 6 179743 
- 7 119750 
- A 51~9qs 11 
- 8 5499812 
- 8 5499810 
- g 53')3887 
- 11 1803077 
- 11 4056155 

- 12 767031 

- 12 2426011 

- 13 531R966 
- 14 5799065 
- 15 5351163 
- 1n 764920 
- 17 1993ti n 
- 18 2574157 
- lc) 5351163 
- 20 1994757 
- 20A 1809452 
- 21 2574207 
- 22 2191846 
- 23 1993180 
- 24 638315 
- 2') 5414543 
- 26 10170 
- 27 1993182 
- 2f3 210921 
- 29 578811 
- 30 205331 
- :l1 33')950 
- 32 837532 
- 33 1~441ti4 

- 34 230550 
- 35 83752R 
- 16 302131 
- 37 1993181 
- 3H 15210104 
- ]9 5A207 
- 40 1797127 
- 40 1797128 

SEQUENCING PANEL ASSEMBLY 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

SEQ UF.NCI NG PANEL ASSEMBLY (STAGE 1) 
SEQUENCING PANEL ASSEMBLY (STAGE 2) 

FOR NEXT HIGHER AS!! SEE FIGURR 34-14 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 41 

SWITCH,TOGGLE 
S WI 'TCII • TOGG LE 

· SW ITCH, TOGGL E 

· SWITCH,TOGGLE 
SWITCH. TOGGLE 

· NUT,HEX,TOGGLE SW HLDG-0.469-32 
LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH 
INDICATOR ASM. AMBER- 4.5V 
INDICATOR ASM,CLEAR- 4.5V 
INDICATOR ASM, RED- 4.5V 

· HOnSING .PANEL 
CARD ASM,SEQUENCING 

· CARn ASM,SEQUENCING 
FOR WT USE ONLY 

RELA Y- 24VDC 
USED ON DOMESTIC MODELS 

RP.trI. Y 
USED ON WORLD TRADE MODELS 

· RETA! NE R, RE LAY 
R ELA Y • ENCLOS ED- 24VDC 

· RETAINER,RELAY 

· RELAY, TIME DELAY 

· RETAINER, RELAY 

· · RFLA Y 
RETAINER,RELAY 
CARn ASM 

DIODE ASM 
RECEPTACLE,CIRCUIT CARD 
SCREW, PAN HD 4-40 X 0.500 LG 
BRACKET ,SOCKET 
STUD,GUIDE 
RF.LAY,COIL 2PDT 24VDC 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 

· BRA CK ET, R EL A Y 

· DIODE ASM 
RESISTOR ASM, 10 0 HMS- 2W 
JtTMPER,RELAY GATES UNIT 1/8 BRASS 
JUMPER l\SM 
BLOCK ASM,TP.RMINAL 

· BLOCK ASM,TERMINAL 

· SCREW,MACH BIND HD 4 40 X .375 LG 

· INSULATOR,TERMINAL BLOCK 
STRIP, INSULATOR 2.094 LG X 1/16 THK 
SPRINr. ,BOARD LATCH 
JUMPER l\S SEMBLY 
SCR-gW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG 
PANEL (STAGE 1) 
PI\Nf:L (STAGE 2) 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

-

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

1\TT PT 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 
REF 

1 
1 
1 
2 
~ 
6 
6 

AR 
AR 
AB 
AR 

1 
1 

3 

3 

3 
~ 
3 
3 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
4 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
3 
1 

13 
1 

·3 
3 
9 
3 
3 
2 
1 
5 
1 
1 

3145 PC 127 



FIGURE 42. 

128 

L ASSEMBLY. S AC/DC PANE EE LIST 42. 



FIGURE-
INDEX 

PART 

NUMBER NUMBER 

42 - 1797170 

- 2 5318966 
- 4 767003 
- 6 767031 
- 7 531R967 
- 9 438548 
- 10 ,~14543 

- 11 1993182 
- 12 10170 
- 1) 85'1230 
- 14 179946 
- 1') 245540 
- lfi 634475 
- 10 4116467 
- 17 32042 
- 18 47242 
- 19 Ii 3454 3 
- 20 10170 
- 21 210883 
- 22 322550 
- 23 2101389 
- 12 526378 
- 13 1797161 

- 33 1797168 

- 34 257187 
- 35 257986 
- In 5257.806 
- 36 317045 
- 36 5252807 
- 36 210873 
- ~7 210?368 
- 1Fl 32042 
- )9 72fi632 
- 40 412971 
- 41 302090 
- 42 438')49 
- 41 302131 
- 44 317193 
- 45 10170 
- 4ti 317131 
- 47 38354 
- ,~ 8 210883 
- I~ 9 ]22266 
- 49A ')424355 
- 49 B 230849 
- ')0 1797167 
- '11 25836 
- 52 824ti73 
- ,3 25282 
- S6 524519 
- 57 2647045 
- <;8 123074 
- 59 1797166 

AC/DC PANEL ASSEMBLY 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

PANEL ASSEMBLY 
FOR NEXT HIGHER AS M SEE f'IGU RE 33-36 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 42 

RETAINER, RELAY 
RELJ\Y- 24VDC 
R'P.U.Y- 24 vnc 
SOCKET 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.188 LG 

· RELAY. COIL ;:>PD'1' ?4 VDe 
BRACKET, RELAY 
SCREW, MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 
FUSE 
HOLDER ,FUSE 
TUBING,BULK 0.5777 OD X 0.030 THK 
TTII\ NSFORMER ASM- fiO_HZ 
TRANSFORM ER ASM- 50 HZ 

· SCRRW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG 
WASHER. F'L- 0.219 TO X 0~50Q _LG 

SHIELn,7 POSITION 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6 -32 X 0.250 LG 
STUD, SHIELD MTG TAPPED NO. 6-32 
SCREW,MACH DO HD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG 

· . STRI P ,MARKER 
INSULATOR CAPACITOR TERMINAL 
CLAMP,CAPACITOR 

usrm WI'1"H PCB AND NON PCB 
C.LA MP .Cl\PACITOR 

USED WITH PC3- 50 HZ 
NUT,HF.X- 6-32 THO 
WASHER. FL- 0.1% ID X 0.312 00 
CAPACITOR,PAPER- ') MF 3]OVAC 60HZ NON PCB 
CAPACITOR,PAPER- 5MF 330VAC 60HZ PCB 
CAPACI'l'OR.PAPER- 50 HZ NON PCB 
CAPACITOR, PAPER- 50 HZ PCB 
CLAMP 
SCREW,MACH DD HD- 10-32· X 0.375 LG 
CAPACITOR ASM,0.68 MFD 
RESISTOR,91 OHMS- 2W PM 5% 
BLOCK, T'P.RMTNAL 
SCREW,MACH BIND HD 4-40 X 7/16 LG 
STRTP,IHSULA'l'OR 2.094 LG X 1/16 THK 
SHIELD,TEPMINAL FlOARD 6 POSITION 
SCRF.W,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 
DLOCK,6 DDL SCREW TERMINAL 
SCREW, MACH FIL HD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG 
STUD, SHIELD MTG TAPPED NO. 6 -3 2 
STRIP,ti pas NOS. 1 THRU 6 MAR KER 
JUMPER ASM,GROHND 
SCREW,MACH SD HD- 10- 32 X 0.250 LG 
PLATE,PANEL HINGE 

· STUD,PLATEN SPACE 
SCREW,KNURLED HD, FASTENING 10- 32 

· CLIP,RETI\INING 
C,l\BLE TIE 
GROMMET,CATERPILLAR 
GROMMET,RUSBER 

· PI\NEL 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
11'1''1' P'T' 

J\TT PT 

ATT PT 
A'1''1' P'l' 

ATT PT 

J\TT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

Page o~ SI24-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

4 
2 
1 
4 
4 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
4 
U 

1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
4 

2 

2 
? 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

3145 PC 129 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 33 
SHEET 1 

DETAIL G 

40 

9-- 37 
I 

o 
·8 

//'""", IfJ 
32 '-..... « 

28 J L/~ 31 "'" , 

1 ~
::-~ .. I '> 

~ . 26-~~/ 
30 Iti 21 /~ 

~ 25 

29 

22 

10 

DETAIL 0 

DETAIL. 

FIGURE 43. GATE ASSEMBLY- 3X4. SHEET 1 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 1-41. SEE LIST 43. 

130 



FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

1 

43 - I~ 2 1993536 
- Il2 1993535 

- I~ 2 1573502 · - 42 1574802 

- 42 5548304 
- I~ 2 1574814 

- III 1°93102 
- 44 2fl413 
- 4'5 1993127 
- 46 731626 
- 47 1797177 
- UR 2599003 
- 49 11')9£1 
- '10 5353336 
- '11 11<) 

- 52 2598568 · - 53 1797117 · - 54 223781 
- 55 3960 
- 56 2598591 · - 57 2179 · - .'1~ 1797118 
- 59 332620 
- ti0 9092 
- 61 17<)7219 
- (,2 731626 
- 6n '1501995 
- 6213 5501997 · - 62C 2646837 
- 63 2637668 
- 64 2637524 
- 65 34512 
- tin 26371) 6tl · - 07 32042 
- 68 5298118 
- ne} 21131088 
- 70 19<)44 
- 71 5298108 
- 72 5298120 
- 73 B 11426 
- 74 2129550 
- 75 5298114 
- 75A 801393 
- 76 529816ti 
- 77 5298119 
- -/8 179"0970· 
- 7e} 52981.19 
- 80 1797116 · 

GATE ASSEMBLY 3X4 

DESCRIPTION 
234 

COOLING UNIT ASSE MBLY- 60 liZ 
COOLING UNIT ASS EM BLY-- 50 HZ 

POR DETAr L BREll.KDOWN SEE FIGURE 65 
COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 liZ 
COOLI NG UNIT ASSEMDLY- 60 HZ NON PCB 

FOR DE'l'AIL BREAKDOWN S.EE .E.IGURR titi 
COOLING UNI'!' ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ (OPT IONAL) 
COOLING !JNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ NON PCB (OPTIONAL) 

FOR DEAt L BRF.lIKDOWN SEE FIGUR"' 6611. 
ADAPTER ASM,COOLING UNIT 
SCRF-W,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X O. 312 LG ATT PT 
SCREEN GATE TOP 
SCREW, PAN ltD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 
H A NDtE ASM 
SCREW A'l'T PT 
NUT ,UEX- 10- 32 THD ATT PT 

KNOB 
SCREW M ACII PL CSK HD- 8- 32 X o .500 T_~ A'l''l' P'l' 
STUD 
HANDLE 

SCREW ASM .COVER AD,lUSTING 
NUT,PLAIN HEX- 1/4-20 X 0.437 FL W ATT PT 
GLIDE 
SCREW,MACH CSK FL HD- 8-32 X 0.625 l..G ATT PT 
GLIDE 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.500 LG 
LOCKWASHRR.SPLIT- 0.194 In X 0.337 aD ATT PT 
SWTTCH ,THERMAL 
SCREW, P1\N HD 6 -32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT . SWITCH. THERMAL . CLIP ATT PT 

BRACKET 
'1'11': ,C1\B LE 
BRACKET 
SCREW,MACH 130 HD- 8-32 X 0.375LG ATT PT 
STR AP 
SCREW, MACH UD HD- 10- 32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 
BJ\FFLE ASM 
SCRF.W, T HD FORM ING- 6-32 X 0.875 LG ATT PT 
SCREW, MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.750 LG ATT PT 
BRACKET BUS 
BRACKET ASM,LAM BUS 
SCRf,W, MACH PAN HD 6-32 X 3/8 IN. LG ATT PT 
WASHr:R, 0.156 ID X 0.312 aD x 0.031 TnK ATT PT 
SCR~W,INStJLATED- 6-32 X 0.62 LG ATT PT 
NUT,IIEX- 6-32 ATT PT 
SPACER, RUBBER 
PAD,RUBBER 
LAMINAR BUS ASSEM BLY 
SEAl" AI R 
GATE,4 X 3- 3HI 

Page of 5124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: 5N24-0797 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

AR 
AR 

AR 
AR 

AR 
AR 

2 
tl 
2 
4 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
? 

1 
4 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
3 
2 
4 
1 
1 
8 

16 
16 

6 
9 

15 
21 

6 
6 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 

3145 PC 133 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 33 
SHEET 1 

33 

43 

85 

28 

FIGURE 44. ISC GATE ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 44. 

134 

31 
32 

~ /~ 61 
60 

~~~---1~-----71 

72 

73 

~~-74 

VIEW-O 

12 
II 

4 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

ISC GATE ASSE!!BI.Y 

44 - 2199153 GATE ASSE~BLY,ISC REF 
FOR NlXT HIGHER AS!! SEE FIGURE 33-24 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 44 

- 4 2637564 · COVER AS!! ,CARD 4 - 5 2631567 · BRACKRT II 
- 6 2181005 · SCREW,HRX HO- 6-32 X 0.315 LG ATT PT 8 - 1 811398 · HOLDEB,CABD 4 - 8 818940 · HOLDER,CARD- 4 POSITION AR - 9 811391 • BOLDEB,CARD AR 
- 10 818590 · BOLDEB,CARO- 10 POSITION AR 
- 11 818575 · HOUSING AND DU!!!!Y CARD AR - 12 811399 · HOLDER, CARD 1 
- 13 811395 · BRACKET, SPACER 2 - 14 12181005 · SCREW.REX HD- 6-32 X 0._175 LG ATT PT 8 
- 15 811393 · GUIOE,UPPER CARD 1 - 16 811394 · GUIDE,LOWER CARD 1 
- 17 12457745 · SCREW,HEX SOC HD- 6-32 X 1.00 LG ATT PT fi - 18 811388 · CAPACITOR AS",BOUSING KEY 12 - 19 12451145 · SCREW,HEX SOC HD- 6-32 X 1.00 LG 14 
- 20 22066 · WASHER FL- 0.240 ID X 0.281 OD 111 

- 21 5501994 • SWITCH,THER!!AL 1 
- 22 5502001 · CLIP,!!OUHTING 1 
- 23 351433 · CLA"P.LOOP 0.181 ID 0.203 DIA !!TG HOLD 2 
- 24 32042 · SCREW,"ACH BD HO- 10-32 I 0.315 LG ATT PT 2 
- 25 Q5690 · WASHER,FL- 0.203 10 X 0.438 00 ATT PT 2 
- 26 11598 • NUT. HEX- 10-32 THD ATT PT 2 
- 21 12199762 · HEADER AS" 1 
- 28 2181004 · SCREW,HEX HO- 10-32 X 0.315 LG ATT PT 3 
- 29 838480 · SEAL,PLENOI'I 2 
- 30 2311527 • LABEL 1 
- 31 2199180 · PANEL ASI'I,CE 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 45 
- 32 1531965Q • SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X .315 LONG ATT PT 4 
- 33 12199199 · SHIELD,SAFETY 1 
- 34 5319854 • SCREW,SBLP TAPPING, 8-32 I .375 LONG ATT PT II 
- 35 619770 _ BLOCK ASI'\,AIR SBAL 1 
- 36 2181001 • SCREi,THD PORKING- 10-32 X 0.150 LG ATT PT 2 
- 31 819165 · SCREW,I'IACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.315 LG 3 
- 36 819763 • NOT,HBX- 114-20 1 
- 39 819030 · BLOCK ASI'I,TERMINAL 1 
- 40 -55918 • SCREW,"ACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 2 
- 41 45690 • WASHER,FL- 0.203 10 X 0.438 00 ATT PT 2 
- 42 9092 • LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.194 ID X 0.337 OD ATT PT 2 
- 43 12199764 · SHIELD,SAPETY 1 
--q-ij ~161004 • SCREW,HEX HO- 10-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT Q 
- 45 323841 • BLOCK,3 DBL SCREW TERftINAL 1 
- 46 322065 • SCREV,!!ACH BIND HO 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 47 323681 • STRIP,3 POS NOS. 1 THRU 3 !!ARKER 1 
- 48 ~311612 · . CA PACITOR AS" II 
- 49 2311616 • CAPACITOR 1 
- 50 251970 • SCREW, I'UCR BD. HD. 4-"0 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 6 
- 51 ~298103 · SCREW,BD HD- 10-32 X 0.38 LG 9 
- 52 ~298053 • BLOCK.TER"INAL 1 
- 53 2181001 • SCREW,THD PORftING- 10-32 X 0.150 LG ATT PT 2 
- 54 2311622 • BRACKET 1 
- 55 ~181004 • SCREW, HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.315 LG ATT PT 2 
- 56 617933 • BAFPLE 6 
- 57 819608 • BAPPLB,END GATB 2 
- 58 2102361 • CLA"P,LOOP 0.700 10 0.200 DIA ~TG HOLE 1 
- 59 153 19888 • 5CREV,REX WASHER HD-SELF TAPPING 10-32 ATT PT 1 
- 60 356742 • CLA~P,LOOP 0.250 ID X 0.171 DIA "TG HOLE 1 
- 61 5319854 • 5CREW,5ELF TAPPING, 8-32 X .315 LONG .- ATT PT 1 
- 62 ~102369 • CLA~P,1.390 ID X .~OO DIA ftTG HOLE 1 
- 63 319888 • 5CREW,HEX WASHER HD-SELF TAPPING 10-32 ATT PT 1 
- 65 12199773 . · BOS A5",Dl TO TB2-V1 1 
- 66 123 11505 • BOS AS",P1 TO TB2-Wl 1 
- 61 12199111 · BUS ASM,Tl TO TB2-Vl 1 
- 68 2311503 • BUS ASft,P6 TO TB2-V1 1 
- 69 ~199776 · BUS AS", Dl TO TB2-W2 1 
- 70 311506 • BOS AS!!,P1 TO TB2-W2 1 
- 71 12199174 · BOS ASft,Tl TO TB2-12 1 
- -/2 ~j 115U" • BUS ASI'I,P6 TO TB2-W2 1 
- 13 199799 • .BOS AS",D1 TO TB2-WQ 1 
- 14 12199118 • BOS ASft,Pl TO TB2-W4 1 
- I':> r.l199111 • BUS AS!!,Tl TO TBL-Wlf 1 
- 16 2311501 • BUS ASft,LAMINAR 1 

3145 PC 135 



FIGURE- UNiTS u;)A6LE 
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER NUMBE~ 1 2' 3 4 ASM. CODE 

44- 77 5356580 · SCRFN,BD HD- 4-40 X .500 LG ATT PT 2 
-78 815039 · NASHER,0.125 ID X 0.250 OD ATT PT 2 
- 79 5373223 · NUT, PLAIn HEX 4-40 X 0.250 FL W ATT PT 2 
- 80 811742 · SUPPORT 2 - 81 811426 SCRFT'] • HACH PM'Y HD ~-32 X 3/8 ItT. LG ATT PT 2 - 82 2129550 WAf:HER, 0.156 ID X 0.312 OD X 0.031 THK ATT PT 2 - 83 2311554 · LItTER 1 - 84 2311555 · LItTER 3 - 85 2199760 GATE 1 - 86 518611 JUMP En ASM, GROUND 1 

PJl.RT OF FINAL ASH - 87 32042 · SCRF.W, BD IID- 10-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 - 88 56079 LOCK!'lASHr.R, EXT T- 0.204 ID X 0.410 OD ATT PT 2 - 89 2311639 · CAPACITOR 1 
- 90 2311676 · LlI.BEL 1 

136 . 



FIGUaB 45. CE PANEL ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 45. 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 44 

40 

52 

32 

~29 

_____ 34 

~33 

VIEW 0 

3145 PC 137 



LI ST AND PART UI'4.1 I..) u,,"OLI: 

IN DEX DESCR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

Cl PANEL ASSEMBLY 

45 - 2199780 PAN EL ASSEMBLY, CE REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE .FIGURE 44-31 
FOR ILLU STEll'rIO N SEE f'IGURE 45 

- 1 186759 SCREW,l1ACH 13D HD- 8-32 X 0.312 LG ATr PT 2 
- 2 22478 W ASUEH, FL- J.170 10 X 0.375 00 ATT PT 4 
- j lU':I21.t:!> · CLIP AT'l' PT 2 
- 4 5372182 · INDICATOR ASM,Al1i3EH 4.5V 3 - 5 5372183 · I NDICHOR A;;;SEl'IJ:lLY,4.5V 28 
- 6 5 j I £ti4ti INDICA'fOH ASSEMBLY,HED 4.5 VOLl'S 3 
- 7 544'j629 I NDIe ATOR ASSEMBLY,GHEEN 3 - 8 5353887 HOUSI NG, PANEL 35 - 9 48352j SWITCH,TOGGLE 1 
- 1J 179744 NUT,TOGGLE SWITCH ATT PT 1 
- 11 159373 W ASHEH,LOCK-EXT T ATT PT 1 
- 1'<: 738825 • ~ WITCH, 'fOGGLE 2 - 13 17 97 44 · NUT,TOGGLE SwITCH A'I''r PT 2 
-, 14 159373 · WASHER, LOCK-EXT T ATT PT 2 
- 1~ 2281083 KNOB ASM 4 
- 16 2269105 SWITCH, ROTARY 4 
- 17 7388213 S IHTCH, TOGGLE 5 
- HI 1/)/44 NUT,TOGGLE SWI~Cll A'IT PT 5 
- 19 159373 WASHEH,LOCK-EXT T A'IT PT 5 
- 20 2580016 KNOB ASM,l'OIN'l'ER 3 
- .!1 L"':o':llUb · SW.ITCH,ROTARY 1 - 22 22810136 S WI TCH, ROTARY 1 - 23 2199786 SWITCH,HOTARY 1 
- 25 179744 NUT,TOGGLE SWITCH AT'r PT 1 - 26 159373 WASHER,LOCK-EXl' T ATT PT 1 
- 27 2109037 JACK 2 
- 28 532393 · CLAMP, CABLE 7 
- 29 34512 · SCREW,MACH Bl) HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 7 
- 30 22478 WASHER, FL- 0.170 ID X 0.375 00 ATT PT 7 
- 31 257189 NUT,HEX 8-32 ATT PT 7 - 32 2128005 HINGE 1 
- 33 58207 · SCREW, t1ACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG A 1'1' PT 4 
- 34 22478 WASHER,FL- 0.170 10 X 0.375 00 ATT PT 4 
- 35 302090 BLOCK, TERMINAL. 4 
- 36 438549 · SCREW,MACH BIND flO 4-40 X 7/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 31 3U 1. 131 STHIP,INSULATOH 2.094 LG X 1/16 THK 4 
- 38 2281648 RETAINER,CABLE 4 
- 39 438549 SCREW,l1ACH 1:31 ND HD 4-40 X 7/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 40 5861315 CARD AS I'! 2 - 41 38261 SCREW,MACH FIL HD- 4-40 X 0.187 LG 2 - 42 473442 · GHOMMET,CATERPILLAR 1 
- 43 2L77082 · MOUNT,PUSH SWITCH 1 
- 44 1159519 STRAP,CABLE 1 - 45 2172092 LATCH ASM 1 
- 46 38235 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-31. X 0.312 .LG UT PT 2 
- 47 257986 W AS HE R, .FL- O. 156 In X 0.312 OD ATT PT 2 - 48 528013 · · STUD 1 
- 49 528014 · · PIN 1 
- 50 528012 · · SPRING 1 - 51 528011 BRACKET 1 
- 52 2199782 HOUSING,PANEL 1 - 53 2199781 · PANEL 1 

138 



IIA 

DETAIL A w NEW STYLE 

FIGURE 46. POWER MODULE ASSEMBLY. SZE LIS'l: 46. 

3145 PC 139 



LIST AND PART UI'4~ I") u.;)I-\DLt: 

INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWER MODULE ASSEMBLY 

46 - 1993378 POWER MODULE ASM-OLD STYLE REF 
- 2641791 POWER MODULE ASSEMBLY- NEW STYLE REF 

.t'Ul{ N.t:XT H~{3H.t:H ASli S.t:.t: .t'.l{3URE .,j,;G-l.,j 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 46 

- 1 2532027 · KEEPER, POWER SUPPLY 7 
- 2 825939 · SCREW,SEMS HEX HD 8-32 X .312 LG ATT PT 7 
- 3 5762000 · POWER SUPPLY ASM-3V AT 20 AMPS 2 

FOR. DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 57 
- q 1!>7{)~.,j~U • .36VDC Ol ~A POWER PAC ASSEMBLY,PSq 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 59 
- 5 5761710 · POWER PAC ASM,6V AT 16 AMP MID PACK 1 

.r'OR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE !>tl 
- 6 207382 · RAIL 7 
- 7 55711 · SCREW,MACa HEX HD 10-32 X 9/16 LG ATT PT 14 
- --a- 1!>Y.:>/Ul.; • ,t'ILTEH,AIR 1 
- 8A 216197 · SEAL AR 
- 9 1981202 · REGULATOR FAN ASM 1 

USED ON OLD STYLE ASM ONLY 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 50 

- 9 1993581 • COOLING UNIT ASM- 50 HZ 1 
- 9 1993582 • COOLING UNIT ASM- 60 HZ 1 

USED ON NEW STYLE ASM ONLY 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 64 

- 9 1573!>UU · COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- OU HZ 1 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 66 

- 9 1574800 · COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY-60 HZ NON PCB 1 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 66 

- 9 5548306 · COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ (OPTIONAL) 1 
- 9 1574816 COOLING UNIT ASM- 60 HZ NON PCB (OPTIONAL) 1 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 66A 
- 9A 32042 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 3 - 10 140425 · SCREW,MACH HEX HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 4 
- 11 47242 · WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 4 
- 11A 2641796 COVER,BLOWER 1 
- 11B 32042 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 
- 12 51.10!>190 · SEAL AR 
- 13 1993328 · BRACKET, POWER PLATE 1 

USED ON OLD STYLE ASH ONLY 
- 13 26qn94 · H~l\ 'KR'I',POWE].i PLATE 1 

USED ON NEW STYLE ONLY 
- 14 140425 · SCREW,MACH HEX HD 10-32 X'5/16 LG ATT PT 3 
-15 47242 WASHER,FL NO. :12 X 1/2 aD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 3 
- 16 1993326 · PLATE,MODULE- LEFT 1 
- 17 140425 · SCREW,MACH HEX HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 5 
-1lr 47242 · WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1;2 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 5 
- 19 1993327 · PLATE,HODULt- RIGHT 2 
- 20 140425 SCREW,MACH HEX HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 10 
-7T ~-/Z1t2 •. WA:5t1.t:!t,.t'.L tw. 1~ X 'V,;G UJ) X U.Ub,;G TtlK ATT PT 10 
- 22 1993325 · PLATE,MODULE- BOTTOM 1 

USED ON OLD STYLE ONLY 
- ~~ 1~6qn9!> • ,PLATE,HODULE- BOTTOM 

USED ON NEW STYLE ONLY 
- 23 140425 · SCREW,MACll HEX HD 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 3 
- -zzr 47242 · WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 3 
- 25 5319854 SCREW,SELF TAPPING, 8-32 X .375 LONG 176 
-26 2218833 · BAR, BUS 11 
- 27 12181001 · SCREW,THD FORMING- 10-32 X 0.750 LG ATT PT 22 
- 27A 806024 · STUD,MOUNTING ATT PT 4 
- 27B 45690 · WASHER,FL- 0.203 ID X 0.438 OD ATT PT 4 
- --ztr '333586 · BUSHING,HEAT BUS INSULATOR ATT PT 22 
- 29 2218832 · STRIP,INSULATOR 11 
- 30 1993323 · PLATE,POWER SUPPLY 1 

140 



I FOR PARTS­
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 33 
SHEET 1 

I SEE FIGURE 68 ~6--H--;r--r--=r1 

ISEEFIGURE71 ~7 

0L----11I' 
10 
17 

25 

15 32 II 
12 
13 
14 

FIGURE 47. REGULATOR AND BOX ASSEMBLY. 

28 
29 

SEE LIST 47. 

@ 
19 
22 

20 

---5~ SEE FIGURE 71 I 
I 
2 

~-+-~-tt---- 3 

-1!!------ 8~ SEE FIGURE 69 ) 

33 

3145 PC 141 



~------~--------------~~-----------------------------------------------------------------r----'------'I ' 
LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

REGULATOR AND BOX ASSEMBLY 

\,;UUl:: A ·i'A.Hl' U~ .t'~NAl. A!)M 

47- 1797154 REGULATOR AND BOX ASSEMBLY REF 
.t'U.H Nl::X'l' H~GH.t:.H ASM S.t:.r;F~GURE ,j,j-!>4 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE ~7 

- 1 1981069 · KEEPER 6 A _. 2 438586 • ,SCREW,BD HD-8-32 X .875 LG ATT PT 6 - ' 3 1797192 • LABEL-ISC 1 A - ' 4 2557470 ' •. POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY-6V AT 12A 1 A 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 68 - . 5 2611780 • .POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY- 2.J5V AT 70A 1 A 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 71 

-, b l~b1111U ' • .POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY- IV AT l~A 1 A 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 68 - . 7 2572730 .,POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY- 1.25/3V AT 69A 1 A 
.t'U.H Ul::'l'ALl. HR F.A K IW N Sl::l:: ~~GURE 11 

- 8 2557490 • JHEATSINK ASSEMBLY,ADD-ON- 20A 1 A 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 69 

-,' 9 1994827 • ,SHIELD ASM,RESISTOR 1 
- ,10 ' 10170 · SCREW,MACH BD HD-6~32 X 0.250LG ATT PT 2 
- ·11 510316 · , . BRACKET 2 

, - ,12 10170 · . SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250LG ATT PT 2 
- '13 257986 • : •. WASHER,FL- 0.156 ID X 0.312 OD ATT PT 2 
- 14 257187 •• ,NUT,HEX-6-32 THD ATT PT 2 
- '15 1994825 .,. ,RESISTOR ASM-0.24 OHMS P/M% 90W 1 
- 16 825880 • ,. ,TAPE,FOAM 1 
- '17 1994826 · · SHIELD 1 
-18 1797211 • .THERMAL SWITCH ASM- 165 DEG 1 
- 19 55726 • SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 1 
- 20 5501996 •.•. SWITCH,THERMAL- 165 DEGREE 1 
-21 2b'46913 · · CLIP 1 
- 22 2646837 · BRACKET 1 
- ,23 1993102 · ADAPTER ASM,COOLING UNIT 1 
- ·24 236849 , •. SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 3 
- '25 838480 • ,. "SEAL, PLENUM 1 
- ,26 216297 · SEAL,AIR 1 
-~ 1Y~,j151 · .. , ADAPTER 1 
- 28 1993603 • RAIL 8 
-29 332620 • ,SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.500 LG A:rT PT 16 
-~ .j!>~U1tj • ,SEAL 1 
- 31 744991 SEAL 1 
-32 838480 .SEAL,PLENUM 2 
-33 342470 SEAL 1 
-34 1797108 · BOX,REGULATOR 1 

142 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEEFIG.34 
SHEET 1 

13 I 
2 DETAIL. USED ON 50HZ ONLY 

9 
10 

I 
2A 

FIGURE 48. BLOWER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 48. 

LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER 1 234 

48 - 1797355 BLOWER ASSEMBLY- 50 HZ 
- 1797356 BLOWER ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 34-45 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 48 

- 1 827462 • FAN ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ 
- 1 4120230 · FAN ASSEMBLY- 50 HZ 
- 1A 4123890 · GUARD- 50 HZ 
- 2 322065 · SCREW,MACH BIND HD 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 
- 2A 35739 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 
- 3 187467 · SHIELD,2 POSITION 
- 4 10170 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 
- 5 80817 • BLOCK,TERMINAL DBL SCREW 2 POSITION 
- 6 210883 · STUD, SHIELD MTG TAPPED NO. 6-32 ATT PT 
- 7 35739 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.438 OD ATT PT 
- 8 2101380 · MARKER STRIP, 2 POS NOS •. 1 AND 2 
- 9 1985564 • CABLE ASM,INTERNAL BLOWER- AC 
- 10 26372 89 SCREW,SELF TAPPING- 8-18 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 
- 11 38235 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.312 LG 
- 12 56722 • LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.150 ID X 0.320 0 
- 13 473442 GROMMET,CATERPILLAR 
- 14 838480 · SEAL, PLENUM 
- 15 1797352 HOUSING 

NOTE: LIST 49 HAS BEEN DELETED· 

DETAIL 0 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 
REF 

1 
1 
1 
4 
4 
1 
2 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

3145 PC 143 



16 

25 

FIGURE 50. REGULATOR FAN ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 50. 

144 



LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

l1EGULA'rOH FAN ASSEMllLY 

5'; - 1981202 R.EGU LATaH r'AN ASM REF 
FOrl NEXT HIGHEH ASH SEE FIGURE 46-9 
FOR .1LLUSTRA'1'ION SEE FIGURE 50 

- 1 322065 SCKE~,t1ACH ED H D- 6-32 X 5/8 LG 2 - 2 50722 LOCKW ASHEiI, EXT '1' • 150 ID 2 - j 257107 · NU1',H.EX Ul.iL CHAI1t'BiL::D 6-32 X 0.3125 FL \i 2 
- 4 8';41;)9 CLAMP,0.375 10 x .).173 MTG HOLT:. 1 
- 5 81693 SCREW,:1ACH ED HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 1 - 6 50722 · L OC K \oj ASH L h , EAT T .150 ID ATT PT 1 - 7 257187 NUT,HEX DBL CHAt1FERED G- 32 X 0.3125 FL W ATT PT 1 
- 8 5357144 · SCHOLL AND wHEEL ASM- LEFT 1 
- 0 ~j:J11Lb SCHOLL AND wHl::EL ASi1- RIGH1' 1 
- 9 a169) SCHEW,MACH BD lID- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 6 - 10 50122 · LOCKWASHEH, EXT l' • 150 ID ATT PT 6 
- 11 5357141 · Br..LL MOU'rH,SCHOLL 1 
- 1L 5357024 · WHEEL ASI'1,BLOWErl FAN HIGHT 1 

USED ON 5357145 ONLY 
- 1.<. 5357C2:) WHEEL ASM,BLOWER FAN LEFT 1 

USED ON 5357144 ONLY 
- 13 5357140 SCROLL 1 
- 14 5J57J2C MorOR ANC CONNECTOR ASM 1 
- 15 130434 SCHEW,t1ACH,SLOTTEU HEX HD NO. 10-32 X.375 ATT PT 2 
- 16 56079 Ii ASHER LOCK, EXT T .204 1D .410 OD ATT PT 2 
- n 517913 · CLIP, rER{'lINAL 2 - 1e 5353dS3 HOU5ING,CONNECTOrl 1 
- 19 5353854 · CONTAc'r, l'lAL E 16-20 WIRE 3 
- 20 53571.121 · MOTOH ASM 1 
- 21 52637B CAt>,IN3ULA1'OR 2 
- 22 5357137 CAPACITOR,PAPEH- 3.0UF P/M 1tH 370VAC 1 
- 23 1159B NUT,f;LAIN HEX 10-32 ATT PT 2 
- 24 56079 WASHER LOCK, EXT '1' .204 10 .410 OD ATT PT 2 - 25 1981201 HOUSING,rlEGULATOR FAN 1 

3145 PC 145 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

i FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIGS. 32 
AND 34, SH. 1 

34 

35 
~6 

DETAILO 50HZ 

ac 

'I;J I 
61/t7' 

~===::::~ 60 I 

40 

38 
39 

59 I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
Lr'1 
t J 

~ .,-
<., 

4tr 
47 

FIGURE 51. PRIMARY POWER BOX ASSEMBLY. SHEET 1 OF 2. NOS. 1-90. SEE LIST 51. 

146 

JUMPER CABLES 

PIN LOCATION 

1993889 CBl TO K16 

1993960 CBl TO K16 
1796915 CB2 TO K26 
1796914 CB2 TO CB500 

100A-200,220,235V 50HZ 
100A-200.208,230V 60HZ 

75A·380,408V 50HZ 

2630395 CB4 TO F I L TE R CAPS 



FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER NUMBER 

51 - 1994800 
- 1994U,)0 

- 21)493'15 
- 2049330 

- 1 ')424355 
- 2 32042 
- 3 47242 
- 4 8241173 
- c; 257701 
- 6 1994770 

- 0 1797134 

- 7 32047. 
- 8 47242 
- 811. 1800979 
- RFl 55918 
- RC 1800980 
- ') 350977 
- 11) 10170 
- 11 533362 
- 12 10170 
- 11 2ti46809 
- 14 483678 
- 15 57007.86 
- 16 1993555 
- 17 36844 
- lq 3550 
- 19 6935 
- 20 210883 
- 21 210884 
- 22 2101338 
- 23 38354 
- 24 2101358 
- 26 210884 
- 27 317145 
- 28 38354 
- 29 360339 
- JO 411Y244 
- 31 36844 
- 32 3553 
- .31 6915 
- 34 5762407 
- 35 2101338 
- 36 3")739 
- 37 2101358 
- 18 317145 
- 19 35739 
- 40 4120241 
- 41 4119351 
- 41A 2641234 
- 41 B 10170 
- 41C 7.630395 
- 410 lq93886 

- 411: 2630395 

- 41F 1993887 

- 42 5214259 

- 42 5214262 

- 43 186758 

PRIMARY POWER BOX ASSEMBLY 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

PRPlARY POWER BOX 1\SM- 60HZ 
PRIMlIRY POWER BOX 1\SI1- 50 HZ 

TISEO ON POWER FRI\MF. 
MODELS FED, GE, GFD, H, HG AND I 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 32-1 

PRIMI\RY POWER BOX ASM- 60 HZ 
PIUMARY POWER BOX ASM- 50 HZ 

USED ON POWER FRAME 
M()[)ELS H2 HG2 12 IH2 AND J2 
FOR NEXT HIGHER AS M SEE FIGU RE 34-48 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGUHE 51 

J UM PEn 1\S11 GROUND 
S CR -.:W , M AC H B D HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG. 

· lolA SHEH, FL NO. 12 X 1/2 OD X 0.062 THK 
SCP":W.KNURLED 110. FASTENING 10 -32 
CLIP,SPRING- 0.098 10 X 0.020 THK 
PRIMARY POWER BOX DOOR ASM 

US ED ON POWER FR AME 
MODELS FED, GE, GFD, H, Hd AND I 

PRIMARY POWER BOX DOOR ASSEMBLY 
USED ON POWER FRlIME 
MODELS H2, HG2, 12, IH2 A NO ,J2 
FOR 03TAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 52 

SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10- 3 2 X 0.375 LG. 

· W1\SHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK 
S HIHD 

· SCRBlV,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.625 LG 
SHIELD 
COVER 
scrn:W,MACH BD HD- NO 6-32 X 250 LG 
SIIIELD,SAFETY 

· SCREW,MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG 

· RESISTOE ASM 

· TERMINAL 

· · RESISTOR 
TRANSFORMER ASM- 60HZ (TR3) 
SCRF.W,CAP SLOT HD 1/4-20 X 0.500 LG 

· WASHER,F'L 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK 
I,OCKWASHER, SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 00 

· · STUD, SH IELD MTG TAPPED NO. 6-32 

· · STUD,NO. 6-32 

· BLO~K,TERMINAL-5 POSITION 

· · SCREW,I1ACH FIL HD 6-32 X 0.500 LG 

· STRIP,MARKER 

· STun,NO. 6-32 

· BLOCK,5 DBL SCREW TERMINAL 

· SCRE W,MACH FIL nD 6-32 x 0.500 LG 
STRIP,INSliLATOR MARKER 

TRANSFORMER ASM,CONSTANT VOLTAGE- 50HZ (TR3) 
SCREW, CAP SLOT HD 1/4-20 X 0.500 LG 
WASHER, FL 1/4 X 9/16 00 X 0.050 THK 
LOC KWA SHE R, SPLIT 1/4 X 0.493 OD 

· STUD,TB MTG 

· BLOCK,TERMINAL-5 POSIT ION 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X .438 LG 

· STRIP,MARKER 

· BLOCK ,5 DBL SCREW TERMINAL 

· · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X .438 LG 

· STRIP,MARKER 
TRANS FORMER, CV 

· SHIELD,LINE CORD 

· SCREW,MAcn BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 
JUMPER 1\S M 

· JUMPER ASH 
USED ON 50HZ 200/220/235V AND 
60HZ 200/208/230V 

JUMPER ASH 
USED ON 50HZ 380/408V ONLY 

· JUMPER ASM 
USED ON 50HZ 200/220/235V AND 
60HZ 200/208/230V 

BREAKER,CIRCUIT- 25 AMPS (CB4) 
USED ON 50HZ 380 AND 408 VOLT MEMORY 

BREAKER,CIRCUIT- 40 AMPS (CB4) 
IISED ON 50 AND 60HZ 200,208,230 AND 235 
VOLT MEMORY 

SCREW, MACH BD HD 8-32 X 0.437 LG 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

A'T''1'' P'1' 

"'1"'1' P'1' 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 
REF 

RP.F 
REF 

1 
1 
1 
:il 

2 
1 

1 

l 

3 
1 
:il 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
4 
4 
4 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
4 
4 
4 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

3145 PC 147 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER NUMBER 

51 - 44 1<)93667 

- 44 1795491 

- 44 5214262 

- 45 18675B 
- 46 1994810 
- 47 32042 
- 'HI 47242 
- 49 58207 
- <:3 19<)4784 
- 54 186758 
- 55 5719453 

- 56 19<)4769 

- C:6 1797133 

- 57 32042 
- <)B 25836 
- sq 5210704 

- 60 58207 
- 61 55901 
- ti2 5214256 
- ('3 186758 
- 6H 58207 
- r,'JR 115690 
- 64 52147.60 

- tiS 186758 
- 66 1994784 
- 67 186758 
- 6q 5719453 
- 6q 1994789 
- 7() '58207 
- 71 825880 
- 72 1914790 
- 73 2542049 
- 74 186967 
- 75 216421 
- 76 2111232 
- 77 15.107451 

- 77 5270586 

- 78 32042 
- 79 361503 
- RO 483108 
- BOA 35739 
- 80B 257187 
- R1 31) 1768 
- R? 1 0170 
- 8211. 2542049 

- fl/B 186967 
- 82C 216421 
- 82D 2111232 
- 82E 5270701 

- 8'71" R 1693 
- rl] 520352 
- 8 /-1 32042 
- 85 49'17">80 

- 8') 2_,42049 
- % 186967 
- 87 216421 
- flH 12111232 
- fl9 5213421 
- 89 2426314 
- 90 81693 

- qo 418567 

148 

1 

· 

· 

· 

· 

· · 
· 

· 
· · 

· 

· 

· 

PRIMARY POWER BOX ASSEMBLY 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

BREAKER, C IBCUIT- 70 AMPS 240/480 VOLTS (CBl) 1 
USED ON 50HZ 220 AND 235 VOLT MEMORY AND 
60HZ 230 VOLT MEMORY 

BREAKER,CIRCUIT- 80 AMPS 240/480 VOLTS (CBl) 1 
USED ON 50HZ 200 VOLT MEMORY AND 60HZ 
200 AND 208 VOLT MEMORY 

BREAKER,CIRCUIT- 40 AMPS (CBl) 1 
lISEO ON 50HZ 380 AND 408 VOLT MEMORY 

SCRBII MAC H B n HO B-3 2 X' O~ 437 j,G A'!''!' P'l' 4 
BRACKE'!' ,CBl 1 
SCREW, MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG. ATT PT 4 
IgSHER.1"L NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK ATT PT 4 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 1 
CLAMP 2 
SCR3W.MACH BD HD 8-32 X 0 437 LG ATT PT 4 
BREAKER, CIRCUIT- 30 AMP 240V 3 POLE (CB500) 1 

flSEfl ON 50/60 HZ 235 TO 200 VOLT MEMO RY 
PLATF. ASM 1 

USE!) ON POWER FRAME 
MODELS FED, GE, GED, H, HG AND I 

PLATE ASM 1 
USB!) ON POWER FRAME 
MODELS H2, HG2, 12, IH2 AND J2 

SCREW MACH BO HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG A'I'T P'I' ? 
STU D, PLA'!' BN SPACE ATT PT 2 

JUMPER ASSEMBLY 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 72 

SCREW ,M ACH 13D HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
LOCKWASHER,EXTERNAL TOOTH 0.176 ID X 0.3 1 
EREAKER.CIRCUIT- 10 AMPS 1 
SerlE W ,LOWER MACH BD, HD 8 -32 X 0.437 LG ATT PT 4 
SCREW,MACH ED HD- R- 32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
Wl\SHF:R.FL- 0.203 ID X 0.438 00 ATT PT 2 

· BREAKER,CIRCUIT- 30 AMPS 1 
USED ON POWER FRAME 
~ODELS FED, GE, GFD, Ii, HG AND I 

SCREW,MACH ED HD 8-32 X 0.437 LG ATT PT 4 
CLAMP 2 
SCREW. MACH RD HD 8-32 X 0.437 LG ATT PT 4 
EREAKER,CIRCUIT- 30 AMP 240V 3 POLE (CB2) 1 

· PUITE ,CR- 400 HZ 1 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- ti- 32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 6 
TAPE ,FOAM 5 
PLAT E, MULTI CB 1 

RESISTOR,DIODE AS M WITH SPADE TERMINALS 1 
TERMINAL, SPADE NONINS 20AWG 6 MTG SLOT 2 
RESI STOR,F XD COMP 47 OHMS PIM 5% 1/4 W 1 
DIODE, SEMICONDUCTOR TYPE AM 1 

CONTACTOR,MAGNETIC- 24VDC (K16) 1 
US,ED ON 50HZ 200,220 AND 230 VOLT MEMORY 
AND ON 60HZ 200 VOLT MEMORY 

CONTACTOR- 7511. (K16) 1 
TlSED ON 50HZ 380 AND 408 VOLT MEMORY 

SCREW, MACH flO HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG.' ATT PT 3 
COVER,C1\PACITOR 1 
CAPlI,CITOR ,900 MF 75V 1 
SCREW, M I\CH ED HD- 6-32 X 0.438 LG 1 
NIlT ,HE X- 6-32 X 0.312 PL W 1 
BRACKET,CAP~CITOR MTG 1 
SCREW,MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2 
RESISTOR, DIODE ASM 1 

US ED ON FRANCE NEUTRAL INTERRUPT FE~TURE 
TRRMINAL,SPIIOE- 20 AWe-; 2 
RESISTOR,FXD- 41 OHMS 0.250 W 2 

· DIODE,SEMICONDUCTOR- TYPE AM 1 
CONTACTOR IISM 1 

USED ON FRANCE NEUTRAL INTERRUPT FEATURE 
SCREW ATT PT 2 
CONTACTOR (K27) 1 
SCR':':W,MACII BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG. ATT PT 2 
RF.SISTOR,OIODE AS /1- 50 HZ 1 

NO BREAKDOWN 
RESISTon, DIODE ASM- 60 HZ 1 

TERMI Nil I" SPADE NONI NS 20AWG 6 MTG SLOT 2 
RESISTOR,FXD COMP 47 OHMS P/M 5% 1/4 II 1 
DIODE,SEMICONDUC'!'OR TYPE AM 1 

RFLAY-USED ON 60 HZ ASM (K30) 1 
RELAY-USED ON 50 HZ ASM (K30) 
SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 

USED ON 60 HZ ASM 
2 SCREW,MACH ONDRCT BD IID- 6-32 X 1 LG ATT PT 

USF.D ON 50HZ ASM 



119----..1~~:___~~ 
124 

122 
123 

151 
152 
153 
154 

159 

163 

POWER PliH1ARY FIGURE 51. 

@ 
102 

SHEET BOX ASSEMBLY. 2 OF 2. NOS. 91-164. SEE LIST 51. 

3145 PC 149 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

LIST AND PART INDEX 
NUMBER NUMBER 

51 - 91 32042 
- 91 34512 
- ~L. :>:>~Vl 

- 92 56079 
- 93 639328 
- ':14 L.tj.,jOO.,j 

- 95 322065 
- 96 550612 
- 97 730lU2 
- 98 1994775 
- 99 32042 
-100 5015b5 
-101 334932 
-102 501551 
-103 .,jL..,jtjq5 
-104 322065 
-105 2101400 
-lOb b.l':1-'L.tj 
-107 283003 
-108 322065 
.. 109 5!>0612 
-110 362206 
-111 1994780 
-11~ .,j~04~ 

-113 597943 
-114 1994791 
-ll!> 19':141/1 
-115 1994801 
-115 1994802 

-115 1797137 
-115 1797138 
-115 1797139 

-116 32042 
-117 807822 
--lIts L.:l4L.U4':1 
-119 186967 
-120 216421 
-lL.l L.lllL.';sL. 
-122 5213566 
-123 32042 
-12" 7.:JOQ,j2 
-125 526378 
-126 2650085 
-1:l6 19YQHH 
-126 1803066 
-127 10295 
-1:lY j61536 
-129 442688 
-129 5252816 
-1:l9 5252817 
-130 631769 
-131 5796427 
-132 1994781 
-133 55726 
-140 1994812 

-140 1994813 

-140 1994816 

-140 2630448 

-140 1994817 

-141 11598 
-142 9092 
-143 36844 
-143A 3550 
-144 5397579 
-145 138755 
-145A 5731697 

150 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCR I PTION PER ON 

I 234 ASM. CODE 

• SCREII,l1ACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG AR 
• SCREW,HACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG AR 
• LOCKWASHER;EXT TEETH- O.Ho ID X o • .:Jl1 00 AR 
• WASHER LOCK,EXT T .204 10 .410 00 Ali 

· JUMPER, TERMINAL BLOCK AR 
• BLOCK,TERMINAL- 10 POSITION 1 
• SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 4 
• STRIP,MARKER 1 
• GBOMMET,CATERPILLAR AR 
• CLAMP,CABLE 1 

· SCREV,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG. ATT PT 1 
• RESISTOR ASM 1 · . ~ERMINAL,LUG NO.18 THRU NO.22 WIRE INSUL 2 

· • ~ESISTOR,FXD COMP- 50 OHMS P/M 5% lOll 1 
• BLOCK, TERMINAL- 4 POSITION 1 
• SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 4 

· STRIP,MARKER 1 
• JUltPER,TRRM -NA BLOCK 1 
• BLOCK,TERMINAL- 10 POSITION 1 
• SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X ~8 LG ATT PT 4 
• STRIP,MARKER 1 
• COVER, CAPACITOR 1 
• CLAMP,CAPACITOR 1 

· SCREV,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG. ATT PT 2 
• CAPACITOR,FXD ELECT- 25000UF P150Ml0% 1 
• STAND OFF 1 
• RELAY PLATE ASM- 208/230V 60 HZ 1 

· PLATE ASM,HIGH POWER- 380/408V 50 HZ 1 
• PLATE ASM,LOII POWER- 200/220/235V 50 HZ 1 

AND ON 60HZ 200 VOLT MEMORY 
USED ON POWER FRAME 
MODELS FED, GE, GFD, H. HG, I 

• RELAY PLATE ASM- 208/230V 60 HZ 1 

· RELAY PLATE ASM- 220/380V 50 HZ ,-
· RELAY PLATE ASM- 200/235/408V 50 HZ 1 

AND ON 60 HZ 200 VOLT MEMORY 
USED ON POWER FRAME 
MODELS H2, HG2, 12, IH2, .12 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOW N SEE FIGURE !>3 

• SCREW.MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG. ATT PT 4 
• STUD 2 
• RESISTOR, DIODE ASM WITH SPADE TERMINALS 1 

· · TERMINAL, SPADE NONINS 20AWG 6 MTG SLOT 2 

· · RESISTOR,FXD COMP 47 OHMS P/M 5% 1/4 W 1 

· · DIODE,SEMICONDUCTOR TYPE AM 1 
• CONTACTOR,MAGNETIC- 24VDC COIL (K26) 1 
• SCREIl.MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG. ATT PT 3 
• GROMMET,CATERPILLAR 2 
• CAP,I NSULATOB 2 
• CLAMP,CAPACITOR- 50 HZ WITH PBC 1 
• CLAMP, CAPACITOR- 60 HZ WITH PBC 1 
• CLAMP,CAPACITOR- NON PBC 1 

· SCBEW.MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 1.500 LG ATT PT 1 
• CAPACITOR,PAPER 30 UF 330VAC 50 HZ A/PBC 1 
• CAPACITOR- -8 MF 330 VAC P/! 3%- 50 HZ iI/PBC 1 
• CAPACITO.R,PAPER- 30.0 ftFD 330 VAC 60 HZ 1 

· CAPACITOR, PAPER- 25.0 ftFD 330 VAC 50 HZ 1 
• SHIELD,CAPACITOR 1 
• .CAPACITOR- 54K UF P/M 10% 30 VDCA 1 
• PLATE.INSPECTION 1 
• SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 2 
• LINE CORD ASM,DOMESTIC- 14FT 1 

USED ON 60HZ DOMESTIC WITH 14FT CORD 

· LINE CORD ASft,DO!ESTIC- 6FT 1 
USED ON 60HZ DOftESTIC iITH 6FT CORD 

• LINE CORD ASM,WORLD TRADE- 50HZ 1 
USED ON 50HZ WORLD TRADE 

· · FILTER BOX ASM,JAPAN- 60HZ 1 
USED ON 60HZ JAPAN 

LINE CORD ASM- UNITED KINGDOM 1 
USED ON POWER FRAME 
MODELS H2, HG2, 12, IB2, .12 

• NUT,PLAIN HEX 10-32 ATT PT 4 
• LOCKWASHER, SPLIT RING, .194 ID .33700 ATT PT 4 

· · SCREW,CAP SLOT HD 1/4-20 X 0.500 LG 8 

· · LOCKWASHER 4 

· · NAMEPLATE. LINE FILTER 1 

· · LABEL, VOLTAGE 1 

· · LABEL 1 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

51-146 246463 · . PLUG,BU'ITON 1 
USED ON 60HZ ASHS 

-146A 2637647 · RESISTOR ASSEMBLY AR 
QUANTITY OF 3 USED ON 60 HZ 
QUANTITY OF 4 USED ON SO HZ 

-147 5213430 · CAPAC1TOR- 100AMP, 600 VDC AR 
-148 236849 · · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT AR 
-149 3960 NUT .PLAIN HEX 1/4-20 X _7/16 EL_~ 1 
-150 76574 · · LOCKWASHER, EXT TEETH .250 1 
-151 204616 · SCREW,MACH HEX HD 10-32 X 1 LG 2 
-152 56079 · · H:ASIH':S LOCK EXT T 2Q!! Tn !!lQ OD ) 

-153 47242 · · WASHER,FL NO. 12 X 1/2 00 X 0.062 THK 2 
-154 11598 · · NUT,fLAIN HEX 10-32 2 
-155 1993729 · · CLAMP. LINE COHO ? 

USED ON 50 HZ WT 
-155 1993202 · · CLAMP,LINE CORD 2 

lISED ON 60 HZ 
-156 257622 · · SCREW,HACH HEX HD SLOTTED- 10-32 X 0.625 AT! PT 4 
-157 56079 · · WASHER LOCK,EXT T .204 ID .410 00 ATT PT 4 
-158 47242 · · WASHER FL NO 12 X 1/2 aD x 0,062 'T'HK 1\'1"1' P'T' 11 
-159 1993995 · · CABLE ASM,SERVICE TO PlITER BOX- 6FT 1 

USED ON 60HZ WITH 6FT CORD 
-159 1993994 · CABLE ASH ,SERVICE TO FilTER ~- 111 F'T' 1 

USED ON 60HZ WITH 14FT CORD 
-159 1993998 · · LINE CORD ASM,WORLD TRADE- 50HZ 1 

USF.n ON 'lOHZ IWRLn 'T'HAnF 

-159 1993999 · · LINE CORD ASH,UNITED KINGDOM- 50HZ 1 
USED ON 50HZ UNITED KINGDOM 

-159 2630382 · · LINE conn ASH 1 

USED ON 60HZ JAPAN 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 72 

-160 1994778 · BOX ASH 1 
-161 3960 • NUT,PLAIN HEX- 1/4-20 X 0.437 FL III AR 
-162 76574 · LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.256 1D X 0.510 OD AR 
-163 730432 • GROMMET,CATERPILLAR 1 
-164 1994795 • BOX ASM,PBIHABY POWER 1 

USED eN POWER FRAME 
MODELS PED GE GFD H HG AND T 

-164 1797125 • BOl ASM,PR1MARY POWER 1 
USED eN POWER FRAME 
MODELS H2. HG2 12 IE2 AND J2 

·3145 PC 151 



F3 107664 
F4 107664 
F5 115971 
F5 
F6 115971 
F6 
F7 117401 
F7 117403 
F8 252590 
F8 
F9 92734 
FlO 107664 
Fll 107666 
F12 
F13 
F13 
F14 
F14 
F18 
F19 
F20 

9 

FIGURE 52 • PRIMARY POWER BOX DOOR ASSEMBLY. 
152 SEE LIST 52. 

15.0 

0.8 
0.4 
0.6 

2.0 
3.2 
5.0 

BASIC 
BASIC 
FRANCE NEUT 
(MODELS FED ~~L INTERRUPT 
BASIC " GFD, H, HG, I) 

BASIC 
BASIC-60HZ 
BASIC-50HZ 

850059 BASIC-60 HZ 
BASIC-50HZ 
3210-1 (DOM) 
3210-1 (WTC) 

85 BASIC (MODELS FED 0059 BASIC (MODELS H2 ,GE, GFD, H, HG,I) 
BASIC ' HG2, 12 IH2, J) 

BASIC 

850059 ::~:g 
3215 (DOM) 
3215 (WTC) 
3215 (DOM) 
3215 (WTC) 

BASIC (MODELS H2, HG2, 12, IH2, J) 

30 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

52 -

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 16A 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 23 
- 23 
- 23 
- 23 
- 23 
- 23 
- 23 
- 23 
- 23 

- 24 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 26A 
- 26B 
- 27 

- 27 

PART 
NUMBER' 

1994770 

1797134 

5276701 
55726 

375386 
216206 
216207 
477203 
38235 

257986 
216320 

2229542 
2218599 
1994773 

10170 
2637220 

38235 
463122 

2630457 
2641939 

55726 
2~42402 
1797353 

58207 
1994830 

34512 
107668 
101664 
115971 
111401 
117403 
252590 
92734 

107666 
117252 
303549 

104615 
179946 
38235 

850059 
1800986 

813769 
1994763 

1797126 

- 28 58207 
- 29 845762 
- 30 2542403 
- 30A 2641189 
- 31 !)41Q54.J 
- 32 1993182 
- 33 10170 
-,jQ 1994774 
- 35 731626 
- 351 317193 
- .35B 525627 
- 35C 515730 
- 36 1994794 

- 36 1797135 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

PRI~ARY POWER BOX DOOR ASSEMBLY 

PRIHARY POWER BOX DOOR ASM 
n~F.n all pallER FRAME 
MODELS FED, GE, GFD, H, HG AND I 

PRIHARY POWER BOX DOOti AS~ 
n~F.n ON POIlF.R .FRAME 
HODELS H2, HG2, 12, 1M2 AIID J2 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASH SEE FIG ORE 51-6 
FOR ILLOSTRATION SF.E FIGnRF. 52 

• CONTACTOR,MAGNETIC 24 VDC 
• SCREII,MACH BD Ht- 6-32 X 0.188 LG 

CARD ASM- 12V AMPLIFIER 
• GUIDE,SINGLE CABO LONG 
• GOIDE,SINGLE CARD SHORT 
_ BRACKET PLUG SUJlPORT 
• SCREII,MACH 6-32 X .310 LG 
• WASHER,FLAT 0.15610 X .3120D X .035THK 
• CCNNECTOR. ASSEltELY ,CARD TO CARD 
• CIRCUIT PROTECTOR,7 AMP 250V 
• PROTECTOR 
• SUPPORT SMS 
• SCREW,!ACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG 
• SHIELD- CP1 AND CP2 
• SCREW.KACH 6-32 X .. 310~{i 
• SPEEDNUT,O TYPE i 

• PROTECTOR,CIRCUIT- 3A 
• PROTECTORIH '1'- 3A 
• SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG 
• LABEL, FUSE RATIIIG 
• SHIELD.FOSE 
• SCREW,HACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 lG 
• STAHDOFF,FUSE SHIELD 
• SCREW.HACH BD HD- 8-32 X _0.375 LG 
• FUSE,CARTRIDGETIHE DELAY 8 AMP 250Y 
• FUSE, LONG LAG 3.2A 
• FOSE CRTRGE- 15 AMP 
• FUSE- .8A~P 
• FUSE- .4AHP 
.. FUSE- 0.600 AHPS 
.. FOSE,CARTRIDGE- 2AHP 

.• FUSE,CRTRGE 15 AHP 
.. FUSE- 2. 01 
• FUSE- 1.0A 

HOTE: SEE FUSE LOCATION CHART 
• PUSEHCLDEB 
• FUSEHOLDER 
• SCREW,HACH 6-32 X .310 LG 
.. PLUG. HOLE 
.. LABEL 
• DECAL,DIRECT CONTROL 
• PLATE. FUSE 

OSED- ON POYER FRAME 
HODELS FED, GE, GFD, H, HG AND I 

.. PLATE.FUSE 
USED ON POWER FRAHE 
HODELS H2, HG2, 12, 152 AND J2 

.. SCREW.HACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 
• DECAL,YOLTAGE 
• LABEL,FUSE WABNING 
• LABEL 
.. RELAY,COIL 2PDT 24YDC- 60 HZ HACH ONLY 
• BRACKET, BELAY 
• SCREY,KACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 I .250 LG 
• COVER,CB OPENING 
• SCREi,PAH HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
• BLOCK,TEBftIHAL- 2 pas 
• SCBEi,HACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.500 LG 
• STRIP,HARKER 
• DOOR ASH.PRIHAR! POYEB BOX 

USED ON PPWER FRAHE 
HODELS FED, GE, GFD, H, HG AND I 

• DOOR ASH.PRLHARl POWER BOX 
USED ON POYER FRAHE 
HODELS H2, HG2, 12, IH2 AHD J2 

AlI PI' 

ATT PI' 
ATT PT 

ATT PI' 

11'1''1' PT 

A1T PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

A'IT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REP 

REP 

1 
2 

i 
1 
1 
1 

2 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

2 
2 
1 
1 

8 
1 
1 

2 
2 
2 

AR 

AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 

AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 

1 

1 

10 
1 
1 

AR 
1 
1 
.1 

AR 
AR 

1 
2 
1 
1 

3145 PC 153 



I FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN· 
SEE FIG. 51 
SHEET 1 

128 /" 
1/ () 

(jJJ~ 

NOTE: SHIELDS ARE USED ON 

12A 

MODELS H2, HG2, 12, IH2, J2, JI2, K2 ONL Y. 

FIGURE 53. RELAY PLATE ASSE~BLY. ,SEE LIST 53. 

154 

Ii 

@) 
9G 

USED ON MODS H2, HG2, 
DETAIL. 12,IH2, AND J2 

USED ON POWER FRAME 

14 

~ 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

RELAY PLATE ASSE!BLY 

53 - 1994771 RELAY PLATE ASSE!BLY- 208/230, 60 HZ REF - 1994802 RELAY PLATE AS!.LOWER POWER 200/220/235V 50 HZ REF 
UD ON 200 VOLT !E!ORY 

- 1994801 RELAY PLATE AS!,LOWER POWER 380/408V 50 HZ REF 
USED ON POWER FRAME 
!ODELS FED, GE, GFD, H, GH AND I - 1797137 RELAY PLATE 1SM- 208/230Y 60 HZ REF - 1797138 RELAY PLATE AS"- 220/380V 50 HZ REF 
USED ON POWER FRA!E 
MDRLS H2, HG2, 12, IH2 ABO J2 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASK SEE FIGURE 51-11'\ 
POR ILLUSTRATION SEE PIGURE 53 - 1 26"'942 · SHIELD 1 

- 11 10110 · SCREW. MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 3 - 1B 6095611 · STANDOFF 3 - 2 2102204 · BRACKET II - 3 208825 · RESISTOR .PXD. WW- .25 OH!S P/M 10" 50w 2 - II 4057580 · DIODE AS!- 50 HZ 1 
NO BREAKDOWN 

- 4 25112049 · RESISTOR.DIODE ASM W/SPADE TERMINALS- 60 HZ 1 - 5 186967 · · TERMINAL, SPADE NONINS 20AWG 6 ftTG SLOT 2 - 6 216"21 · · RESISTOR,FXD COMP 117 OHMS P/M 5" 1/11 W 1 - 7 2111232 · · DIODE. SEMICONDUCTOR TYpE AM 1 
- 8 152131121 · RELAY 1 

USED ON DOMESTIC !ODELS ONLY - 8 2426314 · CONTACTOR.MAGNETIC 3 POLE 10AMP 211 VDC 1 
USED ON WORLD TRADE MODELS ONLY - 9 38235 · SCREW, MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 2 
USED ON DOMESTIC MODELS ONLY 

- 9 438561 · SCREW,KACH UNDRCT BD HD- 6-32 X 1 lG ATT PT 2 
USED ON WORLD TRADE MODELS ONLY - 91\ 2641862 · BRACKET ASM,TB AND CAPACITOR 1 

- 9B 524519 · . TIE,CABLE 1 - 9C 726632 · · CAPACITOR ASM,0.68 MPD 1 - 9D 3111185 · · BLOCK,II DBL SCREW TERMINAL 1 - 9E 35139 · •. SCREW,KACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 2 - 9F 527916 · · STRIP,MARKER 1 
- 9G 26"1861 · · BRACKET 1 
- 10 1993182 · BRACKET, RELAY 1 - 11 54145113 · RELAY,COIL 2PDT 24VDC 1 
- 12 10110 · SCREW. MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 tG A'I'T PT 1 
- 12& 2641803 · SHIELD 1 - 12B 10110 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 - 13 1993340 · HEAT SINK AS! 2 
- H lU1/U · SCREW,KACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 tG ATT PT 4 - 15 5981179 · · SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE.Dl0 150V 10 AMP 2 - 16 11598 · · NUT. PLAIN HEX 10-32 ATT PT 2 
- 17 56019 · · WASHER LOCK,EXT T .204 10 .410 00 ATT PT 2 - 18 115690 · · WASHER,Ft NO.l0 X 1/16 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT 2 
- 19 533312 · · WASHER,FL- 0.199 10 X 0.625 00 X 0.005 ATT PT 4 
- 20 316996 · · TER!IN1L.RING 2 
- 21 413582 · · INSULATOR,O.200 10 X 0.210 00 X .085 THK 2 
- 22 15162383 · · HEATSINII: 1 
- 22A 11800982 • SHIELD 1 
- 22B 81693 • SCREW,MACB BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 1 
- 22C 55901 • LOCKWASHER.EXT TEETH- 0.176 10 X 0.381 00 ATT PT 1 
- 220 11800981 • STANDOPF 1 
- 22E 62031 • LOCKWASRER,INT TEETH- 0.150 10 X 0.295 00 ATT PT 1 
- 23 3238112 · STRIP,TER!INAt- 12 POS 1 
- 211 322550 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 25 589814 · STRIP, lURKER 1 
- 26 513654 • BLOCK.TERKINAt- 18 POSITION 1 
- 27 322550 · SCREW,MACH-BIHD HD 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 28 1154505 · STRIP,KARKER 1 
- 29 15161971 · RECTIPIER ASSEMBLY 1 
- 30 12183600 · SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.38 lG ATT PT 2 
- 31 203801 · WASRER,INSULATOR- 0.112 In X 0.0625 00 1 
- 32 501566 · RESTSTOR ASK- 200 ORKS P/K 5" 2W 1 
- 33 33"932 · · TER!INAL,LUG NO.18 THRU NO.22 WIRE INSOL 2 
- 311 335138 · · RESISTOR,FXD COKP- 200 OHK P/K 5~ 2W 1 
- 35 15261296 • COVRR 2 
- 36 825880 • TAPE,POA! 1 
- 31 1994182 • CLAMP 1 
- 38 10110 · SCREW,KACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2 
- -j'j LJti3101 • CAPACITOR,FXD ELECT- J1UUUF P1UUlilU'" 25V 1 
- 40 ~214969 • CAPACI~OR,9600 UF 25 VDCW 1 

31q5 PC 155 



FIGURE- UNiTS USABLE 
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

53- lJ1 412539 • RESISTOR, FID 11100 OO"S PI" 5" 10V 1 
- lJ2 438565 · SCBEW."ACO FIL 00 6-32 I 2 LG ATT PT 1 
- 43 12180985 · WASRER- 0.112 ID I 0.44 OD X 0.062 TO~ ATT PT 2 
-lJU 26419lJ1 · SOIELD 1 
- lJlJ 15258018 · RELAY --.1 
- lJ5 251181 · ROT,BEX DBL CBA"FERED 6-32 I 0.3125 FL V ATT PT 1 
- lJ6 5700286 · RESISTOR,WIREWOOID- 150, 08"S PI! 5" 1 
- lJ1 91313 · SCREI.BD OD- 3-48 X 0,250 LG 1'1''1' PT 2 
- 48 1991J192 · PLATE,RELAY 1 

';'. 

156 



DETAIL • 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 11 & 33 
SHEET 2 

5 

FIGUaE 54. PHASE CON1ROL REGULATOR ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 54. 

~ 
46 l 
47 

DETAIL. 

( 
l 

/'" 
./' 

........... 

'1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

) 

23 

55 

3145 PC 157 



F!GURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

PHASE CONTROL REGULATOR ASSEf.IIBLY 

54 - 2361100 PHASE CONTROL REGULATOR ASI! 2.3V it 250A REF 
POR NEXT HIGH'P.R ASK 
SEE FIGURES 11-100 AND 33-89 

- 2361120 PHASE C.R. ASI!- 3V AND +1.25 AT 160 AI!PS REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASK SEE FIGURE 33-88 AND 34-830 

- 2361130 PHASE CONTROL REGULATOR ASK 2.3V it 300A REF 
FOR BEXT HIGHER ASK SEE FIGURE 34-83E 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE PIGURE 54 - 1 2395852 • DIODE, SILICON RECTIFIER 6 - 1 2396560 · DIODE (OPTION FOR 2.3V ONLY) 6 - 2 18212 · NUT. HEX- 1/2-20 THO ATT PT 6 - 3 130987 · LOCKWASHER,SPLIT 1/2.1 .879 00 ATT PT 6 - 4 80652 • SCREW,THD C~G BD HD- 6-32 X 0.625 LG 12 - 5 2610350 • HEATSINK 6 - 6 322029 · SCREV,KCH,BD 80-0.250-20 1 0.500 LG ATT PT 6 - 1 76514 · LOCKVAS8ER,EXT TEET8- 0.256 10 X 0.510 0 ATT PT 6 - 8 2610371 · STANDOP'F 6 - 9 38686 • SCREV,I!ACH HEX HD- 1/4-20 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 6 

- 10 76514 · LOCKVASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.256 ID 1 0.510 0 ATT PT 6 
- 11 2610439 · INSULATOR 12 
- 12 80651 · SCREV,T8D CTG PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG - ArT PT 24 
- 13 322065 · SC~EV,KACH BIND HD 6-32 X 5/8 LG 4 
- 131 351540 · BUSHING-INSULATOR JL 
- 14 26104/J/J · SHIELD 1 
- 15 80651 · SCREi,THD CTG PAN Ho- 6-32 X 0.315 LG ATT PT 2 
- 16 2610360 · OUTPUT STUD ASK 1 - 17 2610436 • STUD ASI! 1 
- 18 10170 · SCREW,I!ACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 8 
- 19 8163 · NUT, HEX- 8-32 THO ATT PT 4 
- 20 2361539 · LOCKilSHER ATT PT 4 
- 21 2361505 · DECAL 1 

USED ON 2.3V ONLY 
- 22 5232809 • LABEL-CAUTION 1 
- 23 2361516 • COVER 1 

USED ON 2.3V 
- 23 2361518 • COVER 1 

USED ON -3/+1.25' 
- 24 221190 • SCREi,KACB BD BD- 8-32 X 0.181 LG ATT PT q 
- 25 23bl/qb • SHIELD 1 
- 26 55726 • SCREW,I!ACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 21 23617/J0 • CONTROL SECTION ASI!- 2.3V AT 250 & 300A 1 
- 27 2361760 • CONTROL SECTION lSK- -3/+1.25' AT 160A 1 

POR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 55 
- 28 58207 • SCREW,f.IIACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- l':J 123bnOb • BRACKET 2 
- 30 2361704 • BARRIER 1 
- 31 58207 • SCREW, rUCH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 7 
- 32 38452 .. • SCREW,KACH PL HD- 8-32 X 0.212 LG ATT PT 4 
- 33 3171fJ5 · BLOCK,S DBL SCREW TERI!INAL 1 

USED ON 2.3V ONLY 
- 34 322550 • SCREW,I!ACH BD HD- 6-32 1 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 35 12610442 • STRIP,~ARKER- 8 POSITION 1 

USED ON 2.3V ONLY 
- 36 12361718 • BRACKET 1 

USED ON 2.3V ONLY 
- 37 \2610/J32 • ROD 2 
- jtS tSlbj • NUT, HEX- 8-32 THO ATT PT 2 
- 39 ~361539 • LOCK WASHER ATT PT 2 
- 40 12361111 • TRANSFORI!ER AND CHOKE A51!- 2. ]V AT 250A 1 
- qU ~3blll~ • TRANSFORKER AND CHOKE AS 1'\- DUAL AT 1601 1 
- /JO 12361135 • TRARSPORI'IER AND CHOKE ASI'I- 2.3V AT 300A 1 
- /J1 332620 • SCREW,KACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 8 
- 42 45690 • WASHER,PL- 0.203 ID X 0.438 00 ATT PT 8 
- 43 9092 • LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.194 ID X 0.331 00 ATT PT 8 
- /J4 11598 • NUT, HEX- 10-32 THO ATT PT 8 
- lI!> Ij.l f.l ';) · . TERKINAL,INSULATED- 11/64 10 6 
- /J6 ~361124 · . GHOKR 1 

USED OR DUAL AT 160A ONLY 
- lib ~jblflb · . CROKE 1 

USED OR 2.3V AT 2501 ONLY 
- 46 236173/J · CHOKE 1 

USED ON 2.3' AT 300A ONLY 
- 47 332620 · . SCREW,KACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 48 ~361123 · . TRANSPORI'lf.R lSI! 1 

USED ON DUAL AT lbUA ONLY 
- 48 12361115 · . TRlHSPORKER ASI! 1 

158 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

USED OR 2.3' IT 2501 ONLY 
/54- 48 2361733 • TRINSPOR"ER IS" 1 

USED ON 2.3' AT 300A ORLY 
- lJ9 3960 · RUT,PLAIH HEX- 1/lJ-20 X 0.437 PL W 4 
- 50 76574 · LOC~WASRER.RXT TEETR- 0.256 ID X 0.510 0 4 
- 51 2361705 · BAR,BUS 1 
- 52 10574 • NUT ATT PT 2 
- 53 127499 LOCKWASHER.INT TEBTR ATT PT 2 
- 54 2610352 • INSULATOR,SCREW 4 
- 55 2610373 • BLOC~,TER!IKIL 2 
- 56 35739 · SCREW."ACH BD 8D- ·6-32 X 0.438 OD ATT PT 4 
- 57 2610374 · STRIP,"'AR~ER 2 
- 58 5762057 · GROl!MET ,SNAP BOSHING 6 
- 59 5922117 • HOUSING , 

3145 PC 159 



USED ON 23V ONLY 

FIGURE 55. CONTROL SECTION ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 55. 

LIST AND UNITS USABLE 
INDEX PART 

DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CONTROL SECTION ASSEMBLY 

55 - 2361760 CONTROL SECTION ASM- -3/+1.l5V AT 160A REF - i.jO I '4U CONTROL SECTION ASM- 2.]V AT 25u & J()OA HEF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 54-27 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 55 - 1 3~O~60 · COVER,TERMINAL BLOCK 1 

- 2 10170 · SCREW,MACH SO HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 - 3 317q85 · BLOCK,4 DBL SCREW TERMINAL 1 - q 32L5s0 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 - 5 210883 · STDD,SHIELD MTG TAPPED NO. 6-32 ATT PT l - 6 527916 · S'rRIP,MARKER 1 
- 7 3] 7549 · INSULATOR-HEATSINK q 
- 8 2361745 · CARD ASM,SHUNT 1 

USED ON -3/+1.25V CONTROL SECTION - ~ JLL!:l!:lO · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 10 38235 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 1 
- 11 2361741 · CARD ASM,CONTROL 1 

USED ON -3/+1.25V CONTROL SECTION 
- 11 2361739 · CARD ASM,CONTROL 1 

USED ON 2.3V CONTROL SECTION 
- 1 L 322550 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 1 
- 13 2361748 · S'l'ANDOFF ATT PT 1 - 14 2361747 · STANDOFF ATT PT 4 
- 15 438570 · SCREW,MACH BIND HD 6-32 X 1-1/2 LG 4 - 16 2361727 · TRANSFORMER, BIAS 1 - 17 56722 · LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.150 ID X 0.320 0 ATT PT 1 - 18 28413 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.312 LG 1 
- 19 56079 · LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.204 10 X 0.410 0 1 
- 20 2361742 · CARD ASM,HEATSINK 1 

USED ON -3/+1.25V CONTROL SECTION 
- 20 2361737 · CARD ASM,HEATSINK 1 

160 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRI PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

USlO ON 2.3V CONTROL SECTION 
5/i - 21 38235 • SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 3 

- :a !>~~212j • INSULATOll,STANDOFF 4 
- 23 2102364 · CLAMP, LOOP 0.220 10 0.170 DIA MTG HOLE 1 
- 24 81693 · SCREW,MACH DO HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG 1 
- L~ 2jb112'J · CHASSIS 1 

USED ON -3/+1.25V CONTROL SECTION 
- 25 2361728 · CHASSIS 1 

USED ON 2.3V CONTROL SECTION 

3145 PC 161 



SEE .LlST 56 • . ASSEMBLY. . MODULE FIGURE 56. 

162 

( 

( 

( 

( 



FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 

56 - 2637650 

- 1 1809448 
- 1A 321483 NR 
- ? 5213402 NR 
- 3 1600 17 NR 
- 4 76S74 NR 
- S 1993818 NR 
- ,; 4 38ti 13 NH 
- 7 1<)93819 NR 
- q 1993825 NR 
- 9 1993824 NR 
- 1'" 2S')7525 NR 
- 12 5213607 NR 
- 11 35739 
- 11.1 26371, 63 ~R 

- 15 2637464 NR 
- 1h 322029 NR 
- 23 2637461 NR 
- 2r, 1993839 Nt{ 

- 2') 55586 NR 
- 26 76571.1 NR 
- 27 1993822 NR 
- 28 2637465 NR 

MODULE FlSS EMBLY 

DESCRIPTION 
1 234 

MODnLE ASSEMBLY,AC/DC- 120 AMPS 
fOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
SEE FIGURES 10-120 AND 33-43 
AND FOR ILLUSTRAT-ION SEE FIGURE 56 

· IlEATSINK AS~,DIODE 

SCREW,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X 1 LG 

· . RP.C~IFIER,SILICON- 150V 30 AMPS 

· . NUT, HEX- 1/4-28 THD 
LOCKWhSHF.R,EXT ~EE~H- o. 2'56 ~Il X o 510 0 

· STUD 

· SCREW, MACH FIL HD- 0.250-20 X 0.500 LG 
HF.ATSINK 

JnMPER,MODULE- LJNG 
JUMPER,MODULE- SHORT 
'J'F:RMnJAL 
PRO~ECTOR,CIRCUIT 

S CR EW , MAC H B D HD- 6-32 X 0.438 00 
BRACKF.T 
B?ACKET 
SCREW, BD HO- 1/1.1- 20 X 0.500 LG 
BAR BUS 
STUO- 0.250-20 X 1.125 LG 
NUT,HEX- 1/4-20 THD 
LOCKWl\SHER,EXT 'l'EETH- 0 256 10 X 0.510 0 
RIVET, POP 
CH1\ SST S 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

1 
2 
6 
6 
6 
1 
1 
1 
3 
3 
3 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 

4 
1 

3145 PC 163 



DETAIL 0 

37 
38 

FIGURE 57. POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY -3V AT 20A. SEE LIST 57. 

164 

35 



LIST AND UNITS USABLE 
INDEX PART 

DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWER SUPPLY ASSEM13LY- 3V AT 20A 

57 - 5762000 POWER SUPPLY ASM- 3V AT 20 AMPS 
FOB NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 46-3 
t'UR l.LLUSTHATl.UN !:ita.; x'J.GUBE :> 1 

- 1 352088 · SHIELD,9 POS 1 
- 2 10170 · SCREW,MACH BO HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 3 '::J/61.l~I • CAPACITOR 1 
- 4 323844 · BLOCK,TERMINAL 9 POSITION 1 
- 5 4118821 · STUD,8-32 X .962 LG ATT PT 2 - 0 llY31 · SCREW,MACH BD HD ti-32 X Sid LG A'IT PT 2 
- 7 5762013 MARKER STRIP,9 POS 1 - 8 80651 · SCREW,THD CTG BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 - Y :>Io.iIJl'::J · SEAL,HEATSINK 2 
- 10 369214 .TRANSISTOR,TYFE 108 4 
- 11 11598 · NUT,PLAIN HEX 10-32 ATT PT 4 
- l.i :> lo.iU4:> • !:i'J:HIP, tlUS 1 
- 13 5762037 TERMI NAL 1 
- 14 5762058 · SCREW,WSR HEX HD THD FORM 6-32 X .125 LG ATT PT 2 
- 15 1134232 · WASHER,SHOULDER ATT PT 2 
- 16 5762036 · STANDOfF,TERMINAL 1 - 17 5762015 · HEATSINK 1 
- 1tl i.'::J'::J6,.:~ · SCREW,TUD eTG FL CSK HD NO. 6 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 19 5762034 · INSULATOR,HEATSINK 4 
- 20 91610 · SCREW,THD CTG BD HD- 6 32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
- i.1 tl(; b'::J 1. · SCREW, :rHO CTG BD HD- 0-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 22 730429 · CAPACITOH,FXD ELECT 11,000 MFO 10V DCW 1 
- 23 510379 · SCREW,MACH FIL HD- 6-32 X 0.750 LG 1 
- i.4 '::J-/61 Y4J • NUT,LOCKWASHER ASM 6-32 1 
- 25 301768 BRACKET-THERMIS~OR MOUNTING 1 
- 26 38235 · SCREW,MACH 6-32 X .310 LG ATT PT 2 
- .il :>101943 NUT,LOCKWASHER ASM 6-32 ATT PT 2 
- 28 5762033 · BRACKET, SPACER 2 
- 29 186759 · SCREW,MACH ED HD- 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 3 
- 30 375200 • CARD ASM 1 
- 31 369214 · TRANSISTOR,TY FE 108 1 
- 32 11598 NUT,PLAIN HEX 10-32 ATT PT 1 
- ,j,j ,+:>b~u · WASHER,FL NO.1U X 1/16 OD X 1/32 l'HK ATT PT 1 
- 34 5761976 · TUBING,TRANSISTOH INSULATING 2 
- 35 5762406 · INSULATOR 2 
- ,jO '+ /,j:l tl,.: • INSULATOR,U. LUU ID X U.1.10 OD X .Uti!) THK 1 
- 37 5214553 • BREAKEd,CIRCUIT 1 
- 38 38235 · SCREW,~ACH 6-32 X .310 LG ATT PT 2 
- .:!'J 216016 · TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 1 
- 40 216087 · SPRING, CONTACT 8 
- 41 216088 . SPRING,CONTACT 8 
- ~2 1.10U/3 · .RECEPTACLE,CARD SINGLE POS 1 
- 43 236849 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 1;4 LG 1 
- 44 56079 · WASHER LOCK,EXT T .204 10 .410 00 1 
- q'::J '::J~/61.4/4 · OVERVOLTAGE ASSEMBLY,6V 1 
- 46 438550 .SCREW,MACH BO HD- 4-40 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 47 332179 • INSULATOR ATT PT 2 
- ~!j :>/020:>1 · GRO MMET, SNAP BUSHING 1 
- 49 5761936 · GHOMMET 1 
- 50 5762005 • CHASSIS 1 

3145 PC 165 



~,~ 

f~ 
i':. II ~\ 

:-..., I II II 

"~7 23 
25 26 / ''!'< 

28 ~ 
/'" 

" ./ /' ....".. 

~_ 27 

~~ 35 
28 ~ 

~~~~ ____________ ~D~E~TA~I~L~O~ ____ ~2 __ ~~~ 

\' -- J~ II II 
\ )J 

\..--"'--- ~ 

DETAIL. 36 I.AIII 

7. 

~ 

9-_~_ 

• I 

20 ./' 

//'~/ 
/ 

42~./1 3(5)8 ~O I ~ • 41 

" J ('~~ 
/~" / ~ 

~~ r' -. /"": \\ 39 

I ~~ 40 

~'-:;'/ 42 

DETAIL. 43 

58 POWER PAC ASSEaSLY -FIGDHE • 

166 

EE LIST 58. 6V AT 16A. S 

/' 

77 

80 ., 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWER PAC ASSEMBLY- 6V AT 16A 

58 - 5761710 POWER PAC ASM,6V AT 16 AMP MID PACK REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASH SEE FIGURE 46-5 
FOl{ LLLUSTHATION SEE F.IGURE !:>tj - 1 352088 · S HI ELD, 9 POS 1 - 2 10170 · SCREW,HACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG AT'f PT 2 

- 3 5762197 · CAPACITOR 2 - 4 323844 • BLOCK,TERMINAL 9 POSITION 1 
- 5 4118821 · STUD,8-32 X .962 LG ATT PT 2 
- 6 11931 · SCREW,HACH BD HD 8-32 X 5/8 LG ATT .PT 2 - 7 5762013 · MARKER STBIP,9 POS 1 - 8 8065,. · SCREW,THD CTG BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 - ~ !:>/b.:102!:> · SEAL,HEATSINK 2 
- 10 369214 · T RA NS ISTOa, TY PE 108 4 
- 11 11598 · NUT,PLAIN HEX 10-32 ATT PT 4 
- 12 !:> Ib204!:> • STRIP, BUS 1 
- 13 5761976 · TUBING,TBANSISTOR INSULATING 8 
- 14 5762037 TERMINAL 1 
- 15 5762058 · SCREW,WSR HEX HD THO FORM 6-32 X .1.25 LG ATT PT 1 - 16 1134232 · WASHER, SHOULDER ATT PT 1 
- 17 5762036 · STANDOFf, TERMINAL 1 
- 18 !:>-/620 15 · I:iEATSINK 1 
- 19 255629 · SCREW,THD CTG FL CSK HD NO. 6 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 20 5762034 · INSULATOR,HEATSINK 4 
- 21 ~1610 · SCREW,THD CTG BD HD- b 32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 22 80652 · SCREW,THD CTG BD HD- 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 23 730427 · RESISTOR,FXD WW 0.11 OHMS P/M 10% 90 W 1 
- 24 331982 SCREW,MACH RD HD 8-32 X 1-1/4 LG ATT PT 1 
- 25 5761938 · NUT,LOCKWASHER ASM,8-32 ATT PT 1 
- 26 22478 · WASHER,FL 0~170 10 0.375 00 0.032 THK ATT PT 1 
- 27 510468 · WASHEB,CUP 2 
- 28 5761935 · WASHER, INSULATING 2 
- 29 730429 · CAPACITOR,FXD ELECT 11.000 MFD 10 V DCW 1 
- 30 38235 · SCREW,MACH 6-32 X .310 LG 2 
- 31 5761943 · NUT,LOCKWASHER ASH 6-32 2 
- 32 301768 · BRACKET-THERMISTOR MOUNTING 1 
- Jj J8354 · SCREW,MACH FIL HD 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 1 
- 34 5761943 · NUT,LOCKWASHER ASM 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- 35 5762033 · BRACKET, SPACER 2 
- 3b 18b7!:>9 · SCREW,MACH 3D HD- 8-3.2 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 8 
- 37 375202 · CARD ASM 1 
- 38 369214 · TRANSISTOB,TYPE 108 1 
- 39 11598 · NUT,PLAIN HEX 10-32 AT'f PT 1 
- 40 45690 · WASHEB,FL NO.l0 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK ATT pT 1 
- 41 5761976 TUBING,TRANSISTOR INSOLATING 2 
- 42 576240b · I NSOLATOR 2 
- 43 473582 • INSULATOR,O.200 ID X 0.270 00 X .085 THK 1 
- 44 5214552 · PROTECTOR,CIRCUT 1 
-45 38235 • SCREW, MACH 6-32 X .:31 0 LG ATT PT 2 
- 46 216076 · TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 1 
- 47 216087 · · SPRING. CONTACT 8 
- -zm ZTfiU88 · · SPRI NG, CONTACT 8 
- 49 216073 · · RECEPTACLE, CARD SINGLE POS 1 
- 50 236849 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 1/4 LG 1 
- 51 56079 · WASHER LOCK.EXT T .204 10 .410 00 1 
- 52 5762474 · OVERVOLTAGE ASSEMBLY,6V 1 
- 53 438550 · SCREW.MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 54 332779 • INSULATOR ATT PT 2 
- 76 5762057 • . GROMMET, SNAP BUSHING 1 
- 77 5761936 • GROMMET 1 
- 78 5761904 · BRACKET,CARD RECEPTACLE 1 
- 79 5761907 · . RIVET ATT PT 2 
- 80 5712309 · GUIDE,SMS CARD 1 
- 81 5761907 · RIV E'r ATT PT 2 
- 82 5762005 · CHASSIS 1 

3145 PC 167 



@A
I
-

43 

17 

41 42 

DETAIL. 9 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 46 

-27' -

FIGURE 59. POWER PAC ASSEMBLY -36V AT 2A. SEE LIST 59. 

168 



LI ST AND PART UN I.T S USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWER PAC ASSEMBLY- 36V A'f 2A 

59 - 5762320 36VDC Cil 2A POWER PAC ASSEI'1BLY,PS4 REF 
FOR NEx'r HIGHER ASM SEE l"IGURE 46-4 
FOR ILLUSTRA'rIUN S~J:; FIGURE 59 

- 1 352088 SHIELD,9 POS 1 
- 2 1124740 · SCREW, BIND HO 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 3 323844 · BLOCK,TERMINAL 9 POSITION 1 - 4 4118821 STUO,8-32 X .962 LG ATT PT 2 
- 5 11931 SCREW,MACH BO HO 8-32 X 5/8 LG AT'£ PT 2 
- () -/JiJ4J'j · PLATE,DJ:;SIGNATION 9 POS 1 
- 7 5762 J25 · SEAL,HEATSINK 1 
- 8 5762023 · SEAL,HEATSINK 1 
- 'j jb'j21~ • TRANSISTOR, TYPE lOti 2 
- 10 11598 · NUT ,PLAIN HEX 10-32 ATT PT 2 
- 11 5762J45 · STHIP,DUS 1 
- 12 :>/b 1 'j 16 • 'rUBING, TRANSISTOR INSUL ATING 4 
- 13 5762J37 TERMINAL 1 
- 14 5762;)58 SCREW,WSR HEX liD THO FORM 6-32 X .125 LG ATT PT 1 
- 15 1134232 · WASHER,SHOULOER ATT PT 1 
- 16 5762036 STANOOFF,TER~INAL 1 
- 17 83606 SCHEW,BD HD SELF TAPPING 2 
- 1 tl =>762015 II EATSINK 1 
- 19 255629 SCREW,THD CTG FL CSK HD ~O. 6 X 0.50C LG ATT PT 4 
- 20 5762034 · INSULATOR,HEATSINK 4 
- 21 ':11610 SCREW,THO CTG BD HD- 6 J2 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
- 22 80652 SCREW,TllO CTG DD HO- 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2 
- 23 208245 CAPACITOR, ELECT 2500 MFD fl 100 l'l 10 PCT 1 
- 24 510379 SCREW,MACH FIL HD- 6-32 X 10.750 LG 1 
- 28 5761943 · NUT,LOCKwASHER ASM 6-32 1 
- 26 301768 · BRACKET-THERMISTOR MOUNTIt!<i 1 
- 24 38235 SCREW, MACH 6-32 X .310 LG 2 
- 25 5761943 NUT,LOCKWASHEH ASM 6-32 2 
- 29 5762033 BRACKET,SPACEll 2 
- J\.l H36759 SCHEW,MACH BD Hl)- 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 8 
- 31 375206 · CARD ASM 1 
- 32 369214 · TRANSISTOR,TYPE lOB 1 
- JJ 11!>':I8 · NUT,PLAIN HEX 1(;-32 ATT PT 1 
- 34 45690 WASHER, FL NO.10 X 7/16 00 A 1/32 THK A'£T PT 1 
- 35 5761976 TUBING,TRANSISTOR INSULATING 2 
- Jb Y/bL4Ub INSULATOr< 2 
- 37 473582 INSULATOR,O.2u(j ID X 0.270 00 X .085 THK 1 
- 38 5214543 CIRCU I'r PROTECTOR,50 VDC 4A 1POLE 1 
- 39 38235 SCREW,MACH 6-32 X .. 310 LG ATT PT 2 
- 4~ 216076 TEdl1.INAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASS EI1BLY 1 
- 41 216087 · . SPRING,CONTACT 8 
- 42 216088 Sl'RING,CONTACT 8 
- 43 2HiC73 . RECEPTACLH,CARO SINGLE POS 1 
- 44 236849 · SCREW,11ACH ED HD- UO-32 X 1/4 LG 1 
- 45 50v79 WASHER LOCK, EXT T .. 2lJ4 ID .410 0D 1 
- 46 5762057 GROi1i1ET,SNAI? BUSHING 1 
- 47 5761936 · GRO MI1ET 1 
-48 :>762005 C HA SSIS 1 

f-----. 

3145 PC 169 



I rAn nA ~'T''''' I 
rUI\ 1'1"11\1,) 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 32 
SHEET 1 

FIGURE 60. MODULE ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 60. 

LIST AND 
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 

MODULE ASSEMBLY 

60 - 1993540 MODULE ASM,AC/DC- 36V AT 12A 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 3~-108 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 60 

- 1 312610 · RESISTOR, VITREOUS- 150 011115 P/r. 5% 25W 
- ~. -438582 · SCHEW,MACH FIL HD 8-32 X 2-1/4 LG 
- 3 1090873 · LOCKW ASHER, SPLIT 0.168 ID X 0.296 OD 
- 4 257189 · NlJT,HEX 8-32 
- 5 507144 · WASHER,CENTERING 
- 6 442958 · Ii ASHER, MICA 
- 7 5261274 · COVER,CAPACITOR SAFETY 
- 8 32042 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG. 
- 9 438571 SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 1.750 LG 
- 10 6364 · LOCKWASHER, SPLIT NO. 6 X 1;4 OD 
- 11 257187 · NUT,HEX DHL CHAMFERED 6-32 X 0.3125 FL W - 12 5762297 · CLAMP,CAPACITOR 
- 13 221790 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 3/16 LG 
- 14 5214073 · CAPACITOR,ELECT- 32,OOQUF P75M10% 40V 
- 15 1993490 · MODULE ASM,AC/DC- MID PAC 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 61 
- 16 232 · SCREW,MACH FIL H 10-32 X 0.500 LG 
- 17 1993836 · HOUSING 

170 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

2 
ATT PT 2 
ATT PT 2 
AT"r PT 2 

4 
4 
2 

ATT PT 4 
1 
1 
1 
2 

ATT PT 2 
2 
1 

ATT PT 3 
1 



FIGURE 01. MODULE AS I DC SEE SEMBLY,AC • LIST 61. 

3145 PC 171 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER Nur"BER 

I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

MODULE ASSEMBLY,AC/DC 

61 - 1993490 MODULE ASM,AC/DC- MID PAC REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASH SEE FIGURE 32-117 
AND FIGURE bO-lj 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 61 

- 1 322029 SCREW,BIND HD- .250-20 X 0.500 LG 1 
- 2 5758705 · JUMPER ASM 1 
- 3 28413 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 1 
- 4 1160394 RESISTOR ASM- 3.0K OHMS P/H 5% 2W 1 
- 5 2!:l413 · SCREW,MACH HD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- 6 334932 · • TERMINAL, LUG NO.18 THRU NO.22 W~RE INSUL 2 
- 7 317088 . RESISTOR- 3.0K OHM P/M 5% 2W 1 
- tl 19~jtll:' · CLAMP,CAPACITOR 1 
- 9 25627 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 1 
- 10 5214406 · CAPACITOR, ELECT- 950UF P75M10% 75V 1 -.1 !:>!:>~db • NUT,HEX- 1/4-2U 1 
- 12 76574 · LOCKWASHER, EXT TEETH .250 1 
- 13 1993839 · STUD- 1/4-20 X 1.125 LG 1 
- -14 28413 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG 1 
- 15 1993814 BUS BAR 2 - 16 1993822 · RIVET,POP 4 
- '17 '(1)93818 · S'rUD 1 
- 18 438613 · SCREW,MACH FIL HD- 1;4-20 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 1 
- 19 1993804 JUMPER,MOPULE- LONG 3 
-~O T993808 · JUMPER,MOi,)ULE- SHORT 3 
- 21 216197 · REC'rIFIER.SILICON- 200V lOA 6 
- 22 11891 · NUT,PLAIN HEX 10-32 X 0.375 FL W BRS ATT PT 6 
- 23 4:'690 WASHER'FL~~O.10 X 7/16 OD X 1/32 THK ATT PT 6 
- 24 56079 · WASHER LOC ,EXT T .204 ID .410 OD ATT PT 6 
- 25 1993828 · W ASHER, SPA ER 6 
-~b T9938-11) · HEATSINK 1 
- 27 321483 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 1 LG ATT PT 2 
- 28 1993813 • CHASSIS ASM\, MOLDED - 1 

I 

172 



51 

FIGURE 62. 

20 
21 

SEE LIST 62 • . L ASSUll::lLY. CONTRO POWEil.-OFF EMERGENCY _ . 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

62 I 
I 
I 

"- I 
"-"J 

3145 PC 173 



LIST AND UNITS USABLE 
INDEX PART 

DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

EMERGENCY POWER-OFF CONTROL ASSEMBLY 

62 - 5271793 EMERGENCY PORER-OFF CONTROL ASSEMBLY REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 32-143N 'AND 33-68 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE ,FIGURE 62 

- 1 845762 • ,DECAL,VOLTAGE 1 
- 2 369207 · LABEL, VOLTAGE 1 - 3 5271787 • ,COVER 1 - 4 10170 · SC.REW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 6 - 5 138754 · DECAL,INST LINE V PRESENT W/MACH PWR OFF 1 - {) ';Yl.lll'n. • COVER 1 - 7 10170 • ,SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 - 8 334921 · TERMINAL,LUG NO.22 THBU NO.18 WIRE INSUL AR - ~ 36ULU3 · TERMINAL, PLUG- 16-18 AWG AR - 9 317131 • BLOCK,6 DBL SCREW TERMINAL 1 - 10 35739 · SCREW,HACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.438 OD ATT PT 4 
- 11 !>13/QU • S 'J.'t(.lJ:', b POS riO!). 1 THHU b MARKER 1 - 12 313246 • S IUTCH,TOGGLE 1 - 13 334635 · WASHER,LOCK INT TEETH 0.476 ID 0.600 OD ATT PT 1 
- 14 303805 · FUSE 1 
- 15 6325 · FUSE,l AMP 250 VOLTS 1 
- 16 360882 • FUSEHOLDER,15 AMP 250V AC 2 
- 17 5271795 · BRACKET 1 
- 18 10170 • ,SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 19 56722 · LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.150 10 X 0.320 0 ATT PT 2 
- 20 22'-'YO • ,SCREW,MACH BO HD- 8-32 X 0.18', LG 1 
- 21 55901 · LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.176 00 X 0.381 0 1 
- 22 615354 · DIODE ASSEMBLY, TYPE AM 7 
- 23 2U~329 · JUMPER, BRASS 3/16 8 
- 24 302090 · BLOCK ,TERMINAL 2 
- 25 236550 · SCREW,MACH BIND HD 4 40 X .375 LG ATT PT 2 
- 26 302131 · STRIP,INSULATOR 2.094 LG X 1/16 THK 1 
- 27 512071 · BLOCK,7 DBL SCREW TERMINAL 2 
- 28 81693 · SCREW,MACH BO HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 8 
- 29 362243 · MARKER,TERMINAL STRIP 2 
- 30 313246 · S WITCH,TOGGLE 1 
- 31 334635 · WASHER,LOCK INT TEETH 0.476 10 0.600 00 ATT PT 1 
- ji. !>31tlYbb · RETAINER, RELAY 3 
- 33 5271785 · RELAY 3 
- 34 5318967 · SOCKET 3 
- 35 .<::.>IY/U · SCREW,MACH BD. HO. 4-,4U X 1/4 LG ATT PT 3 
- 36 5364197 · RETAINER 3 
- 37 5271786 • BRACKET 1 
- 38 1 Ul7U SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 39 56722 LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.150 ,ID X 0.320 0 ATT PT 2 
- 40 5313144 · TRANSFORMER. ISOLATION 1 
- 41 !Jtil.Ul SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 42 55901 · LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.176 00 X 0.381 0 ATT PT 5 
- 44 5351177 · TERMINAL, RECEPTACLE 24 
- 4!:> !>i....:Sl.bY HOUSING,RECEPTACLE 12 
- 46 251970 · SCREW,I1ACH BO. HO. 4-40 X 1;4 LG ATT PT 24 
- 47 5271288 · TERMINAL 12 
- 48 438548 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- Q-40 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 12 
- 49 338169 · LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH 0.115 ID X 0.260 00 ATT PT 12 
- 50 2100264 · RHLIEF,CABLE STRAIN 1 
- 51 5271789 · CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 
- 51 5271790 · CABLE ASSEMBLY,AC EMER PWE-OFF CONTROL , 
- 51 5271791 · CABLE ASSEMBLY,DC EMER PIlR-OFF CONTROL 1 
- 52 5271788 • BOX 1 

174 



FOR PARTS NOT 
SHOWN SEE LI ST 63 
FOR NEXT HIGHER 
ASSEMBLY 

FIGURE 63. COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 63. 

LIST AND 
INDEX PART 

DESCRI PTION 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 234 

COOLIBG OBIT ASSEftBLY 

63 - 1994833 COOLIBG UBIT ASft- 50HZ - l~~qtj,jq nf .Tt.I, UNIT ASft- bUHZ 
paR NEXT HIGHER ASSEftBLY 
SEE PIGURES 10-146, 11-87 33-40.AND 34-83A 
POR ILLUSTRATIOB SEE PIGURE 63 - 1 1993689 • SCREEH,SAPETY - 2 186759 • SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 8-32 I 5/16 LG ATT - 3 1994489 • SEAL, AIR - 4. 2637289 • SCREW,SELP T- 8-18 I 0.~65 LG - 7 1797462 • BLOiER ABO CONNECTOR A5ft - 7 1797463 · BLOWER ABO COHBECTOR ASft~ 60HZ - 8 2637290 • SCREW,5ELP TAPPIHG- 8-18 X 1.00 LG ATT - 9 60646 • LOCKWA5HER,INT TEETH- 0.196 10 X 0.340 00 ATT 

- 10 • • HOUSIIIG,COHBECTOR 
- 11 5353854 · •. COBTACT,ftALE 16-20 VIRE 
- 12 1994490 · ,. BLOVER- 50HZ 
- 12 1994956 • •. BLOiER- 60HZ 
- 13 1994831 • HOOSING,BLOWER- 50HZ 
- 13 1994832 • HOUSING,BLOVER- 60HZ 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASH. CODE 

REF 
REF 

1 
PT 2 

AR 
2 
2 
2 

PT 8 
PT 8 

1 
3 
1 
1 

3145 PC 175 



I FOR PI\RTS NOT 
SHOWN SEE LI ST 64 
FOR NEXT HIGHER 
ASSEMBLY 

II 

FIGURE 64. COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 64. 

LIST AND 
INDEX PART 

DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER NUMBER 

) 2 3 4 

COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY 

64 - 1993581 COOLING UNIT ASM, GATE- 50 HZ 
- 1~~...i!>tj2 COOLING UNIT ASM,GATE- 60 HZ 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSE~BLY 
SEE FIGURES 18-34, 19-26 AND 46-9 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 64 

- 1 1994488 · FILTER - 2 475465 · SEAL, COVER 
- 3 2637289 · SCREW,SELF TAPPING- 8-18 X 0.625 LG - 4 524519 · CABLE TIE - 5 1797462 · BLOWER AND CONNECTOR AS8- 50 HZ - 5 1797463 · BLOWER AND CONNECTOR ASM- 60HZ - 6 2637290 · SCREW,SELF TAPPING- 8-18 X 1.000 LG - 7 60646 · LOCKW ASHER, INT TEETH NO. 8 I 0.340 OD 
- 8 5353853 · . HOUSING,CONNECTOR - 9 5353854 · o CONTACT,MALE 16-20 WIRE 
- 10 1994490 o' 0 BLOWER- 50HZ - 10 1994956 0 0 BLOWER- 60HZ - 11 1994961 0 HOUSING,GATE BLOW£R- 50HZ - 11 1993579 0 HOUSI NG,G ATE BLOW ER- 60 HZ 

176 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 
REF 

1 
AR 

2 
1 
1 
1 

ATT PT 4 
ATT PT 4 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 



FOR PARTS NOT 
S HaWN SEE LI ST 65 
FOR NEXT HIGHER 
ASSEMBLY G 

9 

10 

__ ---5 

~-----6 

FIGURE 65. COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 65. 

LIST AND PART INDEX DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 

COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY 

65 - 1993535 COOLING UNIT ASH,GATE- 50 HZ - l~~j!>jb COOLING UNIT ASH, GATE- 60HZ 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLIES 
SEE FIGURES 11-108, 20-33, 21-44 
33-22A, 33-11 AND 43-42 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 65 - 1 1994488 • FILTER - ~ 475465 • ""SEAL, COVER - 2631289 • SCREW,SELF TAPPING- 8-18 X 0.625 LG - 4 1191462 · BLOWER AND CONNECTOR ASH- 50 HZ - 4 n~n4b.J • BLOWER AND CONNECTOR ASH- 60HZ - 5 2631289 • ,SCBEW,SELF TAPPING- 8-18 1 0.625 LG ATT - 6 60646 • LOCKWASHER, INT TEETH NO. 8 X 0.340 OD ATT - 7 ""~" C{R.,-{ · . HOUSING,CONNECTOB - 8 5353854 •.•. CONTACT,HALE 16-20 WIRE - 9 1994490 · . BLOWER- 50HZ - 9 1994956 · .. " BLOWER- 60HZ 

- 10 1994960 · BOUSING,GATE BLOiER- 50HZ 
- 10 1993530 · HOUSIN"G,GATE BLOWER 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 
REF 

1 
AR 

2 
2 
2 

PT 4 
PT 4 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

3145 PC 177 



F.IGORE 

178 

ONIT ASSE!BLY. 66. COOLING 

20 

SEE LIST 66. 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

66 -

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 

PART 
NUMBER 

1573501 

1573502 

1513500 

1574800 

15748p2 

1513513 
1513514 

81693 
56722 

125145 
1513510 

81693 
125145 

56122 
257187 

56122 
5353853 

- 13 322552 
- 14 251986 
- 15 56122 
- 16 251181 
- 11 5468388 
- 11 1513515 
- 171 5446160 RR 
- 11B 5468301 NR 
- 11B 5351024 
- 17C 5446159 lIR 
- 18 1513509 
- 18 5252851 
- 19 11598 
- 20 56019 
- 21 526318 
- -22 '1573507 
- 23 32042 
- 24 313385 
- 25 56079 
- 26 511913 
- 21 253140 
- 28 5353853 
- 29 5353854 
- 30 1513506 
- 31 342470 

- 31 1571465 

- 32 1513505 
- 32 1513504 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

COOLIRG UBIT lSSE!BLY 

COOLIBG UBIT ASSE!BLY (3.2) WHBBL- 60 HZ 
FOR REXT HIGHER ASSE!BLY 
SBB PIGURES 33-77 

COOLIBG UBI 'I' lSSBftBLY (3.2) WHEEL- 60 HZ 
FOR REXT RIGHER ASSE"BL Y . 
SBE PIGURES 11-108,20-33, 2t-qq, 33-22A AID 43-42 

COOLIIG UBIT ASSEftBLY (3.Q) VDEEL- 60 HZ 
POR RBXT RIGHER ASSB"BL Y 
SEB FIGURES 18-34, 19-26 AID 46-9 

COOLING UBIT 15" (3.0 VHEEL)- 60 HZ ROI PCB 
POR REXT HIGHER ASSE"BLY 
SEE FIGURES 1B-3~, 19-26 ADD ~6-9 

COOLIBG UBIT AS"- (3.2 VHEEL)- 60 HZ HOI PCB 
FOR REXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
S.EE FIGURES 11-.108, 20-33, 21-Q4, 33-22A, 33-17 lBD 43-Q2 
FOR ILLUSTRATIOB SEE PIGURE 66 

• PILTER 
• SCREER,SAFETY 
• SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 6-32 I 0.375 LG 
• LOCKWASHER.EXT TEETH- 0.150 ID X 0.320 on 
• WASHER,PL- 0.140 ID I 0.500 X 0.031 TH! 
• BRACKET 
• SCREW."ACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG 
• WASHER,PL- 0.140 ID X 0.500 X 0.031 TH! 
• LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETR- 0.150 ID X 0.320 OD 
• RUT.REX- 6 ... 32 
• LOCKWASBER,EXT TEETH- 0.150 ID X 0.320 OD 
• HOUSIBG,CORNECTOR 

. USED ON DOUBLE COINECTOR ONLY 
• SCREW 
• WASHER,PL- 0.156 ID X 0.312 OD 
• LOCKWASHER.EXT TEETH- 0.150 ID X 0.320 00 
• RUT, HEX- 6-32 THO 
• SCROLL ASSE"BLY- 3.2 WHEEL 
• SCROLL ASSE"BLY- 3.0 WHEEL 
• • BELL "OUTB,SCROLL 
• • WHEEL, BLOWER- 3.2 
• • WHEEL, BLOWER- 3.0 
• • SCROLL 
• CAPACITOR 
• CAPACITOR,NON PCB 
• RUT, HEX- 10-32 THD 
• LOCKWASHER,EXTTEETH- 0.20Q ID I 0.410 00 
• INSULATOR,CAPACITOR TER"INAL 
• 1'I0TOR AS" 
• SCREW,"ACB BD HO- 10-32 X 0.315 LG 
• SP1CER 
• LOCKWASBER,EIT TEETH- 0.204 ID X 0.410 00 
• • CLIP,TERftIHAL 
• • TER"INAL,LUG-INS 10-12AWG NO.6 ftTG HOLE 
• • HOUSING,CONNECTOR 
• • CONTACT,"ALE t6-20 WIRE 
• • 110'1'OR AS" 
• SEAL 

USED ON ASSEftBLY WITH SAPETY SCRE~N 
• SEAL 

USED ON ASSEftBLY WITHOUT SAPETY SCREEN 
• BOOSIRG- 3.2 WHEEL 
• HOUSIRG- 3.0 WHEEL 

ATT PT 
AT'I' PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
lTT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

UNITS USABLE 
PER, ON 
ASM. CODE 

REP 

REP 

REP 

REP 

REF 

1 
1 

lR 
4 
8 
1 
2 
2 
2 
? 

2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

2 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 

AR 

1 
1 

31115 PC .178A 



46 

32 
33 
34 
35 

27 @ 
o::j 

2S-J 
l 

FIGURE 66 A. COOLING U NIT ASSEM BLY. SEE 

178B LIST 66A 

W-9 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

COOLING UNIT ASSEI!BLY 

66A- 1514814 COOLING UNIT ASSEI!BLY- 60 HZ NON PCB REP - 15548304 COOLING UNIT ASSEI!BLY- 60 HZ REP 
POR NEIT HIGHER ASSEI!BLY 
SEE PIGORE 11-108, 20-33, 21-

'
JIJ, 33-22A, 33-11 AHO 43-42 

- 1514816 COOLING UNIT ASSEPIBLY- 60_HZ NON peR ---REP - 5548306 COOLING UNIT ASSEPIBLY- 60 HZ REP 
POR NEXT HIGHER ASSEPIBLY 
SEE PIGURE 18-34, 19-26 UD 46-9 
POR ILLUSTRATIOB SEE PIGURE 66A 

- 1 1513513 · PILTER 1 - 2 11598 • NUT,PLAIH HEX- 10-32 I 0.315 PL W 2 - 3 56019 • LOC~WASREB.EXT T- 0.195 ID x 0 .. 410_ OD 1 
- 4 526318 · CAP, INSULATION 2 
- 5 5252857 · CAPACITOR- NON PCB 1 - 5 1513509 · CAPACITOR 1 - 6 11598 • NUT, PLAIN HEX- 10-~2 I 0.315 PL W ATT PT 2 
- 1 56019 · LOCKWASHER,EXT T- 0.195 10 X 0.410 00 ATT PT 2 - 8 1513510 · BRACKET 1 - 9 81693 · SCREW,PlACH BD BO- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ITT PT 2 
- 10 56122 • LOC~WASRER,EXT TEETH- NO. 6 ATr PT 2 - 11 466300 • WISHER.PL- 0.156 10 I 0.813 00 0 625 TH~ ATT PT 2 
- 12 5353853 · HOUSING- CONNECTOR RECEPTACLE 3 POS 1 
- 13 322552 • SCREW,PlICH BO HO- 6-32 X 0.815 LG ATT PT 2 - 14 56122 · LOC~WASHER.EXT TEETH- HO. 6 ATT PT 2 
- 15 251986 · WISHER,PLIT- NO. 6 ATT PT 2 - 16 251181 • NUT,PLIIN BEX- 6-32 ATT PT 2-- 11 1513501 · PlOTOR AND CONNECTOR ASI! 1 - 18 32042 • SCREW, PIlCH BD HO- 10-32 X 0.315 LG ATT PT 2 
- 19 56019 · LOCKWASHER,EXT T- 0.195 10 X 0.410 00 ATT PT 2 
- 20 600395 · WISRER- 0.203 10 ATT PT 2 
- 21 15353854 · • CORTACT,PlILE 3 
- 22 5353853 · · HOUSING- CONNECTOR RECEPTACLE 3 POS 1 
- 23 511913 · . TERKINAL,SLIP ON 18-16 AWG ] 

- 24 483678 · . TERMINIL- RING NO. 6 14-16 AWG 1 
- 25 1513506 · • P10TOR 1 
- 26 5468388 • SCROLL ASI!- NON PCB 1 
- lb Il~'.J~l!> • SCROLL ASI! 1 
- 21 81693 · SCREW,I!ACH BO HO- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 28 56122 · LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- NO. 6 ATT PT LJ 
- 29 15534589 • PLATE 2 
- 30 1513514 • GOARD 1 
- 31 '55LJ8313 • BRAC~ET 1 
- .J2 1~54tU1U BRACKET 2 
- 33 332550 • SCREW,MACH BO RD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT q 
- 3LJ 56122 • LOC~WASHER,EXT TEETH- NO."6 ATT PT 9 
- .J!> 2~/l IH • NUT, PLAIN HEX- 6-32 ATT PT 6 
- 36 5534593 • PLATE 2 
- 31 81693 • SCREW,PlACH BO BD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 6 
- .Jtl 56722 • LOC~WASHER,EXT TEETB- NO. 6 ATT PT {\ 

- 39 55LJ8312 · BAR 2 
- LJO 15548314 • BRACItET 2 
- 41 322~~u • SCREW,MACH BD HO- 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT LJ 
- 42 56122 • LOCItWASHER .. RXT TEETB- HO. 6 ATT PT LJ 
- 43 " 5534592 • PLATE 2 
- 44 5534591 • PLATE 1 
- 45 342LJ10 • SEAL AR 
- LJ6 5548308 · HOOSING- DOUBLE CONN 1 
- lib ~~IItl.JU' • HOUSING- SINGLE COHH 1 

3145 PC 179 



t FOR PARTS NOT 
SHOWN SEE FIG 34 
SHEET 1 

7 

12 

10 

FIGURE 66B. BLOWER ASSEMBLY 

FIGURE-
INDEX 

PART 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

66B- 1809593 
1180~~'J4 

- 1 ~103890 
- 2 1809555 
- 2 11 !W~~~U 
- 3 322065 

- ,j ,j8:l,j~ 

- q ~637289 
- 5 ~,{"iH",{ 

- 6 ~35385q 
- 7 483681 

- 7 483685 

- 8 1U1/U 

- 8 236849 

- 9 56722 

- ~ !)bU/~ 

-10 ~357090 
-lU I'Jl~Ull1 

-11 1809544 

179A 

13 

o 
10 

USED ON 50 HZ ONLY 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

BLOWER ASSEflBLY 

BLOWER ASSEflB.LY- 50 HZ REP 
BLOWER ASSEflBLY- 60 HZ REP 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSE!BLY 
SEE FIGURE 34-45 
POR ILLUSTRATION SEE PIGURE 66B 

· GUARD,PAN 1 

· FAN ASSEflBLY- 60 HZ 1 

· FAN ASSEnBLi- 50 flZ 1 

· SCREV,flACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 4 
USED ON 60 RZ ORLY 

· SCREW, IU.CR- 6-32 X 0.310 LG ATT PT q 
USED ON 50 HZ ONLY 

· SCREW,SELF TAPPING- 8-18 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 2 · . HOUSING,CONNECTOR 1 

· • CORTACT,"ALE 16-20 WIRE 3 · . TERftINAL, RING 1 
USED ON 50 RZ ONLY · . TERflIN A L, RI RG 1 
USED ON 60 HZ ONLY 

· • S(;REW,IUCH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG AT '1' PT 1 
USED ON 50 HZ ONLY · . SCREW ATT PT 1 
USED ON 60 HZ ORLY 

· · LOCKWASHER,EIT TEETH- 0.150 ID X 0.320 OD ATT PT 1 
USED ON 50 HZ ONLY 

· . ,LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.20q ID I 0.410 OD ATT PT 1 
USED OR 60 HZ ONLY 

· . PAN- 60 HZ 1 

· • t"AN- 50 HZ 1 

· ROUSING, PAR 1 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 12 3 4 ASM. CODE 

66B'-12 825880 • SEAL 1 
-13 838"80 . SEAL 1 

311&5 PC 179B 



110 

=24A 

---298 

IIC~ <<!JI~ __ II 

~
IIA IOA~ 

liB ~/ I 
~~/~~ 1/\ 
rer ~ 

DETAI L 0 NEW STYLE 

FIGURE 6 7. nODULE ASSEMBLY,AC/DC 
180 • SEE LIST 67. 

@ 
30 

18 
22 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER NUMBER 
1 234 ASM. CODE 

MODULE ASSEMBLY,AC/DC 

CODE A USED ON 20,30 AND 40 AMP MODULES 
CODE BUSED ON 50 AND 60 AMP MODULES 

67 - 1993590 MODULE ASM,AC/DC- 20 AMPS REF 
POR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
SEE FIGURES 10-119, 11-136 AND 33-44 - 1993380 MODULE AS~,AC/DC- 30 AMPS REF' 
POR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 10-106 - 1993390 MODULE ASM,AC/DC- 40 AMPS REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 10-106, 
10-122 AND 10-124 - 199)460 MODULE ASM,AC/DC- 50 AMPS REF 
FOR HEXTHIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 10-122 - 1993470 MODULE ASM.AC/DC- 60 AMPS REF 
POR NEXT HIGHER ASH SEE PIGURE 10-121, 
10-122 AND 10-124 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 67 

- 8 1993817 · BRACKET,CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 - 9 322029 · SCREW,BIND HD- .250-20 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 1 
- 10 1993816 · BRACKET.CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 

USED ON 60 AMP ASM ONLY - lOA 1816794 · BRACKET,CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 
- 11 28413 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2 
- l1A 1816795 · BRACKET,ADJUSTABLE 1 - 11B 38686 · SCREW,MACH HEX HD- 1/4-20 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 1 - l1C 3550 · WASHER,FL- 0.250 ID X 0.562 OD ATT PT 1 
- 110 36109 · NUT,PLAIN HEX- 1/4-20 ATT PT 1 - 12 5796423 · PROTECTOR,CIRCUIT- 20 AMP 24VDC 1 POLE 1 

USED ON 20 AMP MODULE ASM 
- 12 15196424 · PROTECTOR,CIRCUIT- 30 AMP 24VDC 1 POLE 1 

USED ON 30 AMP MODULE ASM - 12 15796425 · PROTECTOR, CIRCUIT- 40 AMP 24VDC 1 POLE 1 
USED ON 40 AMP MODULE ASM 

- 12 5214882 · PROTECTOR, CIRCUIT- 50 AMPS 24VDC 1 
USED ON 50 AMP MODULE ASM 

- 1.2 5214707 · PROTECTOR,CIRCUIT- 60 AMPS 24VDC 1 
USED ON 60 AMP MODULE ASM - 13 10170 · SCREW, MACH BD HD- NO. 6- 32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2 

-fir 55586 · NtJT,HEX- 1/4-20 1 
- 15 76574 · LOCKWASHER, EXT TEETH .250 1 - 16 1993839 · STUD- 1/4-20 X 1.125 LG 1 
- 18 1993814 · BUS BAR 2 
- 19 1993822 · RIVET 2 
- 22 1993804 · JUMPER, MODULE- LONG 3 A 
- 22 lYYJU25 • JUMPER,MODULE- LONG 3 B 
- 23 1993808 • JUMPER, MODULE- SHORT 3 A 
- 23 1993824 • JUMPER,"ODULE- SHORT 3 B 
- 24 1809447 · HEATSINK ASM 1 A 
- 24 1809448 • HEATSnK AS" 1 B 
- 2ltA 321483 • SCREW,MACH BD HD-8-32 X 1.00 LG ATT PT 2 
- --zs- 216197 · · RECTIFIER,SILICON- 200V lOA " I\. 
- 25 5213402 · SCREW,MACH BD BD- 8-32 X 1.000 LG ATT PT 2 
- 26 11891 · · NUT, PLAIN BEX 10-32 X 0.375 PL W BRS ATT PT 6 A 
- 26 160017 · · NUT, PLAIN BEX 1/4-28 X 7/16 PL W ATT PT 6 B 
- 27 56079 · · WASHER LOCK,RXT T .20U 10 .410 00 ATT PT 6 A 
- 27 76574 · · LOCKWASHER, EXT TEETH .250 ATT PT 6 B 
- 28 45690 · . WASHER,FL NO.l0 X 7/16 00 X 1/32 THK ATT PT 6 I\. 
- 29 1993828 · . WASHER, SPACER 6 I\. 
- 29A 1993818 · · STUD 1 
- 29B 4]8613 · · SCREW,MACH PIL HD- 1/4-20 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 1 
- 30 1993819 · . HEATSINK 1 
- 31 2557525 • TERMINAL 3 
- :n 11993813 • CHASSIS ASM,MOLDED 1 

3145 PC 181 



10 
12 
13 

VI EW 0 OLD STYLE 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 11 
SHEET 2 & 
FIGS 25 
AND 47 

II 

DETAILO NEW STYLE 

44 30 

FIGURE 68. POWER SUPPLY ASSEftBLY. SEE LIST 68. 

182 

49 

VIEW. 

~G 
~32 

DETAIL C!) 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

POWER SUPPLY ASSE!BLY- 6 V DC"" AT 12 A!PS REF 

68 - 2551470 POWER SUPPLY AS!! REF 
FOR HEXT HIGHER ASSEI!BLY 
SEE FIGURES 11-119, 25-9 AND 41-4 - 2551550 POVER SUPPLY AS"-1.25/3VDC AT 69 A"P REF 
1I'nR 1IP.1''I' RT~R1I!R AS!! SER ~IGURE' , 'i-lJ - 2611770 POVER SUPPLY AS8- 1V AT 12A REF 
POR NEXT HIGBER IS! SEE 47-6 - 15797470 POVER SUPPLY AS!!- 1.25/3VDC AT 69 A"PS REF 
FOR REXT HIGHER ASSE!!BLY 
SEE FIGURES 25-3 
FOR ILLUSTRATIO. SEE FIGURE 68 - 1 5785286 · SLEEVIHG 2 - 2 15797497 · RE'rAIHER 1 - 3 5862918 · CARD AS" 1 
USED OR AS! 2557470 - 3 15 862922 · CARD,SLT- A1 1 
USED OB AS!! 2557550 - 3 15 862923 · CARD,SLT 1 
USED 011 AS!! 5797470 - 3 ~862925 · CARD AS!! 1 
USED 011 ASI! 2611770 - 4 811801& · GUIDE,CARD 12 PAC 1 - 5 ~785130 · LABEL 1 - 6 38352 · SCREW,ftACB PIL HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG 1 - 7 56722 · LOCKVASHER,EXT- 0.150 ID X 0.320 00 1 - 8 251187 · HOT. HEX- 6-32 1 - 9 ~79750" · STRAP, • 9 ROUNDIRG .1 

- 10 5797532 · LIRK 1 
- 12 65756 · LOCKVASHER,IHT T- 1/4 10 X .478 00 ATT PT " - 13 3960 • HUT,PL!IR HEX 1/4-20 I 7/16 FL V ATT PT 4 
- 1" ~214335 HR • RECTIFIER,SILICOH 1 

USED OR AS!! 2557470 IND 2611770 
- 15 322765 · TERIURAL,LUG 1 

USED ON AS" 2557470 AlfD 2611770 
- 16 15785319 · EXTENSION,SCR 1 

USED ON AS!! 2557470 IND 2611770 
- 17 15785298 · SCREW, SD RD- 1/4-20 X .~80 LG ATT PT 1 
- 18 333769 · WA SHER, FLAT- .265 10 X .875 00 ATT PT 1 
- 19 ~U8J635 · SCR AS" 1 
- 20 5785298 · SCREW,BD HD- 1/4-20 X .380 LG ATT PT 1 
- 21 333769 · WISRER,FLAT- .265 10 X .875 OD ATT PT 1 
- 22 5214335 · · RECTIFIER,SILICOR 2 
- 23 248063" · · EXTENSIOH,SCR ATT PT 1 
- 24 76574 · · LOCKWISHER, EXT TEETH .250 ATT PT 1 
- 25 1600H · · NUT,PL!IR HEX 1/4-28 X 1116 FL II ATT PT 1 
- 26 5791532 · · LIHK 1 
- 27 322765 · · TERI!INAL,LUG 1 
- .30 15785277 .• SEAL ,AIR 1 
- 31 2557545 !fR • B1UT SINK AS" 1 

USED ON AS" 2557470 AND 2611770 
- j1 12557519 HR • REATSINK AS"- 12 TRANSISTOR 1 

USED OR 2557550 AND 5797470 ISSE!!BLIES 
- 32 358 · SCREW,P'IL H- 10-32 X 3/4 LG ATT PT 3 
- jj 32042 • SCREW,"ACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG. ATT PT 1 
- 34 2572142 NR · · BUS BAR AR 
- 35 15797495 NR · · RAIL, 4 POS 4 
- jb 38094 · · SCREi,BD HD- 8-32 X .312 LG ATT PT 4 
- 37 2572145 · · FILLER 3 

USED ON AS" 2557545 AND 2611770 
- .j'J I~:>I~~-'o NR · · TRANSISTOR BEATSIRK AS~ 1 
- 40 ~391346 HR · · TRANSISTOR 3 
- 41 2572161 RR · · CLIP,TRANSISTOR ATT PT 3 
- 4;l 2~1-;'16'J · · CO"PONERT AS!! 1 

USED ON AS!! 2572236 
- 43 5785308 · · SCREW,FL HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 2 

44 j.:>/~14Hb NR · · HEATSINK 1 
- 45 j.:>785135 • RESISTOR- 1K ORI'I, 1W 1 
- 46 236849 · SCREW,~ACH BD HD- 10-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 41 I:>~l.j:>'j I • CA~AClrOR,ELECTROLYTIC 1 
- 48 2572146 • CLA!!P,CAPACITOR ATT PT 1 
- 49 5797506 · CLA"P AR 
- ~O 1l~5Jqn • CARD ASI'I,PRE-DRIVER 1 

USED OR ASI'I 2557470 
-50 2611793 · CARD ASSE!!BLY 1 

USED ON AS" 2557550 
- 50 r:>785257 • CARD ASM 1 

.USED ON ASM 5797470 

31115 PC 183 



LIST A.ND PART 
UNITS USAHLE 

IN DEX NUMBER DESCR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

68 - 51 1091655 · SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X .312 LG ATT PT 4 
- 52 38235 · SCREW,MACH 6-32 X .310 LG ATT PT 1 
- ""S3 Z!:>/HU · NUT,HEX DBL CHAMFEHED 6-32 X 0.3125 FL W ATT PT 1 
- 54 2557525 · TERMINAL 2 

USED ON ASM 2557470 
- !:>!:> 57<j/ijB4 • CHASSIS 1 

( 

II 

184 



FIGURE 69. HEATS INK ASSEMBLY,ADD/ON- 20 AMP. SEE LIST 69. 

LIST AND 
IN DEX PART 

DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
1 234 

HEATSINK ASSEMBLY,ADD-ON- 20 AMP 

69 - 2557490 HEATSINK ASM,ADDON- 20 AMP 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
SEE FIGURE 25-5 AND 47-8 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 69 

- 1 ~-/tl~Utj NR · SEAL, AIR 
- 2 2557497 NR · JUMPER ASH 
- 3 2572142 NR · BUS BAR 
- 4 57971+95 NR · RAIL, 4 POS 
- 5 38094 NR · SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X .312 LG 
- 6 5758919 NR · JUMPER ASH 
- 6A 32617 · SCREW,HACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.437 - 66 45709 · Ii ASHER, FL- 0.194 ID X 0.562 OD 
- 7 5785130 NR · LABEL 
- 8 2572239 NR · HEATSINK 
- 9 2391346 NR · · TRANSISTOR 
- 10 2572161 NR · · CLIP,TRANSISTOR 
- 11 2572140 NR · · COMPONENT BOARD ASH 
- 12 5785308 NR · · SCREIi,FL HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG 
- 13 2557555 NR · · HEATSINK 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 25 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REP 

1 
2 
2 
2 .., 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

3145 PC 184A 

I 
i 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

-----.. ,, 
FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 49 

FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 

t:qA- 25S7S10 

- 1 ')785279 
- 2 579749'5 
- ] ]8094 
- ,~ 5785130 
- '1 2572157 
- 6 322029 
- 7 t'i5756 
- R 3960 
- q 5797488 
- 10 32042 
- 11 5797499 
- 12 32:142 
- 13 2'157497 
- 1/~ 2572142 
- 1'1 2572145 
- 16 2'172236 
- 17 257n35 
- 1R 2391.140 

184B 

2 3 

4 
5 

.J....Jw..-_-.--7 DETAILO 

FIGURE 69A. HEATSINK ASSEMBLY,ADD-ON 50 AMP. SEE LIST 69A. 

HEATSINK ASSEMBLY,ADD-ON 50 AMP 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

HEll.T SINK AS SEM BL Y, ADD-ON 50 AMP 
POR NF.XT HIGHER I\SM SEE FIGU RE 25-5 A 
FOR ILL'JSTRATTON SEE FIGURE 69A 

SEAL,ATR 
Rr..IL, 4 POS 
SCREW MACH BD IID- 8-32 Jl 0~312 LG ATT PT 
U.BPL 
.JITMPER ASM 
SCR"P.W MCI! BD IID-0.250-20 X o 500 LG 1I'I'T P'T' 

LOCKnSHER,INT TEF.TH 0.250 ITl X 0.478 00 ATT PT 
NUT,HEX- 1/4-20 ATT PT 
'T'F:RMII-lAL BLOCK ASM 
SCREII, ED HD- 10- 3 2 X 0.375 11:; ATT PT 
STR.H' •• JUMPER 
scn ~h'. BD 110- 10- 3 2 X 0 375 v; II rT"]' P'T' 

JTlM.PF:R !l.SM 
[lUS B!l.R 
F'ILJ.F:R 
'!' R ANSISTOR HEATSINK ASM 
TRA NSI STOR HFATSI NK AS M 

TRANSISTOR 

II 
12 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

REF 

1 
4 
7 
1 
1 
? 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
2 
3 

USABLE 
ON 

CODE 



; FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEEF IGS. 25 
AND 47 

2 3 

4 
5 

l-ll1---+---7 

FIGURE 69. HEATS INK ASSEMBLY,ADD/ON- 20 AMP. SEE LIST 69. 

LIST AND 
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 234 

HEATSINK ASSEMBLY,ADD-ON- 20 AMP 

69 - 2557490 HEATSINK ASM,ADDON- 20 AMP 
FOR NEXT HIGHEH ASSEMBLY 
SEE FIGURE 25-5 AND 47-8 
FOR ILLUSTHATION SEE FIGURE 69 

- 1 5785278 NR · SEAL, AIR 
- 2 2557497 NR · JUMPER ASM 
- 3 2572142 NR · BUS BAR 
- 4 5197495 NR · RAIL, 4 POS 
- 5 38094 NR · SCREW, BD HD- 8-32 X .312 LG 
- 6 5758919 NR JUMPER ASM 
- 6A 32611 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.437 
- 6B 45709 WASHER,FL- 0.194 ID X 0.562 OD 
- 7 5785130 NR · LABEL 
- 8 2572239 NR · HEATSINK 
- 9 2391346 NR · · TaANSIS'l'OR 
- 10 2572161 NR · · CLIP, TRANSISTOR 
- 11 2572140 NR · · COMPONENT BOARD ASH 
- 12 5785308 NR · · SCREW,FL HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG 
- 13 2557555 NR · · HEATSINK 

DETAILV 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

II 
12 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

REF 

1 
2 
2 
2 

"7 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

USABLE 
ON· 

CODE 

~145 PC 185 



I FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEEFIGS.l1 
AND 33, SH. 2 
AND FIG. 25 

FIGURE 70. BIAS TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 70. 

LI ST AND 
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 

BIAS TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY 

70 - 5785120 BIAS TRANSFOal1ER ASM 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
SEE FIGURES 11-144, 25-6, AND 33-102 
FOR ILLUSTRA'nUN SEE FIGURE 70 

- 1 2481749 NR · BOARD AS~1 

- 2 10170 NR · SCHEW,MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG 
- 3 317049 NR HESISl'OR- 1 K OHM, 5% 
- 4 1149212 NR · D.10D1': 
- 5 556450 NR · STRAP,CABLE TIE 
- 6 2391947 NR · TRANSISTOR 
- 7 216297 NH · · SEAL,AIR 
- 8 2481746 NR · · CARD, PRINTED CIRCUIT 
- 9 5785184 NR · LAilEL 
- 10 5236656 NR · COVEll,TERMINAL BLOCK 
- 11 1017G NR · SCREW,MACH ED HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG 
- 12 5252556 NH · THANSFOhMER ASM- 20VDC AT .8A OUTPUT 
- 13 317310 NR · · BLOCK,5 DBL SCREW 'rERMINAL 
- 14 81693 NR · SCREw,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG 
- 15 210883 NR · · 5'l'OD,SHIELD M'IG TAPPED NO. 6-32 
- 16 740554 NR · STRIP, MARKER 5 POSITION 
- 17 5252555 NR · TRANSFORMER 

1 e6 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

16 

10 
II 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REP 

1 
12 

4 
8 
1 
4 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

3145 PC 185 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEEFIGS.ll 
AND 33, SH. 2 
AND FIG. 25 

FIGURE 70. BIAS TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 70. 

LI ST AND 
INDEX PART 

DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 

BIAS l'RANSFOHMER ASSEMBLY 

70 - 57851~O BIAS TRANSfORMER ASM 
FOR NEXr HIGHER ASS EMBL Y 
SEE F IGU HES 11-144, 25-6, AND 33-102 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 70 

- 1 2481749 NJi BOARD ASM 
- 2 10170 NR · SCHEioi,MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG - 3 317049 NH HESIS'l'OR- 1 K OHM, 5% 
- 4 114n1~ NR · DIODr: 
- 5 556450 NR STRAP,CABLE TIE 
- 6 2391947 NR · · TRANSISTOt{ 
- 7 216297 Nrl · SEAL,AIE 
- 8 2481746 NR · · CARD, PRINTED CIRCUIT 
- 9 57851H4 NR · LABEL 
- 10 5236656 NR · COliER, TERMI N AL BLOCK 
- 11 1 C 17G NR · SCREW,MACH BD HO- NO. 6-32 X .250 LG 
- 12 5252556 N.I:I. · l'itA NS.FOhMJ::R ASl'I- 20VDC AT .8A OUTPUT 
- 13 317310 NR · · BLOCK,5 DBL SCREW 'l'ERMINAL 
- 14 81693 NH SCREW,MACH BO HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG 
- 15 210883 NR · · STU D, SHIELD MTG TAPPED NO. 6-32 
- 16 740554 NR · · STRIP, MARKER 5 POSITION 
- 17 5252555 NR · · TRANSFORMER 

186 

ATT 

ATT 

ATT 
ATT 

PT 

PT 

PT 
PT 

16 

10 

" 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

1 
12 

4 
8 
1 
4 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 11 
SHEET 2 & 
FIGS. 25 
AND 47 

@ 
38 

30 
31 

( 

I 
I 

) 
./ 

VIEW. 

49 

y 
,/" 

/" 
/ 

/ 
I 
I 

I 44t 
34 

",) , 
~~ 

@ 
® 
38 

45 

29 

FIGURE 71. POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 71. 

VIEWO 43 42 41 

e 
~ 
~27 

/ 

2 

~ 

3145 PC 187 



LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 

71 - 2572730 POi/EtI SUPPLY AStl- 1.25/3V AT 6':1 AMPS REF 
SEE FIGURES 25-7 AN D 47-7 

- 2~/.t./4U POl/Ell SUPPLY ASM- 7VDC AT 62 AMPS REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASS £MBL Y 
SEE FIGURES 11-118, 25-8 

- 26117130 · POWEH SUPPLY ASM- 2.15V DC AT 70 AMPS REF 
POB NEX'r HIGHER ASI1 SEE FIGURE 47-5 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 71 

- 1 57B5286 NH · SLEE VING 2 - 2 5797497 NR · RETAINEH 1 
- 3 5862924 · CARD,SLT- A1 1 

USED IN POS.lTION A1 ON ASM 2572730 
- 3 5862926 · CARD,SL'£- A2 1 

USED IN l?OSI'rION A2 ON ASH 2572730 
- j --s db 2 ':12 ~ • CAHD,SLT- Al 1 

USED ON ASM 2572740 
- 4 811804 NR GUIDE,CARD 12 PAC 2 
- 5 --s785130 NR · LABEL 1 
- 6 38352 NR · SCREW,MACH FIL HD 6-32 X 0.375 LG 1 
- 7 56722 NH LOCKWASHEH, EXT T .150ID 1 
- 8 257187 NR · NU'r,llEX DilL CHld1FEHED 6- 32 X 0.3125 FL \oj 1 
- 9 5797504 NR · S'£RAP, .9 ROUNDING 1 
- 10 5757532 NR LINK 1 
- 11 322029 NR · SCREW,HIND HD- .250-20 X u.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 12 65756 NR · LOCKWASHER,INT- 0.256 ID X 0.478 OD ATT PT 4 
- 13 3960 NR · NUT, PLAIN HEX 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W ATT PT 4 
- 14 248u635 NR · sell ASr1 1 
- 15 5785298 Nil · SCREw,BD HD- 1/4-20 X .380 LG ATT PT 1 
- 16 333769 NR WASHER, FLAT- .265 ID X .875 OD ATT PT 1 
- 17 5214335 NR · · BECTIFIHR,SILICON 2 
- 18 2480634 N.R · EXT ENS.ION, SCR ATT PT 1 
- 19 76574 NR · · LOCKWASHER, EXT TEETH .250 ATT PT 1 
- 20 160017 NR NUT,PLAIN HEX 1/4-28 X 7/16 FL W ATT PT 1 
- 21 5797532 NR · · LINK 1 
- 22 322765 NR TERMINAL,LUG 1 
- --z:j 2!:>~-/4~b Nil · STRAP 1 

USED ON ASM 2572730 ONLY 
- 24 28413 NR SCREW,MACH DO HD- 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 1 
- -:25 -S785277 NR SEAL, AIR 1 - 26 2557519 NR · HEATSINK ASM- 12 TRANSISTOR 1 
- 27 358 NR SCREW*FIL H- 10-32 X 3/4 LG ATT PT 3 
- 7tf 32u42 NR · SCREW,MACH DD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 1 - 29 2572142 NH · BUS BAR 2 
- 30 5797495 NH · RAIL, 4 POS 4 
- -rT JtJ094 NR · · SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X .312 LG ATT PT 4 
- 32 2572235 NR · TRANSISTOR HEATSINK ASM 3 
- 33 2572236 NR · · TRANSISTOR HEATSINK ASM 1 
- 34 2j~ 1346 NR · · TRANSISTOR 3 
- 35 2572161 NR · , . · CLIP, TRANSISTOR ATT PT 3 
- 36 2572169 NH · · COMPONENT ASM 1 

USED ON ASM 2572235 
- 36 25721111 NR · · · COMPONENT ASfl 1 

USED ON ASM 2572236 
- 37 51tJ5308 Nil · · · SCREW,FL HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 38 5797486 NR · · · HEATSINK 1 
- 39 5785135 NR · RESIS'£OR- lK OHM, lW 1 
- 40 236849 NR · · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2 
- 41 5213591 NR CAPACITOR,ELECTROLYTIC 1 - 42 2572146 NR · CLAMP, CAPACITOR 1 
- 4J 51~/j06 NR CLAMP 1 
- 44 2557355 NR · CARD ASM 1 

USED ON ASH 2572730 
- 44 2557354 NR · CARD ASM 1 

USED ON ASM 2572740 
- 44 2557477 NR · CARD A5M 1 

USED ON 2611780 - 45 1091655 NH · SCREW,DD HD- 6-32 X .312 LG ATT PT 4 
- 46 38235 Nil · SCREW,MACH 6-32 X .310 LG ATT PT 1 
- 47 257187 NR · NUT,HEX DBL CHAMFERED 6-32 X 0.3125 FL Ii ATT PT 1 
- 48 2557525 NR · TERMINAL 2 

USED ON ASM 2572730 ONLY 
- 49 5797484 NH · CHASSIS 1 

18S 



~ 
I,IA,IB 2 3 4 

~ 
5,5A 6 7 8,8A 

/ 
9 10 II,IIA 12,12 A 

, > ..... 'CD , 
13 14 15 16 

C'Qe 

~!?@~ 
@ 

17 18,18A,18B 19,19A 20,20A 

~ r, tt ~ 
21,21A,21B 22 23 24 

FIGURE 72. CABLE AND JUMPER COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 1 OF 5. NOS. 1-24. SEE LIST 72. 

3145 PC 189 



FIGURE- ""n.or 
I u .......... I ...... _. _I 

•• 11" U~M.DLt: 

INDEX ... """. DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CABLE AND JUIIPER AS! O>!POBER1' PARTS 

72 - NO NO. RP CABLE AND JU!lPER AS~ COMPONENT PARTS 
POR ILLUSTRATION SEE PIGURE 72 

- 1795570 • CABLE ASII,SWITCHES AR 
POR CO~PONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
11&.39A. AND 52A 

- 1796901 • CABLE lS!I,AC INPUT TO PRIIIART POWER AR 
POR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE IWDEXES 
511. 51B 51G AND 51H 

- 1796903 · CABLE ASII,AC PRI!lART PWR DIST- 60 HZ A8 
FOR CO~PORENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
51. 51B. 51C 51E 51P 52 UD 109 

- 1796904 · CABLE ASII,AC DISTRIBUTION TO J60 AR 
FOR COIIPONERT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
51B. 51G AND 518 

- 1796905 · CABLE ASII,AC TO SECOND CITATION- J61 AR 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDKXES 
51A. 51G AND 51ft - 1796906 · CABLE AS!I,AC TO CONSOLE PILE- J62 AR 
FOR CO!lPONENT PARTS SPoE INDEXES 
51. 51G. 51F AND 71 - 1796907 · JUIIPER ASM,TR4 TO K29 (JAPAN) AR 
POR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 51P AND 52 

- 1796908 · CABLE ASII.AUTO TRANSFOR~ER AR 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 518 

- 1796909 · CABLE ASII,MULTI VOLTAGE CTRL AND SEQ A8 
POR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
lB, 3, 29, 34, 511, 51B, 51G, 518 AIfD 88 - 1796910 · CABLE ASII,PRIIIAR! POWER TO J5B AR 
FOR CO~PONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
251, 26A, 27, 36C, 51, 510, 51P, 51G, 
518 AND 99 

- 1796911 · CABLE Ask,DC DISTRIBUTION AR 
POR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
511, 51B, 51G AND 518 

- 1796912 · CABLE ASII.AC DIST TO P13 AND P14 AR 
FOR COIIPONRWT PARTS SEE INDEXES 51A AND 51G - 1196913 · CABLE ASII,PRIIIARY POWER DIST AR 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
51, 5lA, 51C, 51P, 51G,52,AND 109 - 1796914 · JU~PER ASM,CB500 TO CB2 AR 
rOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 428 - 1796915 · JUIIPER ASII,K26 TO CB2 AR 
fOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 428 - 1796916 · CABLE ASII,AC TO BLOWERS~ 60 HZ AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
13, 16, 21 AND 51P - 1796917 · CABLE ASII,AC TO BLOWERS- 50 HZ AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
7, 13, 16, 21 AND 51 P - 1796918 · CABLE ASII,AC TO BLOWERS- 60 8Z AR 
rOR CO~PONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
16, 13, 21 AND 51P 

- 1796919 · CABLE AS"~AC TO BLO~ERS- 50 HZ AR 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
7, 13. 16, 21, AND 51P - 1796920 · CABLE ASK,CONVENIENCE OUTLET- 60 HZ AR 
POR CO~PONENT PARTS SEE INDEXP-S 
39, 51E, 11, 102, 103 AND 104 

- ' 1796921 · CABLE ASM,CONVENIENCE OUTLET- ~O HZ AR 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE IDREXES 
39, 51E, 71, 102A, 103 AND 104 

- 1796922 · CABLE ASII,NEUTRAL AR 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
27, 40, 51, 51C, 51E, 51F, 51GG, 
518, 101 AND 109 - 11/':Jb':JL!:> · CABLE ASK,DC REG 504 TO 506 AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 42A AND 44 

- 1796926 · CABLE AS~.DC REG 503 TO TB500 AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
42A, 44, S1K, 57 AND 88 

- 1796928 · CABLE ASII,DC REMOTE SENSE REGS 503 & 504 AR 
FOR COMPONRNT PARTS SEE INDEXES 49 AND 88 - 1796929 · CABLE ASM,DC BIAS TO REGS 508, 509 .. 510 AND 511 AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 39A AND 88 - 11 I ':Jb ':JjU · CABLE-ASII,DC TR503 TO REGS ~u!j, 509 AR 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 44, 45 AND 109 

190 



FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

72 

- B 179rjq]1 

- R 17q693~ 

- n 17969 ], 

- R 1796934 

- R 1790935 

- R 1796936 

- n 1796937 

- B 1790Q3A 

- C 1796939 

- C 1796940 

- C 1796941 

- C 1790942 

- C 1796943 

- C 1796944 

- C 1796945 

- C 1796946 

- C 17q6947 

- C 1796948 

- C 1796949 

- C 179ti950 

- C 1796951 

- C 1790952 

- C 1796953 

- C 1796954 

- C 1796955 

CADLE ASSEMBLIES AND COMPONENT PARTS 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

'POR CmlPON ENT PARTS SEE INDE XF.S 
44, 4'1 AND 109 

Cl\,RLP. ASM,DC R'RGS 510. ') 11 TO rnR TB3 
FOR COMPONENT PAflTS SEE INDEXES 
<;1G, 'i1H, 51K AND 51L 

CABLB ASM,nc REMOTE SENS E 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SF.E INDEXES 
51F, A8 AND 109 

CABLB 7'151'1, DC RBG 509 _TD TB3- 4, 5 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
4471., 4571. AND 40 

C7I BI,E 1\SM,DC RF:G 509 TO TB3-6. 7 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
4471. AND 46 

CABT, E ASM, DC REG ')08 TO 1'02 1\NO TB 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
4371., 4471., 451\., 46, 49, 51 F AND 10771. 

CABT.E ASM SEOfJENCF: PANEL 
POR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEX::S 
10, 14, 17, 52, 5271., 52B, ')4, 54 A 
')4 B AND 55 

ChBLF 1\ SM ,IIO GROUPS 1-5 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
5, 'iA. 14, 54 ANO 54 A 

CABLE ASM,DC 24V DISTRIBUTION 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
14, 27, 30C, 49 'i 1, 51L 51B 51C 51E 
51 F , 52, 528, 5471., 54B, 55, 
57, 8 A, 106 AND 109 

CABLE ASM 400 HZ TB<;12 TO CP'S 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDE XE S 
51E AND 51 G 

CABLE 1\5M,400 HZ TB512 TO CP'S 507 f, 508 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
51 D, 51E, 51G ANO 51H 

CABLE AS11,400 HZ CBSOO TO T8512 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDE XF: S 
51 E, 51H AND 109 

CABLE ASM,400 HZ DIST- M EM.ORY 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
5lA, 51E, 51G AND 109 

CABLE ASSRMBLY,400 HZ DIS'l' 
FOR COM.PONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
51A, 51D, 51F!, 51G 1\ NO 51 H 

CABLE ASM,DISPLAY LIGHTS- STAGE I 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
1, 12, 12A, 31, 33, 51, 510, 5271. AND 54 

CABLE ASM,DISPLAY LIGHT- STAGE II 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
1, 12, 12A, 33, 51, 510, 5271. AND 54 

CABLE ASH,DC OIST TO "U" CONN (STAGE 1) 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 541'1 
CABLE ASM,DC DIST TO "U" CONN (STAGE II) 

FOR COMPONENT PI\RTS SEE INDEX 54A 
CI\BLE ASM,DC OISTRIBUTION FOR 3215 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
51, 51A AND 54/\ 

CABLE ASM,VOLTAGE DEeT. (MEMORY) 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
1 , 33, 49, 51F, 54A AND 54 B 

CABLE ASM,DC VOLTAGE DECT 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
1, 31, 33, 49 AND 57 

CABLE ASM,RELAY PA~EL- DC 
FOR COMPON RNT HRTS SEE INDEXES 
1!l , 52, 52B, 54, 54A, 5!lB AN D 109 

CABLE ASM,RELAY PANEL- AC 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
51, 51A AND 52 

CABLE ASM,AC INDICATOR PWR SUPPLY 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 51 

CABLE ASM,AC TO FILE 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
38A, 49, 51, 51G AND 71 

CABLE ASM,DC TO FILE 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
6, 38, 51, 51G, 52B, 5471. , 54B AND 105 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

AR 

AR 

AR 

1\R 

19 

AR 

AR 

AR 

an 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

3145 PC 191 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER NUMBER 

72 - C 1796956 

- T> 1796958 

- I) 1796960 

- D 1796%1 

- D 1796962 

- n 1796963 

- n 1796964 

- D 1796905 

- n 1796966 

- n 1796967 

- D 1796968 

- D 1796969 

- D 17%985 

- D 1790986 

- D 1796987 

- D 1796988 

- I) 1796989 

- n 1796990 

- 1': 1796991 

- E 1796992 

- P, 1796993 

- E 1796994 

- E 1797000 

- F 1797002 

- F 1797004 

- E 1797006 

- E 1797235 

192 

CABLE ASSEMBLIES AND COMPONENT PARTS 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

CABLE ASM ,DC VOLTAGE SENSE. AR 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
52B 63 1\ND 88 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 46 AND 108 

CABLE ASM,AC TB8 TO TB506 AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
51 ANT> 51F 

CABLE ASM,400 HZ MG TO PRI POWER BOX AR 
FOR COMPONENT PlIRTS SEE INDEX SA AND R1 

CABLF. ASM,T HERM AL SWITCH AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
52C 54A AND 109 

CABLE ASM,THERMAL SWITCH MEMORY AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
52C A~D 54A 

CABL? ASM,DC AUX CP'S AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
49 52 54A AND fJ7 

CABLE ASM,DC AUXILIARY CB- MEMORY AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
<)2 54A 1\ ND 109 

CABLE ASH, FR. NEUTRAL INTERRUPT AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
51A 51D S1K AND 54B 

ClIBLE ASM ,CD4 TO CD7 AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 51H 

CABLE AS11 KT PLD FIX ldl 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEX 51l'1 

CABLE ASH,DC REG 504 TO TD 500- 19, 20 AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXRS 
42A AND 44 

CABLE ASM ,TB8 TO J 80 AR 
FOR COMPONF.NT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
51F, 71 AND 92 

CADLE ASH,CIRCUIT BREAKERS- 400 HZ AR 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
51E, 51G AND 511I 

CABLE ASM,CPU TO INDICATOR LIGHTS AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
1, 2, 8, 31, 33, 49, 51, 51C, 51D, 
51 F, 51J, 52, 52C AND 57 

CABLE ASM,DC DIST TO CONSOLE AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
1, 2, 12, 1211., 14, 21, 33, 51, 
52, 52B, 54, 5411., 54B, 57A AND 6011. 

CABT.E ASM,J42 TO CONSOLE AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 52 

CABLE AS M,J 55 TO REGS 111, 112 AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 49 

CABLE ASH,J 55 TO REGS 403, 406, 407 AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 49 

CABLE ASM,LINE CORD- 10011. 50 HZ AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
45, 48, 51D, 97. AND 109 

CABLE ASM,LINE CORD- 75 A 50 HZ AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
4711., 48, 51D, 57, 58, 97 AND 109 

CABLF. ASM,LINE CORD- 50 HZ AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
58, 97, AND 109 

CABLE ASM,DISTRIBUTOR- 6011. 50 HZ AR 
FOR COM paN ENT PARTS SEE INDEX 58 AND 109 AR 

JUMP.ER ASM,03A 1-BSM ADDRESSING II.E 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
84, 84A AND 100 

JlJMPER II.SM,03A 2-BSM ADDRESSING AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
84, 84A AND 100 

.JUMPER !lSt1,0311. o AT 11. 1I.3-B3 AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
84, 84A AND 100 

JUMPER ASI1,1-2 BSM DATA 03A AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
84, 84A AND 100 

CABLE ASM,CONTROL AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXF:S 
57, 69 AND 9311. 



FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 

72 - F 1797242 

- F 1797245 

- E 179724ti 

- F 1797247 

- E 179724A 

- E 1797249 

- F 1797434 

- f' 1797435 

- f' 17n436 

- F 1797437 

- 'P 1797438 

- F 1797464 

- F 1797479 

- F 1797483 

- f' 1803008 

- F 1803009 

- F 1803010 

- F 1803011 

- F 1803014 

- F 1fJ03023 

- G lAO 5544 

- G 1813150 

- G 1813151 

CABLE ASSEMBLIE~ AND COMPONENT PARTS 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

CABLE ASH, BLOWER (50 HZ) 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
13. 16. 71. 9011.. AND q2 
FOR COMPONENT P!l.RTS SEE INDEX 5 
9011., qOB, 92, AND 97 

CABLF J\SM.100 60 HZ J\MP 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDE XES 
231\ !I. ND 23 B 

CJ\IH.E ASM 0071- DIST 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 58 AND 

CABLE AS M, 100 A DIST 
FOR COMPONEN'l' PARTS SEE INDEXES 
45, 56, 10811. AND 109 

CTlBl.E ASH ,CONTROL 
FOR COMPONF:NT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
49, 5111., 51F, 51G, 52, 62 AND 109 

CABLE ASM,BLOWER 
FOR COM1l0NEN'l' PJ\RTS SEE INTlRKES 
13, 1 t1, 51, 51B, 51C, 51L, AND 109 

CArlLE ASM,CPU TO INDICATOR LIGHTS 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SF.E INDE XFoS_ 
2,8,31,33,49,51,51C,51D,51F,51G, 
51J,52,52C,57,60A, J\ND 63 

CABL"!': ASM SCF TO TNDICJ\TOR LIGHTS 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
2, 31, 33, 49, 51, 51C, 51 F, 52, 
57 6 Oil. 60B AND 63 

CAB I.E ASM,SCF TO INDICATOR LIGHTS 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
2 31 33 49.51.51C 51F 52 57 6011. 
tiOR AND 63 
52C, 57, 60A, 60C AND 63 

CABLE ASM.SCF TO INDICATOR LIGHTS 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
::!, 31, 33, 49, 52, 52C, 57 AND 60C 

CABLE ASM,SCF TO INDICATOR LIGHTS 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
2, 31, '33, 49, 51, 51C, 51 P, 1)2, 
52C, 57. 6011. AND 60B 

CABLE ASM,£<1 PLD FI X 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
51M 

CABLE ASM,BLOWER- 50 HZ 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
7.13.2H.,51. ANDS1? 

CABLE ASM,REMOTE VOLTAGE SENSE 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
49, 51C, 51J 1\ ND 88 

CABLE AS~,BIAS TRANSFORMER 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
42C AND 109 

C1\BLE ASM ,DC REG 109 TO TBLB01 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
42F,44A,45,50,109 AND 110 

CABLE ASM,DC REMOTE SENSE-REG 109 
FOR ::OMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
11,49,109 AND 110 

CABLE CBM,DC :O:XP MEMORY SE NS ING CABLE 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
51J AND 88 

CABLE A5M,AC TO TR 103 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
4,42,42C,42P AND 50 

CABLE CBM,nc EXPANDED MEMORY SENSING 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
51 J AND 88 

CABLE A5'1,TB11 TO REG 505/506 BLOWER 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXE S 
13,16 AND 51F 

CJ\!3LE ASM,400 HZ DIST 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
51A,51E,51G AND 109 

CABLE ASM,VOLT1I.GE DETECT 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 

109 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

3145 PC 193 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

72 

- ~ 1813152 

- ~ 1813153 

- ~ 181.l1S4 

- r. 1813155 

- r, 1813156 

- r. 1fl131'18 

- G 1813159 

- G 19f15534 

- r, 1993683 

- G 1993684 

- G 1993761 

- G 19q3861 

- G 19'J.1864 

- H 19'J3P75 

- H 1993877 

- H 1 Q93902 

- H 1993905 

- H 199J90h 

- H 1<)93908 

- H 199]90'1 

- H 1993914 

- n 1993915 

- H 1993916 

- H 1993917 

- H 1993918 

194 

CABLE ASSEMBLIES AND COMPONENT PARTS 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

1,2,31,33,51"",54A,54B,57 
60A,109 AND·110 

CABLE ASM REMOTE SENSE AR 
49,51L,<;7,109 AHD 110 

CABLE ASM,REG 505 TO TB500 AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEF. INDEXES 
42.J1. ,44 ,45 AND 109 

CABLE ASM, REG 506 TO T8500 AR 
FOR COMPONENT PART SEE INDEX ES 
40A,46 AND 109 

CABLE !\.SM,REG 506 TO TB500 AR 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEr;; INDE XES 
40A ,44A,45A AND 109 

CABLE ASM,I/O GROUPS 1-5 AR 
FOR COMPONENTS PARTS SEE INDEXES 
5,5A,14,28,49,54,54/\,109, 
1 r) 9.1\ AND 109B 

CABI. E /\SM DC AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
52,52A,54A AN D 109 

CABT.E ASM.DISPLAY LIGHTS AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
1,12,12A,31,33, AND 109 

CABLF. ASM PRINTER PILE TO CPU AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
2,31,33,60, AND 67 

CA8LE ASM,CONSOLE AR 
POR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEXRS 
1,9,12,12A,32,35,42C AND 42D 

CI\BLF. ASM.PUSHBUTTON SWITCHES lR 
rOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
1,2,31,33,42D,52,52A,53 AND 59 

CI\.I3JE ASM .,\ MPL SIG NA L AR 
!o'OR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEXRS 
11A,49,68,93 II NO 95 

CIIRLE I\SM,PRIMARY PWR OIST AR 
~OR COMPONP.NT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
51,51A,51B,51C,51F,51G !l.ND 52 

CA B I,E ASM,AC AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
39 ~Nn 51H 

CAnL E ASM,DC TO FILE CONNECTORS AR 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
18,24,27,36,42,421'1 AND 42F 

C!\fJLE I\SI1,IIO GROIJPS 3,4 AND 5 AR 
FOTl COMPON ENT PARTS SE E INDE XRS 
5,'1\,9,14,28,49,52B AND 53 

CJI. BL E ASM, AC '1'0 GATB BLOWERS AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
7,13,21,51 AN!) 51F 

CABLE !tSM,AC DISTRIBUTION AR 
FOR COMPON EN']' PARTS SEE INDP.XES 
22 I\ND 51A 

CIIBL:!': ASM,20av 400HZ IHS TR IB UTTON AR 
FOR COMPONENT PAR'J'S SEB INDEXES 
51/\,518,51D,S1E,51G AND 5111 

CABT.E ASl'!,DC PROM REG 110 OR 204 AR 
FOIl COM paN ENT PARTS SEE INDEXF.S 
42A,44 l\.~m 45 

CABLE 1'15M, DC "'ROM REG 110 on 204 AR 
fOR CfJMP0NENT PAR'J'S SEE INDEXES 
42A,44 AND 45 

CABl.E I\SM,Rsr; 108 TO TB 101 l\R 
FOR COMPON ENT Pl\RTS SFE INDP.XES 
42 liND 58 

CABLE ASf.1 .• DC REG 109 TO TR 103- 1 AND 2 AR~ 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
46 AND 47 

CA.RLE I\SM,1'!F.G 108 .,,0 TIl 102 AR 
POR CaMP ON ENT PARTS SEE INDE XB S 
40 

C A13T.1': AS 11, R EG 105 1'0 TR 102 AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXBS 
46 lIND 47 

CARLE 1\SM,R~G 107 TO TR101 AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXf,S 
46 I\ND 47 



FIGURE-
PART INDEX 

NUMBER NUMBER 

72 - Ii 199191Cl 

- II 1993<)21 

- H lQ91'-122 

- I 199.1n3 

- T 1991924 

- I 1993925 

- T 199.1C12ti 

- T 1993927 

- I 19939?>l 

- I 19939';'.9 

- T 19939]1 

- T 1993'.1]2 

- ! 1993933 

- I 1993934 

- J 1'1939.1') 

- I 1993937 

- I 1993939 

- T 1993940 

- I 1993941 

- J 1993942 

- J 1993944 

- J 199394.5 

- .1 1993948 

- .1 1993963 

- J 1993968 

CABLE ASSEMBLIES AND COMPONENT PARTS 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

CABLE AS M, R 1':G 1 () 4 TO TR1()1 
fOR COMPONEN1' Pl,RTS SEE INDEXES 
4t) .a.N 1) 47 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE I NOEXES 
4ti liND In 

OB!."' !\SM R"P.G 1 () 1 TO TR10l 
FOR COMPON FoNT Pr..RTS SEE I NDE XES 
4(, ,1\ND 47 

CABLE f..SM.DC REG 101 TO T[JLBf..3 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SF.E INDEXES 
42E,44l1,46 liND 50 

CIIBLE r..SM,DC PEG 102 TO 1'[JLBAl 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
42E,44A,46 A NO 50 

CABLE ASM,REG 104 '1'0 TRLB ~ 2 
paR COMPONEN1' PARTS SEE INDEXES 
44r..,4h,c;1F AN 0 c; lG 

CARLE !ISM DC BFG 10') TO TBLBB3 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
42F:,44A,46 AND 50 

CABLE r..SM REG 10 Q TO TBLB£31 
FOP COMPONENT PAR'rs SEE ! NDEXES 
42E,471\ND 50 

CABLE I'IS:1.DC REG 107 1'0 T13LBJ\!l 
;r.'OR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
46,47,51P AUD 51G 

CAnT,1': I'ISM. DC REG 1()Q TO BT7IS '!'R 106 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
S9 

CABT,'S 1\SM.I3TAS 1'0 R;::r.S 
paR COHPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
59 

C1\BI. F' ASM. DC EXPANDED MEMORY :,ENSING 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
S 1.1 !\ND 88 

CJI.B I.E 1\SM,DC VOLTl\GE SENSING 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
11,51F,')lJ AND 57 

CllBLR ASM,DC REGS 103,106 TO Til 1 02 
FOR COMPONf,NT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
42B,42G,44,46,47,50,,)lK AND 58 

CABLF. I\SM,TR102 TO REGS 103,106 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
46,47 1\ND 58 

0.81.E ASM, AC DIST TO CONV OUTLET S 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
19 AND 39 

.JUMPr-:R ASM,CONV OUTLET TO GND 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
39 AND 51 G 

CllBLE ASM,6 VOLT DISTR IfHlTION 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
42 

CABT. E ASM,DC TO MIXER BOARD 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
22,36B,37,37A,42,42F,43 AND 50 

CABLB ASM, P58 TO TE103 AND TB104 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
19A,20,22,25,26,30,36B,37,42,42D, AND 

ClIBLE ASM,DC TO LDF AND CONSOLE 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
6,8,38,51C,51G,51K,52B,54A,54B AND 57 

CABLE ASM,CPU TO INDICATOR LIGHTS 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
1,2,8,15,31,33,49,51C,51F,51G,51K 
52,57,60A AND 61 

CABLE ASM,DC DIST TO CONSOLE 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
1, 1 2 A, 1ll, 3 1 , 3 3 , 5 1 , 5 2 , 5 2B, 5 4, 54 A 
54B AND 601'1 

CABLE ASM, AC TO METERS 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
22,51,511\, 51B, 51C, 51D, 51E AND 51P 

CABLE ASM,AC TO J63 (IFA) - 50 HZ 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
21B,51N,89,94, AND 96 

CABLE ASH,AC TO Jti3 (IFA) - 60 HZ 

9t) 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

AR 

An 

lLE 

r..R 

AH 

7LR 

AR 

f..R 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

3145 PC 195 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 

7? 

- .1 1993c!76 

- .1 1 9q 397fl 

- .T 1993990 

- ,1 1993991 

- .J 1993992 

- ,T 19939Q4 

- .1 1993995 

- ,T 1993998 

- .1 1991~933 

- ,1 2199788 

- f\ 2199789 

- K 219n90 

- K 2199793 

- K 2199794 

- K 2199808 

- K 2199845 

- K 2199846 

- K 2199847 

- K 2199848 

- K '2199849 

- K 2630244 

- K 26.30245 

- K 2630382 

- K 2631383 

- K 2(31)385 

- K 26.10388 

196 

CABLE ASSEMBLIES AND CO~PONENT PARTS 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

FOR ·COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
21B,')1H,99,94, AND 9t) 

C~RLE ASM. MTlLTT VOLT CTIlL AND SEO All 
1,29,34, 51A, 51B, 51G AND S1H 

CABLE T\SM,SBQUENCE PANEL AR 
!"OR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
10,14,17,52,52/\,54,54A,54B AND 55 

Ci'I BL.E AS~,AC TO TR103 AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXP,S 
4, 42, 4 2C, 42 F AND 50 

CABLE ASM,41HC TO P58 AR 
!"OR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
22 AND 51A 

CP.BI.E ASM,PRIMARY PWR BOX TO MOTOR GEN AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
46 

CI\BLE ASM ,SERVICE TO PI LTER BOX 141"1' AR 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE TNDE:XES 
23,41,48 AND 56 

CABLE ASM,SERVICE TO FILTER BOX 6FT AR 
Fan COMPONENT PARTS S1"F. INDEXF,S 
23,41,48 AND 56 

LIN~ CORD ASM,50HZ WORLD TRADE All 
FOR COMPONF.N'T' PARTS -.SEF. INDEXF:S 
41 rtND 48 

CART. E ASH, SYNC .J ACK AR 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SF:E INDEXES 
111\ AND 68 

CART.r. I\. SM,6 V TO GATE AR 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
11 , 11 A, 42E AND 70 

CABr.R ASM,SCRID CARDS TO W2 AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SRE INDEXES 
11 A, 66, 70, 80, 84A AND 85 

Cl\IHE AS M ,CE PANEL TO W1 AR 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SF.E INDE XES 
11 A , 65, 70, 72, 84 AND 84 A 

CABLE ASM,SCRTD INPUT- AC AR 
fOR COMPO~ENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
9 AND 42D 

CABLE .~S "I ,SCRID INPUT- DC AR 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEXF:S 
9, 37B !'INn 42E 

CABLE AS M, 23Fn TO GATE AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXF.S 
2, 11 A, 33, 53, 67, 68 AND 87 

CABLE ASM,LOGIC GATE TO CONN RACR AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXF.S 
11l1. , 31, 33, 60, 68, 7311., 84, 8411. AND 86 

CABLE ASM,LOGIC GATE TO CONN. RACK AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE I NDEHS 
11A, 31, 33, 60, 68, 73A, 84, 84A AND 87 

CABLE ASM ,LOGIC GATE TO CONN. RACK AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXRS 
111\ , 31, 33, 60, G8, 73, (14, 84A AND 87 

CABLE ASM,LOGIC GATE TO CONN. RACK AR 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
11 A, 31, 33, 60, 68, 73A, 84, 84A AND 87 

CI',BLl': !\SM ,LOGIC GATE TO CONN. RACK AR 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
11A , 31, 33, 60, 68, 73, 84, 8411. AND 87 

JUMP".;R ASM AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE I NOEXES 
49 

JUMPER AS"! AR 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEXP.S 
')0 I\ND ')7 

LINE CORD ASM,60HZ JAPAN AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
40,48 AN D 56 

CABT.'!'! ASM,TR LB A2 TO TB LB B1 AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXBS 
51G, AND 58 

CABI.E ASM,TB LB A2 TO TB LB Bl AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
51G, AND 58 

CABLE ASM,AC TO HE:; AND OCR BLOW ERS All 



FIGURE-
PART 

INDEX 
NUMBER NUMBER 

72 

- L 2h3)3A9 

- L 2610396 

- T. 2030433 

- L 26174A2 

- L 2641306 

- L 2641309 

- 1 2641314 

- T, 204131h 

- t 2.,41325 

- L 2641326 

- L 2641330 

- T, 2641332 

- J, 2641340 

- I. 2641344 

- T. 21)41145 

- M 2641146 

- M 2641347 

- M 2(,41363 

- M 2041389 

- M 2641424 

- M 2641437 

- M 2646802 

- M 2646809 

- M 2646893 

CA8LE ASSEMBLIES AND COMPONENT PARTS 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXF:S 
7,13,16,21,51 AND 51 F 

JU[1P'P.R ASM. MEMORY ADDFESSING 11.2 TO ld 
134, A4 A, .1\ ND 100 

CABT."P. AS M, DC DIST TO 1FA 
POR COMPONENT PA RTS SEE INOEXRS 
1B,24,27,36A,51A,51D,51E A NO 51L 

CABLE ASM,MO'l'OR GEN 
:"OR COMPONF.NT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
42B,42D AND 57 

CABLE ASM,CP .JUl1PER 
POR COMPONBNT rTlRTS SRE INDEXFS 
51 G, AND 52 

C]\BU ASM,DC EXPAIWED MEMORY SENSING 
FOR COMPONF.NT PARTS SEl': INOEns 
51J 1\ ND 8A 

CABLE AS11, DC DIST TO CONSOLF: 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXBS 
1,12,121\,14,31,33,51,52,528,54,5411. 
54B,57A, 1\ ND 60A 

CA8lE ASM.P,)A TO TR403 ANn 404 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
19 A, 20, 22, 25, 20,30, 3 tiB , 51 , 51 E, 51 Ii, t5 OB, 
64.B1. AND 132 

CABLE ASM, DC OIST TO J CONN 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
1. 2, 1 2. 12 A • 14 •. 31. 33. 4 g~ ') lL ')1 C 51D. 
51M,52,5211.,5411.,548 AND 60 A 

CABLE ASM,CPU TO INDICI\TOR LIGHTS 
FOR COt'lPONENT PARTS SE E I RILEXES 
1,2,B,31,33,49,51,51D,51F,51G,51J,S2, 
57,6011.,61,66,73, ANn 101 

CABLE ASM, AC TO BL3WERS 
FOR COMPONE~T PARTS SEE INDEXP.S 
7,13, hi, 21,51 AND 51F 

C]\BlF. I\S"I,DC REG 403 TO T3M 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE Il>lDE XP,S 
4211,48,51K liND 57 

CAST. B ASM,REG 404 1':2 AND 1':4 TO TB402 
POR COMPONENT PARTS S"P.F. INDEXF:S 
44A,51K, I\NO S7 

CABL": I\SI1 ,.lI.C TO BT,OWERS- 50 HZ 
FOR COr-tPON ENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
7,13,16,21,51, ANO S1F 

ClIBLP. ASM. +1.2<; VOLTS TO ROW 1 
paR COMPONEN'r PlIRTS SEE INDEXES 
44, AND 51K 

Cl\BL~ ASM,OCR BLOWER NO. 2 
FOR COI1PONF.NT PAFTS SEF. INDE XES 
13, 16, 51, 1\ ND 51 F 

CARL E ASI1,.169 TO K226 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
40 AND 83 

CABLP, II.SM,REG 402- E1 II.I-ID E4 TO TB 402 
44 A, 4511., AND 47 

CABLE ASM,3046 CONTROL 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INOE XES 
49,90,92,AND 97 

CABLE ASM, .')X4 W/O BUFF,WIO DIR CTRT. 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SF. E INDEXPS 
51K I\ND 51L 

C1\ B Lr. ASM,CONTROL FOR 3046 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
14,49,51A,51M,51N,52,52A,52B,54,54A, 
91 I\ND 92 

ClIBLR ASM,REG 402-E3 AND E4 TO TB 402 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SF.E INOEXES 
44A, AND 47 

CABLE I\S M, TBLBI\.2 T::> TBL8B1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
.51 G AND 51L 

ClIBlE l\SM,RESISTOR 
FOR COMPON ENT PARTS SEE INOEXES 
51 A AND 8ll 

CJIBLR ASM,PRIMARY POWER TO J'19 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXF.S 
19,20~,25A,2hA,27,36C,51F,,)1G, 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

l\R 

AR 

AR 

AR 

An 

_AE 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

AR 

Ali 

AR 

AR 

AR 

3145 PC 197 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

FIGURE-
INDEX 

PART 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

72 
- M 2640911 

- M 2646912 

4139485 

- 1 5800614 
- 1A 5800700 
- 1B 491349 
- 7. 811802 
- 1 216208 
- 4 253740 
- ') 259009 
- t;l\. 339150 
- h 2232r42 
- 7 '5271721 
- A 81':'933 
- flA A1S934 
- 9 360433 
- 10 827991 
- 11 816883 
- 11/\ 817770 
- 12 5162301 
- 12T1 5404480 
- 1.1 5353852 
- 14 2111232 
- 15 817771 
- 1t:i 5353851 
- 17 523'268 
- 18 2180796 
- 1811. 418790 
- 1RB 6!i722 
- 19 7382')7 
- 19 A 738259 
- 20 2190715 
- 2011. 2190716 
- 21 5468348 
- 2111. 530067 
- 21n 2278783 
- 22 2122260 
- 23 2502979 
- 2.11\ 1797233 
- 23B 1797244 
- 24 2180672 

198 

CABLE ASSEMBLIES AND COMPONENT PARTS 

UNITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

51H,60B,82 AND 99 
CABLE ASM,AC TO BLOWERS- 60 HZ AR 

FOR CO~PONF,NT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
CABLE ASM, AC TO BL:JWERS- 50 HZ AR 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE IijDEXES 
7 13 16.21.51 AND 51F 

CABLE ASM,REG 105 TO TR 102-V2 STAGE 1 AR 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
47A AND 48 

CARD 7\.S'1 AR 
CABn 7\.SM AR 
CAR') ASM AR 
GUIDE,CARD 6 PAC AR 
CLAMP,CABI.R CONNECTOR AR 
TERMDJl\L LUG- INS 10-12AIIG NO.6 MTG HOLE AR 
CLIP,'I'hPE:R AR 
CLIP,TAPER AR 
CONNP.CTOR- h POS AR 
CONNECTOR AR 
CUNNECTOR,DISCRETF. WIRE AR 
CONNF.CTOR.OJSCRF.TE WIRE 22-26 AWG AR 
TE R 111 NA L, PLUG - 16 -18 AWG AR 
CONNECT,TAB 'I'ER!lIN AL AR 
CONHP.CTOR - 18-201WG AR 
CONNECTOR - 22-24AWG AR 

· CONTA:T ,LARGE SERPENT AR 
CONTACT GREAT SNAKE AR 

· CONTACT, F EMA LE AR 
DIODE,SEMICONDOCTOR TYPE AM AR 
HOUSING.CONNECTOR A~ 
CONNECTOR AR 
HOUSING ,'1:'AB All 
.1 ACKS CP EW • FIX ED AR 
NUT,!IEX- 6-32 1 
LOCKP.RWAS HER, EXT- 0.141 10 X 0.320 OD 1 
BLOCK, MOOUL-: 4 POS FEM TIL E A~ 
MOD ULE BLOCK 1\R 
MODULE, F"!!1I1.LE- 14 POSITION AR 
MOD HLP., FE MII.LE- 14 POSITION AR 
OlJTER HYR ING AR 

· CONNECTOR,OU'J'RR SHEATH AR 
SLEEVE. STUPFER- lI.WG #10 AR 
PIN ,CONTACT MALE 16-20 1\WG AR 
PLUG,MALF.- 100 lI.MP 3W AR 
P L ue; , rn LF: AR 
PLUG, FEMII.I.F. AR 
BLOCK, RECEPTACLE 29 POSITION AR 



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

3145 PC 198A 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

~ 
29 

~ 
33 

37,37 A ,378 

41 

45,45A 

198B 

26,26A 

30 

38,38A 

42 THRU 42H 

46 

27 28 

31 32 

36,36A,368 

39,3~A 40,40A 

43,43A 44 

47,47A 48 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

72 - 25 838043 · HETAINER,MALE AR 
- 25A 838044 RETAINER fiRMAIJ.~ Ai< 

- 26 838041 · SHELL,PLUG AR 
- 26A 838042 · SHELL, RECEPTACLE AR 
- 27 ~122261 CONTACT SOCKET AR - 28 5351139 · seCKET AR 
- 29 216210 · SPACER,CABLE CONNECTOR AR 
- 30 838048 · SPHINGLOCKING AH 
- 31 . 740459 · STIFFENER,STRAIN RELIEF AR 
- 32 E18556 • STRAIN RELIEF,TOP Ail 
- 33 5353922 • CLAMP AH 
- 34 216209 · SUPPORT,CABLE CCNNECTOR CARD AR 
- 35 617972 · STRAIN RELIEL,CABLE SUP AR 
- 36 21806'71 · CONTACT FEMALE Afl 
- 36A ~ 192503 · CONTACT,FE£1ALE AR 
- 36B 738254 · TERMINAL ASM,MAIE Ai< 
- 36C 738255 • TERMINAL FEMALE- 12-11.J AWG Al'I 

- 37 2101326 · TERMINAL,CLIP BARREL NO.12-10 II IRE INSUL AR 
- 37A ~ 10 1327 · TERMINAL,LUG INS 10/12AWG 1/4 MIG HOLE Ail 
- 37B 92784 · TERMINAL I=RRINS[JLATED- 18-22 AWG JlH 
- 38 2145170 · TERMINAL, QUICK DISCONNECT AR 
- 38A 2145710 · TERMI hAL, QUICK I:ISCCNNECT AR 
- 39 483652 TERMINAL FLANGED SPADE- 14-16AWG AR 
- 39A 483649 · TERMINAL,FLANGED SPADE- 18-20 AWG AH 
- 40 335970 · TERMINAL,LUG 8 AWG 1/4 MIG HOLE AR 
- 40A 502522 · 'fERI1INALLUG NO 4 A~ 

- 41 511739 · TERMINAL, LUG- 10-12AWG AR 
- 42 186968 · TERMINAL, LUG-INS 10/12 AWG NO 8 MTG HCLE AR 
- 42A 166969 · TERI1INAIRING- NO_2 WTRF. liP 

- 428 334768 · TERMINAL,LUG- 18-22AWG AR 
- 42C 334910 · TEaMINAl,LUG NO.16 THRU NO.14 WIRI:: Ali 
- 42D 334921 · TEHMINAL.LUG NO.22 TIIRU NO n wIRE INSUL AH 
- 42E 334932 · TERMINAL,LUG NO.18 THRU NO.22 WHU; INSUL An 
- 42F 360370 · TERMINAL,RING TCNGUE NO.14-16 WIRE AH 
- 42G 322025 TERMI NAt. RING- 14-16AWG AIl 
- 42H 504879 TERMINAL,LUG AR 
- 43 356705 · TERMINAL,RING- 14-16AWG AR 
- 43A 352193 TERMINAL.LUG AIl 
- 44 483758 · TERMINAL,RING- 2AWG AR 
- 44A 1183760 TERMINAL,1UNG- 4AWG AR 
- 45 483'759 TEHMINAL,EING- 2AWG All 
- 45A 483761 · TERMI~AL,RING- 4 AWG AR - 46 483762 TERMINAL, RING- 4AWG Ali 
- 47 4837C3 · TERMINAL RING.,. 4AWG AR 
- 47A 483789 TERMINAL,lUNG- 0.250 STUD 2 AWG All 
- 48 515831 · TEiiMINAL,liING- 2AWG AR 

3145 PC 199 



49 50 51 THRU 51N 52, 52A THRU 52C 

53 54,54A AND 548 55 56 

~ ~ C?J ~? 
57,57A 58 59 60 THRU 60 C 

o? tI 
~ D 

61 62 63 64 

65 66 67 68 

69 70 71 72 

FIGURE 72. CABLE AND JUMPER COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 3 OF 5. NOS. 49-72. SEE LIST 72. 

2CO 



FIGURE- PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

72 - 49 5351177 · TER~INAL,RECEPTACLE AR 
- 50 359695 · TERMIRAL.RING LUG NO.10 STUD AR 
- 51 483677 · TERIURAL, RING AR 
-5'" 483678 · TERMINAL,RING AR 
- 51B 483679 · TER~INAL. RING lR 
- 51C 483681 · TERMIRAL,RING- 18-20AWG AR 
- 510 483682 · TERMINAL, RING AR 
- 51E 483683 · TERMINAL.RING lR 
- 51F 483685 · TERMINAL, RING AR 
- 51G 483686 · TERI'lINAL,RIRG AR 
- 51H 483687 · TERMINAL. RING AR 
- 51J 483688 · TERI'IINAL,RING AR 
- 51K 483689 · TER~INAL, RING- 14-16AWG AR 
-51L 483690 · TERI'lInL. RING lR 
- 51/! 483676 · TERMINAL, RING- 22-26 AWG HO. 6 STUD AR 
- 51N 483680 · TERI'IIRAL,RING- 22-26 ·AWG NO. ,8 STUD AR 
- 52 236915 · TERI'IINAL.CONTACT PEI'IALE 20-18 AiG AR 
- 52A 236916 · TERMINAL,CONTACT- FEMALE 24-22 AWG AR 
- 52B 5214594 · TERMINAL,SLIP ON AR 
- 52C 430798 · TERI'IINAL.RECEPTACLE AR 
- 53 187243 · TERMINAL,S~ALL TAPER AR 
- 54 483657 · TERMINAL,TAPER PIN AR 
- 54A 483658 · TERMINAL,TAPER PIR lR 
- 54B 483659 · TERKINAL,TAPER PIN- 22-26AWG AR 
- 55 15392383 · TERI'IINAL,TAB AR 
- 56 839526 · TERMINAL.RIRG- NO. 4 WIRE AR 
- 57 1127037 · TERMINAL ,WIR'E AR 
- 57A 5276375 · TERMINAL AR 
- 58 82725 · TERMINAL. INSULATED 17/64 10 AR 
- 59 92786 · TERMINAL,LOG INS 18-20AWG NO.4 ~TG SLOT Aft 
- 60 438549 · SCREi,K1CH BD HD- 4-40 X 7/16 LG AR 
- 60A 236550 · SCRRW,I!ACH BD HD- 4 40 X .315 LG AR 
- -60B 52523 • SCREW,MACH PIL HD- 4-40 X 0.625 LG AR 
- 60C 438550 · SCREW,I'IACH BD HD-·4-40 X 0.500 LG AR 
- 61 205914 · TERMINAL,KNIFE DISCONNECT AR 
- 62 15412639 · HOUSINe; AR 
- 63 253765 · CAPACITOR,CERAI!IC- .01 KFD AR 
- 64 838049 · CLAMP,STRAIN RELIEF AR 
- 65 ~123034 · CLAHP,STRAIN RELIEP- SO POSITION AR 
- 66 ~466393 · CLAMP,STRAIN RELIEF AR 
- 67 517913 · CLIP AR 
- 6B . 12646152 • CONNECTOR,HOUSING- MST SINGLE AR 
- 69 5412609 · HOUSING,PIN TERMINAL- 12 POS AR 
- 70 815568 • CONNECTOR,HOUSING- UNIVERSAL AR 
- 71 151598 • CONNECTOR,OUTLET BOX AR 
- 12 736547 · CONTACT,HINIATURE AR 

3145 PC 201 



80 81 

~ 
73,73A 82 83 

r:ft 
84,84A 85 86 87 

~ 
88 89 90,90A,90B 91 

~ 
92 93 94 95 

96 97 98 99 

PIGURE 72. CABLE AND JUMPER COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 4 OP 5. NOS. 73-99. SEE LIST 72. 

202 



FIGURE- UNITS USABLE 
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

72 - 13 2281832 • CONNECTOR ASK,MACHINE HALF STYLE- B AR 
- 731 2281874 - .N NI'; rUR ASH .MACHINF. HALF SYTI. 'F.- A AR 
- 74 5362303 · • CONTACT AND PIN ASM 4d 
- 75 5353868 · • CCNNECTOR BLOCK- STYLE B 1 
- 151 5353667 - CONNECTOR BLOCK- STYLE A 1 
- 76 109918 · · SCHEll AT'r PT 2 
- 77 5353895 · • BRACKET 2 
- 78 112628 SCREW A'T"I' P'I' L 

- 19 5353902 · · RECEPTACLE,EIN GUIDE 1 
- 80 5447741 • HOUSING,SINGLE- HI SERPENi AR 
- 81 56079 LOCKIIASHER ,EXTERNAL TOOTH Af< 

- 82 37913 • NUT,HEX- 4-40'NC-2B AR 
- 83 2E02261 • RECEPTACLE,PEMALE AR 
- 84 818268 RETAINER INN!';\.. II( HOnSING 1111 

- 841 818686 • RETAINER,CONNEC10R HOUSING AH 
- 85 5466397 • STRAIN RELIEF,CABLE AR 
- 86 2646754 STRAP BRAID AR 

- 87 2281267 • TEHKINAL,FLAG TYPE AH 
- 88 5100286 • RESISTOB,WIRE WCUND- 15 OHMS PH 5% 25W Ait 
- 89 ~~81128 _ CONNECTOR.CONTACT AR 
- 90 597178 • CCNNECTOB,DISCONNECT AR 
- 90A 2232039 • CONNECTOB- 3 EOS AR 
- 90B 2232040 _ CONNECTOB- 3 t:os ~ 

- 91 597301 • CCNNECTOB,STAiIONARY AR 
- 92 605687 • CONTACT AR 
- 93 48399.Jl (,{)NTAC'I' .I4AT.F.- 7?-lO 1dle: ,Q 

- 931 1166114 • CONTACT. MALE AR 
- 94 2~81129 • HOUSING.CONNECTOR AR - 95 2495447 ROIIS'ING ,PIN .. 

A"R 

- 96 1797479 · LABEL ,CAUTIOW An 
- 97 483770 • LABEL,EXT CABLE AH 
- 98 ~349854 • SHOE. MOUNTING IIR 

- 99 838041 • SPRING.CATCH AR 

3145 PC 203 



.101,10IA 103 

104 105 106 107,107A 

10e,loeA 109,109A,109B 110 

FIGORE 72. CABLE AND COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 5 OF 5. INDEX NOS. 100-110. SEE LIST 72. 

204 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

72 -100 1159913 • STRAP,NYLON- ADJUSTABLE AR 
-101 1994829 · THERKOSTAT- N/C 155 DEGREES P AR 
-1011. 5357075 • THERMOSTAT- RIC 180 DEGREES P AR 
-102 357995 • OUTLET,CONVENIENCE- 115V 60 HZ AR 
-102A 418835 OUTLET.CONVENIRNCE- ~20~ 50HZ lR 
-103 194356 · BRACKET,CONVENIENCE OUTLET AR 
-104 194355 • BOX,OUTLET AR 
-105 321051 CONNECTOR .TiO V AT tNsnLATRD lR 
-106 523267 • TERMINAL,QUICK DISCONNECT- 14-18 AWG AR 
-107 335327 • TERMINU,LUG AR 
-107A 253970 • TERMln L LUG AR 
-108 1797232 • CONNECTOR,RECEPTACLE,FEKALE- 3 WIRE 4 POLE AR 
-108A 1797234 • CONNECTOR,RECEPTACLE,MALE- 3 WIRE 4 POLE AR 
-109 317296 · LABEL AR 
-109A 317297 • LABEL AR 
-109B 317298 · LABEL AR 
-110 5312429 • TERMINAL.VIRE- 14-18 AWG AR 

3145 PC 205 





NUMERICAL INDEX 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. 

119 113 - 51 5617-COHT 36 - 50 10170-CONT 
232 10 -107 36 - 55 

10 -125 36 - 51 
11 -138 6325 62 - 15 
32 -118 6364 29 - 33 
60 - 16 30 - 33 

358 68 - 32 36 - 20 
11 - 21 37 - 12 

453 32 -191 60 - 10 
845 33 - 22 6935 1 - 95A 

2119 43 - 51 2 - 1 
2903 29 - 24 2 - 18 

30 - 24 10 - 14 
3550 1 -133 10 - 38D 

2 - 8 10 - 38H 
2 - 10 10 - 42 
2 - 19 11 - 18 

10 - 15 11 - 23 
10 -131 11 - q4 
10 -140 21 - 43 
11 - 45 21 - 66 
11 -143 36 - 40 
21 - 67 36 ··104 
27 - l1C 51 - 19 
32 - 63 51 - 33 
33 - 31 1321 10 -154 
33 - 97 11 -101 
34 -104 816.1 28 - 52 
43 - lq 29 - 19 
51 - 1 a 30 - 19 
51 - 32 54 - 19 
51 -143A 54 - 38 
67 - 11C 8506 12 -113 

3960 1 - 95B 12 -115 
10 - 9 9092 10 - 4 
10 -202 , 11 - 62 
10 -210 18 - 24 
10 -211 19 - 13 
10 -220 20 - 27 
11 - 57 21 - 36 
11 -218 28 - 8 
12 - 85 29 - 30 
18 - 8 29 - 70 
18 - 43 30 - 30 
18 - 47 30 - 10 
19 - 40 33 - 56 
20 - 24 33 -133A 
20 - 12 43 - 60 
20 - 85 44 - 42 
21 - 33 51 -142 
21 - 65 54 - fJ3 
28 - 21 10110 2 - 39 
29 - 78 2 - 51 
30 - 78 5 - 32 
32 -1"3B 5 - 46 
33 - 7 1 10 - 85 
33 -128 10 - 91 
34 -103 10 -128 
36 - 37 10 -137 
36 - 61A 10 -228 
43 - 13 11 -118C 
43 - 55 11 -140 
51 -149 11 -182 
51 -161 11 -205E 
54 - 49 11 -227 
68 - 13 12 - 30 
69A- 8 12 - 41 10295 
11 - 13 12 - 58 10305 

fJ541 32 -189 12 - 66 10309 
4564 32 - 50 12 - 89 

3fJ - 97 12 -119 
5528 10 - 1A 16 - 33 

11 - 1A 18 - 3 10574 
5671 4 - 71 18 - 69 11598 

4 - 88 19 - 46 
9 - 6 19 - 56B 

LIST AND 
INDEX NO. 

19 - 56G 
l' - 56L 
19 - 16 
20 - 49 
21 - 20 
25 - 16 
26 - 12 
26 - 14 
27 - 13 
28 - 55 
29 - 2 
29 - 18 
29 - 411 
29 - 62 
30 - 18 
30 - 4q 
30 - 62 
31 - 2 
32 - 65 
32 - 71 
32 - 83 
32 -129 
33 - 46 
33 -106 
33 -120 
34 - 85 
34 -107 
311 -12/1 
35 - 17 
36 - 83 
36 - 92 
36 -100 
36 -103 
37 - 9 
39 - 11 
40 - 5 
/I 1 - 26 
42 - 12 
42 - 20 
42 - 115 
/17 - 10 
117 - 12 
48 - 4 
51 - 10 
51 - 12 
51 - 41B 
51 - 82 
52 - 12 
52 - 33 
53 - 1A 
53 - 12 
53 - 12B 
53 - 14 
53 - 38 
5" - 18 
55 - 2 
57 - 2 
58 - 2 
62 - 4 
62 - 7 
62 - 18 
62 - 38 
66B- 8 
67 - 13 
70 - 2 
70 - 11 
51 -127 
38 - 10 
29 - 66 
30 - 66 
32 -190 
38 - 11 
54 - 52 
18 - 51 
20 - 76 
24 - 9 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

11598-CONT 28 - 10 
2' - 11 
30 - 11 
36 - 34 
36 - 53 
31 - 27 
43 - 49 
44 - 26 
50 - 23 
51 -141 
51 -154 
53 - 16 
54 - 44 
57 - 11 
57 - 32 
58 - 11 
58 - 39 
59 - 10 
59 - 33 
66 - 19 
66A- 2 
66A- 6 

11605 11 - 92 
11891 61 - 22 

67 - 26 
11931 57 - 6 

58 - 6 
59 - 5 

15616 29 - 71A 
30 -71A 

18272 29 - 2 
30 - 2 
5/1 - 2 

19911/1 2 - 26 
2 - 36 

10 - 58 
11 - 13 
20 -101 
21 - 85 
43 - 10 

22066 44 - 20 
22478 1 - 17 

1 - 50C 
1 - 89 
1 - 91B 
2 - 27 
2 - 37 
2 - 45 
2 - 49 
2 - 57 
6 - 34B 
7 - 3 
9 - 15 

10 -110L 
11 -178 
12 - 79 
16 - 7 
18 - 82 
18 - 85 
19 - 38 

.20 - 14 
20 - 84 
21 - 5B 
21 - 8 
31 - 26 
33 - 13 
45 - 2 
45 - 30 
45 - 34 
58 - 26 

24327 37 - 23A 
37 - 25A 

24752 14 - 5 
15 - 6 

25282 10 - 74 
42 - 53 

3145 PC X- 1 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

25627 1 - 91A 
14 - 8 
15 - 9 
29 - 58 
30 - 58 
31 - 25 
35 - 15 
31 - 5 
61 - 9 

25836 10 - 76 
11 -155 
42 - 51 
51 - 58 

28413 10 - 11 
10 - 23 
10 - 52E 
10 -102 
10 -114 
10 -200 
11 - 50 
11 - 59 
11 - 65 
11 - 88 
11 -109 
11 -132 
11 -213 
18 - 23 
18 - 33 
18 - 35 
18 - 67 
19 - 12 
19 - 28 
19 - 74 
20 - 26 
20 - 34 
20 -105 
21 - 35 
21 - 46 
21 - 53 
21 -102 
24A- 21 
27 - 1 1 
32 - 4 
32 - 9 
32 -102 
32 -115 
32 -186 
]3 - 430 
33 - 78 
36 -107 
43 - 44 
55 - 18 
61 - 3 
61 - 5 
61 - 14 
67 - 11 
71 - 24 

320lJ2 1 - 19 
1 - 22 
1 - 25 
1 - 91 
1 -104B 
1 -125 
1 -135 
3 - 5 
3 - 26 
4 - 66 

10 - 7 
10 - 19 
10 - 38 
10 -157 
11 - 3 
11 - 6 
11 - 39B 
11 - 97E 
11 -117B 

x- 2 

PART 
NO. 

32042-CONT 

32043 
32617 

34512 

35739 

36109 

LIST AND PART 
INDEX NO. NO. 

11 -194 36109-CONT 
19 - 56 36112 
21 - 71 
21 - 78B 36844 
33 - 67 
36 - 70 
36 - 77 
36 - 90 
42 - 17 
42 - 38 
43 - 67 
44 - 24 
44 - 87 37913 
46 - 9A 
46 - 11B 
51 - 2 
51 - 7 
51 - 47 
51 - 57 
51 - 78 
51 - 84 
51 - 91 
51 - 99 
51 -112 38051 
51 -11fj 38092 
51 -'23 
60 - 8 38094 
66 - 23 
66A- 18 
68 - 33 
69A- 10 38112 
69A- 12 38235 
71 - 28 
10 - 38L 
10 - 61 
11 - 76 
33 - 5 
69 - 6A 

1 - 13 
1 - 16 
1 - 92 
2 - 43 
2 - 47 
2 - 55 
2 - 72 
3 - 19 
6 - 34A 
7 - 2 

16 - 5 
34 -128B 
36 - 27 
36 - 30 
43 - 65 
45 - 29 
51 - 91 
52 - 22 

4 - 59 
5 - 39 
9 - 26 

11 - 96 
12 - 16 
26 - 33 
28 - 60 
29 - 39 
30 - 39 
48 - 2A 
48 - 7 
51 - 36 
51 - 39 
51 - aOA 
53 - 9E 
54 - 56 
56 - 13 
62 - 10 38261 
27 - 11D 38262 
36 -105 

LIST AND PART LIST AND 
INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

67 - 11D 38348 32 -143G 
1 - 95 32 -165 

10 - 38A 38350 37 - 23 
2 - 6 37 - 25 
2 - 17 38352 12 -110 

10 - 38G 68 - 6 
10 - 43 71 - 6 
11 - 22 38354 10 - 96 
11 - 43 10 -144 
51 - 17 11 -185 
51 - 31 12 - 91 
51 -143 12 -122 

4 - 75 26 - 21 
5 - 36 26 - 26 
6 - 14 29 - 4 

16 - 23 32 - 88 
18 - 16 32 - 98 
19 - 8 36 - 86 
29 - 10 42 - 47 
29 - 15 51 - 23 
31 - 9 51 - 28 
31 - 14 58 - 33 
72 - 82 38451 18 - 13A 
36 -105 19 - 5 
29 - 65 38452 29 - 49 
30 - 65 30 - 49 
68 - 36 54 - 32 
69 - 5 38686 1 -132 
69A- 3 10 - 38C 
71 - 31 10 -130 
11 - 66 10 -139 

4 - 29 11 - 17 
4 - 31 11 -142 
4 -33A 27 - 11B 
4 - 35 28 - 45 
6 - 18 29 - 10 
6 - 28 30 - 10 
6 - 47A 33 - 96 
7 - 43 36 - 61 
7 - 53 38 - 3 
7 - 54 54 - 9 
8 - 12 67 - 11B 
8 - 15 38688 36 -103 
9 - 22 38 - 23 

10 -110H 45690 1 - 70 
11 -175 1 -104C 
12 -125 2 - 15 
13- 5 4 - 89 
13- 9 9 - 8 
13- 47 10 - 5 
13 - 56 10 - 7A 
13 - 65 10 - 54 
13 - 70 11 - 63 
13- 78 11 - 10 
29 - 21 11 -216 
35 - 19 11 -2112 
45- 46 28 - 9 
48 - 11 29 - 31 
52 - 6 29 - 69 
52 - 14 30 - 31 
52 - 25 30 - 69 
53 - 9 32 -183C 
55 - 10 36 - 52 
55 - 21 31 - 29 
57 - 26 44 - 25 
57 - 38 44 - 41 
58 - 30 46 - 27B 
58 - 45 51 - 63B 
59 - 24 53 - 18 
59 - 39 54 - 112 
66B- 3 51 - 33 
68 - 52 58 - 40 
71 - 46 59 - 34 
45 - 41 61 - 23 
10 - 52B 61 - 28 
11 - 41 45109 69 - 6B 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. 

47242 10 - 70 47242-COHT 33 -63 55726-CONT 
10 - 79 33 - 66 
10 - 82 33 - 83 
10 - 88 33 - 94 
10 - 94 33 -101 55901 
10 -110 33 -104 
10 -148 33 -109 
10 -155 33 -118 
10 -162 33 -126 
10 -168 33 -133 
10 -177 34 - 16 
10 -182 34 - 42 
10 -185 34 - 47 
10 -205 34 - 50 
10 -213 34 - 55 
10 -223 34 - 69 
10 -226 34 - 76A 
10 -236 34 - 80 
11 - 39 34 - 83C 
11 - 88A 34 - 83G 
11 - 97C 34 - 94 
11 -102 34 -116A 
11 -107 34 -137 
11 -115 42 - 18 
11 -124 46 - 11 
11 -144C 46 - 15 55918 
11 -146 46 - 18 
11 -150 46 - 21 
11 -161 46 - 24 
11 -165 51 - 3 
11 -189 51 - 8 55986 
11 -197 51 - 48 56079 
11 -200 51 -153 
11 -205C 51 -158 
11 -205K 47987 4 - 53 
11 -223 9 - 32 
11 -239 48594 35 - 10 
11 -247 35 - 22 
11 -247E 51811 15 - 17 
25 - 6B 52523 72 - 60B 
25 - 14 53370 33 - 57 
25 - 29 55586 10 -105 
25 - 32 10 -117 
25 - 36 11 -135 
26 - 6 27 - 14 
26 - 17 32 -103 
26 - 30 32 -113 
32 - 3 56 - 25 
32 - 15 61 - 11 
32 - 18 67 - 14 
32 - 21 55711 11 - 97B 
32 - 32C 32 -112 
32 - 37 46 - 7 
32 - 45 55726 1 - 39 
32 - 78 4 - 57 
32 - 81 9 - 24 
32 - 86 10 -101 
32 - 94 10 -113 
32 -123 11 -131 
32 -126 14 - 14 
32 -138 14 - 16 
32 -140 14 - 18 
32 -1113 111 - 20 
32 -143M 14 - 22 
32 -1118 15 - 16 
32 -151 24 - 24 
32 -181 29 - 37 
32 -198 30 - 37 
32 -203 31 - 23 
33 - 3 32 -101 
33 - 8 32 -110 
33 - 35 33 - 43C 
33 - 39 35 - 12 
33 - 42 37 - 2 
33 - 49 39 - 5 
33 - 60 47 - 19 

LIST AND 
INDEX NO. 

51 -133 
52 - 2 
52 - 17 
54 - 26 

1 - 91C 
2 - 44 
2 - 48 
2 - 56 

10 - lD 
11 - lD 
12 - 4 
16 - 6 
23 - 6 
29 - 80 
30 - 80 
32 -145 
34 -128G 
35 - 3 
36 -104 
37 - 6 
51 - 61 
51 - 92 
53 - 22C 
62 - 21 
62 - 42 
11 -121 
25 - 23 
28 - 7 
44 - 40 
51 - 8B 
33 - 43G 

1 -126 
1 -136 
9 - 7 

10 - 37 
10 - 38M 
10 - 52F 
10 - 66 
10 - 72 
10 -110C 
10 -186 
11 - 4 
11 - 7 
11 - 51 
11 -170 
11 -201 
11 -247F 
14 - 12 
15 - 19 
18 - 50 
20 - 77 
24 - 10 
24 - 21 
24A- 4 
24A- 22 
32 - 5 
32 -187 
32 - 202 
33 - 9 
33 - 20 
33 - 28 
311 - 41 
311 - 52 
34 - 81 
36 - 33 
39 - 14 
114 - 88 
50 - 16 
50 - 24 
51 - 92 
51 -152 
51 -157 
53 - 17 
55 - 19 
57 - 44 
58 - 51 

Page of 5124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: 5N24-0797 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

56079-CONT 59 - 45 
61 - 24 
66 - 20 
66 - 25 
66A- 3 
66A- 7 
66A- 19 
66B- 9 
67 - 27 
72 - 81 

56121 37 - 28 
56722 1 - 40 

4 - 36 
12 - 7 
12 - 10 
12 - 17 
12 - 22 
12 - 31 
12 - 36 
12 - 39 
12 - 48 
12 - 55 
12 - 59 
12 - 67 
12 -72 
12 - 78 
12 - 83 
12 -102 
13- 6 
13 - 10 
13 - 17 
13 - 37 
13 - 48 
13 - 57 
13 - 66 
13 - 71 
13 - 79 
22 - 5 
22 - 10 
24 - 13 
24 - 18 
24 - 25 
24A- 7 
24A- 13 
24A- 18 
29 - 22 
29 - 63 
30 - 63 
35 - 20 
36 - 23 
48 - 12 
50 - 2 
50 - 6 
50 - 10 
55 - 17 
62 - 19 
62 - 39 
66 - 4 
66 - 9 
66 - 11 
66 - 15 
66A- 10 
66A- 111 
66A- 28 
66A- 311 
66A- 38 
66A- 42 
66B- 9 
68 - 7 
71 - 7 

58201 11 - 1C 
58207 1 - 33 

1 -111A 
2 - 59 
2 - 611 
2 - 66 

3145 PC x- 3 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By ~NL: SN24-0797 

I 
PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

58207-CONT 2 - 68 
2 - 70 
3 - 14 
3 - 24 
3 - 28 
3 - 30 

10 - lC 
10 -197 
10 -208 
11 - 41 
11 -153 
11 -210 
11 -225 
16 - 10 
16 - 12 
18 - 26 
18 - 59 
19 - 15 
20 - 83 
20 - 94 
21 - 59 
28 - 2 
28 - 15 
28 - 22 
28 - 24 
28 - 64 
29 - 46 
29 - 48 
29 - 52 
29 - 56 
29 - 79 
30 - 46 
30 - 48 
30 - 52 
30 - 56 
30 - 19 
33 - 12 
33 -110 
33 -112 
34 -121 
34 -126 
38 - 17 
38 - 21 
40 - 2 
40 - 21 
41 - 39 
43 - 11 
45 - 33 
51 - lJ9 
51 - 60 
51 - 63A 
51 - 70 
52 - 20 
52 - 28 
54 - 28 
54 - 31 
62 - 41 

59647 18 - lJl 
18 - 45 
20 - 71 

59682 38 - 6 
59683 1 -132A 
';0646 1 - 34 

13 - 3 
63 - 9 
6lJ - 7 
65 - 6 

62031 53 - 22E 
65722 72 - 18B 
65756 68 - 12 

69A- 7 
71 - 12 

70078 21 - 57 
76574 10 -104 

10 -116 
11 -134 

x- 4 

I 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

76574-CONT 18 - 42 
18 - lJ6 
20 - 73 
27 - 15 
27 - 27 
28 - 26 
28 - 40 
28 - 42 
28 - 46 
29 - 6 
29 - 11 
29 - 77 
30 - 6 
30 - 11 
30 - 17 
32 -104 
32 -114 
33 - 1J3F 
36 - 36 
36 - 51 
38 - 24 
51 ,-150 
51 -162 
54 - 7 
54 - 10 
54 - 50 
56 - 4 
56 - 26 
61 - 12 
67 - 15 
67 - 27 
68 - 24 
11 -,19 

76846 33 - 31C 
80651 19 - 31 

20 - 81 
28 - 48 
28 - 51 
29 - 8 
29 - 15 
30 - 8 
30 - 15 
31 - 21 
54 - 12 
54 - 15 
57 - 8 
58 - 8 

80652 28 - 43 
29 - 1 
30 - 1 
54 - 4 
57 - 21 
58 - 22 
59 - 22 

80817 lJ8 - 5 
81693 2 - 82 

12 -101 
2lJ - 12 
24 - 17 
24A- 6 
24A- 12 
36 - 17 
37 - 19 
50 - 5 
50 - 9 
51 - 82F 
51 - 90 
53 - 22B 
55 - 2lJ 
62 - 28 
66 - 3 
66 - 7 
661- 9 
66A- 27 
66A- 37 
70 - 14 

i -

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

82725 54 - 45 130434-CONT 10 -176 
72 - 58 10 -181 

83606 10 - 21 10 -184 
11 -112 10 -204 
59- 17 10 -212 

90261 1~ - 115 10 -215 
1 - 1 33 10 -219 
32 -105 10 -222 
32 -116 10 -225 
33 - 43E 10 -235 
36 - 39 11 - 38 

91373 53 - 41 11 - 53 
91514 2 - 52 11 - 61 
91610 51 - 20 11 -106 

58 - 21 11 -114 
59 - 21 11 -123 

92050 19 - 69 11 -144B 
20 - 66 11 -149 
20 - 90 11 -160 
21 - 18 11 -164 

92734 llJ - ]A 11 -169 
15 - 4 11 -188 
52 - 23 11 -196 

9218lJ 32 -158 11 -199 
72 - 37B 11 -205J 

92186 72 - 59 11 -222 
100366 29 - 13 11 -238 
101706 18 - lJ9 11 -246 

20 - 75 24 - 20 
102691 2 - 33G 25 - 61 
103107 20 - 22 32 - 2 

21 - 37 32 - 14 
104615 10 -110G 32 - 17 

11 -174 32 - 36 
14 - 4 32 - 44 
15 - 5 32 -17 
52 - 24 32 - 80 

107664 52 - 23 32 - 85 
107666 52 - 23 32 - 93 
107668 52 - 23 32 -122 
109918 72 - 76 32 -125 
112055 6 - 41 32 -137 

7 - 5 32 -142 
112628 32 - 32E 32 -147 

32 - 32G 32 -150 
72 - 78 32 -180 

115971 52 - 23 32 -197 
11598 24A- 3 32 -201 
117252 52 - 23 33 - 2 
117281 32 - 33 33 - 7 

3lJ - 528 33 - 19 
117401 10 -110F 33 - 27 

11 -173 33 - 34 
52 - 23 33 - 38 

117403 52 - 23 33 - 41 
121756 2 - 73 33 - 48 
122592 28 - 53 33 - 55 

29- 20 33 - 59 
30 - 20 33 - 62 

12307lJ 42 - 58 33 - 82 
124308 36 - 10 33 - 93 
1251lJ5 66 - 5 33 -100 

66 - 8 33 -103 
127499 54 - 53 33 -108 
129147 10 - 13 33 -117 
13043lJ 10 - 3 33 -122 

10 - 28 33 -125 
10 - 69 33 -132 
10 - 78 3lJ - 15 
10 - 81 34 - 46 
10 - 87 3lJ - 49 
10 - 93 34 - 79 
10 -110B 34 - 83B 
10 -147 34 - 83F 
10 -161 50 - 15 
10 -167 130985 1 -132B 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

130987 29 - 3 162096 33 - 28A 
30 - 3 161338 3 - 23 
33 - 318 169698 28 - 19 
36 - 64 32 - 32L 
36 - 66 170150 32 -195 
38 - 7 173937 20 - 20 
54 - 3 21 - 39 

131599 20 -128 1797113 2 - 75 
133905 18 - 95 12 - lq 
138754 62 - 5 12 - 56! 
138155 32 - 48 12 - 57! 

32 - 60 12 -64A 
34 - 89 13- 68A 
34 - 95 40 - 23 
51 -145 40 - 25 

. 139750 41 - 7 40 - 27 

. 139766 18 - 29 40 - 29 
19 - 18 40 - 31 
20 - 29 41 - 6 
21 - 29 1797qq 45 - 10 

140425 10 - 65 45 - 13 
10 -109 45 - 18 
10 -150 q5 - 25 
10 -152 179946 q2 - 14 
10 -179 52 - 24 
11 - 89A 179966 28 - :; 
11 -145 28 - 30 
11 -205B 180894 34 -130 
25 - 13 184522 10 - 55 
25 - 28 11 - 69 
25 - 31 186399 1 - 28 
25 - 35 186635 3q -128C 
26 - 16 186158 18 - 10 
26 - 29 19 - 42 
32 - 1 19 - 56D 
32 - 20 20 - 56 
32 - 32B 21 - 16 
32 -139 26 - 8 
32 -143L 29 - 73 
32 -185 30 - 73 
34 - 44 51 - 43 
34 - 51 51 - 45 
34 - 54 51 - 54 
34 - 68 51 - 63 
34 - 76 51 - 65 
34 - 83 51 - 67 
34 - 93 186759 1 - 88 
34 -116 2 - 33F 
34 -130 10 - 26 
34 -136 11 - 26 
34 -137B 19 - 72 
46 - 10 20 -126 
46 - lq 21 - 50 
q6 - 17 28 - 18 
46 - 20 28 - 20 
q6 - 23 32 - 31 

151598 10 -189 32 -144 
11 -20q 33 - 1 15 
32 -206 3q - 58 
72 - 71 34 - 65B 

15q21q 33 - 31G 34 -128F 
159373 45 - 11 q5 - 1 

45 - 14 57 - 29 
45 - 19 58 - 36 
q5 - 26 59 - 30 

159q94 1 - 79 63 - 2 
159941 2 - 79 186921 36 - 65 
159944 2 - 80 186923 6 - 3 
160017 27 - 26 6 - 5 

56 - 3 6 - 31 
61 - 26 7 - 16 
68 - 25 7 - 33 
71 - 20 186924 4 - 63 

161351 32 - 52 6 - 1A 
33 - 31F 6 - 36 
34 -97A 6 - 52 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

18692q-CONT 7 - 1 
7 - 1" 
9 - 11 

186950 36 - 63 
36 - 67 

186961 51 - 74 
51 - 82B 
51 - 86 
51 -119 
53 - 5 

186968 72 - 42 
186969 72 - 42A 
197243 6 - 10 

6 - 43 
6 - 58 
7 - 21 
7 - 44 

72 - 53 
187467 48 - 3 
188696 17- 15 
194355 10 -190 

11 -205 
32 -208 
72 -104 

194356 10 -187 
11 -202 
32 -209 
72 -103 

198981 36 - 43 
203801 53 - 31 
204210 18 - 28 

19 - 17 
20 - 28 
21 - 28 

20q616 51 -151 
204611 33 -123 
205329 62 - 23 
205331 12 -108 

34 - 9 
41 - 30 

205855 2 - 50 
2059111 72 - 61 
207293 32 -106 
207381 32 -111 

46 - 6 
208245 59 - 23 
208825 53 - 3 
210873 42 - 36 
210883 10 - 97 

10 -232 
11 -184 
11 -230 
12 - 92 
12 -121 
17 - 18 
26 - 18 
29 - 5 
31 - 5 
32 - 67 
32 - 89 
32 - 96 
34 - 22 
34 -110 
36 - 8/J 
36 - 9/J 
42 - 21 
42 - 48 
48 - 6 
51 - 20 
55 - 5 
70 - 15 

210884 10 - 98 
32 - 68 
51 - 21 
51 - 26 

210921 34 - 9 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised. June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

210921-CONT "1 - 28 
210957 32 - 56 

311 -100 
210984 34 - 23 
216013 57 - 42 

58 - 49 
59 - q3 

216076 57 - 39 
58 - 46 
59 - 40 

216087 57 - 40 
58 - 47 
59 - 41 

216088 57 - 41 
58 - q8 
59 - 112 

216197 46 - 8A 
61 - 21 
67 - 25 

216206 52 - 4 
216207 52 - 4 
216208 72 - 3 
216209 72 - 34 
216210 72 - 29 
216297 41 - 26 

70 - 7 
216320 52 - 8 
216421 51 - 75 

51 - 82C 
51 - 87 
51 -120 
53 - 6 

216426 10 - 32 
11 - 9A 

221790 10 -110K 
11 -177 
12 -105 
32 - 32!! 
32 -132 
34 - 73 
54 - 24 
60 - 13 
62 - 20 

223781 12 - 84 
43 - 54 

223803 11 -205G 
228307 2 - 29 
233887 32 -120 
234317 32 -143E 

33 - 69 
234318 10 - 24 
234340 10 -239 

11 -250 
32 -213 
34 -lq5 

234341 10 - 45 
10 -195 
11 - 20 
11 -208 
32 - 62 
33 - 17 
33 - 30 

2343"7 33 - 31E 
236550 3q - 11 

3q -137E 
35 - 6 
40 - 33 
40 - 36 
41 - 34 
62 - 25 
12 - 60A 

236849 2 - 14 
2 - 21 

10 - 71 

" -167 
11 -205!! 

31q5 PC X- 5 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

236849-CONT 11 -244 
14 - 11 
15 - 18 
26 - 1A 
26 - 5 
31 - 18A 
32 - 9B 
32 - 47 
32 - 59 
32 -135 
33 - 57E 
34 - 39 
34 -117A 
34 -140 
36 - 19 
39 - 13 
"2 - 49B 
43 - 28 
47 - 24 
51 -148 
57 - 43 
58 - 50 
59 - 4" 
66B- 8 
68 - 46 
71 - 40 

236915 72 - 52 
236916 72 - 52A 
245540 42 - 15 
246463 51 -146 
250525 11 -215 

11 -241 
251227 33 - 25 
251970 4 - 48 

4 - 50 
9 - 30 

10 - 30 
10 -165 
11 - 9 
18 - 14 
19 - 3 
21 - 25 
34 - 6 
44 - 50 
62 - 35 
62 - 46 

252531 12 -104 
252590 14 - 3 

15 - 3 
52 - 23 

253740 66 - 27 
72 - 4 

253765 72 - 63 
253970 72 -107! 
255629 57 - 18 

58 - 19 
59 - 19 

255939 10 - 8 
10 -201 
10 -209 
10 -216 
11 - 56 
11 -217 
18 - 7 
19 - 39 
20 - 23 
21 - 32 
33 -127 

257187 1 -113 
4 - 37 
8 - 5 
8 - 13 

12 - 6 
12 - 9 
12 - 21 
12 - 35 

x- 6 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

257187-CONT 12 - 38 
12 - 54 
12 - 71 
12 - 77 
12 - 82 
13 - 16 
13 - 36 
18 - 4 
19 - 47 
20 - 50 
21 - 21 
22 - 6 
22 - 11 
24 - 14 
24 - 26 
24A- 19 
25 - 18 
29 - 34 
30 - 34 
36 - 18 
36 - 24 
37 - 13 
42 - .34 
43 - 41 
47 - 14 
50 - 3 
50 - 7 
51 - 80B 
53 - 45 
60 - 11 
66 - 10 
66 - 16 
66A- 16 
66A- 35 
68 - 8 
68 - 53 
71 - 8 
71 - 47 

2.57188 1 - 35 
257189 1 - 93 

3 - 7 
4 - 19 
4 - 42 
4 - 65 
5 - 43 
9 - 13 

11 - 27 
12 - 3 
13 - 2 
31 - 28 
35 - 2 
37 - 7 
45 - 31 
60 - 4 

257622 51 -156 
257701 11 -157 

33 - 371 
36 - 7 
51 - 5 

257959 12 - 26 
257964 6 - 2 

7 - 15 
257983 29 - 71B 

30 - 71B 
32 - 51 

257984 18 - 15 
19 - 7 
29 - 11 
29 - 16 
31 - 10 
31 - 15 

257985 16 - 22 
257986 1 - 41 

4 - 86 
8 - 4 
9 - 4 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

257986-CONT 11 - 97 317131 12 - 90 
12 - 18 36 - 85 
12 - 32 42 - 46 
12 - 49 62 - 9 
12 - 60 317145 26 - 20 
12 - 68 26 - 32 
12 -103 29 - 57 
13 - 1 30 - 57 
13- 18 51 - 27 
13 - 38 51 - 38 
13 - 49 54 - 33 
13 - 58 317173 10 -159 
13 - 67 11 -190 
13 - 72 317193 26 - 25 
13 - 80 26 - 35 
16 - 48 52 - 35A 
18 - 18 317227 19 - 54 
18 -118 21 - 51 
19 - 6 317296 12 -109 
25 - 17 317297 72 -109A 
32 -143H 317298 72 -109B 
35 - 13 317310 70 - 13 
37 - 3 317367 36 - 42 
42 - 35 38 - 14 
45 - 47 317485 10 - 95 
47 - 13 12 -120 
52 - 7 29 - 3 
66 - 14 31 - 3 
66A- 15 32 - 87 

259009 72 - 5 32 - 95 
283003 32 - 72 53 - 90 

34 -108 55 - 3 
51 - 94 320451 18 - 75 
51 -107 19 - 77 

301768 29 - 36 320570 34 - 8 
30 - 36 321051 72 -105 
37 - 16 321483 27 - 24A 
51 - 81 56 - 1A 
57 - 25 61 - 27 
58 - 32 67 - 24A 
59 - 26 322025 72 - 42G 

302090 4 - 78 322029 27 - 9 
5 - 25 28 - 25 

40 - 38 28 - 39 
42 - 41 29 - 5 
45 - 35 29 - 76 
62 - 24 30 - 5 

302131 40 - 39 30 - 76 
41 - 36 54 - 6 
42 - 43 56 - 16 
45 - 37 61 - 1 
6.2 - 26 67 - 9 

303333 1 -1 "1 69A- 6 
303549 52 - 23 71 - 11 
303805 62 - 14 322034 2 - 9 
308704 2 - 81 322065 10 -133 
311486 33 - 64 10 -231 
312573 36 - 12 11 -231 
312575 36 - 11 18 - 76 
312610 60 - 1 19 - 78 
3132"6 62 - 12 22 - 4 

62 - 30 24A- 17 
313385 66 - 24 28 - 32 
313649 11 - 95 29 - 12 

34 -128A 29 - 32 
315956 11 - 17 30 - 12 

32 -16" 30 - 32 
315957 17 - 19 32 - 74 

32 -166 34 -111 
34 - 21 37 - 11 
34 - 24 44 - 46 

316807 37 - 31 48 - 2 
316996 53 - 20 50 - 1 
317045 42 - 36 51 - 95 
317049 70 - 3 51 -104 
311088 61 - 7 51 -108 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

322065-CONT 54 - 13 332620-CONT 29 - 68 
66B- 3 30 - 29 

322266 12 - 93 30 - 68 
36 - 87 32 -183B 
42 - 49 36 - 32 

322550 22 - 9 43 - 59 
26 - 36 47 - 29 
31 - 4 54 - 41 
33 - 51 54 - 47 
34 - 86 332747 2 - 23 
34 - 88A 2 - 61 
34 -111 332779 57 - 47 
36 - 22 58 - 54 
36 - 95 3331n 26 - 2 
39 - 8 333586 46 - 28 
42 - 22 333769 68 - 18 
53 - 24 68 - 21 
53 - 27 71 - 16 
54 - 34 334635 62 - 13 
55 - 4 62 - 31 
55 - 9 334768 72 - 42B 
55 - 12 334910 72 - 42C 
66A- 41 33lJ921 62 - 8 

322551 lJ - 25 72 - 42D 
4 - 27 334932 51 -101 
4 - 82 53 - 33 
8 - 3 61 - 6 
9 - 20 72 - 42E 

18 -125 335138 53 - 34 
19 - 34 335327 72 -107 

322552 5 - 30 335950 41 - 31 
6 - 22 335970 72 - 40 
7 - 25 336726 1 -112 

66 - 13 336823 10 -110E 
66A- 13 1 1 -172 

322561 34 - 40 37 - 33 
322562 18 - 39 337193 12 - 88 

20 - 68 36 - 82 
322570 36 - 35 42 - 44 
322590 10 -110J 337509 10 - 83 

11 -176 26 - 13 
322765 68 - 15 3375lJ9 55 - 7 

68 - 27 338169 3 - 20 
71 - 22 4 - 74 

323681 11 -186 5 - 35 
44 - 47 10 - 52C 

323841 11 -183 11 - 48 
44 - 45 20 - 63 

323842 53 - 23 21 - 26 
323843 32 - 66 62 - 49 

34 - 87 338238 32 - 40 
34 -109 339156 72 - 5A 

323844 14 - 7 342470 47 -33 
15 - 8 66 - 31 
39 - 7 66A- 45 
57 - 4 344015 17 - 14 
58 - LJ 349736 10 -172 
59 - 3 16 - 8 

323845 51 -103 350965 10 -127 
325149 18 - 31 10 -136 

19 - 20 11 -139 
20 - 31 32 - 53 
21 - 31 33 - 45 

325626 21 - 42 34 - 98 
331065 34 - 7 350966 10 - 90 
331982 29 - 23 12 -118 

30 - 23 31 - 1 
58 - 24 32 - 82 

332550 66A- 33 55 - 1 
332620 1 - 69 350977 10 - 84 

2 - 12 26 - 11 
11 -247D 51 - 9 
20 - 87 351540 28 - 33 
21 - 61 29 - 13 
28 - 12 30 - 13 
29 - 29 54 - 13A 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

352018 47 - 30 
352088 57 - 1 

58 - 1 
59 - 1 

352193 72 - 43A 
352827 11 -181 
352848 32 - 64 

34 -106 
352850 10 -227 

11 -226 
355343 7 - 22 
356705 72 - 43 
356742 44 - 60 
357433 44 - 23 
357820 4 - 16 

5 - 16 
357995 10 -188 

'1 -203 
32 -207 
72 -102 

359695 72 - 50 
360339 26 - 22 

51 - 29 
360370 72 - 42F 
360lJ33 62 - 8 

72 - 9 
360882 62 - 16 
361503 51 - 79 
361536 51 -129 
361537 36 - 91 
362206 51 -110 
362243 62 - 29 
365337 34 - 17 
367115 10 -229 

11 -228 
12 - 87 
12 - 117 

369207 10 - 62 
10 -126 
10 -163 
11 - 12D 
11 - 82A 
32 -199 
34 -llJl 
36 - 4 
36 - 25 
62 - 2 

369214 57 - 10 
57 - 31 
58 - 10 
58 - 38 
59 - 9 
59 - 32 

375200 57 - 30 
375202 58 - 37 
375206 59 - 31 
375386 52 - 3 
405619 36 -. 25 
412911 42 - 40 
418790 72 - 18A 
LJ18835 10 -188 

11 -203 
32 -207 
72 -102A 

430798 72 - 52C 
438540 LJ - 52 

9 - 31 
438542 6 - 9A 

7 - 20 
4385118 2 - 32 

3 - 22 
6 - 16 
7 - 31 

11 -186B 
11 -247B 
18 - 17 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

438548-CONT 19 - 4 
20 - 61 
26 - 3 
29 - 24 
29 - 31 
29 - 33 
31 - 17A 
34 -128 
40 - 420 
40 - 42F 
42 - 9 
62 - 48 

438549 4 - 38 
29 - 12 
42 - 42 
45 - 36 
45 - 39 
72 - 60 

438550 4 - 45A 
4 - 79 
5 - 26 
9 - 28 

16 - 21 
57 - 46 
58 - 53 
72 - 60C 

438551 5 - 34 
6 - 20 
7 - 40 

438553 4 - 73 
438558 29 - 27 
438565 53 - 42 
438566 11 -126 

32 - 11 
37 - 17 

438567 43 - lJO 
51 - 90 
53 - 9 

lJ38570 55 - 15 
lJ38571 60 - 9 
438582 60 - 2 
438586 11 -117 

25 - 2 
47 - 2 

438589 5 - 41 
438601 1 -139 

36 - 74 
36 - 80 

lJ38613 27 - 27B 
56 - 6 
61 - 18 
67 - 29B 

438622 1 -129 
438623 34 -119 
lJ38894 32 - 70 

34 -105 
4lJ2688 51 -129 
4LJ2958 60 - 6 
444164 LJO - 35 

41 - 33 
LJ44165 40 - 37 
LJ44404 35 - 14 
450954 10 - 33 

11 - 10 
454505 53 - 28 
46056LJ 26 - 7 
466300 66A- 11 
471672 8 - 1 
472539 53 - 41 
473442 45 - 42 

48 - 13 
1173582 53 - 21 

57 - 36 
58 - 43 
59 - 37 

475465 11 -110 

3145 PC x- 7 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

1J751J65-CONT 25 - 24 
64 - 2 
65 - 2 

477203 52 - 5 
478508 20 - 62 

21 - 27 
479999 12 - 24 
482188 12 - 25 
482201 12 - 27 
482204 12 - 96 
482219 12 - 23 
483107 37 - 14 

53 - 39 
483108 51 - 80 
483122 52 - 15 
483523 115 - 9 
483576 13 - 75 
483649 72 - 391. 
483652 72 - 39 
483657 72 - 54 
483658 72 - 541. 
483659 72 - 54B 
483676 72 - 51M 
483677 72 - 51 
483678 51 - 14 

661.- 24 
72 - 511. 

483679 72 - 51B 
483680 72 - 51N 
483681 18 - 73 

19 - 81 
66B- 7 
72 - 51C 

483682 72 - 51D 
483683 72 - 51E 
483685 66B- 7 

72 - 51F' 
483686 72 - 51G 
483687 72 - 51H 
483688 72 - 51J 
483689 72 - 51K 
483690 72 - 51L 
483757 13 - 30 
1183758 72 - 44 
483759 72- 45 
483760 72 - 441. 
483761 72 - 451. 
483762 72 - 46 
483763 72 - 47 
483770 72 - 97 
483789 72 - 471. 
483867 13 - 21 
1183988 40 - 24 

40 - 30 
41 - 1 
41 - 4 

483990 72 - 93 
491349 72 - lB 
492411 32 -156 
501316 11 -205D 
501551 51 -102 
501565 51 -100 
501566 53 - 32 
502522 72 - 401. 
502523 38 - 4 
504879 72- 42H 
507144 60 - 5 
510316 25 - 15 

47 - 11 
510379 57 - 23 

59 - 24 
510468 29 - 26 

30 - 26 
58 - 27 

511739 72 - 41 
512071 62 - 27 

x- 8 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

513271 10 -238 
11 -249 
32 -212 
34 -144 
38 - 22 

513654 53 - 26 
513668 39 - 10 
513669 32 -152 

33 -105 
33 -119 

513740 62 - 11 
515730 26 - 27 

26 - 37 
52 - 35C 

515831 72 - 48 
517913 241.- 24 

50 - 17 
66 - 26 
66A- 23 
72 - 67 

518611 1 -134 
10 - 1B 
10 - 36 
10 - 38R 
11 - 1B 
11 - 2 
11 - 5 
14 - 10 
33 - 18 
44 - 86 

518704 20 - 18 
")22849 36 - 96 
522850 36 - 93 
523267 72 -106 
523268 72 - 17 
523269 32 - 24 

32 - 32D 
32 - 41 
34 - 5 
34 - 61 
34 -123 
62 - 45 

524519 10 - 17 
11 - 24 
11 - 28 
11 - 33 
34 - 28 
42 - 56 
53 - 9B 
64 - 4 

524854 26 - 10 
525627 52 - 35B 
526098 34 - 38 

35 - 18 
39 - 12 

526310 10 -230 
11 -229 

526352 51 - 83 
526378 24 - 7 

241.- 1 
26 - 9 
42 - 32 
50 - 21 
51 -125 
66 - 21 
661.- 4 

527916 10 - 99 
12 -123 
29 - 6 
31 - 6 
32 - 91 
32 - 99 
53 - 9F 
55 - 6 

528011 45 - 51 
528012 45 - 50 

I 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

528013 4"5 - 48 725791 13 - 31 
528014 45 - 49 13 - 60 
528337 4 - 91 726632 42 - 39 

28 - 57 53 - 9C 
530067 72 - 211. 730426 29 - 22 
532393 45 - 28 30 - 22 
533342 18 - 68 730427 58 - 23 

19 - 75 730429 57 - 22 
533361 34 - 18 58 - 29 
533362 51 - 11 730432 8 - 16 
533372 53 - 19 51 - 97 
533782 10 -207 51 -124 

11 - 25 51 -163 
11 - 40 730439 14 - 9 
11 -224 15 - 10 

533783 10 -198 39 - 9 
10 -206 59 - 6 
11 -211 730452 29 - 21 

550578 18 - 77 30 - 21 
19 - 84 730468 15 - 7 

550612 51 - 96 39 - 6 
51 -109 731626 18 - 6 

553380 13 - 27 18 - 21 
13 - 43 18 - 81 
13 - 52 18 - 84 

556450 70 - 5 18 - 98 
563887 10.-233 18 -100 

11 -232 18 -100C 
578811 41 - 29 19 - 10 
586874 12 - 95 19 - 25 
587875 1 -127 19 - 37 
589814 53 - 25 19 - 49 
596458 14 - 6 20 - 10 

34 - 20 20 - 10C 
597014 1 - 10 20 - 13 

1 - lOB 20 - 59 
597097 2 - 38 21 - SA 
597178 72.- 90 21 - 7 
597301 72 - 91 21 - 11 
597943 51 -113 21 - 23 
598479 37 - 26 33 - 80 

53 - 15 43 - 46 
599557 16 - 3 43 - 62 

22 - 2 52 - 35 
600395 661.- 20 734878 12 - 64 
600960 29 - 25 734879 12 - 63 

30 - 25 736547 72 - 72 
602107 10 -1101'1 738254 72 - 36B 

11 -179 738255 72 - 36C 
607024 34 - 71 738257 72 - 19 
609564 53 - lB 738259 72- 191. 
609687 72 - 92 738378 36 - 2 
615354 62 - 22 738825 45 - 12 
631769 51 -130 738826 12 - 13 
634475 42 - 16 738828 45 - 17 
634543 42 - 19 740459 72 - 31 
638315 40 - 19 740501 24 - 6 

41 - 24 32 -153 
639328 51 - 93 32 -183 

51 -106 740503 13 - 4 
719117 13 - 59 740513 13- 8 
719439 13 - 32 71J0554 70 - 16 

13 - 61 740608 13 - 4 
719551 13- 33 744991 47 - 31 

13 - 62 749033 13 - 51 
725075 43 - 32 753317 18 - 94 
725348 12 - 56 760257 32 - 49 

12 - 61 34 - 96 
13 - 68 760305 20 - 17 
40 - 22 21 - 41 
41 - 5 760444 32 -109 

725411 10 - 48 764920 34 - 3 
11 - 79 40 - 11 

725419 12 - 29 40 - 1;21. 
725703 13 - 34 41 - 16 

13 - 63 767003 12 -111J 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

767003-CONT 42 - 4 815151 16 - 24 
767031 40 - 7 18 - 55 

41 - 12 19 - 62C 
42 - 6 20 - 6q 

769011 2 - 77 815172 20 - 96 
769083 2 - 78 81517q 18 - 61 
801393 20 -119 815219 18 - 63 

21 - 87 20 - 99 
43 - 75A 815221 10 - 59 

804109 24 - 11 11 - 72 
50 - 4 815566 20 - 95 

80602q 46 - 27A 815567 20 -101 
806811 12 - 98 815568 72 - 70 
807822 51 -117 815933 72 - 8 
811090 8 - 9 815934 32 -155 
811417 16 - 45 72 - 8A 

17 - 2 815963 16 - 28 
32 -163 815964 16 - 29 
34 - 27 816649 20 -100 

811q26 16 - 35 816696 ]1 - 20 
16 - 37 8167q3 18 - 57 
16 - q7 81674q 18 - 56 
18 -124 20 - 65 
18 -128 816745 18 -127 
18 -136 816746 18 - 53 
19 - 33 816868 18 - 58 
19 - 62H 20 - 93 
20 -110 816883 18 -121 
20 ,..121 72 - 11 
21 - 91 816921 18 - 6q 
43 - 73 816928 18 -114 
q4 - 81 20 - 47 

811q27 18 - 88 816933 16 - 42 
811442 16 - 38 18 - 74 
811476 16 - 25 19 - 83 
8114~3 16 - 15 q3 - 16 
811485 16 - 17 816941 16 - 41 
811495 16 - 17 816952 16 - 43 
811525 16 - 20 816953 16 - 40 
811536 16 - 26 816954 16 - 39 
8117q2 16 - 46 17 - 7 

18 -135 816984 18 - 65 
19 - 62G 816986 18 - 60 
44 - 80 20 - 98 

8111:1O~ 8 - 6 817329 43 - 33 
72 - 2 817388 18 -111 

811804 8 - 7 20 - 44 
29 - 42 q3 - 36 
30 - 42 411 - 18 
68 - 4 817389 18 -116 
71 - 4 20 - q5 

811850 16 - 36 817393 18 -112 
811851 16 - 34 19 - 24C 
811864 16 - 31 44 - 15 
811881 16 - 32 81739q 18 -112 
813179 16 - 44 19 - 2qD 

17 - 1 44 - 16 
32 -162 817395 18 -104 
34 - 26 19 - 24A 

813321 18 - 62 44 - 13 
20 - 97 817397 18 -109 

813329 29 - 25 44 - 9 
813392 32 -133 817398 18 -106 

3q - 74 q4 - 7 
813681 16 - 18 817399 18 -110 

32 -160 44 - 12 
813769 8 - 10 817761 18 -119 

18 -103 817762 18 -120 
52 - 26B 817770 72 - l1A 

813801 16 - 19 817171 72 - 15 
32 -161 817814 18 -127 

813802 16 - 16 817933 18 -102 
32 -159 21 - 98D 

815039 18 -133 44 - 56 
19 - 62E 817961 18 - 94 
44 - 78 20 - 2 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

817963 18 - 93 
20 - 3 

817964 18 - 95 
20 - 5 

817965 18 - 93 
817972 72 - 35 
818101 18 -122 
818175 20 - 92 

21 - 64 
818268 72 - 8q 
818556 72 - 32 
818575 18 -107 

20 - 36 
44 - 11 

818579 18 -108 
43 - 34 

818583 18 -113 
20 - 41 

818590 44 - 10 
818632 18 - 92 

20 - 1 
818633 18 - 97 
818634 18 - 97 
818686 72 - 84A 
818831 18 -123 

19 - 32 
818916 18 -129 
818917 18 -129 
8.18940 44 - 8 
818959 18 - 99 

20 - 8 
818960 18 - 99 

20 - 9 
818961 18 -126 
819012 18 - 80 

20 - 12 
21. - 6 

819030 44 - 39 
819073 43 - 35 
819074 20 - 39 

21 - 12 
43 - 38 

819075 20 - 42 
21 - l1A 
43 - 36A 

819076 20 - qO 
21 - 13 
q3 - 39 

819078 20 - 37 
43 - 35 

819q31 18 - 83 
19 - 36 
20 - 11 
21 - 5 

819578 18 - 96 
20 - 4 

819608 18 -101 
44 - 57 

819609 18 -130 
819763 19 - 64 

21 - 78G 
44 - 38 

819765 19 - 56F 
19 - 56K 
19 - 62A 
21 - 73 
44 - 37 

819770 19 - 68 
21 - 77 
4q - 35 

819778 19 - 66 
21 - 75 
21 - 78E 

819779 19 - 67 
21 - 76 
21 - 78F 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

819780 19 - 55 
819781 19 -57A 
819789 19 - 30 
822816 10 -170 
82q3q8 10 - 38P 

10 - ql 
11 - 19 
33 - 15 

82q369 36 - 16 
82qq66 13 - 2q 
824467 13 - 25 
82q468 13 - 23 
82q469 13 - 39 
824q71 13 - 19 
82qq76 13 - 73 
824477 13 - 42 
824478 13 - 41 
82qq86 12 - 75 

13 - 13 
82qq89 13 - lq 
82qq92 13 - q6 

13 - 6q 
13 - 77 

82q496 11 -2471 
82q560 13- q2 
82q561 13 - 19 
824562 13 - 41 
824566 13 - 24 
82q569 13 - 73 
824587 13 - 73 
824588 13 - 42 
824591 13- 59 
82q673 10 - 73 

11 -156 
32 -143J 
33 - 37 
33 - 73 
34 - 1B 
36 - 6 
40 - 42 
42 - 52 
51 - q 

824687 36 - 21 
825537 32 - 3q 

34 - 521 
825557 10 - 67 

10 - 89 
11 -162 
12 -105A 
18 - 72 
19 - 82 
34 - 77 

825559 10 - 18 
11 - 39A 
11 - 971 
11 - 97D 
32 -167 
34 - 28A 

825721 10 - 3q 
11 - 11 

825880 11 - 33A 
17 - 5 
25 - 20 
25 - 33 
32 - q2 
32 -127 
34 - 94A 
47 - 16 
51 - 71 
53 - 36 
66B-12 

825889 32 -1431 
33 - 70 

825890 32 -lq3D 
33 - 72 

825891 32 -143C 

3145 PC X- 9 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

825891-CONT 33 - 72 
825939 32 -107 

46 - 2 
827462 48 - 1 
827991 72 - 10 
832025 32 - 23 

32 - 25 
32 - 29 
34 - 62 
34 - 64 

835273 40 - 26 
41 - 3 

836893 33 - 26 
837528 12 -111 

34 - 12 
34 -137D 
40 - 34 
41 - 35 

837532 12 -109 
34 - 10 
34 -137C 
40 - 32 
41 - 32 

838041 72 - 26 
838042 72 - 261 
838043 72 - 25 
838044 72 - 25A 
838047 72 - 99 
838048 72 - 30 
838049 72 - 64 
838164 10 ,..164 

11 -186A 
32 - 22 
32 - 32F 
34 - 63 

838480 18 - 36 
19 - 29 
20 - 35 
21 - 47 
24 - 23 
24A- 29 
44 - 29 
47 - 25 
47 - 32 
48 - 14 
66B-13 

839526 72 - 56 
839772 12 - 94 
845762 52 - 29 

62 - 1 
81&7110 13 - 11 
850059 52 - 26 
853288 10 - 56 

11 - 71 
853987 13 - 20 
855230 42 - 13 
855258 40 - 28 

41 - 2 
855260 34 -142 
855262 10 - 63 

32 -210 
34 -142 

855263 10.- 63 
32 -210 
34 -142 

855264 10 - 63 
32 -210 
3lJ -142 

855265 10 - 63 
11 - 83 
32 -210 
34 -142 

855266 10 - 63 
32 -210 
34 -142 

855261 10 - 63 

X-10 

PART LIST AND PART 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. 

855267-CONT 32 -210 1090873-CONT 
311 -142 

855268 10 - 63 
32 -210 
34 -142 

855269 10 - 63 
32 -210 
]4 -142 

855270 10 - 63 1091655 
32 -210 
34 -142 1092125 

855271 10 - 63 1124740 
32 -210 1127037 
34 -142 1127175 

855272 10 - 63 1127180 
32 -210 1127733 
34 -142 

855273 10 - 63 
32 -210 1134232 
34 -142 

855274 10 - 63 
32 -210 1135998 
34 -142 1144248 

855275 10 - 63 
32 -210 
34 -142 1149212 

855276 10 - 63 1159519 
32 -210 1159913 
34 -142 1160394 

855217 10 - 63 1161453 
32 -210 1161455 
34 -142 1161456 

855218 10 - 63 1166114 
32 -210 1573500 
34 -142 

855279 10 - 63 
32 -210 
34 -142 1573501 

Sl55280 10 - 63 
32 -210 1573502 
34 -142 

855281 10 - 63 
32 -210 
34 -142 

855282 10 - 63 
11 - 85 1573504 
32 -210 1573505 
34 -142 1573506 

855283 10 - 63 
11 - 84 1573501 
32 -210 
34 -142 1573509 

855284 10 - 63 
11 - 81 1573510 
32 -210 
34 -142 1573513 

855285 1 - 1A 
10 - 63 15735111 
32 -210 
34 -142 1573515 

855286 10 - 63 
11 - 82 1574800 
32 -210 
311 -142 

960746 10 - 63 
32 -210 1574802 
34 -142 

960766 10 - 63 
11 - 82 
32 -210 
34 -142 

1013160 37 - 34 
1073462 33 - 28B 1574814 
1077722 18 - 19 

20 -103 
1090873 9 - 14 

LIST AND PART LIST AND 
INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

18 - 11 1574814-CONT 33 - 77 
18 - 27 43 - 42 
19 - 16 661.- REF 
19 - 43 1574816 18 - 34 
20 - 57 19 - 26 
21 - 17 46 - 9 
31 - 27 661.- REP 
60 - 3 1574905 24 - 5 
68 - 51 1571&912 24 - 5 
71 - 45 1574929 24 - 5 
45 - 3 1577465 66 - 31 
59 - 2 17953.50 19 - 59 
72 - 57 1795370 19 - 62 
26 - 2A 1795371 19 - 61 
10 - 20 1795372 19 - 58 
17- 16 19 - 60 
32 - 54 1795373 19 - 61B 
34 - 98A 1795374 19 - 60A 
57 - 15 19 - 61A 
58 - 16 1795375 21 - 96 
59 - 15 1795376 21 - 98 

1 - 86 1795377 21 - 97 
1 - 29 1795378 21 - 98A 

20 -127 1195491 51 - 44 
33 - 75 1795494 11 - 12e 
70 - 4 1795495 11 - 12B 
45 - 44 1795502 32 -188 
72 -100 36 - REF 
61 - 4 1795505 10 - 63 

2 - 33B 11 - 86 
2 - 33D 1795506 10 - 63 
2 - Be 11 - 86 

72 - 93A 1795507 10 - 63 
18 - 34 11 - 86 
19 - 26 1795508 10 - 63 
46 - 9 11 - 86 
66 - REF 1795509 10 - 63 
33 - 17 11 - 86 
66 - REF 1795510 10 - 63 
11 -108 11 - 86 
20 - 33 1795511 10 - 63 
21 - 44 10 - 63 
33 - 22A 11 - 86 
113 - 42 1795512 10 - 63 
66 - REF 11 - 86 
66 - 32 1795513 10 - 63 
66 - 32 11 - 86 
66 - 30 1795514 10 - 63 
66A- 25 10 - 63 
66 - 22 11 - 86 
66A- 17 1795568 12 - 19 
66 - 18 1795570 72 - I. 
661.- 5 1795581 12 - 8 
66 - 6 1795609 12 - 8 
661- 8 1796901 72 - A 
66 - 1 1796903 72 - I. 
56A- 1 1796904 72 - A 
66 - 2 1796905 72 - 1 
661.- 30 1796906 72 - A 
66 - 17 1796907 72 - I. 
661- 26 1796908 72 - A 
18 - 34 1796909 72 - A 
19 - 26 1796910 72 - I. 
46 - 9 1796911 72 .. A 
66 - REF 1796912 72 - A 
11 -108 1796913 72 - A 
20 - 33 1796914 72 - A 
21 - 114 1796915 12 - A 
33 - 221. 1196916 72 - A 
33 - 17 1796911 72 - A 
43 - 42 1796918 72 - A 
66 - REF 1796919 72 - B 
11 -108 1196920 34 - 78 
20 - 33 12 - B 
21 - 44 1796921 34 - 18 
33 - 22A 72 - B 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

1796922 12 - B 1197120 33 -12lJ 
1196925 72 - B 1797122 43 - 25 
1796926 12- B 1797125 51 -164 
1796928 12 - B 1197126 52 - 21 
1796929 72 - B 1197127 41 - 40 
1796930 12 - B 1197128 41 - 40 
1796931 12- B 1197133 51 - 56 
1196932 72 - B 1797134 51 - 6 
1196933 12- B 52 - REF 
1796934 12- B 1791135 52 - 36 
1196935 12 - B 1197131 51 -115 
1796936 12 - B 53 - REF 
1196937 12 - B 1197138 51 -115 
1796938 72 - B 53 - REP 
1796939 72 - C 1197139 51 -115 
1196940 12 - C 1191140 34 - 14 
1196941 12 - C 41 - REF 
11969lJ2 12 - C 1797145 34 -132 
1196943 12 - C 1191146 34 - 30 
1196944 72 - C 1197147 34 - 13 
1196945 72 - C 1797152 39 - 16 
1796946 72 - C 1797153 33 -107 
1196941 12 - C 1197154 33 - 54 
11969118 12- C In - REF 
1796949 12 - C 1197155 35 - 23 
1796950 72 - C 1197157 33 -131 
1796951 72 - C 1191160 33 - 92 
1196952 72 - C 1797161 112 - 33 
1196953 72 - C 1797164 33 - 32 
1196954 72 - C 1197165 33 -116 
1796955 72 - C 1797166 42 - 59 
1196956 72 - C 1197167 112 - 50 
1196957 72 - D 1797168 42 - 33 
1196958 72 - D 1797110 33 - 36 
1196960 72 - D 112 - REF 
1196961 72 - 0 1797112 311 - 53 
1796962 72 - D 17971711 34 - 67 
1196963 72 - D 1797117 43 - 47 
1796964 72 - D 1797179 43 - 21 
1796965 72 - D 1797181 33 -130 
1796966 72 - 0 1797185 33 - 1 
1796967 72 - D 1197186 33 - 6 
1796968 72 - 0 1797188 34 - 70 
1796969 72 - 0 1791189 33 -121 
1796970 43 - 78 1797191 33 - 61 
1796985 72 - 0 1197192 47 - 3 
1796986 72 - D 1797193 33 - 86 
1796987 72 - D 1797191l 33 -129 
1796988 72 - D 1797203 33 - 76 
1796989 72 - D 119720lJ 33 - 14 
1796990 12 - D 1797208 34 -125 
1796991 72 - E 1197209 33 - 33 
1196992 72 - E 1197210 34 -117 
1796993 72 - E 1197211 41 - 18 
1796994 72 - E 1797214 43 - 12 
1797000 12 - E 1197215 113 - 18 
1791002 72 - E 1191216 tl3 - 20 
1797004 72 - E 1197217 43 - 19 
1791006 72 - E 1797219 43 - 61 
1791100 33 -136 1797221 35 - 11 

34 - REF 1797223 34 - 84 
1797101 33 - HEF 1797224 3lJ - 67 
1791103 34 -143 1791228 34 - 66 
1797104 34 - 75 1791229 311 - 65 
1791105 34 - 12 1797230 34 - 65A 
1797107 34 -115 1797231 34 - 53 
1797108 47 - 34 1197232 34 -118 
1791109 311 -129 72 -108 
1797111 34 - 43 1197233 72 - 23& 
1197112 34 -131 1197234 72 -108& 
1791114 34 - 82 '797235 72 - E 
1797115 34 -1311 11972112 12 - E 
1791116 43 - 80 1791243 72 - E 
1791117 43 - 53 11972114 72 - 23B 
1791118 43 - 58 1797245 72 - E 
1791119 33 - 16 1197246 12 - E 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

1197241 72 - E 
1197248 12 - E 
1197249 72 - E 
1791348 34 - 9 
1791349 34 -133 
1797350 34 -135 
1791352 48 - 15 
1191353 52 - 19 
1791355 34 - 45 

48 - REF 
1797356 34 - lJ5 

48 - REF 
1797358 33 -111 
1797365 33 - 95 
1791366 33 - 85 
1191367 33 - 84 
1191368 33 - 81 
1191311 33 - 91 
1191313 43 - 21 
1197374 43 - 10 
1191379 33 - 98 
1797380 33 - 99 
1791383 33 - 58 

35 - REP 
1791384 33 - 58 

35 - REP 
1797387 33 - 90 
1791388 33 - 65 
1797389 33 - 10 

39 - REF 
1797391 33 - 21 
1797392 33- 11 
1191425 12 - 151 
119743lJ 72 - F 
1797435 72 - P 
1197436 72 - P 
1197437 72 - P 
1197438 72 - P 
1797462 23 - 4 

63 - 7 
64 - 5 
65 - 4 

1797463 23 - 4 
63 - 7 
64 - 5 
65 - 4 

1797464 72- F 
1197475 12 - 8 
1791416 12 - 8 
1797411 12 - 8 
1191418 12 - 8 
1191419 72 - F 

72 - 96 
1791481 12 - 13 
1197483 72 - F 
1797490 12 - 19 
1797491 12 - 19 
1791492 12 - 19 
1191493 12 - 19 
1797541 10 -146 

11 - 87 
24 - REF 
33 - 40 
34 - 831 

1797542 24 - 27 
1797585 12 - 1 
1800918 43 - 81 
1800979 51 - 8A 
1800980 51 - 8C 
1800981 53 - 22D 
1800982 53 - 22A 
1800986 52 - 26A 
1800987 33 -131& 
1800988 33 - 31A 
1800989 33 - 29 
1800990 33 - 31D 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

1801070 34 - 9 
1801071 34 - 9 
1801014 15 - 20 
1801082 11 -154 

15 - REF 
1801099 34 - 1 
1801101 1 -131 
1801128 34 - 66 
18011114 34 -129 
1801156 11 -l17A 
1803008 72 - F 
1803009 12 - F 
1803010 72 - F 
1803011 12 - P 
1803014 72 - F 
1803023 12 - F 
1803064 10 - 86 

11 -163 
26 - REF 

1803065 10 - 86 
11 -163 
26 - REF 

1803066 51 -126 
1803077 110 - 6 

41 - 11 
1803083 26 - 1 
1803084 10 -146 

11 - 87 
24 - REF 
33 - 40 
34 - 83A 

1803105 11 -122 
1803106 11 -118A 
1803112 11 -1180 
1803113 11 -1188 
18055411 72 - G 
1809447 67 - 24 
18094lJ8 27 - 2lJ 

56 - 1 
67 - 24 

1809449 24 - 1 
1809452 41 - 20A 
1809480 36 - 87A 
1809481 36 - 878 
1809482 36 - 870 
18091183 36 - 87C 
1809515 12 - 43 
1809544 668-11 
1·809555 668- 2 
1809590 668- 2 
1809593 34 - 45 

668- REF 
1809594 34 - 45 

668- REF 
1813150 12 - G 
1813151 72 - G 
1813152 12 - G 
1813153 72 - G 
1813154 12 - G 
1813155 72 - G 
1813156 72 - G 
1813158 12 - G 
1813159 12 - G 
1815754 11 -205N 
1815755 11 -205L 
1815771 33 - 57A 
1815772 33 - 57C 
1815773 33 - 570 
1815774 33 - 57B 
1815809 31$ - 83B 
1816794 21 - lOA 

67 - 101 
1816795 27 - 111 

67 - 11& 
1981069 11 -116 

25 - 1 

31115 PC X-l1 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

1981069-CONT 'n - 1 
1981122 13 - 12 
1981126 12 - 14 
1981151 10 -194 
1981158 10 - lJlJ 

11 - 21 
1981180 10 -224 

11 -235 
1981181 10 - ,.7 

11 - 78 
33 -1111 

1981182 10 - lJ6 
11 - 77 
33 -113 

1981184 18 - 30 
19 - 19 
20 - 30 
21 - 30 

1981192 18 - 20 
19 - 9 

1981201 50 - 25 
1981202 46 - 9 

50 - REP 
1981361 16 - 9 
1981362 16 - 11 
1985534 72 - G 
1985564 48 - 9 
1985649 2 - 22 

2 - 60 
1985650 2 - 211 

2 - 62 
1985653 2 - 69 
1985654 2 - 46 
1985663 2 - 25 
1985685 18 - 5 

19 - 48 
1985723 1 -116 
1985817 18 - 37 

20 - 91 
1985821 18 - 71 

19 - 80 
1993002 2 - REF 
1993004 2 - REF 
1993010 10 - 1 

11 - 1 
12 - REP 

1993011 12 - 81 
13 - REP 

1993012 12 - 10 
1993013 12 - 37 
1993015 12 - 53 
1993020 10 - 1 

11 - 1 
12 - REF 

1993021 12 - 81 
13 - REP 

1993022 12 - 10 
1993023 12 - 37 
1993025 12 - 53 
1993028 10 -146 

21JA- REF 
1993030 10 - 1 

11 - 1 
12 - REF 

1993031 12 - 81 
13 - REP 

1993032 12 - 10 
1993033 12 - 37 
1993035 12 - 53 
1993041 15 - 14 

39 - 4 
1993042 12 - 20 
1993047 1 - 9 
1993057 24A- 28 
1993059 10 -175 
1993061 25 - 27 

X-12 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

1993063 25 - 21 
199306,. 25 - 3,. 
1993066 25 - 37 
1993068 10 -203 

11 -219 
1993010 10 - 39 

18 - B·BF 
1993071 18 -138 
1993072 18 - 13 

19 - 2 
1993073 18 - 9 

19 - lJ 1 
1993014 10 -221 

l' 11 -236 
1993075 10 - 25 

16 - REF' 
1993076 10 -21lJ 
1993079 10 -237 
'993080 10 -193 
1993081 10 -180 

25 - REP 
1993102 20 -104 

21 - 45 
43 - 43 
47 - 23 

1993106 1 - REF' 
1993108 24A- 20 
1993109 32 - 30 

34 - 57 
1993110 32 -211 
1993116 10 - OJ) 

1,. -REP 
1993117 14 - 23 
1993118 10 - 71 

11 -158 
1993119 10 - 80 

11 -159 
1993123 10 -218 

11 -221 
19931211 20 - 55 

21 - 15 
1993125 20 - 25 

21 - 34 
1993126 10 -211 

11 -220 
1993127 20 - 58 

21 - 22 
113 - 115 

1993130 10 - 110 
20 - REP 

1993131 10 - 27 
11 - 52 

1993134 18 - 52 
20 - 78 

1993135 18 - 48 
1993136 18 - 411 
1993137 18 - 40 
1993138 20 - 74 
1993139 20 - 69 
1993140 20 - 70 
1993151 2 - 13 
1993152 2 - 1 
1993157 In - 27 
1993161 14 - 13 
1993165 14 - 17 
1993167 14 - 15 
1993174 32 - 32 

311 - 65 
1993177 32 - 35 
1993180 40 - 18 

41 - 23 
1993181 40 - 20 

41 - 37 
1993182 40 - 3 

41 - 27 
42 - 11 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

1993182-COBT 52 - 32 1993311 2 - 28 
53- 10 1993322 18 - 32 

1993183 32 -149 19 - 27 
1993200 32 - REF 1993323 46 - 30 
1993202 51 -155 19933211 32 -119 
1993203 12 - 45 1993325 ,.6 - 22 
199320,. 12 - 411 1993326 46 - 16 
1993205 12 - 45 1993321 ,.6 - 19 
1993206 12 - 4,. 1993328 ,.6 - 13 
1993207 12 - ,.5 1993329 32 - 16 
1993208 12 - 4,. 1993331 32 -121 
1993209 12 - 45 1993335 32 - 79 
1993210 12 - 44 1993337 32 - 8 
1993211 12 - 45 1993338 32 -196 
1993212 12 - II,. 1993340 53 - 13 
1993213 12 - 45 1993347 32 - 6 
1993214 12 - 44 34 -134 
1993215 12 - 115 1993357 32 - 76 
1993216 12 - 44 1993358 32 - 46 
1993217 12 - 43 34 - 91 
1993218 12 - 42 1993359 32 - 58 
1993219 12 - 113 34 -92 
1993220 12 - 42 1993362 32 -136 
1993221 12 - 43 1993363 32 -141 
1993222 12 - 112 1993364 32 -124 
1993223 12 - 113 1993365 32 -1211 
199322lJ 12 - 42 1993366 18 - 2 
1993225 12 - 113 1993372 32 -1311 
1993226 12 - 112 1993374 32 -179 
1993227 12 - 43 1993375 16 - 13 
1993228 12 - ,.2 1993377 32 -200 

I 1993229 12 - 43 1993378 32 - 13 
1993230 12·- 42 46 - REP 
1993231 12 - 45 1993379 1 -104A 
1993232 12 - '''' 1 -138 
1993233 12 - 113 1993380 10 -106 
1993234 12 - 42 67 - REF 
1993236 2- 42 1993389 20 - 82 
1993237 3 - 32 21 - 58 
1993238 3 - 17 1993390 10 -106 
19932110 3 - 9 10 -122 

I 
1993241 3 - 3 10 -124 
1993242 3 . 12 67 - REF 
1993243 3 - 10 1993392 32 - 19 
19932114 .2 • 111 1993393 11 -233 
1993245 3 - 33 1993394 18 - 25 
19932116 3 - 11 19 - 111 
1993247 2 - 85 1993395 20 - 19 
1993249 3 - 8 21 - 38 
1993250 2 - 58 1993396 20 - 21 
1993251 2 - 511 21 - ,.0 
1993253 3 - 18 1993397 25 - 30 
19932511 3 - 15 1993398 25 - 30 
1993255 3 - II 1993399 10 - 22 
1993256 3 - " 1993405 20 - 86 
1993259 3 - 16 21 - 60 
1993260 3 - 16 43 - 23 
1993261 2 - 65 1993452 1 - 59 

3 - 13 19931153 1 - 59 
19932611 2 - 25 1993454 1 - 59 
1993265 2 - 63 19931J55 1 - 59 
1993266 2 - 65 1993456 1 - 57 
1993268 2 - 63 19931157 1 - 57 
1993269 2 - 40 1993458 1 - 57 
1993270 2 - 110 1993459 1 - 57 
1993271 2 - 58 1993460 10 -122 
1993272 2 - 511 67 - REF 
19.93298 3 - 2 1993461 1 - 57 
1993299 3 - 2 19931162 1 - 57 
1993302 3 - 25 1993463 1 - 57 
1993303 3 - 25 1993464 1 - 57 
1993306 2 - 16 1993466 20 - 80 
1993307 3 - 29 21 - 56 
1993308 3 - 27 19931169 10 - 16 
1993309 2 - 5 22 - REP 
1993310 2 - 5 1993470 10 -121 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

1993470-COH'l' 10 ~122 1993625 12 - 33 
10 -1211 1993626 12 - 311 
67 - REF 1993635 13 - 811 

1993480 10 -106 1993636 12 - 80 
10 -118 1993637 12 - 52 
10 -122 1993638 12 - 69 
10 -123 1993639 12 - 3" 
27 - REF 1993640 12 - 19 

1993486 2 - 20 1993641 13 - 8" 
1993487 2 - 20 1993642 12 - 80 
1993489 1 - 90 1993646 12 - 19 
1993490 32 -117 1993651 10 - 10 

60 - 15 11 - 58 
61 - REP 1993653 10 - 2 

1993530 65 - 10 11 - 60 
1993535 11 -108 1993654 10 - 6 

20 - 33 11 - 6" 
21 - /14 1993655 12 - 91 
33 - 22A 1993656 12 -12" 
33 - 77 1993660 1 - 81 
113 - "2 1993662 12 - 15 
65 - REF 12 - 57 

1993536 11 -108 13- 69 
20 - 33 1993663 13 - 35 
21 - 4" 1993664 13 - 55 
33 - 22A 1993667 51 - /I" 
33 - 11 1993674 18 - 22 
43 - 42 19 - 11 
65 - REF 1993675 1 - 18 

1993538 10 - 86 1993676 26 - 39 
11 -163 1993677 26 - /I 
26 - REF 1993678 10 - 86 

19935"0 32 -108 11 -163 
60 - REF 26 - REF 

1993555 51 - 16 1993683 72 - G 
1993519 6Q - 11 1993684 72 - G 
1993581 18 - 3Q 1993689 63 - 1 

19 - 26 1993691 2 - 1 
"6 - 9 1993692 2 - 67 
64 - REF 1993696 2 - 3 

1993582 18 - 3IJ 1993691 2 - 11 
19 - 26 1993725 40 - "3 
46 - 9 1993129 51 -155 
6IJ - REF 1993747 20 - 1 15 

1993587 10 -lIJ9 21 - 95 
10 -178 1993761 12 - G 
11 - 91 1993183 12 - 51 

1993590 10 -119 1993185 12 - 28 
11 -136 1993802 10 -138 
33 - 44 1993803 10 -129 
67 - REF 1993804 61 - 19 

1993603 11 -120 61 - 22 
25 - 22 1993805 32 - 84 
47 - 28 1993807 26 - 15 

1993608 1 - 57 1993808 61 - 20 
1993609 1 - 57 67 - 23 
1993610 10 -120 1993809 32 - 92 

10 -123 1993813 27 - 30 
11 -131 61 - 28 
27 - REF 67 - 32 

1993611 1 - 59 19938111 27 - 18 
1993612 14 - 19 61 - 15 
1993611J 3" - 2 67 - 18 

40 - 12 1993815 61 - 8 
40 - "28 1993816 21 - 10 

'" - 11 67 - 10 
1993615 12 -126 1993811 21 - 8 
1993616 10 - 12 67 - 8 
1993617 13 - 84 1993818 27 - 27A 
1993618 13 - 15 56 - 5 
1993619 12 - 65 61 - 17 
1993620 12 - 80 67 - 29A 
1993621 12 - 76 1993819 27 - 28 
1993622 12 - 52 56 - 7 
1993623 12 - 69 61 - 26 
1993624 12 - 5 67 - 30 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

1993822 27 - 19 
56 - 27 
61 - 16 
67 - 19 

1993823 10 -100 
10 -112 
11 -129 
32 -100 
33 - "3A 

1993824 27 - 23 
56 - 9 
67 - 23 

1993825 27 - 22 
56 - 8 
67 - 22 

1993828 61 - 25 
67 - 29 

1993831 36 - 62 
1993835 10 -111 

11 -130 
32 -100 
33 - 438 

1993836 60 - 11 
1993838 36 - 38 
1993839 10 -103 

27 - 16 
56 - 2/1 
61 - 13 
61 - 16 

1993841 36 - 62 
1993843 38 - 25 
199384/1 36 - 41 
1993845 38 - 20 
1993846 38 - 15 
1993841 36 - 26 
1993849 38 - 16 
1993861 72 - G 
1993864 32 -204 

12 - G 
1993815 32 -1911 

72 - H 
1993811 32 - 28 

72 - H 
1993886 51 - 410 
1993881 51 - 41E 
1993896 32 -200 
1993902 72 - B 
1993905 72 - H 
1993906 12 - H 
1993908 72 - H 
1993909 72. - H 
1993914 72 - H 
1993915 72 - F 
1993916 72 - B 
1993917 72 - H 
1993918 72 - B 
1993919 72 - H 
1993920 72 - B 
1993921 72 - H 
1993922 72 - H 
1993923 72 - I 
1993924 72 - I 
1993925 72 - I 
1993926 72 - I 
1993921 72 - I 
1993928 72 - I 
1993929 12- I 
1993931 72 - I 
1993932 72 - I 
1993933 72 - I 
199393" 72 - I 
1993935 10 -191 

72 - I 
1993936 10 -183 

11 -198 
1993931 10 -191 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

1993937-CONT 32 -205 
72 - I 

1993938 20 -102 
1993939 72 - I 
19939"0 72 - I 
19939" 1 72 - I 
19939"2 72- J 
19939"" 72 - J 
19939"5 72 - J 
19939116 18 - 1 
19939117 10 -183 

11 -198 
1993948 72 - J 
1993963 72 - J 
1993968 12 - J 
1993976 12 - J 
1993978 72 - J 
1993980 18 -131 

19 - 628 
1993982 18 -131 

19 - 628 
199398" 18 -131 

19 - 628 
1993986 18 -131 

19 - 628 
1993990 72 - J 
1993991 12 - J 
1993992 72 - J 
199399" 51 -159 

12 - J 
1993995 51 -159 

72 - J 
1993998 51 -159 

72 - J 
1993999 51 -159 
199"Q50 2 - 53 

3 - REF 
199""51 2 - 53 

3 - REF 
199Q452 2 - 53 

3 - REF 
199Q453 2 - 53 

3 - REF 
199IJ460 10 -151 

11 -237 
1994461 25 - 3IJ 
199"4711 1 - 1 
1994471 10 -114 
199IJI178 10 -169 
1994419 10 -174 
1994480 10 -169 
1994488 64 - 1 

65 - 1 
1994489 23 - 3 

63 - 3 
1994IJ90 23 - 10 

63 - 12 
64 - 10 
65 - 9 

19911IJ9" 18 - 89 
19 - 52 

1994IJ91 1 -102 
199"533 36 - '" 199453" 38 - 8 
199"535 36 - 8 
1994536 36 - "5 
1994531 36 - 41 
1994538 36 - 41 
199"539 36 - 29 
19945IJ1 36 - 58 
1994542 36 -111 
199"5IJ3 36 - 59 
19945IJ4 36 - 13 

36 - 46 
199"5115 36 - 3 
19945IJS 38 - 5 

31IJ5 PC X-13 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 . 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

1994550 32 -188 
36 - REP 

1994551 38 - 18 
1994552 38 - 12 
1994553 38 - 19 
199455" 38 - 13 
1994555 36 - 45 
1994557 38 - 1 
1994558 38 - 2 
1994559 36 - 1 
1994560 32 -188 

36 - REF 
1994562 36 - 5 
1994563 36 - 9 
1994568 36 - 60 
1994569 10 - 92 
1994570 36 - 49 
199t157.3 36 - 79 
199451" 36 - 13 
1994576 36 - 81 
1994577 36 - 75 
1994578 36 - 72 
1994579 21 - 54 

36 - 71 
36 - 78 

1994581 36 - 76 
1994582 36 - 69 
199,.58l1 36 - 56 
199,.585 36 - 54 
1994586 36 - 54 
1994597 10 -160 

11 -195 
1994598 10 - 68 
1994721 10 - 51 

11 - 74 
1994128 10 - 53 

11 - 68 
1994129 10 - 60 

11 - 75 
1994130 32 -188 
1994140 32 ';"188 
1994146 36 - REF 
1994151 36 - REF 
1994152 36 - REF 
1994157 40 - 15 

41 - 20 
1994766 10 -108 
1994767 32 -184 
199476·9 51 - 56 
1994170 51 - 6 

52 - REF 
1994771 51 -115 

53 - REF 
199t1773 52 - 11 
1994774 52 - 34 
1994775 51 - 98 
1994778 51 -160 
1994779 32 - 43 
1994780 51 -111 
1994781 51 -132 
1994782 53 - 31 
1994783 52 - 27 
1994784 51 - 53 

51 - 66 
1994786 32 -146 

40 - REF 
199"787 51 -126 
1994189 51 - 69 
1994790 51 - 72 
1994191 51 -114 
1994792 53 - 48 
1994194 52 - 36 
1994795 51 -164 
1994800 32 - 1 

51 - REP 
1994801 51 -115 

X-14 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

1994801-COHT 53 - REP 
1994802 51 -115 

53 - REF 
199"803 10 - 38E 

18 - 38 
20 - 67 

1994810 51 - 46 
1994812 51 -140 
1994813 51 -140 
1994816 51 -140 
1994811 51 -140 
1994823 10 -113 

20 - 16 
21 - 4 
43 - 1A 

1994825 25 - 19 
41 - 15 

199"826 25 - 21 
47 - 17 

1994821 25 - 12 
47 - 9 

1994829 72 -101 
199t1830 52 - 21 
1994831 63 - 13 
1994832 63 - 13 
1994833 10 -146 

11 - 87 
33 - 40 
34 - 83A 
63 - REP 

1994834 10 -146 
11 - 87 
33 - 40 
34 - 83A 
63 - REF 

1994850 32 - 1 
51 - REF 

1994907 1 - 78 
1994918 36 - ,.8 
1994924 12 - 19 
1994925 12 - 8 
1994926 12 - 8 
1994927 12 - 8 
1994928 10 -166 
1994929 32 -157 

34 - 25 
199t1930 32 -173 

34 - 36 
1994931 32 -169 

34 - 32 
1994932 10 - 35 

11 - 12 
1994933 10 - 31 

12- J 
1994934 10 - 29 

11 - 8 
1994938 10 - 49 

11 - 80 
1994943 10 -196 

10 -234 
11 -209 

1994956 23 - 10 
63 - 12 
6" - 10 
65 - 9 

1994960 65 - 10 
1994961 6" - 11 
1995566 12 - 19 
2100264 62 - 50 
2100310 36 - 44 
2100837 3" -128E 
2100871 10 -171 
2101089 32 -174 

38 - 2 
2101326 72 - 37 
2101321 72 - 371 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

2101331 10 -132 2154330-CONT 7 - 23 
10 -141 2154985 4 -77 
32 - 55 2157315 4 - 47 
33 - 50 9 - 35 
33 - 53 2157318 4 - 49 
34 - 99 9 - 29 

2101338 51 - 22 2163845 28 - 4 
51 - 35 28 - 29 

2101341 10 -135 2172092 45 - 45 
2101357 10 -145 2173181 13 - 40 

32 - 57 2116073 13 - 40 
34 -101 2118597 11 - 6A 

2101358 51 - 24 32 -110 
51 - 31 34 - 34 

2101380 48 - 8 2180671 12 - 36 
2101389 42 - 23 2180612 12 - 24 
2101400 51 -105 2180721 11 - 6C 
210220" 53 - 2 32 -172 
2102364 55 - 23 34 - 33 
2102367 33 - 4 2180733 11- 6B 

44 - 58 32 -111 
2102368 42 - 31 34 - 35 
2102369 411 - 62 2180135 32 -118 
2109037 45 - 21 2180744 11- 6 
2111232 12 -106 2180796 12 - 18 

32 - 32J 2180972 17- 13 
34 - 56 2180974 11- 6D 
51 - 76 2180985 53 - 43 
51 - 820 2181001 4IJ - 36 
51 - 88 44 - 53 
51 -121 46 - 21 
53 - 7 2181004 33 - 22B 
72 - 14 43 - 26 

2122260 72 - 22 44 - 28 
2122261 72 - 27 44 - 44 
2122636 32 -192 44 - 55 
2122631 32 -193 2181005 11 -2138 
2122639 6 - 11 11 -239B 

7 - 52 18 -105 
212303/J 72 - 65 19 - 2,.B 
2123141 4 - 21 20 - ,.3 

4 - 85 21 - llB 
5 - 22 32 -175 
9 - 3 34 - fA 

2125765 32-176 34 - 31 
212589r 10 -13" 43 - 37 

10 -142 44 - 6 
18 - 70 44 - 14 
19 - 79 2181007 24 - 6 
26 - 23 34 - 18A 
33 - 52 2181011 11 - 29 
34 - 88 11 - 32 

2125899 10 -143 32 -168 
26 - 24 34 - 29 

2128005 4S - 32 2181088 17- 3 
2128908 12 - 62 18 -115 
2129508 6 - 11 18 ';"117 
2129550 18 -137 20 - 46 

19 - 62J 20 -108 
20-111 21 - 84 
20 -118 43 - 69 
20 -122 2183600 53 - 30 
21 - 92 2190715 72 - 20 
43 - 74 2190716 72 - 20A 
44 - 82 2191846 40 - 17 

2130294 2 - 33A 41 - 22 
2131516 11 -127 2192503 72 - 36A 
211J5170 4 - &7, 2199753 33 - 24 

.9 - 16 44 - REF 
72 - 38 2199760 tl4 - 85 

21115710 72 - 381 2199762 44 - 27 
2152790 29 - 50 2199764 44 - 43 

30 - 50 2199771 44 - 67 
21511086 4 - 46 .2199773 44 - 65 

9 - 33 2199774 44 - 71 
2154330 6 - 8 2199776 44 - 69 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

2199777 1111 - 75 22802118 5 - 117 
2199778 1111 - 711 22802119 9 - 37 
2199780 114 - 31 2280256 II - 70 

115 - REF 2280257 9 - 12 
2199781 45 - 53 2280258 4 - 61 
2199782 45 - 52 2280259 4 - 8 ',1 
2199786 115 - 23 2280261 6 - 4,1 
2199788 72 - J 7 - liS 
2199789 72 - K 2280263 6 - 49 
2199790 72 - K 7 - In 
2199793 72 - K 2280266 9 - 2 
21997911 72 - K 2280270 4 - 61 
2199799 44 - 33 2280271 II - 70 

411 - 73 2280274 II - 62 
2199808 72 - K 9 - 10 
2199820 35 - II 2280281 7 - 56 
2199823 35 - 5 2280290 4 - 611 
21998115 72 - It 4 - 611 
2199846 72 - K 9 - 12 
2199847 72 - K 2280291 4 - 69 
2199848 72 - K 9 - 18 
21998119 72 - K 2280297 5 - 31 
2200128 28 - 36 2280298 4 - 62 
2218599 52 - 10 9 - 10 
2218832 116 - 29 2280299 5 - 38 
2218833 116 - 26 9 - REF 
22295112 12 -116 2280308 6 - 19 

52 - 9 7 - 39 
2232039 II - 68 2280309 6 - 20A 

9 - 17 7 - II 1 
72 - gOA 228U311 6 - 27 

22320110 35 - 8 7 - 37 
72 - 90B 2280312 6 - 30 

2232042 35 - 7 7 - 32 
72 - 6 22803111 6 - 15 

2239001 17 - 20 7 - 30 
32 -177 2280315 6 - 24 
311 - 37 7 - 36 

2239035 17 - 12 2280317 6 - 9 
22566117 1 -104 7 - 19 
2269105 115 - 16 2280322 6 - 26 
2269106 45 - 21 7 - 35 
2271842 7 - 27 2280325 4 - 90 
22711833 5 - 29 2280326 II - 92 
2277082 45 - 43 2280328 5 - 23 
2278002 II - 83 7 - REF 

9 - 1 2280365 6 - 32 
2278070 4 - 33 7 - 38 
2278071 4 - 43 2280380 6 - 21 
2278073 II - 40 7 - 211 

5 - 411 2280382 7 - 29 
2278074 II - 39 2280386 6 - 23 

4 - 41 6 - 29 
5 - 42 7 - 26 

2278090 4 - 72 7 - 55 
5 - 33 2280390 4 - 45 

2278102 4 - 22 9 - 27 
5 - 20 2280393 4 - 54 

2278107 6 - 25 9 - 36 
1 - 34 2280394 II - 51 

2278172 6 - 60 9 - 311 
7 - 116 2280403 6 - 6 

2278181 6 - 42 1 - 17 
7 - 12 22801104 6 - II 

2278185 6 - 35 2280405 6 - 1 
7 - 6 2280410 4 - 23 

2278783 12 - 21B 5 - 21 
2280235 8 - 11 22801115 II - 211 
2280238 8 - 17 6 - REF 
2280239 8 - 14 2280421 6 - 59 
22802110 8 - 8 7 - 50 
22802111 8 - 2 22801125 6 - 33 
22802lJ2 4 - 30 22801135 II· -17 

8 - REF 22801136 4 - 20 
22802QQ II - 771 22801137 ,. - 18 

5 - 2111 2280440 6 - 311 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

22801l1l0-CONT 7 - 1 
22801141 6 - 37 

7 - 8 
22801142 6 - 39 

7 - 10 
22804113 6 - 38 

7 - 9 
2280444 6 - 44 

7 - 11 
2280445 6 - 40 

7 - 4 
2280452 5 - 48 
2280463 6 - 51 
2280503 II - 81 

9 - 19 
2280505 II - 32 
2280578 II - 87 

9 - 5 
2280585 6 - 117 

7 - 112 
2280586 6 - 50 

7 - 118 
2280587 6 - 56 
2280588 6 - 511 
2280589 6 - 55 
2280590 6 - 57 

7 - 115 
2280591 6 - 53 
2280600 4 - 1 

5 - 1 
2280601 4 - 14 

5 - 14 
2280603 4 - 9 

5 - 13 
22806011 II - 8 

5 - 3 
2280605 4 - 28 

9 - 21 
2280606 4 - 2 

5 - 7 
2280608 4 - 5 

5 - II 
2280611 4 - 56 

9 - 23 
2280612 II - 58 

9 - 25 
2280613 4 - 7 

5 - 6 
2280615 4 - 11 

5 - 12 
2280616 II - 13 

5 - 11 
2280617 4 - 12 

5 - 10 
2280618 4 - 10 

5 - 2 
2280619 II - 6 

5 - 5 
2280620 II - 26 
2280622 5 - 37 

5 - 110 
22806211 1, • .: 5 - 211 
2280625 II - 3 

5 - 8 
2280626 4 - 4 

5 - 9 
2280650 3 - 6 

4 - REF 
2280660 3 - 6 
2280661 II - 60 
2280662 4 - 80 
228066,. 9 - 9 
2280706 5 - 19 
2280707 5 - 17 
2280708 7 - 18 
2280709 7 - 13 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

2280710 4 - 34 
5 - 45 

2280711 5 - 18 
2280760 3 - 6 

5 - REF 
35 - 1 

2280773 3 - 6 
5 - REF 

35 - 1 
2280775 II - 15 

5 - 15 
2281083 45 - 15 
2281086 115 - 22 
2281128 72 - 89 
2281129 72 - 911 
2281243 1 - 50! 
2281267 72 - 87 
22816118 115 - 38 
2281832 72 - 73 
22818711 72 - 73A 
2311503 114 - 68 
2311504 44 - 72 
2311505 44 - 66 
2311506 411 - 70 
2311507 44 - 76 
2311527 44 - 30 
2311554 114 - 83 
2311555 44 - 84 
2311612 44 - 48 
2311616 44 - 49 
2311622 114 - 54 
2311639 114 - 89 
2311676 411 - 90 
2361505 11 - 911 

29 - 53 
30 - 53 
33 - 87 
511 - 21 

2361506 29 - 55 
30 - 55 

2361509 29 - 113 
30 - 113 

2361516 54 - 23 
2361518 511 - 23 
2361539 54 - 20 

511 - 39 
2361700 11 -100 

33 - 89 
511 - REF 

23617011 54 - 30 
2361705 '54 - 51 
2361706 54 - 29 
2361715 54 - 118 
2361716 511 - 116 
2361717 54 - 110 
2361718 54 - 36 
2361720 33 - 88 

311 - 83D 
511 - REF 

2361723 511 - 118 
23617211 54 - 46 
2361725 511 - 40 
2361727 55 - 16 
2361728 55 - 25 
2361729 55 - 25 
2361730 34 - 83E 

511 - REF 
2361733 54 - 48 
23617311 54 - 46 
2361735 511 - 110 
2361737 55 - 20 
2361739 55 - 11 
23617110 511 - 27 

55 - REF 
23617111 55 - 11 
23611112 55 - 20 

31115 PC 1-15 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

2361145 55 - 8 
2361746 54 - 25 
2361147 55 - 14 
23617lJ8 55 - 13 
2361160 54 - 21 

55 - REP 
2361883 29 - 17 
2391345 29 - 14 

31 - 8 
2391346 31 - 7 

31 - 24 
68 - 40 
69 - 9 
69A- 18 
11 - 34 

2391347 31 - 22 
2391947 10 - 6 
2395852 28 - 37 

54 - 1 
2396560 54 - 1 
2426011 40 - 7 

41 - 12 
2426298 32 - 32H 
2426314 51 - 89 

53 - 8 
2451103 21 - 90 
2451108 19 - 32 
2451745 19 - 24E 

21 - 13A 
44 - 17 
44 - 19 

2480634 68 - 23 
11 - 18 

2480635 68 - 19 
71 - 14 

2481746 70 - 8 
2481749 70 - 1 
2495447 72 - 95 
2495475 13 - 22 
2502979 72 - 23 
2522402 15 - 1 
2522403 15 - 2 
2532027 46 - 1 
2539321 1 - 7 
2542049 34 - 19 

51 - 73 
51 - 82A 
51 - 85 
51 -118 
53 - 4 

2542050 2 - 16 
12 -101 

2542402 10 -110D 
11 -111 
14 - 1 
52 - 18 

2542403 11 -166 
14 - 2 
52 - 30 

2542950 1 - 42 
2542952 1 - 38 
2551354 71 - 44 
2551355 71 - 44 
2557470 11 -119 

25 - 9 
111 - 4 
68 - REF 

2557477 68 - 50 
71 - 44 

2551490 25 - 5 
47 - 8 
69 - REF 

2557496 71 - 23 
2557497 69 - 2 

69A- 13 
2557510 25 - 5A 

X-16 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

255751o-eONT 69A- REP 
2557519 68 - 31 

11 - 26 
2557525 27 - 29 

56 - 10 
61 - 31 
68 - 54 
11 - 48 

2557545 68 - 31 
2557550 25 - 4 

68 - REP 
2557555 69 - 13 
2561283 1 - 32 
2564511 1 - 30 
2564517 32 -183A 
25611580 1 - 14 
2564602 1 - 31 
2564603 1 - 31 
2564604 1 - 31 
2564605 1 - 31 
2566180 1 - 8 
2566607 1 -143 
25666lJ1 1 -111 

1 -119 
1 -140 

25721110 69 - 11 
2572141 11 - 36 
2572142 68 - 34 

69 - 3 
69A- 14 
11 - 29 

2572145 68 - 31 
69A- 15 

2572146 68 - 48 
11 - 42 

2512157 69A- 5 
2572161 68 - 41 

69 - 10 
71 - 35 

2572169 68 - 42 
11 -36 

2572235 69A- 17 
71 - 32 

2572236 68 - 39 
69A- 16 
11 - 33 

2572239 69 - 8 
2572130 25 - 7 

41 - 1 
71 - REP 

25721110 11 -118 
25 - 8 
11 - REP 

2572750 10 -153 
11 - 99 
28 - REF 

2573225 1 - 6 
2514157 32 - 26 

34 - 59 
40 - 13 
41 - 18 

2574201 40 - 16 
41 - 21 

2519980 1 - 36 
2580016 45 - 20 
2588009 13 - 74 
2598568 43 - 52 
2598591 43 - 56 
2599003 43 - 48 
2602267 34 -120 

72 - 83 
2610350 28 - 38 

5" - 5 
2610351 29 - 32 
2610352 28 - 34 

54 - 54 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

2610353 28 - 31 2610430 31 - 12 
26103511 28 - 23 2610432 29 - 64 
2610355 28 - 65 30 - 64 
2610356 28 - 6 54 - 37 
2610357 28 - 47 2610435 29 - 28 
2610358 28 - 58 30 - 28 
2610359 28 - 56 2610436 29 - 16 
2610360 28 - 54 30 - 16 

29 - 17 54 - 17 
30 - 17 2610431 29 - 60 
54 - 16 30 - 60 

2610361 29 - 1 2610438 29 - 14 
2610362 28 - 21 30 - n 
2610363 28 - 63 2610439 29 - 1 
2610364 29 - 30 30 - 7 
2610365 29 - 23 54 - 11 
2610366 29 - 3lJ 2610440 29 - 4 
2610361 28 - 3 30 - 4 

28 - 28 2610442 29 - 59 
2610368 29 - 1 30 - 59 
2610310 29 - 26 54 - 35 
2610371 28 - 44 2610444 28 - 50 

29 - 9 54 - 14 
30 - 9 2610445 29 - 47 
54 - 8 30 - 41 

2610372 29 - 18 2610446 31 - 19 
31 - 16 2611710 41 - 6 

2610373 28 - 59 68 - REF 
29 - 38 2611180 47 - 5 
30 - 38 11 - REP 
54 - 55 2611793 68 - 50 

2610374 26 - 61 2623425 10 -158 
29 - 40 11 -191 
30 - 40 2630001 18 - 12 
54 - 57 19 - 1 

2610375 28 - 1 20 - 32 
2610376 28 - 14 21 - 1 
2610317 28 - 35 2630040 16 - 49 
2610378 28 - 50 2630044 16 - 27 
2610379 28 - 17 2630045 16 - 30 

29 - REP 2630046 10 - 52D 
2610383 29 - 9 11 - 49 
2610384 29 - 19 2630080 37- 8 

31 - 13 2630244 72 - K 
2610386 29 - 20 2630245 12 - K 
2610387 28 - 13 2630259 10 -199 
2610388 28 - 11 11 -212 
2610392 29 - 29 2630281 1 -100 
2610393 28 - 41 2630285 18 - 87 
2610400 11 - 98 19 - 51 

30 - REP 2630286 18 - 86 
2610403 29 - 81 19 - 50 

30 - 81 2630319 38 - 9 
2610404 29 - 51 2630320 36 - 15 

30 - 51 2630342 1 -114 
2610405 29 - 15 2630382 51 -159 

30 - 15 72 - K 
2610406 29- 12 2630383 12 - K 

30 - 72 2630385 72 - K 
2610407 29 - 14 2630388 72 - K 

30 - 14 2630389 72 - L 
2610408 29 - 67 2630395 51 - 41e 

30 - 61 51 - 41E 
2610409 31 - 24 2630396 32 -194 
2610410 11 -100 12 - L 

28 - REF 2630421 37 - 35 
2610415 28 - 6 2630422 37 - 1 
2610416 28 - 65 2630423 31 - 32 
2610417 28 - 31 2630424 37 - 30 
2610420 29 - 45 2630425 37 - 4 

30 - 45 2630421 37 - 18 
31 - REP 2630430 36 - 99 

2610421 31 - 30 37 - REP 
2610422 31 - 18 2630433 72 - L 
2610423 31 - 17 2630434 36 -106 
2610424 31 - 22 2630447 10 - 64 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. 

2630447-CONT 11 - 67 2637290-CONT 6" - 6 2637668-CONT 
2630448 51 -1"0 2637335 19 - 56E 
2630452 15 - 15 2631336 19 - 56B 

39 - 3 2637340 19 - 56J 
2630454 14 - 21 2631341 19 - 56" 

15 - 11 2637378 3 - 1 
39 - 1 2637"0' 13 - 22 2637669 

2630455 15 - 12 13 - 30 
39 - 2 2637402 13 - 39 

2630456 15 - 13 2637"03 13 - "0 
2630457 52 - 16 2637405 13 - 25 2637671 
2630476 20 -1'" 2637406 13 - 23 

21 - 96 2637407 13 - 20 264096" 
2630477 20 -116 2637IJ08 13 - 23 

21 - 98 2637"09 13 - 39 2641074 
2631615 28 - 1 2637410 13 - 50 2641085 
2637203 1 - 910 2637411 13 - 20 
2637206 1 - lOA 2637"'2 13 - 19 
2637217 20 - 15 2637"'3 13 - 22 26"'102 

21 - 3 2637"'4 13 - 30 26""03 
43 - 1 2637415 23 - 1 26"'10IJ 

2637220 52 - 13 2637416 23 - 11 2641107 
2637224 1 - 1 2637417 23 - 11 26"'108 

3" -142 2637418 11 - 87 26"'109 
2637225 1 - 1 23 - REF 2641110 
2637263 10 - 63 2637419 11 - 87 2641116 

11 - 86 23 - REF 2641118 
263726" 10 - 63 2637"30 32 -154 

11 - 86 2637435 3". - 4 2641119 
2637265 10 - 63 40 - "2e 2641121 

11 - 86 26371J61 56 - 23 2641123 
2637266 10 - 63 2637463 56 - 1lJ 

11 - 86 2637"6" 56 - 15 2641124 
2637267 10 - 63 2637465 56 - 28 26""25 

11 - 86 2637"82 72 - L 2641129 
2637268 10 - 63 2637488 18 - 66 2641130 

11 - 86 19 - 73 
2637269 10 - 63 2637489 11 - "2 26"'131 

11 - 86 2637518 21 - 62 
2637270 10 - 63 2637524 19 - 71 

11 - 86 21 - "9 26" 1136 
2637271 10 - 63 "3 - 64 

11 - 86 2637538 10 - 38B 261$ 1139 
2637272 10 - 63 11 - 15 2641141 

11 - 86 2637539 11 - 16 
2637273 10 - 63 11 -207 26"''''4 

11 - 86 2637563 20 - lOA 2641145 
263727" 10 - 63 21 - 9 2641154 

11 - 86 /J3 - 2 
2637275 10 - 63 263756" 18 -100A 2641159 

11 - 86 19 -23 2641178 
2637276 10 - 63 44 - 4 26/J118/J 

11 - 86 2637566 43 - 8 26111185 
2637277 10 - 63 2637567 18 -100B 2641186 

11 .- 86 19 - 2/J 2641187 
2637278 10 - 63 20 - lOB 2641189 

11 - 86 21 - 10 26""89 
2637279 10 - 63 43 - 9 26/J1.190 

11 - 86 4/J - 5 2641192 
2637280 10 - 63 2637568 43 - 7 26/J1197 

11 - 86 2637576 43 - 6 2641198 
2637281 10 - 63 2637517 /J3 - 3 

11 - 86 2637578 43 - 2A 2641199 
2637282 10 - 63 2637579 43 - /J 26"'201 

11 - 86 2637580 43 - 5 26"1202 
2637289 23 - 2 2637581 ,{) -110B 2641203 

23 - 7 11 -180 26/J120/J 
24 - " 2637582 10 -110A 
48 - 10 11 -168 2641206 
63 - " 263764/J 1 -130 26111207 
64 - 3 2637647 51 -lLJ6A 2641209 
65 - 3 2637650 10 -120 26111211 
65 - 5 33 - 43 2641218 
66B- 4 56. - REF 

2637290 23 - 5 2637664 32 - 9A 2641227 
63 - 8 2637668 19 - 70 2641228 

LIST AND 
INDEX NO. 

20 -124 
21 - "8 
21 -100 
33 -13" 
3" -138 
43 - 63 
20 -125 
21 -101 
34 -139 
43 - 66 
10 - 38J 
11 - 12A 
18 - 78 
19- 85 
19 - 21 
11 -128 
11 -151 
39 - 15 
11 -105 
11 -234 
11 -122 
11 - 34 
11 - 36 
11 - 37 
11 - 35 
15 - 20 
11 -15" 
15 - REF' 
"0 - 43 
11 -113 
32 -146 
40 - REF' 
11 -248 
11 -206 
19 - 86 
11 - 13 
19 - REF 
19 - 57 
21 - 72 
21 - 78C 
19 - 35 
21 - 14 
21 -103 
11 - 14 
21 - REF' 
11 -245 
11 -144A 
11 - 31 
17 - REF' 
11 -187 
/JO - 42E 
11 -2"0 
11 -214 
11 -243 
11 -111 
11 -152 
52 - 30A 
11 -148 
11 -205F 
11 - 89 
21 - 70 
21 - 78A 
21 - 98e 
21 - 98B 
19 - 49A 
19 - 65 
21 - 74 
21 - 780 
19 - 56A 
19 - 55 
21 - 78A 
1<] - 56e 
11 - 14 
21 - REF' 
19 - 65 
21 - 74 

Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

26"'229 21 - 780 
26LJ1230 21 - 78C 
26"'232 11 -2"1C 
26LJ123" 51 -41A 
26"'2"2 11 -205H 
26"'259 33 - 23 
26"'260 33 - 23 
2641261 33 - 23 
26"'262 33 - 23 
2641306 72 - L 
26"1309 72 - L 
26"1311J 72 - L 
26"1316 72 - L 
26"1324 17- 4 
26"'325 11 - 90 

72 - L 
26"1326 72 - L 
26IJ1330 72 - L 
26IJ1332 72 - L 
26413"0 72 - L 
26"'344 72 - L 
26"1345 72 - L 
26"13"6 72 - M 
26413"7 72 - M 
26"1363 72 - K 
2641377 19 - 62 
26"'378 19 - 61 
26"1379 19 - 60 
26"'380 19 - 58 
26"'381 19 - 61B 
2641382 19 - 59 
2641383 21 - 96 
26"1384 21 - 97 
26"1385 21 - 98 
26"'386 21 - 98A 
2641387 19 - 60A 

19 - 61A 
26"1389 72 - K 
26"'''2'' 72 - M 
2641fJ37 72 - M 
26"'596 1 - 74 
2641597 1 - 7" 
26"'622 11 -141 
2641696 1 -131 
2641697 1 -128 
2641698 1 - 9" 
2641789 32 -143K 
26/J1790 32 -1/J3F' 
2641791 32 - 13 

46 - REF' 
2641793 38 - 15 
2641794 46 - 13 
2641795 46 - 22 
2641796 46 - 11A 
2641803 53 - 12A 
2641909 38 - 8 
2641861 53 - 9G 
2641862 53 - 9A 
2641869 2 - 33E 
26/J1870 2 - 33 
2641871 21 - 52 
2641939 52 - 16A 
26111941 53 - 43A 
2641942 53 - 1 
2641944 21 - 2 
26/J6751 11 -213A 
26/J6752 72 - 68 
2646754 72 - 86 
2646755 36 - 28 
2646780 36 - 68 
26116802 72 - " 2646803 11 -126e 

32 - 12B 
2646805 2 - 53 

3 - REF 
26"6806 2 - 53 

31"5 PC X-17 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

2646806-CONT 3 - REF 
2646807 2 - 53 

3 - REF 
2646808 2 - 53 

3 - REF 
2646809 51 - 13 

72 - M 
2646837 11 -213E 

11 -239E 
21 - 21C 
43 - 62C 
47 - 22 

2646847 32 -188 
2646848 18 - 91 
2646865 33 - 47 
2646871 36 - REF 
2646874 18 - 90 

19 - 53A 
2646893 72 - M 
2646908 36 - 62 
2646911 72 - M 
2646912 72 - M 
2646913 11 -239D 

47 - 21 
2646925 36 -102 
2646926 36 -101 
2646935 11 -213C 
2646972 11 -239! 
2646973 33 - 79 
2646974 11 -125 

32 - 10 
2646982 36 - 4A 
2646983 19 - 45 

20 - 48 
2646984 21 - 18 
2647019 32 -131 
2647020 32 -128 
2647045 42 - 57 
2649284 34 -142 
2649330 34 - 48 

51 - REF 
2649335 34 - 48 

51 - REF 
2649336 34 - 14 

41 - REP 
2649338 33 - 14 

43 - REF 
2650085 51 -126 
2731440 43 - 29 
3641146 11 -205A 
4056155 40 - 6 

41 - 11 
4056256 34 - 53 
4056393 34 -142 
4056395 34 -142 
4056397 34 -142 
4056399 34 -142 
4056401 34 -142 
4056403 34 -142 
4056405 34 -142 
4056407 34 -142 
4056409 34 -142 
"056411 11 - 81 

34 -142 
4056413 11 - 83 

34 -142 
4056415 34 -142 
4056417 34 -142 
4056419 34 -142 
4056447 36 -102 
4056448 36 -101 
4056791 34 -141 
4056971 32 - 32P 
4057021: 32 - 32N 
405702~ 32 - 32A 
40575 1~ 34 - 53 

X-la 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

4057580 51 - 85 
53 - 4 

4057687 34 -115 
4066640 12 - 27 
4066641 12 - 27 
4103890 66B- 1 
4116467 42 - 16 
4118821 57 - 5 

58 - 5 
59 - 4 

4119230 32 - 61 
34 -102 

4119236 26 - 28 
4119244 51 - 30 
4119351 51 - 41 
4119357 36 - 97 
4119360 26 - 38 

34 -~14 
4120171 22 - 14 

66B-l0 
4120221 32 - 73 

34 -110 
4120230 22 - 8 

48 - 1 
4120241 26 - 34 

51 - 40 
4120395 32 - 69 

34 - 113 
4120396 32 - 75 

34 -112 
4120409 36 - 88 
4120432 36 - 99 
4120446 36 - 88 
4120447 36 - 99 
4120473 36. - 89 
4120502 36 - 88 
4120503 36 - 88 
4123890 48 - 1A 

1 
4139485 72 - H 
4139529 12 - 52 
4139530 12 - 52 
4145218 11 -245A 
4145219 24 - 27 
4145225 11 - 87 

24 - REF 
4145229 11 - 87 

24 - REF 
4145986 10 - 39 

18 - REF 
4145987 10 - 40 

20 - REF 
4145988 11 - 13 

19 - REF 
4145989 11 - 14 

21 - REF 
4251623 34 -142 
5210704 40 - 1 

41 - 38 
51 - 59 

5213276 6 -17 
7 - 51 

5213402 27 - 25 
56 - 2 
67 - 25 

5213421 51 - 89 
53 - 8 

5213430 36 - 31 
51 -147 

5213566 51 -122 
5213591 68 - 47 

71 - 41 
5213607 56 - 12 
5214073 60 - 14 
5214172 10 -156 

11 -193 
5214256 51 - 62 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5214259 51 - 42 5276271-CONT 20 - 60 
5214260 51 - 64 21 - 24 
5214262 51 - 42 5276375 72 - 57A 

51 - 44 5276701 51 - 82E 
5214335 68 - 14 52 - 1 

68 - 22 5298053 20 - 89 
71 - 11 21 - 69 

5214406 29 - 35 43 - 31 
30 - 35 44 - 52 
37 - 15 5298103 20 - 88 ). 

61 - 10 21 - 68 
5214543 59 - 38 21 - 82 
5214552 58 - 44 43 - 22 
5214553 57 - 37 43 - 30 
5214594 72 - 52B 44 - 51 
5214705 27 - 12 5298108 20 -120 
5214706 27 - 12 21 - 89 
5214707 67 - 12 43 - 71 
5214882 67 - 12 5298109 20 - 38 
5214969 S3 - 40 43 - 35 
5232809 29 - 54 5298114 20 -117 

30 - 54 21 - 86 
54 - 22 43 - 75 

5236289 34 - 90 5298118 20 -106 
5236656 70 - 10 21 - 83 
5236882 13 - 59 43 - 68 
5252537 32 - 32K 5298119 20 -113 
5252555 70 - 17 21 - 94 
5252556 70 - 12 43 - 77 
5252806 42 - 36 5298120 20 -109 
5252807 42 - 36 21 - 88 
5252815 26 - 10 43 - 72 
5252816 51 -129 5298139 20 -123 
5252817 51 -129 21 - 99 
5252823 24 - 8 43 - 79 
5252857 66 - 18 5298144 20 - 6 

66A- 5 5298145 20 - 7 
5257231 1 - 99 5298166 20 -112 

1 -101 21 - 93 
1 -103 43 - 76 
1 -108 5311415 13 - 29 
1 -110 13 - 45 
1 -115 13 - 54 
1 -118 13 - 76 
1 -145 5311437 13 - 28 

5258018 53 - 44 13 - 44 
5261274 60 - 7 13 - 53 
5261296 37 - 10 5311440 13 - 26 

53 - 35 5312043 16 - 14 
5261314 3 - 31 18 - 54 
5270517 4 - 76 5312188 25 - 25 

31 - 11 5312429 72 -110 
5270586 51 - 77 53131lJ4 62 - 40 
5271288 2 - 31 5318966 37 - 21 

3 - 21 40 - 8 
10 - 52! 41 - 13 
11 - 46 42 - 2 
32 - 39 62 - 32 
34 - 121 5318967 42 - 7 
35 - 9 62 - 34 
35 - 21 5318968 37 - 20 
62 - 47 5319035 32 -182 

5271721 72 - 7 35 - 16 
5211785 62 - 33 531985" 1 - 50B 
5271786 62 - 37 44 - 32 
5271787 62 - 3 44 - 34 
5271788 62 - 52 44 - 61 
5271789 62 - 51 46 - 25 
5271790 62 - 51 5319888 44 - 59 
5271791 62 - 51 44 - 63 
5271792 62 - 6 5328126 2 - 74 
5271793 32 -143N 5349854 72 - 98 

33 - 68 5349886 22 - 7 
62 - REF 534')887 16 - 1 

5271795 62 - 11 5349888 22 - 15 
5276271 12 - 86 5350020 13 - 50 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5351139 72 - 28 5357137 24 - 8 
5351163 32 - 27 241- 2 

34 - 60 50 - 22 
40 - 10 5357138 22 - 12 
40 - 14 5357140 241- 10 
41 - 15 241- 16 
41 - 19 50 - 13 

5351177 62 - 114 535711Jl 241- 8 
72 - 49 241- 14 

5351633 13 - 24 50 - 11 
5352238 12 - "6 5357144 24 - 16 
535270" 32 - 38 24A- 11 

34 - 41 50 - 8 
5353336 43 - 50 5357145 24 - 15 
5353851 72 - 16 241- 5 
5353852 72 - 13 50 - 8 
5353853 23 - 8 5362301 72 - 12 

24 - 3 5362303 72 - 74 
241- 26 5362306 10 - 52 
50 - 18 5364071 12 -100 
63 - 10 5364197 62 - 36 
64 - 8 5364364 13 - 25 
65 - 7 5367451 51 - 77 
66 - 12 5367825 6 - 13 
66 - 28 5371671 13 - , 
661- 12 5372182 45 - 4 
661- 22 5372183 45 - 5 
66B- 5 5372848 45 - 6 

5353854 22 - 13 5372975 , - 85 
23 - 9 5373110 12 - 50 
241- 25 5373180 , - 5 
50 - 19 5373218 1 - 77 
63 - 11 2 - 2 
64 - 9 2 - 4 
65 - 8 5373223 18 -134 
66 - 29 19 - 62F 
661- 21 114 - 79 
668- 6 5392383 72 - 55 

5353867 10 - 50 5392818 113 - 15 
72 - 75A 5397579 51 -1114 

5353868 72 - 75 5397868 1 - 84 
5353877 22 - 14 5404480 72 - 121 
5353887 40 - 41 5405190 46 - 12 

41 - 9 5412609 72 - 69 
45 - 8 5412639 34 -122 

5353888 12 - 12 72 - 62 
12 - 41 5414249 25 - 26 
13 - 83 5414543 40 - II 

5353895 72 - 77 41 - 25 
5353902 72 - 79 112 - 10 
5353922 72 - 33 52 - 31 
5356580 18 -132 53 - 11 

19 - 62D 5424355 42 - "9A 
44 - 77 51 - 1 

5357005 24 - 5 5440629 45 - 7 
5357012 24 - 22 51146159 66 - 17C 
5357013 46 - 8 5446160 66 - 171 
5357020 24 - 19 5447741 72 - 80 

50 - 14 5466393 72 - 66 
5357021 2111- 27 5466397 72 - 85 

50 - 20 5467552 12 - 99 
5357024 241- 9 5468306 241- 11 

50 - 12 5468307 66 - nB 
66 - 17B 5468309 241- 23 

5357025 24A- 15 5468348 72 - 21 
50 - 12 5468388 66 - 17 

5357064 22 - 1 661- 26 
5357075 10 -148A 5480539 1 - 76 

10 -1771 5480541 1 - 2 
72 -1011 5480542 1 - 4 

5357090 66B-10 5460563 1 - 66 
5357109 22 - 8 5480570 1 - 56 
5357135 2 - 34 5480571 1 - 56 

22 - 3 5480572 1 - 56 
5357136 16 - 2 5480573 1 - 56 

22 - 16 5480574 1 - 54 

PART LIST AND 
NO'. INDEX NO. 

51180575 1 - 54 
5480576 1 - 54 
51180577 1 - 511 
5480582 1 - 53 
51180583 1 - 53 
51180584 1 - 53 
5480585 1 - 53 
5480586 1 - 51 
5480581 1 - 51 
51180588 1 - 51 
5480589 1 - 51 
5480590 1 - 50 
5480591 1 - 50 
5480592 1 - 50 
5480593 1 - 50 
5480594 1 - 48 
5480595 1 - 48 
5480596 1 - 48 
5480597 1 - 48 
5480598 1 - 62 
5480599 1 - 62 
5480600 1 - 62 
5480601 1 - 62 
5480606 1 - 47 

1 - 56 
5480607 1 - 47 

1 - 56 
5480608 1 - 47 , - 56 
5480609 1 - 47 

1 - 56 
5480610 1 - 115 

1 - 54 
5480611 1 - 115 

1 - 54 
5480612 1 - 115 

1 - 511 
5480613 1 - 115 

1 - 54 
5480614 1 - 96 
5480615 1 - 98 
5480617 1 - 60 
5480618 1 - 60 
5480619 1 - 60 
5480620 1 - 60 
5480621 1 -105 
5480622 1 -107 
5480626 1 -111 
5480628 1 - 68 
5480629 1 -109 
5480636 1 - 21 
51180637 1 - 18 
5480687 1 - 43 

1 - 52 
1 - 61 

51180701 1 - 37 
5480702 1 - 37 
5480703 1 - 37 
5480704 1 - 37 
5487065 2 - 83 
5488806 2 - 30 
5488844 2 - 35 
5488901 1 - 67 
5488922 1 -'1371 
5488999 1 - 97 

1 -106 
11 -2151 
11 -24lA 

5489104 1 - 11 
5489105 1 - 11 
5469106 1 - 11 
5469107 1 - 11 
5489123 1 - Q4 
5489124 1 - 44 
5469125 1 - Q4 
5489126 1 - 44 

'---

Page of 5124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: 5N24-0797 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

5489131 1 -144 
5489132 1 -142 
5489133 1 - 46 

1 - 55 
5489144 1 - 74 
5489148 1 - 75 
5489150 1 - 72 

1 - 75 
5489192 2 - 84 
5489193 2 - 71 
5496516 1 - 51 
5496517 1 - 51 
5496518 1 - 51 
5496519 1 - 51 
5496520 1 - "5 

1 - 54 
5496521 1 - 45 

1 - 511 
5496522 1 - 45 

1 - 54 
5496523 1 - 45 

1 - 54 
5496524 1 - 48 
5496525 1 - 48 
5496526 1 - 48 
5496527 1 - 48 
5496528 1 - 66 
5496529 , - 66 
5496530 1 - 60 
5496531 1 - 60 
5496532 1 - 60 
51196533 1 - 60 
51196539 1 - 54 
5496540 1 - 54 
511965111 1 - 54 
51196542 1 - 511 
5496554 1 - 15 
5496556 1 - 11 
5496557 1 - 11 
5496558 1 - 11 
5496559 1 - 11 
5496560 1 - 28 
5498211 34 -128D 
5499762 1 - 12 
5499764 1 - 74 

1 - 75A 
5499779 1 - 45 

1 - 54 
5499781 1 - 51 
5499782 1 - 54 
5499783 1 - 60 
5499784 1 - 118 
5499785 1 - 11 
5499786 1 - 31 
5499787 1 - 45 

1 - 54 
5499789 1 - 51 
5499790 1 - 54 
5499791 1 - 60 
511.99792 1 - 11.8 
5499793 1 - 11 
5499794 1 - 37 
5499795 1 - 47 

1 - 56 
5499796 1 - 62 
5499797 1 - 53 
5499798 1 - 56 
5499800 1 - 50 
5499801 1 - 44 
5499810 12 - 11 

12 - 40 
40 - 40 
41 - 8 

5Q99811 12 - 40 
13 - 82 
40 - 40 

3145 PC 1-19 



Page of S124-0129-2 
Revised June 3,1977 
By TNL: SN24-0797 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

5499811-CONT 41 - 8 
5499812 12 - 40 

13 - 81 
40 - 40 
41 - 8 

5499814 12 - 11 
5500183 1 - 20 

1 - 23 
1 - 27 

5500184 1 - 26 
5500189 1 - 24 
5501994 44 - 21 
5501995 43 - 62A 
5501996 47 - 20 
5501997 11 -126B 

11 -213D 
21 - 21B 
32 - 12A 
43 - 628 

5501999 11 -126A 
11 -239C 
21 -21A 
32 - 12 

5502007 4IJ - 22 
5504638 12 - 2 
5504752 1 - 49 
5504753 1 - 58 
5529184 10 - 51 
5534589 661- 29 
5534591 66A- 44 
5534592 66A- 43 
5534593 66A- 36 
5548304 11 -108 

20 - 33 
21 - q4 
33 - 22A 
33 - 77 
43 - 42 
66A- REP 

5548306 18 - 34 
19 - 26 
46 - 9 
66A- REF 

5548307 66A- 46 
55148308 66A- 46 
5548310 66A- 32 
5548312 66A- 39 
5548313 66A- 31 
55/18314 66A- 40 
5700286 51 - 15 

53 - 46 
72 - 88 

5712309 58 - 80 
5719453 51 - 55 

51 - 68 
5726141 1 - 6 
5731697 51 -145A 
5740050 16 - 4 
5740086 10 - 16 

22 - REP 
5740089 22 - 17 
5758705 61 - 2 
5758919 69 - 6 
5759903 29 - 61 

30 - 61 
5761710 46 - 5 

58 - REP 
5161904 58 - 18 
5761907 58 - 19 

58 - 81 
5161935 29 - 27 

30 - 27 
58 - 28 

5161936 57 - 49 
58 - 11 
59 - 47 

X-20 

PART 
NO. 

5761938 
5761943 

5761976 

5761977 
5762000 

5762005 

5762013 

5762015 

5762023 
5762025 

5762033 

5762034 

5762036 

5762037 

5762045 

5762057 

1)162058 

5762197 

5762297 
5762320 

5762383 
5762406 

5762407 

5762474 

57851211 

5785130 

LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

58 - 25 5785135 68 - 45 
57 - 24 71 - 39 
57 - 27 5785184 7C - 9 
58 - 31 5785257 68 - 50 
58 - 34 5785277 68 - 30 
59 - 25 71 - 25 
59 - 28 5785278 69 - 1 
57 - ,34 5785279 69A- 1 
58 - 13 5785286 29 - 28 
58 - 41 68 - 1 
59 - 12 71 - 1 
59 - 35 5785298 68 - 17 
53 - 29 68 - 20 
46 - 3 71 - 15 
57 - REF 5785308 68 - 43 
57 - 50 69 - 12 
58 - 82 71 - 37 
59 - 48 5785319 68 - 16 
57 - 7 5796423 67 - 12 
58 - 7 5796424 67 - 12 
57 - 17 5796425 67 - 12 
58 - 18 5796IJ27 51 -131 
59 - 18 5797470 25 - 3 
59 - 8 68 - REF 
57 - 9 5797484 68 - 55 
58 - 9 71 - 49 
59 - 7 5797486 68 - 44 
57 - 28 71 - 38 
58 - 35 5797488 69A- 9 
59 - 29 5797495 68 - 35 
57 - 19 69 - 4 
58 - 20 69A- 2 
59, - 20 71 - 30 
57 - 16 5797497 68 - 2 
58 - 17 71 - 2 
59 - 16 5797499 69A- 11 
57 - 13 579750Q 68 - 9 
58 - 14 71 - 9 
59 -13 5797506 68 - 49 
57 - 12 71 - 43 
58 - 12 5797532 68 - 10 
59 - 11 68 - 26 
28 - 49 71 - 10 
29 - 8 71 - 21 
29 - In 5199065 12 -112 
30 - 41 40 - 9 
31 - 29 41 - 14 
54 - 58 5799181 20 - 19 
57 - 48 21 - 55 
58 - 76 5199191 43 - 17 
59, - 46 5800634 72 - 1 
51 - 14 5800700 72 - 11 
58 - 15 5861315 45 - 40 
59 - 14 5861492 29 - 411 
57 - 3 30 - 41A 
58 - 3 5861494 29 - 41B 
60 - 12 30 - 41B 
46 - 4 5861747 28 - 16 
59 - REF 5862500 .., - 28 
53 - 22 5862918 68 - 3 
57 - 35 5862922 68 - 3 
58 - 42 5862923 68 - 3 
59 - 36 5862924 71 - 3 
26 - 31 5862925 68 - 3 
51 - 34 71- 3 
57 - 45 5862926 71 - 3 
58 - 52 5922117 54 - 59 
11 -144 5922123 55 - 22 
25 - 6 
33 -102 
10 - REF 
28, - 62 
68 - 5 
69 - 7 
691- 4 
11 - 5 



r 

3145 Processing Unit 
Parts Catalog 
Order No. S124-0129-2 

This form may be used to communicate your views about this publication. They will be sent to 
the author's department for whatever review and action, if any, is deemed appropriate. Com­
ments may be written in your own language; use of English is not required. 

IBM shall have the nonexclusive right, in its discretion, to use and distribute all submitted 
information, in any form, for any and all purposes, without obligation of any kind to the 
submitter. Your interest is appreciated. 

Note: Copies of IBM publications are not stocked at the location to which this form is 
addressed. Please direct any requests for copies of publications, or for assistance in using your 
IBM system, to your IBM representative or to the IBM branch office serving your locality. 

• Did you find the part you needed in the catalog? 

If you did not find the part in the catalog, how did you obtain the correct part number? 

• What parts were you unable to find? (Include numbers if you were able to determine them 

by an alternate means.) 

If you did find the part you needed in the catalog, but had unusual difficulty locating it, 

please send us the part number and page number. Include a description of your difficulty if 

you wish. 

Your comments: 

Note: Staples can cause problems with automated mail sorting equipment. Please use 
pressure sensitive or other gummed tape to seal this form. If you would like a reply, please 
supply your name and address on the reverse side of this form. 

Thank you for your cooperation. No postage stamp necessary if mailed in the U.S.A. 
(Elsewhere, an IBM office or representative will be happy to forward your comments.) 

READER'S 
COMMENT 
FORM 



S124-0129-2 

Reader's Comment Form 

Fold and Tape Please Do Not Staple Fold and Tape 

Fold 

Business Reply Mail 
No postage stamp necessary if mailed in the U.S.A. 

Postage will be paid by: 

I nternational Business Machines Corporation 
Department Kl0 
P. O. Box 6 
Endicott, New York 13760 

Fold 

If you would like a reply, please print: 

First Class 
Permit 10 
Endicott 
New York 

Your Name __________________________________________________________ __ 

Company Name _____________________________ _ Department ______ _ 

Street Address ______________________ _ 
City _______________________________________ __ 

State ________________ Zip Code _______ _ 

J BM Branch Office serving you ______________________________ _ --....- ------- --- ~--- -.. -~-- - - -~-
-~----~- .. -® 
International Business Machines Corporation 
Data Processing Division 
1133 Westchester Avenue, White Plains, N. Y. 10604 

IBM World Trade Americas/Far East Corporation 
Town of Mount Pleasant, Route 9, North Tarrytown,N. Y., U. S. A. 10591 

IBM World Trade Europe/Middle East/Africa Corporation 
360 Hamilton Avenue, White Plains, N. Y., U. S. A. 10601 

w 
~ 

,l:::. 
CJ1 
"'tI ..., 
0 
C') 
co 
(/) 

!!!. 
:::J 
(0 

C 
:::J 
;::+. 

"'tI 

.9 
"'tI ..., 
5' 
r-+ co 
0.. 

5' 
c 
~ 
» 
en ., 
N 
,l:::. 

b 
~ 

N 
CD 
i\.) 



.. 

~ , 
!jJ. 

I 
u 
t 

Technical Newsletter 

IBM 3145 Processing Unit 
Parts Catalog 

© IBM Corp. 1971, 1973 

This Newsletter No. 

Date 

Base Publication No. 

Unit 

Previous Newsletters 

8N24-0797 

June 3, 1977 

8124-0129-1, -2 

3145 Processing Unit 

8N24-0701 (-1 only) 

This Technical Newsletter provides replacement pages for the subject publication. Pages to be inserted 
and/or removed are: 

Summary of Amendment 

.~ iii, iv 
_ . __ . ___ .. xi to xviii 

- xxxi, blank 
'--. ", 27,28 
----:.. ,-,31 to 34 

,37 to 48/·-
59 to 64 
67 to 72 

-77to 80 

Includes 3145-3 plus corrected part numbers. 

83,84 
111,112 
125 to 130 
133, 134 ---
145 to 150 
163, 164 . 
184A to 186 
191 to 198B 
X-I to X-20 

Note: Please file this cover letter at the back of the manual to pro,vide a record of changes. 

IBM Corporation, Product Publications, Department K10, Endicott, N. Y. 13760 

Printed in U.S.A. 

\ 



· . 




